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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE en

Cannula with Guide
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

The Cannula with Guide (CSK-6131) is provided STERILE in unopened, undamaged package. For single use only. Do not 
re-sterilize. Do Not Re-Use. This product may be used in conjunction with the following devices provided separately:

1. EPi-Sense Family Coagulation Device, sterile, single-use (under separate IFU)

The Cannula is not made with natural rubber latex and does not contain PVC or phthalates.

CANNULA WITH GUIDE KEY FEATURES (FIGURE 1)
[1] Torquer
[2] Cannula Cap

[3] Vacuum Port
[4] Guidewire - 0.026 in (0.66 mm) diameter

INDICATIONS FOR USE

The Cannula with Guide is indicated for endoscopic use to provide cardiothoracic surgical access during minimally 
invasive procedures for the treatment of arrhythmia.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

There are no known contraindications. 

INTENDED PURPOSE

The Cannula with Guide is intended for endoscopic use to provide cardiothoracic surgical access.

INTENDED USER AND TARGET POPULATION

The Cannula with Guide is a medical device for use by licensed medical doctors who perform cardiac and/or thoracic 
procedures for treatment of patients who are undergoing epicardial ablation for the treatment of arrhythmia.

INTENDED CLINICAL BENEFIT

To gain access to the pericardial space to permit epicardial ablation for the treatment of arrhythmia.

ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS

Temperature Humidity Atmospheric Pressure

Operational 10 to 40°C (50 to 104°F) 30-75% relative humidity 
non-condensing

700 to 1060 millibar 
(10 to 15 psi)

Transit -29 to 55°C (-20 to131°F) 30-85% relative humidity N/A

Storage -29 to 55°C (-20 to131°F) 30-85% relative humidity N/A

! WARNING !

The Cannula is provided sterile and is intended for single use only. Do not reprocess or reuse. Reuse can cause 
patient injury and/or the communication of infectious disease(s) from one patient to another. 

Inspect the device packaging prior to use. If any breach of the packaging is found, the sterility of the product cannot 
be assured, and the product should not be used.

Inspect the Cannula and guidewire prior to use. Ensure Cannula distal end and guidewire are smooth with no sharp 
edges. Sharp edge can cause potential patient harm. If sharp edge is found, device should not be used.

Care should be taken when inserting or removing the Cannula with Guide. Applying excess force could cause 
potential patient harm. To reduce friction during insertion, lubricate the Cannula with sterile saline.

Care should be taken when manipulating the Cannula or guidewire. Always ensure no tissue is caught by the 
guidewire and brought into the Cannula with Guide lumen as this may cause altered hemodynamics or unintended 

tissue damage.

Care should be taken when manipulating the guidewire, scope, and any over-the-wire devices. Excessive forces may 
damage the Cannula and/or guidewire or cause unintended tissue damage. The Cannula with Guide has a limited 
functional life; if greater than 18 bend cycles of the Cannula, guidewire, or scope are intended, it is recommended 

to monitor for damage. If damage is observed, replace the device.

Avoid excessive pulling on the torquer. Excessive pulling on torquer may damage the Cannula and/or guidewire or 
cause patient injury.

! WARNING !

This device contains small amounts of Nickel (CAS# 7440-02-0). Do not use the device if the patient has 
sensitivity to Nickel as this may result in an adverse patient reaction.

!PRECAUTIONS:
1. Avoid over-rotating the Cannula with Guide. Over-rotation can cause the vacuum tubing of the Cannula to kink,  
 reducing the Cannula suction, thus causing reduced visibility. 
2. Avoid over-inserting the Cannula with Guide into patient body. Over insertion may reduce Cannula suction.
3. Inspect the device prior to use. If any damage is found, the function of the product cannot be assured, and the  
 product should not be used. 

POTENTIAL COMPLICATIONS OF THE USE OF THE CANNULA WITH GUIDE
[1] Blunt trauma to adjacent organs
[2] Infection 
[3] Pericardial effusion
[4] Vessel injury 
[5] Tissue perforation 
[6] Hemodynamic instabilities

[7] Arrhythmias 
[8] Thromboembolic complication
[9] Hernia 
[10] Pneumothorax
[11] Conversion to sternotomy

REQUIRED EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY HOSPITAL

1. Vacuum Tubing Set (Sterile) 
2. Vacuum regulated at -250 mmHg (-4.8 psi; -33 kPa)

RECOMMENDED EQUIPMENT

1. 35 or 45 cm (13.8 or 17.7 in) long, 5 or 10 mm (0.2 or 0.4 in) diameter Scope, depending on Cannula use.
2. 1000 mL 0.9% Normal Saline or Sterile Water.
3. Coagulation Device – Refer to Instructions for Use for the Coagulation Device when being used with the Cannula  
 with Guide.

CANNULA SET UP

1. Inspect all pouches, cartons, and packaging to ensure there has been no package damage, which may result in  
 product contamination. If package damage is discovered, do not use – replace the product.
2. Outside the sterile field, remove the pouched Cannula from carton. 
3. Using sterile techniques remove Cannula and tray from the pouch and place near patient.
4. Remove Cannula, cap, and stopcock from tray. 

! WARNING !

When removing Cannula from packaging, care should be taken to ensure guidewire, Cannula cap, and stopcock 
remain inside sterile field to reduce risk of infection.

5. Prior to inserting the Cannula into body cavity, examine the Cannula functionality to ensure no damage during  
 shipping occurred.
6. Examine Cannula to ensure distal end and guidewire are not damaged and are smooth with no sharp edges.  
 If Cannula is damaged or has sharp edges, do not use – replace the product.
7. Examine Cannula to ensure proximal end (FIGURE 2) has no damage. If Cannula is damaged, do not use –  
 replace the product.
8. If perfusion through the vacuum lumen is preferred, then attach a stopcock as shown in FIGURE 2. A stopcock is  

! ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ !

Проверете канюлата и водача преди употреба. Уверете се, че дисталният край на канюлата и водачът са 
гладки, без остри ръбове. Остър ръб може да причини потенциално нараняване на пациента. Ако бъде 

открит остър ръб, изделието не трябва да се използва.

Трябва да се внимава, когато се поставя или изважда канюлата с водач. Прилагането на прекомерна сила 
може да причини потенциално нараняване на пациента. За да намалите триенето по време на поставянето, 

смажете канюлата със стерилен физиологичен разтвор.

Трябва да се внимава при работа с канюлата или водача. Винаги се уверявайте, че водачът не захваща 
тъкан и че тъкан не е вкарана в канюлата заедно с лумена на водача, тъй като това може да причини 

променена хемодинамика или неволно увреждане на тъканите.

Трябва да се внимава при работа с водача, оптиката и всички изделия с провеждане по водач. 
Прекомерните сили може да повредят канюлата и/или водача или да причинят неволно увреждане на 

тъканите. Канюлата с водач има ограничен функционален живот. Ако се предвиждат повече от 18 цикъла 
на огъване на канюлата, водача или скопа, се препоръчва да се следи за повреди. Ако забележите повреда, 

сменете изделието.

Избягвайте прекомерното дърпане на торкера. Прекомерното дърпане на завъртащото устройство може да 
повреди канюлата и/или водача или да причини нараняване на пациента.

! ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ !

Това изделие съдържа малки количества никел (CAS# 7440-02-0). Не използвайте изделието, 
ако пациентът има чувствителност към никел, тъй като може да доведе до нежелана реакция 
у пациента.

!ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ:
1.  Избягвайте прекалено въртене на канюлата с водач. Прекомерното въртене може да доведе до 

изкривяване на вакуумната тръба на канюлата, намалявайки всмукването на канюлата, като по този 
начин причинява намалена видимост. 

2.  Избягвайте прекаленото вкарване на канюлата с водач в тялото на пациента. Прекаленото вкарване може 
да намали засмукването на канюлата.

3.  Проверете изделието преди употреба. Ако се установи повреда, функцията на продукта не може да се 
гарантира и той не трябва да се използва. 

ПОТЕНЦИАЛНИ УСЛОЖНЕНИЯ ПРИ ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕТО НА КАНЮЛАТА С ВОДАЧ
[1] Тъпа травма на съседни органи
[2] Инфекция 
[3] Перикарден излив
[4] Съдово увреждане 
[5] Перфорация на тъкани 
[6] Хемодинамични нестабилности

[7] Аритмии 
[8] Тромбоемболично усложнение
[9] Херния 
[10] Пневмоторакс
[11] Преход към стернотомия

НЕОБХОДИМО ОБОРУДВАНЕ И КОНСУМАТИВИ, ПРЕДОСТАВЕНИ ОТ БОЛНИЦАТА

1. Комплект вакуумни тръби (стерилни) 
2. Вакуум, установен на –250 mmHg (–4,8 psi; –33 kPa)

ПРЕПОРЪЧИТЕЛНО ОБОРУДВАНЕ

1.  Скоп с дължина 35 или 45 cm (13,8 или 17,7 in), диаметър 5 или 10 mm (0,2 или 0,4 in), в зависимост от 
това дали се използва канюла.

2. 1000 ml 0,9% нормален физиологичен разтвор или стерилна вода.
3. Коагулатор – вижте инструкциите за употреба на коагулатора, когато се използва с канюла с водач.

НАСТРОЙКА НА КАНЮЛАТА

1.  Проверете всички торбички, кашони и опаковки, за да се уверите, че не е имало повреда по опаковката, 
която може да доведе до замърсяване на продукта. Ако установите наличие на повредена опаковка – 
не използвайте, а заменете продукта.

2. Извън стерилното поле извадете торбичката от кашона. 
3. С помощта на стерилни техники извадете канюлата и тавата от торбичката и поставете близо до пациента.
4. Извадете канюлата, капачката и спирателния кран от тавата. 

! ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ !

Когато изваждате канюлата от опаковката, трябва да се внимава водачът, капачката на канюлата и 
спирателният кран да останат в стерилното поле, за да се намали рискът от инфекция.

5.  Преди да поставите канюлата в телесната кухина, проверете функционалността на канюлата, за да се 
уверите, че не се е повредила по време на транспортирането.

6.  Проверете канюлата, за да се уверите, че дисталният край и водачът не са повредени и са гладки, без 
остри ръбове. Ако канюлата е повредена или има остри ръбове, не я използвайте – сменете продукта.

7.  Проверете канюлата, за да се уверите, че проксималният край (ФИГУРА 2) няма повреди. Ако канюлата 
е повредена, не я използвайте – сменете продукта.

8.  Ако се предпочита перфузия през вакуумния лумен, прикрепете спирателен кран, както е показано на 
ФИГУРА 2. С канюлата се доставя спирателен кран. Свържете перфузионната тръба към перфузионния 
порт на ФИГУРА 2. Вкарайте комплект за интравенозна инфузия в сак с 0,9% нормален физиологичен 
разтвор. 

ПРОКСИМАЛЕН КРАЙ НА КАНЮЛАТА С ВОДАЧ (ФИГУРА 2)
[1] Капачка на канюлата
[2] Захват на канюлата
[3] Порт за вакуум

[4] Спирателен кран
[5] Порт за перфузия

ПОСТАВЯНЕ И РАБОТА С КАНЮЛАТА

1.  Извадете завъртащото устройство от края на водача и прокарайте водача през наличния отвор в центъра 
на капачката (ФИГУРА 3). Сменете торкера по проксималния край на водача, след като последният се 
прокара през капачката.

!ВНИМАНИЕ: Ако не вкарате водача през отвора в центъра на капачката (пробиване на капачката или 
слагане на външна капачка), това може да намали функционалността на капачката.

!ВНИМАНИЕ: Ако не смените завъртащото устройство, острият проксимален край на водача се оголва 
и може да нарани пациента и/или потребителя. 

2. Натиснете капачката върху края на захвата на канюлата. (Вижте ФИГУРА 3)

!ВНИМАНИЕ: Уверете се, че капачката на канюлата е напълно прикрепена към захвата на канюлата – 
непълното прикрепяне на капачката намалява функционалността на капачката на канюлата. 

3. Лубрикирайте външните повърхности на канюлата със стерилен физиологичен разтвор.
4. Изцяло приберете водача в лумена на канюлата с водач (ФИГУРА 4), преди да го вкарате в тялото.

КАНЮЛА С ВОДАЧ В ПОЗИЦИЯ ЗА ПОСТАВЯНЕ НА ВОДАЧА (ВИЖТЕ ФИГУРА 4)
[1]    Водач [2]    Дистален край на канюлата

! ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ !

Поставянето или отстраняването на канюлата с водач, докато водачът е разгънат, може да причини 
потенциално нараняване на пациента. Винаги прибирайте водача напълно в лумена на канюлата с водач. 

5.  Преди да поставите инструментите, смажете лумена на канюлата, като инжектирате приблизително 20 ml 
стерилна вода или физиологичен разтвор през отвора в центъра на капачката на канюлата.

6.  Вкарайте оптиката в отвора в капачката на канюлата, както е необходимо за визуализация. Синята 
линия от външната страна на канюлата се използва като ориентир за лапароскопа за подпомагане 
на визуализацията.

7.  Ако се усеща съпротивление при вкарването на оптиката, издърпайте обратно оптиката, за да коригирате 
отново позицията ѝ. След като положението е коригирано, поставете отново оптиката в канюлата.

8.  Поставете канюлата с водач в тялото, както желаете, за да създадете пространство и видимост. 
На дисталния край на канюлата е показана синя маркерна линия, която може да се използва за 
улесняване на ориентацията.

!ВНИМАНИЕ: Не работете с канюлата, като захващате щифта на капачката на канюлата. Това може да 
разхлаби или премахне капачката на канюлата от канюлата, което води до намалена функционалност. 

9.  Използвайте водача, за да подпомогнете визуализацията, позиционирането и манипулирането на 
изделия с провеждане по водач за оперативни или диагностични процедури.

10.  За да използвате изделие с провеждане по водач, свалете капачката на канюлата от канюлата и водача ѝ.  
Следвайте инструкциите за употреба на изделието за настройка на/работа с изделие с провеждане 
по водач.

! ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ !

Капачката на канюлата и завъртащото устройство трябва да бъдат премахнати преди поставянето и 
отстраняването на каквито и да е изделия с провеждане по водач – ако не се премахне капачката преди 

поставянето, това може да доведе до повреда на капачката на канюлата и/или до невъзможност за 
приложение на желаната терапия поради изделията с провеждане по водач. 

11.  Свържете единия край на вакуумната тръба към порта за вакуум (ФИГУРА 2, № 3), а другата – към 
вакуумния уловител. Задайте налягането при вакуум на –250 +/– 25 mmHg (–4,8 +/–0,5 psi; –33 +/– 3 kPa), 
за да отстраните течността. Аспирирайте физиологичен разтвор за подобряване на видимостта.

!ВНИМАНИЕ: Не задавайте вакуумно налягане извън диапазона от –225 до –275 mmHg (–4,35 до 
–5,32 psi; –30,0 до –36,7 kPa).

12. Изтеглете хирургическите инструменти от лумена на канюлата. 
13. Приберете водача в лумена на канюлата.
14. Извадете канюлата с водача от тялото.

! ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ !

Не изменяйте канюлата – изменението може да доведе до образуване на остри ръбове, които да причинят 
непреднамерено увреждане на тъканите. 

Трябва да се внимава при боравене с хирургически инструменти близо до дисталния край на канюлата –  
не стягайте дисталния край на водача с хирургически инструменти и не позволявайте хирургическите 

инструменти да остават извън лумена на канюлата по време на манипулация. Това може да доведе до 
прерязване или счупване на канюлата и да причини перфорация на тъканите или непредвидено увреждане. 

!ВНИМАНИЕ: Големите кръвни съсиреци и тъканни частици могат да запушат вакуумния лумен и да 
влошат засмукването на канюлата с водач. 

!ВНИМАНИЕ: За да избегнете прекъсване на вакуума или перфузионния поток, се уверете, че тръбите не 
са клампирани или прегънати по време на коагулацията на тъканта.

ПРИ ПРИКЛЮЧВАНЕ НА ПРОЦЕДУРАТА

Отстранете канюлата от тъканта, разкачете всички тръби и изхвърлете канюлата и комплектите тръби в 
съответствие с местните наредби и планове за изхвърляне или рециклиране на компонентите на изделието.

! ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ !

Уверете се, че изделието е изхвърлено в съответствие с местните регулаторни наредби и планове за 
рециклиране, за да се предотврати излагането на биологична опасност.

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ

След използване изделието трябва да бъде третирано като медицински отпадък и да бъде изхвърлено по 
протокола на болницата.

SSCP

Резюме на безопасността и клиничната ефективност на устройството може да бъде намерено в европейската 
база данни на медицинските изделия (Eudamed) на адрес https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, като се използва 
следният ключ за търсене на основния UDI-DI: 08401439000000000000012ZG

СЕРИОЗЕН ИНЦИДЕНТ

Всеки сериозен инцидент, който възникне във връзка с това изделие, трябва да бъде съобщаван на AtriCure 
и на компетентните органи на държавата членка, в която пребивава потребителят и/или пациентът.

ВРЪЩАНЕ НА ИЗПОЛЗВАН ПРОДУКТ

Ако поради някаква причина продуктът трябва да бъде върнат на AtriCure, Inc, преди изпращането му трябва 
да се снабдите с оторизационен номер за върнати стоки (RGA) от AtriCure, Inc. Ако продуктът е бил в контакт с 
кръв или телесни течности, преди опаковането му трябва да бъде щателно почистен и дезинфекциран. Трябва 
да бъде изпратен или в оригиналната си кутия, или в еквивалентна такава, за да се предотврати повреда 
при транспортирането, като трябва да бъде поставен етикет с RGA номера и обозначение, че пратката е с 
биологично опасно съдържание. Указания за почистване и материали, включително подходящи транспортни 
контейнери, точните етикети и RGA номер могат да бъдат получени от AtriCure, Inc.

ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ

Симптом Действие

Невъзможност за изтегляне на вакуум.

• Проверете вакуумните връзки.
• Уверете се, че вакуумният регулатор е настроен на 

–250 mmHg (–4,8 psi; –33 kPa).
• Проверете вакуумния лумен на канюлата за съсиреци. 
• Ако е запушен, промийте вакуумния лумен със стерилна вода.
• Ако проблемът продължава, сменете канюлата.

Инструментите не могат да се 
придвижат в лумена на канюлата.

• Смажете лумена със стерилна вода.
• Уверете се, че инструментите са с правилен размер.

ОГРАНИЧЕНА ГАРАНЦИЯ

AtriCure гарантира, че при проектирането и производството на този инструмент е положена дължимата грижа. 
Настоящата гаранция замества и изключва каквито и да е други гаранции, които не са изрично предвидени 
тук, изрични или подразбиращи се по силата на закона или по друг начин, включително, но не само, всякакви 
подразбиращи се гаранции за продаваемост или годност за определена цел. Единственото задължение на 
AtriCure по настоящата гаранция е ограничено до ремонта или смяната на този инструмент. AtriCure нито поема, 
нито упълномощава друго лице да поема вместо нея каквото и да е друго или допълнително задължение или 
отговорност във връзка с този инструмент.

Работата със, съхранението, почистването и стерилизацията на този инструмент, както и други фактори, 
свързани с пациента, диагнозата, лечението, хирургичните процедури и другите въпроси извън контрола 
на AtriCure, засягат пряко инструмента и резултата, който се получава от употребата му. AtriCure не поема 
отговорност по отношение на инструменти, с които е злоупотребено преднамерено, или онези, които са 
използвани повторно, обработени повторно или стерилизирани повторно, и не дава гаранции, изрични или 
подразбиращи се, включително, но не само, за продаваемост или годност за определена цел, по отношение на 
такива инструменти, с които е злоупотребено или които са използвани повторно. AtriCure не носи отговорност 
за каквито и да е случайни или последващи загуби, щети или разходи, които пряко или косвено произтичат от 
преднамерената злоупотреба с или повторно използване на този инструмент. 

ОТКАЗ ОТ ОТГОВОРНОСТ

Потребителите носят отговорност за одобряване на приемливото състояние на този продукт преди употребата 
му, както и за това да се гарантира, че продуктът се използва само по начина, описан в тези инструкции за 
употреба, включително, но не само, да се гарантира, че продуктът няма да бъде използван повторно. 

При никакви обстоятелства AtriCure, Inc. няма да носи отговорност за случайни, специални или последващи 
загуби, повреди или разходи, които са резултат от умишлено неправилно използване или повторно използване 
на този продукт, включително загуба, повреда или разход, свързан с физическа травма или материална щета.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ cs

Kanyla s vodičem
POPIS PRODUKTU

Kanyla s vodičem (CSK-6131) je dodávána STERILNÍ v neotevřeném, nepoškozeném balení. Určeno pouze 
k jednorázovému použití. Nesterilizujte opakovaně. Nepoužívejte opakovaně. Tento výrobek lze používat ve 
spojení s následujícími zařízeními, která jsou dodávána samostatně:

1. Koagulační nástroj řady EPi-Sense, sterilní, na jedno použití (v rámci samostatného návodu k použití)

Kanyla není vyrobena z přírodního kaučukového latexu a neobsahuje PVC ani ftaláty.

KLÍČOVÉ VLASTNOSTI KANYLY S VODIČEM (OBRÁZEK 1)
[1] Rotátor
[2] Uzávěr kanyly

[3] Odsávací port
[4] Vodicí drát – průměr 0,66 mm (0,026 palce)

INDIKACE PRO POUŽITÍ

Kanyla s vodičem je určena k endoskopickému použití pro zajištění kardiotorakálního chirurgického přístupu při 
minimálně invazivních zákrocích při léčbě arytmie.

KONTRAINDIKACE

Žádné kontraindikace nejsou známy. 

URČENÝ ÚČEL

Kanyla s vodičem je určena k endoskopickému použití pro zajištění kardiotorakálního chirurgického přístupu.

URČENÝ UŽIVATEL A CÍLOVÁ POPULACE

Kanyla s vodičem je zdravotnický prostředek určený k použití lékaři s licencí, kteří provádějí kardiologické a/nebo hrudní 
zákroky pro léčbu pacientů, kteří podstupují epikardiální ablaci pro léčbu arytmie.

URČENÝ KLINICKÝ PŘÍNOS

Získání přístupu do perikardiálního prostoru, aby bylo možné provést epikardiální ablaci pro léčbu arytmie.

SPECIFIKACE PROSTŘEDÍ

Teplota Vlhkost Atmosférický tlak

Provoz 10 až 40 °C (50 až 104 °F) 30–75 % relativní vlhkost 
bez kondenzace

700 až 1 060 milibarů, 
(10 až 15 psi)

Přeprava -29 až 55 °C (-20 až 131 °F) 30–85 % relativní vlhkosti Neuplatňuje se

Skladování -29 až 55 °C (-20 až 131 °F) 30–85 % relativní vlhkosti Neuplatňuje se

! VAROVÁNÍ !

Kanyla se dodává sterilní a je určena pouze na jedno použití. Neošetřujte ani nepoužívejte opakovaně. 
Opakované použití může způsobit poškození zdraví pacienta, případně přenos infekční choroby (chorob) 

z jednoho pacienta na druhého. 

Před použitím zkontrolujte obal přístroje. Je-li zjištěno jakékoli porušení obalu, nelze zajistit sterilitu produktu 
a produkt by neměl být používán.

Před použitím zkontrolujte kanylu a vodicí drát. Ujistěte se, že distální konec kanyly a vodicí drát jsou hladké bez 
ostrých hran. Ostré hrany mohou pacientovi ublížit. Pokud je nalezena ostrá hrana, zařízení by se nemělo používat.

Při zavádění nebo vyjímání kanyly s vodičem je třeba dbát zvýšené opatrnosti. Působení nadměrné síly by mohlo 
pacientovi ublížit. Pro snížení tření při zavádění navlhčete kanylu sterilním fyziologickým roztokem.

Při manipulaci s kanylou nebo vodicím drátem je třeba dbát zvýšené opatrnosti. Vždy se ujistěte, že vodicí drát 
nezachytil žádnou tkáň, která by se dostala do kanyly prostřednictvím průsvitu pro vodič, protože to může způsobit 

změnu hemodynamiky nebo nechtěné poškození tkáně.

Při manipulaci s vodicím drátem, optickým přístrojem a jakýmkoli zařízením přes vodicí drát je třeba dbát zvýšené 
opatrnosti. Použití nadměrné síly může poškodit kanylu a/nebo vodicí drát nebo způsobit nechtěné poškození 
tkáně. Kanyla s vodičem má omezenou funkční životnost; pokud je plánováno více než 18 cyklů ohybu kanyly, 
vodicího drátu nebo endoskopu, doporučuje se sledovat, zda nedošlo k poškození. Pokud se objeví poškození, 

prostředek vyměňte.

Vyvarujte se nadměrného vytažení rotátoru. Nadměrné vytažení rotátoru může poškodit kanylu a/nebo vodicí drát 
nebo způsobit zranění pacienta.

! VAROVÁNÍ !

Tento prostředek obsahuje malé množství niklu (CAS č. 7440-02-0). Pokud je pacient citlivý na nikl, 
tento prostředek nepoužívejte, protože to může mít za následek nežádoucí reakci pacienta.

!BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ:
1.  Vyhněte se nadměrnému otáčení kanyly s vodičem. Nadměrná rotace může způsobit zalomení vakuové hadičky 

kanyly, čímž se sníží sání kanyly, a tím se sníží viditelnost. 
2. Vyvarujte se přílišného zasunutí kanyly s vodičem do těla pacienta. Přílišné zasunutí může snížit sání kanyly.
3.  Před použitím prostředek zkontrolujte. V případě zjištění jakéhokoli poškození nelze zajistit funkčnost produktu 

a produkt by se neměl používat. 

MOŽNÉ KOMPLIKACE PŘI POUŽITÍ KANYLY S VODIČEM
[1] Tupé poranění sousedních orgánů
[2] Infekce 
[3] Perikardiální výpotek
[4] Poranění cévy 
[5] Perforace tkáně 
[6] Hemodynamické nestability

[7] Arytmie 
[8] Tromboembolická komplikace
[9] Kýla 
[10] Pneumotorax
[11] Konverze na sternotomii

POTŘEBNÉ VYBAVENÍ A SPOTŘEBNÍ MATERIÁL POSKYTOVANÉ NEMOCNICÍ

1. Sada vakuových hadiček (sterilní) 
2. Vakuum regulované na -250 mmHg (-4,8 psi; -33 kPa)

DOPORUČENÉ VYBAVENÍ

1.  Endoskop má délku 35 nebo 45 cm (13,8 nebo 17,7 in) a průměr 5 nebo 10 mm (0,2 nebo 0,4 in), v závislosti na 
použití kanyly.

2. 1 000 ml 0,9% fyziologického roztoku nebo sterilní vody.
3. Koagulační nástroj – viz návod k použití koagulačního nástroje při použití s kanylou s vodičem.

NASTAVENÍ KANYLY

1.  Zkontrolujte všechny sáčky, kartony a obaly, zda nedošlo k jejich poškození, které by mohlo vést ke kontaminaci 
výrobku. Objevíte-li takové poškození, výrobek nepoužívejte a vyměňte ho za nový.

2. Mimo sterilní pole vyjměte kanylu v sáčku z kartonu. 
3. Sterilními technikami vyjměte kanylu a zásobník ze sáčku a umístěte je do blízkosti pacienta.
4. Vyjměte kanylu, uzávěr a kohout ze zásobníku. 

! VAROVÁNÍ !

Při vyjímání kanyly z obalu je třeba dbát na to, aby vodicí drát, uzávěr kanyly a kohout zůstaly uvnitř sterilního pole, 
aby se snížilo riziko infekce.

5.  Před zavedením kanyly do tělní dutiny zkontrolujte funkčnost kanyly, zda nedošlo k jejímu poškození během 
přepravy.

6.  Zkontrolujte, zda distální konec kanyly a vodicí drát nejsou poškozené a zda jsou hladké bez ostrých hran. 
Pokud je kanyla poškozená nebo má ostré hrany, nepoužívejte ji – produkt vyměňte.

7.  Prohlédněte kanylu a ujistěte se, že proximální konec (OBRÁZEK 2) není poškozen. Pokud je kanyla poškozená, 
nepoužívejte ji – produkt vyměňte.

8.  Pokud je preferována perfuze přes vakuový průsvit, připojte kohout podle OBRÁZKU 2. Ke kanyle se dodává 
uzavírací kohout. Připojte perfuzní hadičku k perfuznímu portu podle OBRÁZKU 2. Zaveďte infuzní hadičku 
do 0,9% běžného fyziologického roztoku. 

PROXIMÁLNÍ KONEC KANYLY S VODIČEM (OBRÁZEK 2)
[1] Uzávěr kanyly
[2] Držák kanyly
[3] Odsávací port

[4] Kohout
[5] Perfuzní port

NASAZENÍ KANYLY A MANIPULACE S NÍ

1.  Odstraňte z konce vodicího drátu rotátor a provlečte vodicí drát volným otvorem uprostřed uzávěru (OBRÁZEK 3). 
Jakmile je vodicí drát provlečen krytkou, nasaďte na proximální konec vodicího drátu rotátor zpět.

!UPOZORNĚNÍ: Pokud neumístíte vodicí drát skrze otvor ve středu uzávěru (propíchnutím uzávěru nebo 
umístěním zcela mimo uzávěr), může to snížit funkčnost uzávěru.

!UPOZORNĚNÍ: Jestliže se rotátor nevymění, dojde k odhalení ostrého proximálního konce vodicího drátu a může 
dojít ke zranění pacienta a/nebo uživatele. 

2. Zatlačte uzávěr na konec držáku kanyly. (Viz OBRÁZEK 3)

!UPOZORNĚNÍ: Ujistěte se, že je uzávěr kanyly zcela připevněn k držáku kanyly – pokud není uzávěr zcela 
připevněn, snižuje se funkčnost uzávěru kanyly. 

3. Navlhčete vnější část kanyly sterilním fyziologickým roztokem.
4. Před zavedením do těla zcela zasuňte vodicí drát do průsvitu kanyly s vodičem (OBRÁZEK 4).

KANYLA S VODIČEM V POLOZE PRO ZAVEDENÍ VODIČE (VIZ OBRÁZEK 4)
[1]    Vodící drát [2]    Distální konec kanyly

! VAROVÁNÍ !

Zavedení nebo vyjmutí kanyly s vodičem při nataženém vodicím drátu může způsobit potenciální zranění pacienta. 
Vždy zcela zasuňte vodicí drát do kanyly s průsvitem pro vodič. 

5.  Před zavedením nástrojů navlhčete průsvit kanyly vstříknutím přibližně 20 ml sterilní vody nebo fyziologického 
roztoku otvorem uprostřed uzávěru kanyly.

6.  Do otvoru v uzávěru kanyly vložte endoskop, jak je to pro potřeby vizualizace vyžadováno. Na vnější straně kanyly 
je modrá čára, která slouží jako referenční poloha pro laparoskop k usnadnění vizualizace.

7.  Pokud při zasouvání optického zařízení pocítíte odpor, vytáhněte optické zařízení a upravte jeho polohu. Jakmile 
je poloha nastavena, znovu zasuňte optické zařízení do kanyly.

8.  Aby se vytvořil prostor a obzor, kanylu s vodičem zaveďte do těla jak je vyžadováno. Na distálním konci kanyly je 
vyznačena modrá značkovací čára, která může sloužit k usnadnění orientace.

!UPOZORNĚNÍ: Nemanipulujte s kanylou uchopením za úchytku uzávěru kanyly. Může dojít k uvolnění nebo 
odstranění uzávěru z kanyly, což může vést ke snížení funkčnosti. 

9.  Vodicí drát použijte jako pomůcku k vizualizaci a rovněž k polohování a manipulaci s drátovými zařízeními pro 
chirurgické nebo diagnostické postupy.

10.  Chcete-li použít drátová zařízení, sejměte z kanyly uzávěr a vyjměte vodicí drát kanyly. Při nastavování/
manipulaci drátových zařízení postupujte podle návodu k použití zařízení.

! VAROVÁNÍ !

Před zavedením a vyjmutím jakéhokoli drátového zařízení je třeba sejmout uzávěr kanyly a rotátor – nesejmutí 
uzávěru před zavedením může vést k poškození uzávěru kanyly a/nebo drátového zařízení, což zabrání aplikaci 

zamýšlené terapie. 

11.  Připojte jeden konec vakuové hadičky k vakuovému portu (OBRÁZEK 2, č. 3)a druhý do vakuového zámku. Pro 
odstranění kapaliny nastavte podtlak na -250 ± 25 mmHg (-33 ± 3 kPa; -4,8 ± 0,5 psi). Odsajte fyziologický 
roztok pro zlepšení viditelnosti.

!UPOZORNĚNÍ: Nenastavujte podtlak mimo rozsah -225 až -275 mm Hg (-4,35 až -5,32 psi; -30,0 až -36,7 kPa).

12. Vytáhněte chirurgické nástroje z průsvitu kanyly. 
13. Vsuňte vodicí drát do průsvitu kanyly.
14. Vyjměte kanylu s vodičem z těla.

! VAROVÁNÍ !

Kanylu neupravujte – úprava by mohla vést ke vzniku ostrých hran a nechtěnému poškození tkáně. 

Při manipulaci s chirurgickými nástroji v blízkosti distálního konce kanyly je třeba dbát zvýšené opatrnosti – 
nesvírejte distální konec vodicího drátu chirurgickými nástroji a nedovolte, aby se chirurgické nástroje během 

manipulace zdržovaly mimo lumen kanyly. Mohlo by dojít k proříznutí nebo zlomení kanyly a perforaci tkáně nebo 
k nechtěnému poškození. 

!UPOZORNĚNÍ: Velké krevní sraženiny a částečky tkáně mohou ucpat vakuový průsvit a zhoršit sání do kanyly 
s vodičem. 

!UPOZORNĚNÍ: Aby nedošlo k přerušení vakua nebo perfuzního toku, zajistěte, aby hadičky nebyly během 
koagulace tkáně sevřené nebo zalomené.

PO DOKONČENÍ POSTUPU

Vyjměte kanylu z tkáně, odpojte všechny hadičky a zlikvidujte kanylu a sady hadiček v souladu s místními vyhláškami 
a recyklačními plány pro likvidaci nebo recyklaci součástí prostředku.

! VAROVÁNÍ !

Zajistěte, aby byl prostředek zlikvidován v souladu s místními předpisy a recyklačními plány, aby nedošlo 
k vystavení biologickému nebezpečí.

LIKVIDACE

Po použití je třeba s tímto prostředkem zacházet jako se zdravotnickým odpadem a zlikvidovat jej podle nemocničního 
protokolu.

SSCP

Souhrn údajů o bezpečnosti a klinické funkci prostředku lze nalézt v evropské databázi zdravotnických prostředků 
(Eudamed) na adrese https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed pomocí následujícího základního vyhledávacího klíče  
UDI-DI: 08401439000000000000012ZG

ZÁVAŽNÝ INCIDENT

Jakýkoli závažný incident, ke kterému došlo v souvislosti s tímto prostředkem, by měl být nahlášen společnosti AtriCure 
a příslušnému orgánu členského státu, ve kterém se uživatel a/nebo pacient nachází.

VRÁCENÍ POUŽITÉHO PRODUKTU

Bude-li z jakéhokoli důvodu nutné produkt vrátit společnosti AtriCure, Inc., je třeba před odesláním získat od 
společnosti AtriCure, Inc. číslo povolení k vrácení zboží (RGA). Pokud byl produkt v kontaktu s tělními tekutinami nebo 
tkáněmi, musí být před zabalením důkladně vyčištěn a vydezinfikován. Je třeba jej odeslat v původní krabici nebo 
v jiné odpovídající krabici, aby se během přepravy nepoškodil. Musí být správně označen číslem RGA a označením pro 
zásilky s biologicky nebezpečným obsahem. Pokyny týkající se čištění a materiál, včetně správných přepravních krabic, 
správného označení a čísla RGA, vám poskytne společnost AtriCure, Inc.

ODSTRAŇOVÁNÍ PROBLÉMŮ

Příznak Opatření

Není možné vyvolat vakuum.

• Zkontrolujte všechna připojení.
• Zkontrolujte, zda je regulátor podtlaku nastaven na -250 mmHg 

(-33 kPa; -4,8 psi)
• Zkontrolujte vakuový průsvit kanyly na přítomnost sraženin. 
• V případě ucpání propláchněte vakuový průsvit sterilní vodou.
• Pokud problém přetrvává, kanylu vyměňte.

V průsvitu kanyly nelze posunovat 
nástroje.

• Navlhčete průsvit sterilní vodou.
• Zkontrolujte, zda jsou nástroje správné velikosti.

OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA

Společnost AtriCure zaručuje, že tento nástroj byl navržen a vyroben s náležitou péčí. Tato záruka nahrazuje a vylučuje 
všechny ostatní záruky, které nejsou výslovně uvedeny v tomto dokumentu, ať už jsou vyjádřeny nebo implikovány 
na základě zákona nebo jinak, mimo jiné například včetně veškerých předpokládaných záruk obchodovatelnosti nebo 
vhodnosti pro konkrétní použití. Jediný závazek společnosti AtriCure v rámci této záruky se omezuje na opravu nebo 
výměnu tohoto nástroje. Společnost AtriCure nepřebírá ani neopravńuje žádnou jinou osobu, aby za ni převzala, 
jakoukoli jinou nebo dodatečnou odpovědnost nebo odpovědnost v souvislosti s tímto nástrojem.

Manipulace, skladování, čištění a sterilizace tohoto nástroje, jakož i jiné faktory týkající se pacienta, diagnostiky, léčby, 
chirurgických zákroků a dalších věcí, které AtriCure nemůže ovlivnit, přímo ovlivňují nástroj a výsledek dosažený jeho 
použitím. Společnost AtriCure nepřebírá žádnou odpovědnost za nástroje, které byly úmyslně nesprávně použity 
nebo které byly znovu použity, znovu ošetřeny nebo znovu sterilizovány, a neposkytuje žádné záruky, vyjádřené 
ani předpokládané, mimo jiné včetně prodejnosti nebo vhodnosti pro zamýšlené použití, s ohledem na takové 
nesprávně použité nebo znovu použité nástroje. Společnost AtriCure nenese odpovědnost za jakékoli náhodné nebo 
následné ztráty, poškození nebo výdaje přímo nebo nepřímo vzniklé v důsledku úmyslného nesprávného použití nebo 
opakovaného použití tohoto nástroje. 

ODMÍTNUTÍ ODPOVĚDNOSTI

Uživatel nese odpovědnost za ověření stavu tohoto produktu před jeho použitím a za zajištění toho, že produkt bude 
použit pouze způsobem uvedeným v tomto návodu, včetně například zajištění, že produkt nebude použit opakovaně. 

Společnost AtriCure, Inc., se za všech okolností zříká odpovědnosti za jakoukoli vedlejší, zvláštní nebo následnou škodu, 
ztrátu nebo výlohy v důsledku úmyslného nesprávného použití nebo opakovaného použití produktu včetně případné 
škody, ztráty nebo výloh v souvislosti se zdravotní újmou osob nebo se škodou na majetku.

BRUGSANVISNING da

Kanyle med føring
BESKRIVELSE AF PRODUKTET

Kanyler med føring (CSK-6131) leveres STERILT i uåbnet, ubeskadiget emballage. Kun til engangsbrug. Må ikke 
resteriliseres. Må ikke bruges igen. Dette produkt kan anvendes sammen med følgende anordninger, der leveres 
separat:

1. Koagulationsanordninger i EPi-Sense-serien, steril, engangsbrug (separat brugsanvisning)

Kanylen er ikke fremstillet med naturgummilatex og indeholder ikke PVC eller ftalater.

HOVEDFUNKTIONER AF KANYLE MED FØRING (FIGUR 1)
[1] Drejeanordning
[2] Kanylehætte

[3] Vakuumport
[4] Føringstråd – 0,66 mm (0,026 tommer) diameter

INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG

Kanylen med føring er indiceret til endoskopisk brug for at give kardiothorakal kirurgisk adgang under minimalt 
invasive procedurer til behandling af arytmier.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER

Der er ingen kendte kontraindikationer. 

TILSIGTET FORMÅL

Kanylen med føring er indiceret til endoskopisk brug for at give kardiothorakal kirurgisk adgang.

TILSIGTET BRUGER OG MÅLPOPULATION

Kanylen med føring er medicinsk udstyr, der skal bruges af læger, der udfører hjerte- og/eller thoraxindgreb, 
til behandling af patienter, der gennemgår epikardiel ablation til behandlingen af arytmi.

TILSIGTET KLINISK FORDEL

Der kan opnås adgang til det perikardielle rum for at muliggøre epikardiel ablation ved behandling af arytmier.

MILJØSPECIFIKATIONER

Temperatur Luftfugtighed Atmosfærisk tryk

Driftsklar 10 til 40 °C (50 til 104 °F) 30-75 % relativ luftfugtighed, 
ikke-kondenserende

700 til 1060 millibar  
(10 til 15 psi)

Transport -29 til 55 °C (-20 til 131 °F) 30-85 % relativ luftfugtighed I/T

Opbevaring -29 til 55 °C (-20 til 131 °F) 30-85 % relativ luftfugtighed I/T

! ADVARSEL !

Kanylen leveres steril og er udelukkende beregnet til engangsbrug. Må ikke genbearbejdes eller genanvendes. 
Genbrug kan forårsage patientskade og/eller overførsel af infektiøse sygdomme fra én patient til en anden. 

Efterprøv anordningens emballage før brug. Hvis der findes noget brug på emballagen, kan produktets sterilitet 
ikke garanteres, og produktet bør ikke bruges.

Inspicer kanylen og føringstråden før brug. Sørg for, at den distale ende af kanylen og føringstråden er glatte 
uden skarpe kanter. Skarpe kanter kan forårsage potentiel patientskade. Hvis der findes en skarp kant, 

må anordningen ikke anvendes.

Der skal udvises forsigtighed ved indføring eller udtagning af kanylen med føring. Anvendelse af for stor 
kraft kan forårsage potentiel patientskade. Friktion under indføringen kan reduceres ved at smøre kanylen 

med sterilt saltvand.

Der skal udvises forsigtighed ved manipulation af kanylen eller føringstråden. Sørg altid for, at der ikke 
fanges væv af føringstråden og bringes med ind i lumen på kanylen med føring, da det kan forårsage 

ændret hæmodynamik eller utilsigtet vævsskade.

Der skal udvises forsigtighed ved håndtering af føringstråden, skop og eventuelle over-tråden-anordninger. 
For stor anvendt kraft kan beskadige kanylen og/eller føringstråden eller forårsage utilsigtet vævsskade. 
Kanylen med føring har en begrænset levetid. Hvis der skal foretages mere end 18 bøjningscyklusser for 

kanylen, føringstråden eller skopet, anbefales det at efterse, om der er beskadigelse. Udskift anordningen, 
hvis der observeres beskadigelse.

Undgå at trække for meget i spændeanordningen. For stort træk i spændeanordninger kan beskadige kanylen  
og/eller føringstråden eller forårsage patientskade.

! ADVARSEL !

Denne anordning indeholder små mængder nikkel (CAS# 7440-02-0). Du må ikke bruge anordningen, 
hvis patienten er følsom overfor nikkel, da det kan resultere i en uønsket patientreaktion.

!FORHOLDSREGLER:
1.  Undgå at rotere kanylen for meget med føringen. For stor rotation kan medføre, at vakuumslangen i kanylen 

knækker, hvilket reducerer suget fra kanylen og dermed forårsager reduceret visibilitet. 
2.  Undgå at indføre kanylen med føring for langt ind i patientens krop. For stor indføring kan reducere undertrykket 

i kanylen.
3.  Efterprøv anordningen før brug. Hvis der findes nogen beskadigelse, kan funktionen af produktet ikke garanteres, 

og produktet bør ikke bruges. 

POTENTIELLE KOMPLIKATIONER VED BRUG AF KANYLEN MED FØRING
[1] Skade på tilstødende organer pga. stumpt slag
[2] Infektion 
[3] Perikardieekssudat
[4] Karskade 
[5] Vævsperforering 
[6] Hæmodynamiske ustabiliteter

[7] Arytmier 
[8] Tromboembolisk komplikation
[9] Brok 
[10] Pneumothorax
[11] Konvertering til sternotomi

PÅKRÆVET UDSTYR OG FORBRUGSVARER LEVERET AF SYGEHUSET

1. Vakuumslangesæt (sterilt) 
2. Vakuum reguleret ved -250 mmHg (-4,8 psi; -33 kPa)

ANBEFALET UDSTYR

1. 35 eller 45 cm (13,8 eller 17,7 in) lang, 5 eller 10 mm (0,2 eller 0,4 in) i diameter skop, afhængigt af kanylebrug.
2. 1000 mL 0,9 % normalt saltvand eller sterilt vand.
3.  Koagulationsanordning – Se brugsanvisningen til koagulationsanordningen med føring ved brug med kanyle 

med føring.

KLARGØRING AF KANYLEN

1.  Efterprøv alle poser, kartoner og al emballage for at sikre, at emballagen ikke er blevet beskadiget, da sådan 
beskadigelse kan medføre produktkontamination. Hvis der ses beskadigelse af emballagen, må produktet ikke 
anvendes – skift produktet.

2. Tag kanylen ud af kartonen i posen uden for det sterile område. 
3. Tag kanylen og bakken ud af posen under brug af steril teknik, og placer dem i nærheden af patienten.
4. Fjern kanylen, hætten og stophanen fra bakken. 

! ADVARSEL !

Ved udtagning af kanylen fra emballagen skal udvises forsigtighed for at sikre, at føringstråden, kanylehætten og 
stophanen forbliver inden i det sterile felt, så risikoen for infektion reduceres.

5.  Før indføring af kanylen i kropshulen skal kanylens funktion undersøges for at sikre, at den ikke er blevet 
beskadiget under forsendelsen.

6.  Undersøg kanylen for at sikre, at den distale ende og føringstråden ikke er beskadiget og er glatte og ikke har 
nogen skarpe kanter. Hvis kanylen er beskadiget eller har skarpe kanter, må den ikke bruges - udskift produktet.

7.  Efterprøv kanylen for at sikre, at den proksimale ende (FIGUR 2) ikke er beskadiget. Hvis kanylen er beskadiget, 
må den ikke bruges - udskift produktet.

8.  Hvis der foretrækkes perfusion gennem vakuumlumen, skal der påsættes en stophane, som vist i FIGUR 2. Der 
medfølger en stophane til kanylen. Slut perfusionsslangen til perfusionsporten i FIGUR 2. Sæt IV-slangen i posen 
med 0,9 % isotonisk saltvand. 

PROKSIMAL ENDE AF KANYLE MED FØRING (FIGUR 2)
[1] Kanylehætte
[2] Kanylegreb
[3] Vakuumport

[4] Stophane
[5] Perfusionsport

ANLÆGGELSE OG MANIPULATION AF KANYLE

1.  Tag spændeanordningen af enden af føringstråden, og før føringstråden gennem hullet i midten af kanylehætten 
(FIGUR 3). Sæt spændeanordningen på den proksimale ende af føringstråden, når føringstråden er ført gennem 
hætten.

!FORSIGTIG: Hvis føringstråden ikke føres gennem hullet i midten af hætten (punkterer hætten eller placeres helt 
uden for hætten), kan det reducere hættens funktion.

!FORSIGTIG: Hvis spændeanordningen ikke sættes på igen, udsættes den skarpe, proksimale ende af 
føringstråden og kan forårsage personskade på patienten og/eller brugeren. 

2. Skub hætten på enden af kanylegrebet. (Se FIGUR 3)

!FORSIGTIG: Sørg for, at kanylehætten er sat helt på kanylegrebet. Hvis hætten ikke sættes helt fast, kan det 
reducere kanylehættens funktion. 

3. Smør ydersiden af kanylen med sterilt saltvand.
4. Træk føringstråden helt tilbage i lumen af kanylen med føring (FIGUR 4) før indføring i kroppen.

KANYLE MED FØRING I POSITION TIL ANLÆGGELSE AF FØRINGSTRÅD (SE FIGUR 4)
[1]    Føringstråd [2]    Distal ende af kanyle

! ADVARSEL !

Indføring eller udtagning af kanylen med føring, mens føringstråden er ført helt ud, kan muligvis forårsage 
patientskade. Træk altid føringstråden helt tilbage i lumen på kanylen med føring. 

5.  Før indføring af instrumenter skal kanylens lumen smøres gennem indsprøjtning af ca. 20 mL sterilt vand eller 
saltvand gennem hullet i midten af kanylehætten.

6.  Indfør skopet i hullet i kanylehætten, som krævet til visualisering. Den blå linje på ydersiden af kanylen kan 
bruges som reference for laparoskopet til hjælp til visualisering.

7.  Hvis der mærkes modstand, mens skopet indføres, skal der trækkes tilbage i skopet for at justere dets position. 
Når positionen er blevet justeret, skal skopet indføres i kanylen igen.

8.  Før kanylen med føring ind i kroppen efter behov for at opnå plads og visibilitet. Der er en blå markeringslinje på 
den distale ende af kanylen, som kan bruges til at lette orienteringen.

!FORSIGTIG: Manipuler ikke kanylen ved at gribe fat i fligen på kanylehætten. Hvis du gør det, kan det løsne eller 
fjerne kanylehætten fra kanylen og dermed medføre reduceret funktion. 

9.  Brug føringstråden som hjælp til visualisering og til at placere og manipulere over-tråden-anordninger til 
operative eller diagnostiske procedurer.

10.  Ved brug af en over-tråden-anordning skal kanylehætten tage af kanylen og kanylens føringstråd. Følg 
brugsanvisningen til at klargøre/manipulere over-tråden-anordningen.

! ADVARSEL !

Kanylehætte og spændeanordning skal fjernes før indføring og udtagelse af nogle over-tråden-anordninger. 
Hvis hætten ikke aftages før indføring, kan det medføre beskadigelse af kanylehætten og/eller over-tråden-

anordninger og dermed anvendelse af den tilsigtede behandling. 

11.  Slut den ene ende af vakuumslangen til vakuumporten (FIGUR 2, nr. 3) og den anden ende til vakuumfælden. 
Indstil vakuumtrykket til -250 +/- 25 mmHg (-4,8 +/-0,5 psi; -33 +/- 3 kPa) for at fjerne væske. Udsug saltvand 
for at forbedre visibiliteten.

!FORSIGTIG: Indstil ikke vakuumtrykket uden for området -225 til -275 mmHg (-4,35 til -5,32 psi; -30,0 til -36,7 kPa).

12. Træk de kirurgiske instrumenter ud fra kanylens lumen. 
13. Træk føringstråden tilbage ind i kanylens lumen.
14. Fjern kanylen med føring fra kroppen.

! ADVARSEL !

Kanylen må ikke modificeres, da det kunne frembringe skarpe kanter, der kan forårsage utilsigtede vævsskader. 

Der skal udvises forsigtighed ved håndtering af kirurgiske instrumenter nær den distale ende af kanylen – klem 
ikke den distale ende af føringstråden med kirurgiske instrumenter, og undgå, at kirurgiske instrumenter befinder 

sig uden for kanylens lumen under manipulation. Hvis det gøres, kan det skære eller ødelægge kanylen og 
forårsage vævsperforering eller utilsigtet skade. 

!FORSIGTIG: Store koageler og vævspartikler kan tilstoppe vakuumlumen og hindre sugning til kanylen med føring. 

!FORSIGTIG: Afbrydelse af vakuum eller perfusionsstrømmen undgås ved at sørge for, at slangen ikke er klemt 
eller knækket under koagulering af vævet.

VED FULDFØRELSE AF PROCEDUREN

Fjern kanylen fra vævet, frakobl alle slanger, og kassér kanylen og slangesættene i overensstemmelse med lokale 
myndigheders bestemmelser og genbrugsplaner for bortskaffelse eller genanvendelse af enhedskomponenter.

! ADVARSEL !

Sørg for, at anordningen bortskaffes i henhold til de lokale bestemmelser for genbrug for at forhindre enhver farlig 
eksponering af miljøet.

BORTSKAFFELSE

Efter brug skal denne anordning behandles som medicinsk affald og bortskaffes i henhold til hospitalsprotokollen.

SSCP

En oversigt over udstyrets sikkerhed og kliniske ydeevne kan findes i den europæiske database over medicinsk udstyr 
(Eudamed) på https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed ved at bruge følgende grundlæggende UDI-DI-søgningsnøgle: 
08401439000000000000012ZG

ALVORLIG HÆNDELSE

Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der er forekommet i forbindelse med denne anordning, skal anmeldes til AtriCure og den 
kompetente myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvori brugeren og/eller patienten befinder sig.

RETURNERING AF BRUGTE PRODUKTER

Hvis dette produkt af den ene eller anden årsag skal returneres til AtriCure, Inc., kræves et RGA-nummer (return goods 
authorization) fra AtriCure, Inc. inden forsendelse. Hvis produktet har været i kontakt med blod eller kropsvæsker, 
skal det rengøres og desinficeres grundigt inden emballering. Det skal sendes enten i den originale emballage eller 
tilsvarende emballage for at forhindre beskadigelse under forsendelsen. Det skal desuden mærkes korrekt med et 
RGA-nummer og en angivelse af, at forsendelsens indhold skal betragtes som biologisk farligt. Vejledning i rengøring 
og materialer, herunder passende forsendelsesbeholdere, korrekt mærkning og et RGA-nummer, kan rekvireres fra 
AtriCure, Inc.

FEJLSØGNING

Symptom Handling

Der kan ikke opbygges vakuum.

• Efterprøv vakuumforbindelserne.
• Sørg for, at vakuumregulatoren er indstillet til -250 mmHg 

(-4,8 psi; -33 kPa).
• Undersøg, om der er koageler i kanylens vakuumlumen. 
• Hvis vakuumlumen er tilstoppet, skal den skylles med sterilt vand.
• Udskift kanylen, hvis problemet fortsætter.

Instrumenter kan ikke føres frem inden 
i kanylens lumen.

• Smør lumen med sterilt vand.
• Sørg for, at instrumenterne har den rigtige størrelse.

BEGRÆNSET GARANTI

AtriCure garanterer, at der er anvendt rimelig omhu til konstruktion og fremstilling af dette instrument. Denne garanti 
træder i stedet for og udelukker alle andre garantier, der ikke udtrykkeligt er anført heri, uanset om de er udtrykkelige 
eller underforståede i henhold til lov eller på anden vis, herunder, men ikke begrænset til, eventuelle underforståede 
garantier for god handelsmæssig kvalitet eller egnethed til et bestemt formål. AtriCure's eneste forpligtelse i henhold 
til denne garanti er begrænset til reparation eller udskiftning af dette instrument. AtriCure hverken påtager sig eller 
autoriserer nogen anden person til på dets vegne at påtage sig nogen anden form for eller yderligere ansvar eller 
forpligtelse i forbindelse med instrumentet.

Håndtering, opbevaring, rengøring og sterilisering af instrumentet samt andre forhold, der berører patienten, 
diagnosen, behandlingen, kirurgiske procedurer og andre forhold, der er uden for AtriCure's kontrol, påvirker 
direkte instrumentet og resultaterne opnået ved dets anvendelse. AtriCure påtager sig intet ansvar med hensyn til 
instrumenter, der bevidst misbruges, eller instrumenter, der bruges igen, genklargøres eller resteriliseres, og giver 
ingen garantier, herunder, men ikke begrænset til, garantier for salgbarhed eller egnethed til tilsigtet brug, for så 
vidt angår sådanne forkert anvendte instrumenter, eller instrumenter, der bruges igen. AtriCure er ikke ansvarlig for 
hændelige eller følgetab, skader eller udgifter, der direkte eller indirekte opstår som følge af forsætligt misbrug eller 
gentagen brug af dette instrument. 

ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE

Det er brugerens ansvar at afgøre, om dette produkt er i acceptabel tilstand, før det anvendes, og at sikre, at produktet 
udelukkende anvendes på den måde, der er beskrevet i denne brugsanvisning, herunder, men ikke begrænset til, 
at sikre, at produktet ikke bruges igen. 

AtriCure, Inc. påtager sig under ingen omstændigheder ansvaret for nogen tilfældige tab, særlige tab eller følgetab, 
skader eller udgifter, som er resultatet af forsætligt misbrug eller gentagen brug af dette produkt, herunder tab, 
skader eller udgifter relateret til personskade eller materiel beskadigelse.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG de

Kanüle mit Führung
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Die Kanüle mit Führung (CSK-6131) wird STERIL in ungeöffneter, unbeschädigter Verpackung geliefert. Nur für den 
einmaligen Gebrauch. Nicht resterilisieren. Nicht wiederverwenden. Dieses Produkt kann in Verbindung mit den 
folgenden, separat erhältlichen Geräten verwendet werden:

1. Koagulationsgerät der EPi-Sense-Produktfamilie, steril, Einmalgebrauch (mit separater Gebrauchsanweisung)

Die Kanüle besteht nicht aus Naturkautschuklatex und enthält weder PVC noch Phthalate.

KANÜLE MIT FÜHRUNG, HAUPTMERKMALE (ABBILDUNG 1)
[1] Drehmomenterzeuger
[2] Kanülenkappe

[3] Vakuum-Anschluss
[4] Führungsdraht – 0,66 mm (0,026 Zoll) Durchmesser

ANWENDUNGSGEBIETE

Die Kanüle mit Führung ist für den endoskopischen Einsatz indiziert, um bei minimal-invasiven Eingriffen zur 
Behandlung von Arrhythmien einen kardiothorakalen chirurgischen Zugang zu schaffen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

Keine bekannten Kontraindikationen. 

VERWENDUNGSZWECK

Die Kanüle mit Führung ist für den endoskopischen Einsatz indiziert, um einen kardiothorakalen chirurgischen Zugang 
zu schaffen.

VORGESEHENE NUTZER UND ZIELGRUPPEN

Die Kanüle mit Führung ist ein Medizinprodukt zur Verwendung durch zugelassene Ärzte, die kardiologische und/oder 
thorakale Eingriffe zur Behandlung von Patienten durchführen, die sich einer epikardialen Ablation zur Behandlung von 
Arrhythmien unterziehen.

BEABSICHTIGTER KLINISCHER NUTZEN

Zugang zum Perikardraum, um eine epikardiale Ablation zur Behandlung von Arrhythmien zu ermöglichen.

UMWELTSPEZIFIKATIONEN

Temperatur Luftfeuchtigkeit Atmosphärischer Druck

Betrieb 10 bis 40 °C (50 bis 104 °F) 30–75 % relative Luftfeuchtigkeit, 
nicht kondensierend

700 bis 1060 Millibar 
(10 bis 15 psi)

Transport –29 bis 55 °C (–20 bis 131 °F) 30–85 % relative Luftfeuchtigkeit n. z.

Lagerung –29 bis 55 °C (–20 bis 131 °F) 30–85 % relative Luftfeuchtigkeit n. z.

! WARNHINWEIS !

Die Kanüle wird steril geliefert und ist nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Nicht wiederaufbereiten oder 
wiederverwenden. Eine Wiederverwendung kann zu einer Verletzung des Patienten und/oder der Übertragung 

infektiöser Krankheiten von einem Patienten auf den anderen führen. 

Die Verpackung des Geräts vor dem Gebrauch überprüfen. Wenn eine Beschädigung der Verpackung festgestellt 
wird, ist die Sterilität des Produkts nicht gewährleistet, und das Produkt darf nicht verwendet werden.

Überprüfen Sie die Kanüle und den Führungsdraht vor dem Gebrauch. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das distale 
Kanülenende und der Führungsdraht glatt sind und keine scharfe Kanten aufweisen. Scharfe Kanten können zu 

potenziellen Verletzungen des Patienten führen. Wenn eine scharfe Kante gefunden wird, darf das Produkt nicht 
verwendet werden.

Beim Einsetzen bzw. Herausziehen der Kanüle mit Führung ist Vorsicht geboten. Die Anwendung von 
übermäßiger Kraft könnte zu potenziellen Verletzungen des Patienten führen. Feuchten Sie die Kanüle mit steriler 

Kochsalzlösung an, um die Reibung beim Einführen zu reduzieren.

Bei der Handhabung der Kanüle bzw. des Führungsdrahts ist Vorsicht geboten. Achten Sie stets darauf, dass kein 
Gewebe vom Führungsdraht erfasst und in die Kanüle mit dem Führungslumen eingebracht wird, da dies zu einer 

veränderten Hämodynamik oder unbeabsichtigten Gewebeschädigung führen kann.

Bei der Handhabung des Führungsdrahts, des Endoskops und aller drahtgesteuerten Geräte ist Vorsicht geboten. 
Übermäßige Kräfte können die Kanüle und/oder den Führungsdraht beschädigen oder unbeabsichtigte 
Gewebeschäden verursachen. Die Kanüle mit Führung hat eine begrenzte Lebensdauer; wenn mehr als 

18 Biegezyklen der Kanüle, des Führungsdrahts oder des Oszilloskops beabsichtigt sind, wird empfohlen,  
sie auf Schäden zu überprüfen. Wenn Schäden festgestellt werden, ersetzen Sie das Produkt.

Nicht zu stark am Drehmomenterzeuger ziehen. Übermäßiges Ziehen am Drehmomenterzeuger kann zur 
Beschädigung der Kanüle bzw. des Führungsdrahts oder zu einer Verletzung des Patienten führen.

! WARNUNG !

Dieses Produkt enthält geringe Mengen an Nickel (CAS-Nr. 7440-02-0). Verwenden Sie das Produkt 
nicht, wenn der Patient empfindlich auf Nickel reagiert, da dies zu einer unerwünschten Reaktion beim 
Patienten führen kann.

!VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN:
1.  Vermeiden Sie eine Überdrehung der Kanüle mit der Führung. Eine Überdrehung kann zu Knicken im 

Vakuumschlauch der Kanüle führen, wodurch der Kanülensauger verengt und die Bildgebung beeinträchtigt wird. 
2.  Die Kanüle mit Führung nicht zu tief in den Körper des Patienten einführen. Zu tiefes Einführen kann zur 

Verringerung der Absaugleistung der Kanüle führen.
3.  Das Produkt vor dem Gebrauch überprüfen. Wenn Schäden festgestellt werden, ist die Funktion des Produkts 

nicht gewährleistet, und das Produkt darf nicht verwendet werden. 

MÖGLICHE KOMPLIKATIONEN BEIM GEBRAUCH DER KANÜLE MIT FÜHRUNG
[1] Stumpfe Verletzungen von benachbarten Organen
[2] Infektion 
[3] Perikarderguss
[4] Gefäßverletzung 
[5] Gewebeperforation 
[6] Hämodynamische Instabilitäten

[7] Arrhythmien 
[8] Thromboembolische Komplikation
[9] Hernie 
[10] Pneumothorax
[11] Umstellung auf Sternotomie

ERFORDERLICHE, VOM KRANKENHAUS BEREITZUSTELLENDE GERÄTE UND VERBRAUCHSMATERIALIEN

1. Absaugschlauchsatz (steril) 
2. Vakuum geregelt auf –250 mmHg (–4,8 psi; –33 kPa)

EMPFOHLENE AUSSTATTUNG

1.  Endoskop, 35 oder 45 cm (13,8 oder 17,7 Zoll) lang, 5 oder 10 mm (0,2 oder 0,4 Zoll) Durchmesser, je nach 
verwendeter Kanüle.

2. 1000 ml 0,9%ige physiologische Kochsalzlösung oder steriles Wasser.
3.  Koagulationsgerät – siehe hierzu die Gebrauchsanweisung des Koagulationsgeräts in Verbindung mit der Kanüle 

mit Führung.

KANÜLENVORBEREITUNG

1.  Alle Beutel, Kartons und Verpackungen durchsehen, um sicherzustellen, dass diese nicht beschädigt sind, da dies 
zu einer Kontaminierung des Produkts führen könnte. Wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist, darf das Produkt nicht 
verwendet werden und muss ersetzt werden.

2. Die im Beutel befindliche Kanüle kann außerhalb des sterilen Bereichs aus dem Karton entnommen werden. 
3.  Die Kanüle unter Wahrung der Sterilität mitsamt Halterung aus dem Beutel entnehmen und in der Nähe des 

Patienten platzieren.
4. Die Kanüle, die Kappe und den Absperrhahn aus der Halterung entnehmen. 

! WARNHINWEIS !

Beim Entnehmen der Kanüle aus der Verpackung ist darauf zu achten, dass der Führungsdraht, die Kanülenkappe 
und der Absperrhahn im sterilen Bereich bleiben, um das Infektionsrisiko zu reduzieren.

5.  Bevor die Kanüle in den Körperhohlraum eingeführt wird, die Funktionalität der Kanüle prüfen, um 
sicherzustellen, dass keine Transportschäden vorliegen.

6.  Die Kanüle prüfen, um sicherzustellen, dass das distale Ende und der Führungsdraht keine Beschädigungen 
aufweisen, glatt sind und keine scharfe Kanten aufweisen. Wenn die Kanüle beschädigt ist oder scharfe Kanten 
aufweist, verwenden Sie sie nicht – ersetzen Sie das Produkt.

7.  Die Kanüle prüfen, um sicherzustellen, dass das proximale Ende (ABBILDUNG 2) keine Beschädigungen aufweist. 
Wenn die Kanüle beschädigt ist, verwenden Sie sie nicht – ersetzen Sie das Produkt.

8.  Wenn Perfusion durch das Vakuumlumen bevorzugt wird, so ist ein Absperrhahn, wie in ABBILDUNG 2 dargestellt,  
anzubringen. Der Absperrhahn wird zusammen mit der Kanüle geliefert. Verbinden Sie den Perfusionsschlauch 
mit dem Perfusionsanschluss in ABBILDUNG 2. Führen Sie den IV-Schlauch in einen Beutel mit normaler 0,9%iger 
Kochsalzlösung ein. 

PROXIMALES ENDE DER KANÜLE MIT FÜHRUNG (ABBILDUNG 2)
[1] Kanülenkappe
[2] Kanülengriff
[3] Vakuum-Anschluss

[4] Absperrhahn
[5] Perfusionsanschluss

EINSETZEN DER KANÜLE UND STEUERUNG

1.  Den Drehmomenterzeuger vom Ende des Führungsdrahts abnehmen und den Draht durch das Loch in der Mitte 
der Kanüle einführen (ABBILDUNG 3). Den Drehmomenterzeuger erneut am proximalen Ende des Führungsdrahts 
anbringen, nachdem der Draht durch die Kappe eingeführt wurde.

!VORSICHT: Wenn der Führungsdraht nicht durch das Loch in der Kappenmitte eingeführt wird (Durchstechen der 
Kappe oder außerhalb der Kappe), kann die Funktionalität der Kappe beeinträchtigt sein.

!VORSICHT: Wird der Drehmomenterzeuger nicht ersetzt, liegt das scharfe proximale Ende des Führungsdrahts 
frei und kann zu Verletzungen des Patienten und/oder des Anwenders führen. 

2. Die Kappe auf das Ende des Kanülengriffs drücken. (Siehe ABBILDUNG 3)

!VORSICHT: Sicherstellen, dass die Kanülenkappe korrekt am Kanülengriff angebracht ist, anderenfalls ist ggf. die 
Funktionalität der Kanülenkappe beeinträchtigt. 

3. Die Außenseite der Kanüle mit steriler Kochsalzlösung befeuchten.
4.  Den Führungsdraht vor dem Einführen der Kanüle in den Körper vollständig in das Lumen der Kanüle mit Führung 

(ABBILDUNG 4) zurückziehen.

KANÜLE MIT FÜHRUNG MIT DEM FÜHRUNGSDRAHT IN EINFÜHRUNGSPOSITION (SIEHE ABBILDUNG 4)
[1]    Führungsdraht [2]    Distales Ende der Kanüle

! WARNHINWEIS !

Das Einführen oder Herausziehen der Kanüle mit Führung bei herausragendem Führungsdraht kann zu potenziellen 
Verletzungen des Patienten führen. Den Führungsdraht stets in das Lumen der Kanüle mit Führung zurückziehen. 

5.  Bevor Instrumente eingeführt werden, das Kanülenlumen mit etwa 20 ml sterilem Wasser oder Kochsalzlösung 
durch das Loch in der Mitte der Kanülenkappe anfeuchten.

6.  Das Endoskop durch das Loch in der Kanülenkappe einführen, wie zur Bildgebung erforderlich. An der Außenseite 
der Kanüle befindet sich eine blaue Linie, die als Referenzposition für das Laparoskop zur Unterstützung der 
Bildgebung dient.

7.  Wenn beim Einführen des Endoskops Widerstand vorhanden ist, das Endoskop zurückziehen und die Position 
korrigieren. Sobald die Position korrigiert wurde, kann das Endoskop erneut in die Kanüle eingeführt werden.

8.  Die Kanüle mit Führung wie erforderlich in den Körper einführen, damit Raum und Sichtbarkeit geschaffen 
werden. Am distalen Ende der Kanüle ist eine blaue Markierungslinie angebracht, die zur besseren Orientierung 
herangezogen werden kann.

!VORSICHT: Die Kanüle darf nicht bewegt werden, wenn die Lasche der Kanülenkappe festgehalten wird. Wenn 
dies geschieht, kann die Kanülenkappe sich von der Kanüle lösen, was zu einer Beeinträchtigung der Funktionalität führt. 

9.  Den Führungsdraht verwenden, um die Bildgebung sowie die Positionierung und Bewegung der drahtgesteuerten 
Instrumente bei operativen oder diagnostischen Verfahren zu unterstützen.

10.  Um ein drahtgesteuertes Instrument zu verwenden, muss die Kanülenkappe von der Kanüle und vom 
Führungsdraht abgenommen werden. Beim Einrichten/Bewegen des drahtgesteuerten Instruments die 
jeweilige Gebrauchsanweisung beachten.

! WARNHINWEIS !

Vor dem Einführen oder der Entnahme eines drahtgesteuerten Instruments müssen erst die Kanülenkappe und der 
Drehmomenterzeuger abgenommen werden, anderenfalls kann es zu einer Beschädigung der Kanülenkappe bzw. 

des drahtgesteuerten Instruments kommen, die die Anwendung der vorgesehenen Therapie verhindert. 

11.  Ein Ende des Absaugschlauchs mit dem Vakuumanschluss (ABBILDUNG 2, Nr. 3) und das andere mit der 
Vakuumfalle verbinden. Den Vakuumdruck auf –250 ± 25 mmHg (–4,8 ± 0,5 psi; –33 ± 3 kPa) einstellen, 
um die Flüssigkeit zu entfernen. Zur Verbesserung der Sichtbarkeit kann Kochsalzlösung angesaugt werden.

!VORSICHT: Stellen Sie den Vakuumdruck nicht außerhalb des Bereichs von -225 bis -275 mmHg (-4,35 bis -5,32 psi; 
-30,0 bis -36,7 kPa) ein.

12. Ziehen Sie die chirurgischen Instrumente aus dem Kanülenlumen zurück. 
13. Ziehen Sie den Führungsdraht in das Kanülenlumen zurück.
14. Entfernen Sie die Kanüle mit Führung aus dem Körper des Patienten.

! WARNHINWEIS !

Die Kanüle darf nicht modifiziert werden – eine Modifikation könnte zu scharfen Kanten führen, 
die unbeabsichtigte Gewebeschäden verursachen. 

Bei der Nutzung chirurgischer Instrumente in der Nähe des distalen Endes der Kanüle ist Vorsicht geboten – 
das distale Ende des Führungsdrahts darf nicht mit den chirurgischen Instrumenten abgeklemmt werden und 
chirurgische Instrumente dürfen sich während der Bewegung nicht außerhalb des Kanülenlumens befinden. 

Andernfalls kann die Kanüle zerschnitten oder beschädigt werden, was zu einer Perforation des Gewebes 
oder unbeabsichtigten Schäden führen kann. 

!VORSICHT: Große Blutgerinnsel oder Gewebeteile können den Saugschlauch verstopfen und das Absaugen mit 
der Kanüle mit Führung beeinträchtigen. 

!VORSICHT: Um eine Unterbrechung des Vakuums oder des Perfusionsflusses zu vermeiden, sicherstellen,  
dass die Schläuche während der Koagulation des Gewebes nicht eingeklemmt oder geknickt werden.

NACH ABSCHLUSS DES EINGRIFFS

Die Kanüle aus dem Gewebe entnehmen, alle Schläuche abtrennen und die Kanüle und die Schläuche gemäß den 
geltenden Bestimmungen zur Entsorgung oder zum Recycling von Gerätekomponenten geben.

! WARNHINWEIS !

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften und Recyclingplänen entsorgt wird, um eine 
Exposition gegenüber biologischen Gefahren zu verhindern.

ENTSORGUNG

Nach dem Gebrauch sollte dieses Produkt als medizinischer Abfall behandelt und gemäß dem Krankenhausprotokoll 
entsorgt werden.

KURZBERICHT ÜBER SICHERHEIT UND KLINISCHE LEISTUNG (SSCP)

Einen Kurzbericht über Sicherheit und klinische Leistung des Produkts finden Sie in der Europäischen Datenbank für 
Medizinprodukte (Eudamed) unter https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, indem Sie den folgenden Basis-UDI-DI-
Suchschlüssel verwenden: 08401439000000000000012ZG

SCHWERWIEGENDE VORKOMMNISSE

Jedes schwerwiegende Vorkommnis, das im Zusammenhang mit diesem Produkt aufgetreten ist, sollte AtriCure und der 
zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedsstaates, in dem sich der Anwender und/oder Patient befindet, gemeldet werden.

RÜCKGABE EINES BENUTZEN PRODUKTS

Muss dieses Produkt aus irgendeinem Grund an AtriCure, Inc. zurückgesandt werden, ist vor dem Versand eine 
Warenrücksendenummer (RGA) von AtriCure, Inc. einzuholen. Wenn das Produkt in Kontakt mit Blut oder 
Körperflüssigkeiten gekommen ist, muss es vor dem Verpacken gründlich gereinigt und desinfiziert werden. Es sollte 
entweder in der Originalverpackung oder einem vergleichbaren Karton verschickt werden, um Beschädigungen 
während des Versands zu vermeiden; außerdem sollte es ordnungsgemäß mit der RGA-Nummer und einem Hinweis 
auf die Biogefährlichkeit des Sendungsinhalts gekennzeichnet werden. Informationen zu Reinigung und Materialien, 
einschließlich passender Versandbehälter, Hinweise zur korrekten Kennzeichnung und eine RGA-Nummer können bei 
AtriCure, Inc. eingeholt werden.

FEHLERBEHEBUNG

Symptom Maßnahme

Keine Absaugung möglich.

• Prüfen der Anschlüsse der Saugkomponenten.
• Sicherstellen, dass der Absaugdruck auf –250 mmHg  

(–4.8 psi; –33 kPa) eingestellt ist.
• Prüfen des Vakuumlumens der Kanüle auf Gerinnsel. 
• Bei Verstopfung Spülen der Saugleitung mit sterilem Wasser.
• Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, Austausch der Kanüle.

Instrumente können nicht innerhalb der 
Kanüle weiterbewegt werden.

• Anfeuchten der Kanüle mit sterilem Wasser.
• Sicherstellen, dass die Instrumente von geeigneter Größe sind.

BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE

AtriCure garantiert, dass bei der Entwicklung und Herstellung dieses Instruments mit angemessener Sorgfalt 
vorgegangen wurde. Diese Garantie ersetzt und schließt alle anderen Garantien aus, die nicht ausdrücklich hierin 
dargelegt sind, unabhängig davon, ob sie ausdrücklich oder stillschweigend durch Gesetze oder anderweitig festgelegt 
sind, einschließlich u. a. stillschweigender Garantien der Marktgängigkeit oder Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck. 
Die einzige Verpflichtung von AtriCure im Rahmen dieser Garantie beschränkt sich auf die Reparatur oder den Austausch 
dieses Instruments. AtriCure übernimmt und ermächtigt keine andere Person, dafür eine andere oder zusätzliche 
Haftung oder Verantwortung im Zusammenhang mit diesem Instrument zu übernehmen.

Handhabung, Lagerung, Reinigung und Sterilisation dieses Instruments sowie andere Faktoren in Bezug auf den Patienten, 
die Diagnose, die Behandlung, chirurgische Eingriffe und andere Angelegenheiten, die außerhalb der Kontrolle von 
AtriCure liegen, wirken sich direkt auf das Instrument und das durch seine Verwendung erzielte Ergebnis aus. AtriCure 
übernimmt keine Haftung in Bezug auf absichtlich missbräuchlich verwendete oder wiederverwendete, wiederaufbereitete 
oder resterilisierte Instrumente und gibt keine ausdrücklichen oder stillschweigenden Garantien, einschließlich u. a. auf 
die Marktgängigkeit oder Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck, in Bezug auf solche missbräuchlich verwendeten oder 
wiederverwendeten Instrumente. AtriCure haftet nicht für zufällige oder Folgeverluste, Schäden oder Kosten, die direkt 
oder indirekt aus dem absichtlichen Missbrauch oder der Wiederverwendung dieses Instruments resultieren. 

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS

Die Anwender sind dafür verantwortlich, dieses Produkt vor seiner Verwendung auf einen einwandfreien Zustand hin zu 
prüfen und sicherzustellen, dass das Produkt nur in der in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung beschriebenen Weise verwendet 
wird, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf die Gewährleistung, dass das Produkt nicht wiederverwendet wird. 

Unter keinen Umständen ist AtriCure, Inc. verantwortlich für zufällige, spezielle oder Folgeverluste, Schäden oder 
Ausgaben, die das Ergebnis des absichtlichen Missbrauchs oder der absichtlichen Wiederverwendung dieses Produkts 
sind, einschließlich aller Verluste, Schäden oder Ausgaben, die mit Personen- oder Sachschäden zusammenhängen.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ el

Σωληνίσκος με οδηγό
ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ

Ο σωληνίσκος με οδηγό (CSK-6131) παρέχεται ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟΣ σε κλειστή, άθικτη συσκευασία. Για μία μόνο χρήση. 
Μην επαναποστειρώνετε. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. Αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε συνδυασμό με τις 
ακόλουθες συσκευές που παρέχονται ξεχωριστά:

1.  Συσκευή διαθερμίας της οικογένειας EPi-Sense, αποστειρωμένη, μίας χρήσης (διαθέτει διαφορετικές Οδηγίες χρήσης)

Ο σωληνίσκος δεν είναι κατασκευασμένος από λατέξ από φυσικό καουτσούκ και δεν περιέχει PVC ή φθαλικές ενώσεις.

ΒΑΣΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ ΣΩΛΗΝΙΣΚΟΥ ΜΕ ΟΔΗΓΟ (ΕΙΚΟΝΑ 1)
[1] Διάταξη ροπής στρέψης
[2] Πώμα σωληνίσκου

[3] Θύρα κενού
[4] Οδηγό σύρμα — διάμετρος 0,66 mm (0,026 in)

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

Ο σωληνίσκος με οδηγό ενδείκνυται για ενδοσκοπική χρήση για την παροχή πρόσβασης κατά τη διάρκεια ελάχιστα 
επεμβατικών καρδιοθωρακικών χειρουργικών επεμβάσεων για τη θεραπεία της αρρυθμίας.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ

Δεν υπάρχουν γνωστές αντενδείξεις. 

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ

Ο σωληνίσκος με οδηγό ενδείκνυται για ενδοσκοπική χρήση για την παροχή πρόσβασης κατά τη διάρκεια 
καρδιοθωρακικών χειρουργικών επεμβάσεων.

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΟΣ ΧΡΗΣΤΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΛΗΘΥΣΜΟΣ-ΣΤΟΧΟΣ

Ο σωληνίσκος με οδηγό είναι ένα ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν για χρήση από αδειοδοτημένους ιατρούς που εκτελούν 
καρδιακές ή/και θωρακικές επεμβάσεις για τη θεραπεία ασθενών που υποβάλλονται σε επικαρδιακή κατάλυση για τη 
θεραπεία της αρρυθμίας.

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΑ ΚΛΙΝΙΚΑ ΟΦΕΛΗ

Για πρόσβαση στον περικαρδιακό χώρο ώστε να καταστεί δυνατή η επικαρδιακή κατάλυση για τη θεραπεία της αρρυθμίας.

ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ

Θερμοκρασία Υγρασία Ατμοσφαιρική πίεση

Όριο θερμοκρασίας 10 έως 40 °C (50 έως 104 °F) 30–75% σχετική υγρασία 
χωρίς συμπύκνωση

700 έως 1.060 millibar 
(10 έως 15 psi)

Μεταφορά -29 έως 55°C (-20 έως 131°F) 30 έως 85% σχετική υγρασία Δ/Δ

Αποθήκευση -29 έως 55°C (-20 έως 131°F) 30 έως 85% σχετική υγρασία Δ/Δ

! ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ !

Ο σωληνίσκος παρέχεται αποστειρωμένος και προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για μία χρήση. Δεν πρέπει να υποβάλλεται 
σε επανεπεξεργασία ούτε να επαναχρησιμοποιείται. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό του 

ασθενούς ή/και μετάδοση μολυσματικών νόσων από τον έναν ασθενή στον άλλο. 

Ελέγξτε τη συσκευασία της συσκευής πριν από τη χρήση. Εάν διαπιστωθεί παραβίαση της συσκευασίας με οποιονδήποτε 
τρόπο, δεν μπορεί να θεωρηθεί εγγυημένη η στειρότητα του προϊόντος και το προϊόν δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται.

Επιθεωρήστε τον σωληνίσκο και το οδηγό σύρμα πριν από τη χρήση. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το άπω άκρο του σωληνίσκου 
και του οδηγού σύρματος είναι ομαλά, χωρίς αιχμηρά άκρα. Τυχόν αιχμηρά άκρα μπορεί να προκαλέσουν βλάβη 

στον ασθενή. Εάν βρεθεί αιχμηρό άκρο, η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται.

Απαιτείται ιδιαίτερη προσοχή κατά την εισαγωγή ή την αφαίρεση του σωληνίσκου με οδηγό. Η εφαρμογή 
υπερβολικής δύναμης θα μπορούσε να προκαλέσει πιθανή βλάβη στον ασθενή. Για να μειώσετε την τριβή κατά την 

εισαγωγή, λιπάνετε τον σωληνίσκο με αποστειρωμένο φυσιολογικό ορό.

Απαιτείται ιδιαίτερη προσοχή κατά τον χειρισμό του σωληνίσκου ή του οδηγού σύρματος. Διασφαλίζετε πάντα ότι 
δεν έχει πιαστεί ιστός στο οδηγό σύρμα και δεν έχει εισέλθει στον αυλό του σωληνίσκου με οδηγό, καθώς αυτό 

μπορεί να προκαλέσει μεταβολή της αιμοδυναμικής ή ακούσια βλάβη στους ιστούς.

Απαιτείται ιδιαίτερη προσοχή κατά τον χειρισμό του οδηγού σύρματος, του ενδοσκοπίου και οποιωνδήποτε συσκευών 
τοποθετούνται πάνω από το σύρμα. Η υπερβολική δύναμη μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στον σωληνίσκο ή/και στο 

οδηγό σύρμα ή να προκαλέσει ακούσια βλάβη στους ιστούς. Ο σωληνίσκος με οδηγό έχει περιορισμένο λειτουργικό 
χρόνο ζωής. Εάν προορίζεται για περισσότερους από 18 κύκλους κάμψης του σωληνίσκου, του οδηγού σύρματος ή του 

ενδοσκοπίου, συνιστάται η παρακολούθηση για τυχόν ζημιές. Εάν παρατηρηθεί ζημιά, αντικαταστήστε τη συσκευή.

Αποφεύγετε να τραβάτε πολύ τη διάταξη ροπής στρέψης. Το υπερβολικό τράβηγμα της διάταξης ροπής στρέψης 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στον σωληνίσκο ή/και στο οδηγό σύρμα ή τραυματισμό του ασθενούς.

! ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ !

Αυτή η συσκευή περιέχει μικρές ποσότητες νικελίου (CAS# 7440- 02-0). Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη 
συσκευή εάν ο ασθενής έχει ευαισθησία στο νικέλιο, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να οδηγήσει στην πρόκληση 
ανεπιθύμητων ενεργειών στον ασθενή.

!ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ:
1.  Αποφύγετε την υπερβολική περιστροφή του σωληνίσκου με οδηγό. Η υπερβολική περιστροφή μπορεί να 

προκαλέσει συστροφή της σωλήνωσης κενού του σωληνίσκου μειώνοντας την αναρρόφηση στον σωληνίσκο και 
προκαλώντας έτσι μειωμένη ορατότητα. 

2.  Αποφύγετε την υπερβολική εισαγωγή του σωληνίσκου με οδηγό στο σώμα του ασθενούς. Η υπερβολική εισαγωγή 
μπορεί να μειώσει την αναρρόφηση του σωληνίσκου.

3.  Ελέγξτε τη συσκευή πριν από τη χρήση. Εάν διαπιστωθεί ζημιά, δεν μπορεί να θεωρηθεί εγγυημένη η λειτουργία 
του προϊόντος και το προϊόν δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται. 

ΠΙΘΑΝΕΣ ΕΠΙΠΛΟΚΕΣ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΣΩΛΗΝΙΣΚΟΥ ΜΕ ΟΔΗΓΟ
[1] Αμβλύ τραύμα σε παρακείμενα όργανα
[2] Λοίμωξη 
[3] Περικαρδιακή συλλογή
[4] Τραυματισμός αγγείων 
[5] Διάτρηση ιστού 
[6] Αιμοδυναμική αστάθεια

[7] Αρρυθμίες 
[8] Θρομβοεμβολική επιπλοκή
[9] Κήλη 
[10] Πνευμοθώρακας
[11] Μετατροπή σε στερνοτομία

ΑΠΑΙΤΟΥΜΕΝΟΣ ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΜΗΘΕΙΕΣ ΠΟΥ ΠΑΡΕΧΟΝΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΟ ΝΟΣΟΚΟΜΕΙΟ

1. Σετ σωλήνωσης κενού (αποστειρωμένο) 
2. Κενό ρυθμιζόμενο στα –250 mmHg (–4,8 psi, –33 kPa)

ΣΥΝΙΣΤΩΜΕΝΟΣ ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΣ

1.  Ενδοσκόπιο μήκους 35 ή 45 cm (13,8 ή 17,7 in), διαμέτρου 5 ή 10 mm (0,2 ή 0,4 in), ανάλογα με τη χρήση του 
σωληνίσκου.

2. 1.000 mL φυσιολογικός ορός 0,9% ή αποστειρωμένο νερό.
3.  Συσκευή διαθερμίας — Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης για τη συσκευή διαθερμίας όταν χρησιμοποιείται με τον 

σωληνίσκο με οδηγό.

ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΣΩΛΗΝΙΣΚΟΥ

1.  Επιθεωρήστε όλες τις θήκες, τα χαρτοκιβώτια και τις συσκευασίες για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν έχει προκληθεί 
ζημιά στη συσκευασία, η οποία μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε επιμόλυνση του προϊόντος. Εάν διαπιστώσετε ζημιά στη 
συσκευασία, μην τη χρησιμοποιείτε. Αντικαταστήστε το προϊόν.

2. Αφαιρέστε τη θήκη του σωληνίσκου από το κουτί έξω από το αποστειρωμένο πεδίο. 
3.  Χρησιμοποιώντας άσηπτη τεχνική, αφαιρέστε τον σωληνίσκο και τον δίσκο από τη θήκη και τοποθετήστε τα κοντά 

στον ασθενή.
4. Αφαιρέστε τον σωληνίσκο, το πώμα και τη στρόφιγγα από τον δίσκο. 

! ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ !

Κατά την αφαίρεση του σωληνίσκου από τη συσκευασία, θα πρέπει να φροντίζετε ώστε το οδηγό σύρμα και το πώμα 
του σωληνίσκου να παραμένουν εντός του αποστειρωμένου πεδίου, ώστε να μειωθεί ο κίνδυνος λοίμωξης.

5.  Πριν από την εισαγωγή του σωληνίσκου στην κοιλότητα του σώματος, εξετάστε τη λειτουργικότητα του 
σωληνίσκου για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν έχει υποστεί ζημιά κατά τη μεταφορά.

6.  Εξετάστε τον σωληνίσκο για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι το άπω άκρο και το οδηγό σύρμα δεν έχουν υποστεί ζημιά και είναι 
ομαλά, χωρίς αιχμηρά άκρα. Εάν ο σωληνίσκος έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή έχει αιχμηρά άκρα, μην τον χρησιμοποιήσετε – 
αντικαταστήστε το προϊόν.

7.  Εξετάστε τον σωληνίσκο για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι το εγγύς άκρο (ΕΙΚΟΝΑ 2) δεν έχει υποστεί ζημιά. Εάν ο 
σωληνίσκος έχει υποστεί ζημιά, μην τον χρησιμοποιήσετε – αντικαταστήστε το προϊόν.

8.  Εάν προτιμάται η αιμάτωση μέσω του αυλού κενού, τότε τοποθετήστε μια στρόφιγγα, όπως απεικονίζεται στην 
ΕΙΚΟΝΑ 2. Παρέχεται στρόφιγγα μαζί με τον σωληνίσκο. Συνδέστε τη σωλήνωση αιμάτωσης στη θύρα αιμάτωσης, 
όπως στην ΕΙΚΟΝΑ 2. Τοποθετήστε τη σωλήνωση ενδοφλέβιας έγχυσης στον ασκό φυσιολογικού ορού 0,9%. 

ΕΓΓΥΣ ΑΚΡΟ ΣΩΛΗΝΙΣΚΟΥ ΜΕ ΟΔΗΓΟ (ΕΙΚΟΝΑ 2)
[1] Πώμα σωληνίσκου
[2] Λαβή σωληνίσκου
[3] Θύρα κενού

[4] Στρόφιγγα
[5] Θύρα αιμάτωσης

ΑΝΑΠΤΥΞΗ ΚΑΙ ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΣΩΛΗΝΙΣΚΟΥ

1.  Αφαιρέστε τη διάταξη ροπής στρέψης από το άκρο του οδηγού σύρματος και περάστε το οδηγό σύρμα μέσω της 
υπάρχουσας οπής στο κέντρο του πώματος του σωληνίσκου (ΕΙΚΟΝΑ 3). Μόλις το οδηγό σύρμα περάσει από το 
πώμα, επανεισαγάγετε τη διάταξη ροπής στρέψης πάνω από το εγγύς άκρο του οδηγού σύρματος.

 supplied with the Cannula. Connect perfusion tubing to perfusion port in FIGURE 2. Insert IV tubing into 0.9%  
 normal saline bag. 

PROXIMAL END OF CANNULA WITH GUIDE (FIGURE 2)
[1] Cannula Cap
[2] Cannula Grip
[3] Vacuum Port

[4] Stopcock
[5] Perfusion Port

CANNULA DEPLOYMENT AND MANIPULATION

1. Remove torquer from the end of guidewire and thread guidewire through available hole in the center of the cap  
(FIGURE 3). Replace torquer over proximal end of guidewire once guidewire is threaded through cap.

! CAUTION: Failure to place guidewire through hole in center of cap (puncturing cap or placing outside cap 
entirely) may reduce cap functionality.

!CAUTION: Failure to replace torquer exposes the sharp proximal end of the guidewire and may cause injury to 
patient and/or user. 

2. Push cap onto end of Cannula grip. (See FIGURE 3)

!CAUTION: Ensure Cannula cap is fully attached to the Cannula grip – failure to fully attach cap my reduce 
functionality of the Cannula cap. 

3. Lubricate exterior of Cannula with sterile saline.
4. Fully retract the guidewire into the lumen of the Cannula with Guide (FIGURE 4) prior to insertion into the body.

CANNULA WITH GUIDE IN GUIDEWIRE DEPLOYMENT POSITION (SEE FIGURE 4)
[1]    Guidewire [2]    Distal End of Cannula

! WARNING !

Insertion or removal of the Cannula with Guide while guidewire is extended may cause potential patient harm. 
Always fully retract the guidewire into the Cannula with Guide lumen. 

5. Before inserting instruments, lubricate Cannula lumen by injecting approximately 20 mL of sterile water or saline  
 through hole in center of Cannula cap.
6. Insert scope into hole in Cannula cap as required for visualization. A blue line is on the outside of the Cannula to  
 be used as a reference for the laparoscope to aid in visualization.
7. If resistance is felt as the scope is being inserted, pull back on the scope to readjust its position. Once the position  
 has been adjusted re-insert the scope into the Cannula.
8. Insert the Cannula with Guide into the body as desired to create space and visibility. A blue marker line is  
 indicated on the distal end of the Cannula, which may be used to facilitate orientation.

!CAUTION: Do not manipulate Cannula by grasping the tab of the Cannula cap. Doing so may loosen or remove 
Cannula cap from Cannula causing reduced functionality. 

9. Use the guidewire to aid in visualization and in the positioning and manipulation of over-the-wire devices for  
 operative or diagnostic procedures.
10. To use an over-the-wire device, remove the Cannula cap from the Cannula and Cannula guidewire. Follow device  
 instructions for use for set-up/manipulation of the over-the-wire device.

! WARNING !

Cannula cap and torquer should be removed prior to insertion and removal of any over-the-wire devices – failure to 
remove cap prior to insertion may result in damage to the Cannula cap and/or the over-the-wire devices preventing 

application of the intended therapy. 

11. Connect one end of the vacuum tubing to vacuum port (FIGURE 2, #3), and the other to the vacuum trap. Set  
 vacuum pressure to -250 +/- 25 mmHg (-4.8 +/-0.5 psi; -33 +/- 3 kPa) to remove fluid. Suction saline to improve  
 visibility.

! CAUTION: Do not set vacuum pressure outside the range of -225 to -275 mmHg (-4.35 to -5.32 psi; -30.0 to 
-36.7 kPa).

12. Retract surgical instruments from the Cannula lumen. 
13. Retract the guidewire into the Cannula lumen.
14. Remove the Cannula with Guide from the body.

! WARNING !

Do not modify Cannula – modification could produce sharp edges resulting in unintended tissue damage. 

 Care should be taken when handling surgical instruments near the distal end of the Cannula – do not clamp the 
distal end of the guidewire with surgical instruments or allow surgical instruments to stay outside the Cannula 

lumen during manipulation. Doing so may cut or break Cannula and cause tissue perforation or unintended 
damage. 

!CAUTION: Large blood clots and tissue particles may clog vacuum lumen and impair suction to Cannula with 
Guide. 

!CAUTION: To avoid interruption of vacuum or perfusion flow, ensure tubing is not clamped or kinked during 
coagulation of tissue.

AT COMPLETION OF PROCEDURE

Remove Cannula from tissue, disconnect all tubes, and discard Cannula and tubing sets following local governing 
ordinances and recycling plans for disposal or recycling of device components.

! WARNING !

Ensure device is disposed of following local governing ordinances and recycling plans to prevent biohazard 
exposure.

DISPOSAL

After use this device should be treated as medical waste and disposed of following hospital protocol.

SSCP

A summary of the safety and clinical performance of the device can be found in the European database on medical 
devices (Eudamed) at https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed by using the following Basic UDI-DI search key: 
08401439000000000000012ZG

SERIOUS INCIDENT

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to this device should be reported to AtriCure and the competent 
authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is located.

RETURN OF USED PRODUCT

If for any reason this product must be returned to AtriCure, Inc., a return goods authorization (RGA) number is required 
from AtriCure, Inc., prior to shipping. If the product has been in contact with blood or body fluids, it must be thoroughly 
cleaned and disinfected before packing. It should be shipped in either the original carton or an equivalent carton, 
to prevent damage during shipment; and it should be properly labeled with an RGA number and an indication of 
the biohazardous nature of the contents of shipment. Instructions for cleaning and materials, including appropriate 
shipping containers, proper labeling, and an RGA number may be obtained from AtriCure, Inc.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Symptom Action

Not able to draw vacuum

• Check vacuum connections.
• Ensure vacuum regulator is set to -250 mmHg (-4.8 psi; -33 kPa).
• Examine Cannula vacuum lumen for clots. 
• If clogged, flush vacuum lumen with sterile water.
• If problem persists, replace Cannula.

Unable to advance instruments within 
Cannula lumen.

• Lubricate lumen with sterile water.
• Ensure instruments are correct size.

LIMITED WARRANTY

AtriCure warrants that reasonable care has been used in the design and manufacture of this instrument. This warranty 
is in lieu of and excludes all other warranties not expressly set forth herein, whether expressed or implied by operation 
of law or otherwise, including, but not limited to, any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular 
use. AtriCure’s sole obligation under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of this instrument. AtriCure 
neither assumes, nor authorizes any other person to assume for it, any other or additional liability or responsibility in 
connection with this instrument.

Handling, storage, cleaning and sterilization of this instrument as well as other factors relating to the patient, diagnosis, 
treatment, surgical procedures, and other matters beyond AtriCure’s control directly affect the instrument and the result 
obtained from its use. AtriCure assumes no liability with respect to instruments deliberately mis-used or those reused, 
reprocessed or re-sterilized and makes no warranties expressed or implied, including but not limited to merchantability 
or fitness for intended use, with respect to such mis-used or reused instruments. AtriCure shall not be liable for any 
incidental or consequential loss, damage, or expense directly or indirectly arising from the deliberate mis-use or re-use 
of this instrument. 

DISCLAIMER

Users assume responsibility for approving the acceptable condition of this product before it is used, and for ensuring 
that the product is only used in the manner described in these instructions for use, including, but not limited to, 
ensuring that the product is not re-used. 

Under no circumstances will AtriCure, Inc. be responsible for any incidental, special or consequential loss, damage, or 
expense, which is the result of the deliberate misuse or re-use of this product, including any loss, damage, or expense 
which is related to personal injury or damage to property.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА bg

Канюла с водач
ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА

Канюлата с водач (CSK-6131) се доставя СТЕРИЛНА в неотворена, неповредена опаковка. Само за еднократна 
употреба. Не стерилизирайте повторно. Не използвайте повторно. Този продукт може да се използва заедно 
със следните изделия, предоставяни отделно:

1.  Коагулатор от семейство EPi-Sense, стерилен, за еднократна употреба (в отделна публикация „Инструкции 
за употреба“)

Канюлата не е изработена от естествен каучуков латекс и не съдържа PVC или фталати.

ОСНОВНИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ НА КАНЮЛА С ВОДАЧ (ФИГУРА 1)
[1] Завъртащо устройство
[2] Капачка на канюлата

[3] Порт за вакуум
[4] Водач – диаметър 0,66 mm (0,026 in)

ПОКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

Канюлата с водач е показана за ендоскопска употреба за осигуряване на кардиоторакален хирургичен достъп 
по време на минимално инвазивни процедури за лечение на аритмия.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ

Няма известни противопоказания. 

ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ

Канюлата с водач е предназначена за ендоскопска употреба за осигуряване на кардиоторакален хирургичен 
достъп.

ПРЕДВИДЕН ПОТРЕБИТЕЛ И ЦЕЛЕВА ПОПУЛАЦИЯ

Канюлата с водач е медицинско изделие, предназначено за използване от лицензирани лекари, които 
извършват сърдечни и/или торакални процедури за лечение на пациенти, подложени на епикардна аблация 
за лечение на аритмия.

ПРЕДВИДЕНА КЛИНИЧНА ПОЛЗА

Осигуряване на достъп до перикардиалното пространство за целите на извършване на епикардна аблация за 
лечение на аритмия.

СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ НА СРЕДАТА

Температура Влажност Атмосферно налягане

Граница на 
температура

от 10 до 40°C (50 до 104°F) 30 – 75% относителна 
влажност, без кондензиране

от 700 до 1060 милибара 
(от 10 до 15 psi)

Транспорт от –29 до 55°C (от –20 до 131°F) 30 – 85% относителна влажност N/A

Съхранение от –29 до 55°C (от –20 до 131°F) 30 – 85% относителна влажност N/A

! ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ !

Канюлата се предоставя стерилна и е предназначена само за еднократна употреба. Не обработвайте и не 
използвайте повторно. Повторното използване може да причини травма на пациента и/или пренасяне на 

инфекциозно(и) заболяване(ия) от един пациент на друг. 

Проверете опаковката на изделието преди употреба. Ако се установи нарушение на опаковката, 
стерилността на продукта не може да се гарантира и той не трябва да се използва.

!ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Η μη τοποθέτηση του οδηγού σύρματος μέσω της οπής στο κέντρο του πώματος (διάτρηση του 
πώματος ή τοποθέτηση εξ ολοκλήρου εκτός του πώματος) μπορεί να μειώσει τη λειτουργικότητα του πώματος.

!ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Η μη αντικατάσταση της διάταξης ροπής στρέψης εκθέτει το αιχμηρό εγγύς άκρο του οδηγού 
σύρματος και μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό στον ασθενή ή/και τον χρήστη. 

2. Πιέστε το πώμα πάνω στο άκρο της λαβής του σωληνίσκου. (Βλ. ΕΙΚΟΝΑ 3)

!ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το πώμα του σωληνίσκου είναι πλήρως προσαρτημένο στη λαβή του σωληνίσκου. 
Εάν το πώμα δεν προσαρτηθεί πλήρως, ενδέχεται να μειωθεί η λειτουργικότητα του πώματος του σωληνίσκου. 

3.  Λιπάνετε το εξωτερικό μέρος του σωληνίσκου με αποστειρωμένο φυσιολογικό ορό.
4.  Ανασύρετε πλήρως το οδηγό σύρμα από τον αυλό του σωληνίσκου με οδηγό (ΕΙΚΟΝΑ 4) πριν από την εισαγωγή 

στο σώμα.

ΣΩΛΗΝΙΣΚΟΣ ΜΕ ΟΔΗΓΟ ΣΕ ΘΕΣΗ ΑΝΑΠΤΥΞΗΣ ΟΔΗΓΟΥ ΣΥΡΜΑΤΟΣ (ΕΙΚΟΝΑ 4)
[1]    Οδηγό σύρμα [2]    Άπω άκρο του σωληνίσκου

! ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ !

Η εισαγωγή ή η αφαίρεση του σωληνίσκου με οδηγό ενώ το οδηγό σύρμα είναι επεκτεταμένο μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
πιθανή βλάβη στον ασθενή. Ανασύρετε πάντα πλήρως το οδηγό σύρμα μέσα στον αυλό του σωληνίσκου με οδηγό. 

5.  Πριν από την εισαγωγή των οργάνων, λιπάνετε τον αυλό του σωληνίσκου εγχύοντας περίπου 20 mL αποστειρωμένο 
νερό ή φυσιολογικό ορό μέσω της οπής στο κέντρο του πώματος του σωληνίσκου.

6.  Εισαγάγετε το ενδοσκόπιο στην οπή του πώματος του σωληνίσκου, όπως απαιτείται για την οπτικοποίηση.  
Μια μπλε γραμμή βρίσκεται στο εξωτερικό του σωληνίσκου, η οποία χρησιμοποιείται ως θέση αναφοράς για  
το λαπαροσκόπιο ως βοήθημα για την οπτικοποίηση.

7.  Εάν αισθανθείτε αντίσταση κατά την εισαγωγή του ενδοσκοπίου, τραβήξτε το ενδοσκόπιο προς τα πίσω για 
να προσαρμόσετε ξανά τη θέση του. Αφού προσαρμόσετε τη θέση, επανατοποθετήστε το ενδοσκόπιο στον 
σωληνίσκο.

8.  Εισαγάγετε τον σωληνίσκο με οδηγό στο σώμα όπως απαιτείται ώστε να δημιουργηθεί χώρος και ορατότητα. 
Στο άπω άκρο του σωληνίσκου υπάρχει μια μπλε γραμμή σήμανσης, η οποία μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για τη 
διευκόλυνση του προσανατολισμού.

!ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μην χειρίζεστε τον σωληνίσκο από τη γλωττίδα του πώματος του σωληνίσκου. Κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί 
να χαλαρώσει ή να αφαιρέσει το πώμα του σωληνίσκου από τον σωληνίσκο και να προκαλέσει μειωμένη λειτουργικότητα. 

9.  Χρησιμοποιήστε το οδηγό σύρμα για να διευκολύνετε την οπτικοποίηση, την τοποθέτηση και τον χειρισμό 
συσκευών που τοποθετούνται πάνω από το σύρμα για χειρουργικές ή διαγνωστικές διαδικασίες.

10.  Για να χρησιμοποιήσετε μια συσκευή που τοποθετείται πάνω από το σύρμα, αφαιρέστε το πώμα του σωληνίσκου 
από τον σωληνίσκο και το οδηγό σύρμα σωληνίσκου. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης της συσκευής για τη 
ρύθμιση/τον χειρισμό της συσκευής που τοποθετείται πάνω από το σύρμα.

! ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ !

Το πώμα του σωληνίσκου και η διάταξη ροπής στρέψης πρέπει να αφαιρούνται πριν από την εισαγωγή και την 
αφαίρεση τυχόν συσκευών που τοποθετούνται πάνω από το σύρμα. Η μη αφαίρεση του πώματος πριν από την 

εισαγωγή μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε βλάβη του πώματος του σωληνίσκου ή/και των συσκευών που τοποθετούνται πάνω 
από το σύρμα, εμποδίζοντας την εφαρμογή της προβλεπόμενης θεραπείας. 

11.  Συνδέστε το ένα άκρο της σωλήνωσης κενού στη θύρα κενού (ΕΙΚΟΝΑ 2, στοιχείο 3) και το άλλο στην παγίδα 
κενού. Ρυθμίστε την πίεση κενού στα –250 +/- 25 mmHg (–4,8 +/- 0,5 psi, –33 +/- 3 kPa) για την απομάκρυνση 
του υγρού. Αναρροφήστε αλατούχο διάλυμα για να βελτιώσετε την ορατότητα.

!ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μην ρυθμίζετε την πίεση κενού εκτός του εύρους –225 έως –275 mmHg (–4,35 έως –5,32 psi,  
–30,0 έως –36,7 kPa).

12. Ανασύρετε τα χειρουργικά εργαλεία από τον αυλό του σωληνίσκου. 
13. Ανασύρετε το οδηγό σύρμα από τον αυλό του σωληνίσκου.
14. Αφαιρέστε τον σωληνίσκο με οδηγό από το σώμα.

! ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ !

Μην τροποποιείτε τον σωληνίσκο — η τροποποίηση θα μπορούσε να δημιουργήσει αιχμηρά άκρα με 
αποτέλεσμα ακούσια βλάβη ιστού. 

Απαιτείται προσοχή όταν χειρίζεστε χειρουργικά εργαλεία κοντά στο άπω άκρο του σωληνίσκου – μην σφίγγετε 
το άπω άκρο του οδηγού σύρματος με χειρουργικά εργαλεία και μην αφήνετε χειρουργικά εργαλεία εκτός 

του αυλού του σωληνίσκου κατά τη διάρκεια του χειρισμού. Αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει την κοπή ή το σπάσιμο 
του σωληνίσκου και να προκαλέσει διάτρηση ιστού ή ακούσια βλάβη. 

!ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Οι μεγάλοι θρόμβοι αίματος και τα σωματίδια ιστού μπορεί να φράξουν τον αυλό της σωλήνωσης του 
κενού και να επηρεάσουν την αναρρόφηση του σωληνίσκου με οδηγό. 

!ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Για να αποφύγετε τη διακοπή του κενού ή της ροής αιμάτωσης, διασφαλίστε ότι οι σωληνώσεις δεν 
έχουν συσφιχθεί ή συστραφεί κατά τη διάρκεια διαθερμίας ιστών.

ΚΑΤΑ ΤΗΝ ΟΛΟΚΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑΣ

Αφαιρέστε τον σωληνίσκο από τον ιστό, αποσυνδέστε όλους τους σωλήνες και απορρίψτε τον σωληνίσκο και τα σετ 
σωληνώσεων σύμφωνα με τις τοπικές κανονιστικές διατάξεις και τα προγράμματα ανακύκλωσης για την απόρριψη  
ή την ανακύκλωση των εξαρτημάτων της συσκευής.

! ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ !

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή απορρίπτεται σύμφωνα με τις τοπικές κυβερνητικές διατάξεις και τα σχέδια 
ανακύκλωσης για την πρόληψη της έκθεσης σε βιολογικούς κινδύνους.

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ

Μετά τη χρήση, αυτή η συσκευή πρέπει να αντιμετωπίζεται ως ιατρικό απόβλητο και να απορρίπτεται σύμφωνα με το 
πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου.

SSCP

Μια περίληψη των χαρακτηριστικών ασφάλειας και των κλινικών επιδόσεων του προϊόντος μπορεί να βρεθεί στην ευρωπαϊκή 
βάση δεδομένων για τα ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα (Eudamed) στη διεύθυνση https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
χρησιμοποιώντας το ακόλουθο βασικό κλειδί αναζήτησης UDI-DI: 08401439000000000000012ZG

ΣΟΒΑΡΟ ΠΕΡΙΣΤΑΤΙΚΟ

Κάθε σοβαρό περιστατικό που προκύπτει σε σχέση με αυτή τη συσκευή θα πρέπει να αναφέρεται στην AtriCure και στην 
εθνική αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους στο οποίο βρίσκεται ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής.

ΕΠΙΣΤΡΟΦΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ

Εάν για οποιονδήποτε λόγο το παρόν προϊόν πρέπει να επιστραφεί στην AtriCure, Inc., απαιτείται αριθμός εξουσιοδότησης 
επιστροφής εμπορευμάτων (RGA) από την AtriCure, Inc., πριν από την αποστολή. Εάν το προϊόν έχει έλθει σε επαφή 
με αίμα ή σωματικά υγρά, θα πρέπει να καθαρίζεται σχολαστικά και να απολυμαίνεται πριν από τη συσκευασία. Θα 
πρέπει να αποστέλλεται είτε στην αρχική συσκευασία είτε σε αντίστοιχη συσκευασία, ώστε να μην προκληθεί ζημιά 
κατά τη μεταφορά και θα πρέπει να επισημαίνεται κατάλληλα με αριθμό εξουσιοδότησης επιστροφής εμπορευμάτων 
(RGA) και ένδειξη της βιολογικά επικίνδυνης φύσης του περιεχομένου της αποστολής. Οδηγίες καθαρισμού και 
υλικά, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των κατάλληλων περιεκτών μεταφοράς, της κατάλληλης σήμανσης και του αριθμού 
εξουσιοδότησης επιστροφής εμπορευμάτων (RGA) διατίθενται από την AtriCure, Inc.

ΑΝΤΙΜΕΤΩΠΙΣΗ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΩΝ

Σύμπτωμα Ενέργεια

Αδυναμία δημιουργίας κενού.

• Ελέγξτε τις συνδέσεις σωληνώσεων κενού.
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο ρυθμιστής κενού είναι ρυθμισμένος στα 

–250 mmHg (–4,8 psi, –33 kPa).
• Εξετάστε τον αυλό κενού του σωληνίσκου για θρόμβους. 
• Εάν υπάρχει θρόμβος, εκπλύνετε τον αυλό κενού με 

αποστειρωμένο νερό.
• Εάν το πρόβλημα παραμένει, αντικαταστήστε τον σωληνίσκο.

Αδυναμία προώθησης των εργαλείων 
εντός του αυλού του σωληνίσκου.

• Λιπάνετε τον αυλό με αποστειρωμένο νερό.
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα όργανα έχουν το σωστό μέγεθος.

ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ

Η AtriCure εγγυάται ότι έχει ασκηθεί η δέουσα επιμέλεια στον σχεδιασμό και την κατασκευή του εν λόγω οργάνου. 
Η παρούσα εγγύηση αντικαθιστά και αποκλείει όλες τις λοιπές εγγυήσεις που δεν ορίζονται ρητά στο παρόν, είτε ρητές 
είτε σιωπηρές δια νόμου ή άλλως, συμπεριλαμβανομένης, ενδεικτικά αλλά όχι περιοριστικά, κάθε σιωπηρής εγγύησης 
περί εμπορευσιμότητας ή καταλληλότητας για συγκεκριμένη χρήση. Η υποχρέωση της AtriCure δυνάμει της παρούσας 
εγγύησης περιορίζεται στην επισκευή ή την αντικατάσταση του εν λόγω οργάνου. Η AtriCure δεν αναλαμβάνει ούτε 
εξουσιοδοτεί κανένα άλλο πρόσωπο να αναλάβει εκ μέρους της καμία άλλη πρόσθετη ευθύνη ή υποχρέωση σε σχέση 
με το εν λόγω όργανο.

Ο χειρισμός, η αποθήκευση, ο καθαρισμός και η αποστείρωση του εν λόγω οργάνου, καθώς και άλλοι παράγοντες που 
συνδέονται με τον ασθενή, τη διάγνωση, τη θεραπεία, τις χειρουργικές επεμβάσεις και λοιπά αντικείμενα πέραν του 
ελέγχου της AtriCure επηρεάζουν άμεσα το όργανο και το αποτέλεσμα που προκύπτει από τη χρήση του. Η AtriCure  
δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία ευθύνη σε σχέση με όργανα που χρησιμοποιούνται σκοπίμως εσφαλμένα ή εκείνα που 
χρησιμοποιούνται εκ νέου, υποβάλλονται σε εκ νέου επεξεργασία ή σε εκ νέου αποστείρωση, και δεν παρέχει καμία 
εγγύηση ρητή ή σιωπηρή, συμπεριλαμβανομένης, ενδεικτικά αλλά όχι περιοριστικά, της εμπορευσιμότητας ή 
καταλληλότητας για τη σκοπούμενη χρήση, αναφορικά με τα όργανα αυτού του είδους που χρησιμοποιούνται εσφαλμένα 
ή χρησιμοποιούνται εκ νέου. Η AtriCure δεν φέρει ευθύνη για οποιαδήποτε συμπτωματική ή αποθετική απώλεια, ζημία 
ή δαπάνη, που προκύπτει άμεσα ή έμμεσα από την σκοπίμως εσφαλμένη χρήση ή εκ νέου χρήση του εν λόγω οργάνου. 

ΑΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΕΥΘΥΝΗΣ

Οι χρήστες αναλαμβάνουν την ευθύνη για την έγκριση της αποδεκτής κατάστασης αυτού του προϊόντος πριν από τη 
χρήση και για τη διασφάλιση ότι το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται αποκλειστικά με τον τρόπο που περιγράφεται στις παρούσες 
οδηγίες χρήσης, συμπεριλαμβανομένης, ενδεικτικά, της διασφάλισης ότι το προϊόν δεν επαναχρησιμοποιείται. 

Η AtriCure, Inc. δεν φέρει σε καμία περίπτωση ευθύνη για οποιαδήποτε συμπτωματική, ειδική ή αποθετική απώλεια, 
ζημία ή δαπάνη, η οποία απορρέει από σκόπιμα εσφαλμένη ή εκ νέου χρήση του προϊόντος, συμπεριλαμβανομένης 
κάθε απώλειας, ζημίας ή δαπάνης, η οποία συνδέεται με τραυματισμό ατόμου ή υλική ζημιά.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO es

Cánula con guía
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

La cánula con guía (CSK-6131) se suministra ESTÉRIL en un paquete sin abrir y sin dañar. De un solo uso. No reesterilizar. 
No reutilizar. Este producto se puede utilizar junto con los siguientes dispositivos, que se suministran por separado:

1. Dispositivo de coagulación de la familia EPi-Sense, estéril, de un solo uso (instrucciones de uso por separado)

La cánula no está fabricada con látex de caucho natural y no contiene PVC ni ftalatos.

CARACTERÍSTICAS PRINCIPALES DE LA CÁNULA CON GUÍA (FIGURA 1)
[1] Torquer
[2] Tapa de la cánula

[3] Puerto de vacío
[4] Aguja guía: 0,66 mm (0,026 in) de diámetro

INDICACIONES DE USO

La cánula con guía está indicada para uso endoscópico con el fin de proporcionar acceso quirúrgico cardiotorácico 
durante procedimientos mínimamente invasivos para el tratamiento de la arritmia.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

No se conocen contraindicaciones. 

FINALIDAD PREVISTA

La cánula con guía está indicada para uso endoscópico con el fin de proporcionar acceso quirúrgico cardiotorácico.

USUARIO PREVISTO Y POBLACIÓN DE DESTINO

La cánula con guía es un dispositivo médico para su uso por parte de médicos autorizados que realizan procedimientos 
cardíacos o torácicos para el tratamiento de pacientes sometidos a ablación epicárdica para el tratamiento de la arritmia.

BENEFICIO CLÍNICO PREVISTO

Obtener acceso al espacio pericárdico para permitir la ablación epicárdica para el tratamiento de la arritmia.

ESPECIFICACIONES AMBIENTALES

Temperatura Humedad Presión atmosférica

Operativas Entre 10 y 40 °C (entre 50 y 104 °F) De 30 a 75% de humedad 
relativa sin condensación

De 700 a 1060 milibares 
(de 10 a 15 psi)

Tránsito De –29 a 55 °C (de –20 a 131 °F) 30-85 % de humedad relativa N/A

Almacenamiento De –29 a 55 °C (de –20 a 131 °F) 30-85 % de humedad relativa N/A

! ADVERTENCIA !

La cánula se suministra estéril y está diseñada para un solo uso. No lo reprocese ni reutilice. Si lo hace, puede causar 
lesiones al paciente o transmitir enfermedades infecciosas de un paciente a otro. 

Examine el embalaje del dispositivo antes de usarlo. Si se detecta alguna rotura en el envase, la esterilidad del 
producto no estará garantizada, por lo que no debe utilizarlo.

Examine la cánula y la aguja guía antes de usarlas. Asegúrese de que el extremo distal de la cánula y la aguja guía 
están lisos y no presentan bordes cortantes. De lo contrario, el paciente podría resultar lesionado. Si se encuentra un 

borde cortante, el dispositivo no se debe utilizar.

! ADVERTENCIA !

Tenga cuidado al introducir o retirar la cánula con guía. No aplique una fuerza excesiva, ya que podría lesionar al 
paciente. Para reducir la fricción durante la introducción de la cánula, lubríquela con una solución salina estéril.

Manipule la cánula o la aguja guía con cuidado. Asegúrese siempre de que la aguja guía no atrape ningún tejido 
y lo introduzca en la cánula con guía, ya que esto puede provocar una alteración hemodinámica o un daño 

tisular involuntario.

Tenga cuidado al manipular la aguja guía, el endoscopio y cualquier dispositivo guiado por alambre. Una fuerza 
excesiva puede dañar la cánula o la aguja guía, o provocar daños tisulares involuntarios. La cánula con guía tiene 

una vida funcional limitada; si se pretende realizar más de 18 ciclos de flexión de la cánula, la guía o el endoscopio, 
se recomienda supervisarla para detectar posibles daños. Si se observan daños, sustituya el dispositivo.

No tire demasiado del torsionador. Un tirón excesivo del torsionador puede dañar la cánula o la aguja guía, 
o causar lesiones al paciente.

! ADVERTENCIA !

Este dispositivo contiene pequeñas cantidades de níquel (CAS n.º 7440-02-0). No utilice el dispositivo si 
el paciente tiene sensibilidad al níquel, ya que podría provocarle una reacción adversa.

!PRECAUCIONES:
1.  Evite girar demasiado la cánula con guía. Si lo hace, el tubo de vacío de la cánula quedará retorcido, lo que 

reducirá la potencia de succión de la cánula y la visibilidad también se reducirá. 
2.  No introduzca más de lo necesario la cánula con guía en la cavidad del paciente; la potencia de succión de la 

cánula podría verse reducida.
3.  Examine el dispositivo antes de usarlo. Si se detecta algún daño, no se puede garantizar el funcionamiento del 

producto, por lo que no debe utilizarse. 

POSIBLES COMPLICACIONES DEL USO DE LA CÁNULA CON GUÍA
[1] Traumatismo contuso de órganos adyacentes
[2] Infección 
[3] Derrame pericárdico
[4] Lesión vascular 
[5] Perforación de tejidos 
[6] Inestabilidad hemodinámica

[7] Arritmias 
[8] Complicaciones tromboembólicas
[9] Hernia 
[10] Neumotórax
[11] Conversión a esternotomía

EQUIPO Y SUMINISTROS NECESARIOS SUMINISTRADOS POR EL HOSPITAL

1. Juego de tubos de vacío (estéril) 
2. Vacío regulado a –250 mmHg (–4,8 psi; –33 kPa)

EQUIPO RECOMENDADO

1.  De 35 o 45 cm (13,8 o 17,7 in) de longitud, 5 o 10 mm (0,2 o 0,4 in) de diámetro del endoscopio, dependiendo 
del uso de la cánula.

2. 1000 ml de solución salina al 0,9 % o agua esterilizada.
3.  Dispositivo de coagulación: consulte las instrucciones de uso del dispositivo de coagulación cuando vaya a 

utilizarlo con la cánula con guía.

PREPARACIÓN DE LA CÁNULA

1.  Examine todas las bolsas, cajas y envases para asegurarse de que estén intactos, ya que de lo contrario el 
producto podría haber sido contaminado. Si advierte daños en el envase, no lo utilice: sustituya el producto.

2. Fuera del campo estéril, saque la bolsa con la cánula de la caja. 
3. Con una técnica aséptica, saque la cánula y la bandeja de la bolsa y colóquelas cerca del paciente.
4. Saque la cánula, la tapa y la llave de paso de la bandeja. 

! ADVERTENCIA !

Cuando retire la cánula del envase, asegúrese de que la aguja guía, la tapa de la cánula y la llave de paso 
permanecen en el campo estéril para reducir el riesgo de infección.

5.  Antes de introducir la cánula en la cavidad corporal, compruebe que la cánula funciona para garantizar que no ha 
sufrido daños durante el envío.

6.  Examine la cánula para asegurarse de que el extremo distal y la aguja guía no están dañados, están lisos y no 
presentan bordes cortantes. Si la cánula está dañada o tiene bordes afilados, no la use, sustituya el producto.

7.  Examine la cánula para asegurarse de que el extremo proximal (FIGURA 2) no presenta daños. Si la cánula está 
dañada, no la utilice; sustituya el producto.

8.  Si prefiere emplear perfusión a través de una luz de vacío, conecte una llave de paso como se indica en la FIGURA 2. 
Con la cánula se incluye una llave de paso. Conecte el tubo de perfusión al puerto de perfusión como en la 
FIGURA 2. Introduzca los tubos i.v. en la bolsa de solución salina normal al 0,9 %. 

EXTREMO PROXIMAL DE LA CÁNULA CON GUÍA (FIGURA 2)
[1] Tapa de la cánula
[2] Mango de la cánula
[3] Puerto de vacío

[4] Llave de paso
[5] Puerto de perfusión

COLOCACIÓN Y MANIPULACIÓN DE LA CÁNULA

1.  Quite el torsionador del extremo de la aguja guía e introduzca este último por el orificio del centro de la tapa 
(FIGURA 3). Una vez que haya introducido la aguja guía por la tapa, vuelva a colocar el torsionador sobre el 
extremo proximal de la aguja guía.

!PRECAUCIÓN: No colocar la aguja guía a través del orificio del centro de la tapa (no se debe perforar la tapa ni 
colocar la aguja guía por fuera de la tapa) podría reducir la funcionalidad de la tapa.

!PRECAUCIÓN: Si no se sustituye el torsionador, el extremo proximal afilado de la aguja guía queda expuesto 
y puede causar lesiones al paciente o al usuario. 

2. Presione la tapa para fijarla al extremo del mango de la cánula. (Consulte la FIGURA 3)

!PRECAUCIÓN: Compruebe que la tapa de la cánula queda bien fijada al mango de la cánula, de no ser así su 
funcionalidad puede verse reducida. 

3. Lubrique el exterior de la cánula con solución salina estéril.
4.  Retraiga por completo la aguja guía dentro de la luz de la cánula (FIGURA 4) antes de introducirla en el cuerpo 

del paciente.

CÁNULA CON GUÍA EN LA POSICIÓN DE COLOCACIÓN DE LA AGUJA GUÍA (CONSULTE LA FIGURA 4)
[1]    Aguja guía [2]    Extremo distal de la cánula

! ADVERTENCIA !

La inserción o extracción de la cánula con guía sin la aguja guía retraída podría causar lesiones al paciente. 
Retraiga siempre por completo la aguja guía dentro de la luz de la cánula con guía. 

5.  Antes de introducir los instrumentos, inyecte aproximadamente 20 ml de agua esterilizada o solución salina 
a través del orificio del centro de la tapa de la cánula para lubricar la luz de la cánula.

6.  Introduzca el endoscopio a través del orificio de la tapa de la cánula según necesite para obtener una visualización 
adecuada. En la parte exterior de la cánula hay una línea azul que se utiliza como referencia para el laparoscopio 
para facilitar la visualización.

7.  Si nota resistencia al introducir el endoscopio, tire del endoscopio hacia atrás para reajustar su posición. 
Una vez ajustada la posición, vuelva a introducir el endoscopio en la cánula.

8.  Introduzca la cánula con guía en el cuerpo del paciente según se desee para crear espacio y visibilidad. 
En el extremo distal de la cánula hay una línea azul que puede servirle de orientación.

!PRECAUCIÓN: No manipule la cánula sujetando la lengüeta de la tapa de la cánula. Si lo hace, podría aflojar 
o quitar la tapa de la cánula y esto afectaría a su funcionamiento. 

9.  Utilice la aguja guía para mejorar la visibilidad y ayudar a situar y manipular los dispositivos guiados por la aguja 
durante intervenciones quirúrgicas o de diagnóstico.

10.  Para utilizar un dispositivo guiado por aguja, quite la tapa y la aguja guía de la cánula. Siga las instrucciones de 
uso, preparación y manipulación del dispositivo guiado por aguja.

! ADVERTENCIA !

Es necesario quitar la tapa de la cánula y el torsionador antes de introducir o retirar cualquier dispositivo 
guiado por la aguja (de lo contrario, podría dañar la tapa de la cánula o los dispositivos guiados, lo que 

impediría la aplicación de la terapia prevista). 

11.  Conecte un extremo del tubo de vacío al puerto de vacío (FIGURA 2, n.º 3) y el otro al depósito de vacío. Ajuste la 
presión de vacío a –250 +/– 25 mmHg (–4,8 +/– 0,5 psi; –33 +/– 3 kPa) para eliminar el líquido. Succione la 
solución salina para mejorar la visibilidad.

!PRECAUCIÓN: No ajuste la presión de vacío fuera del rango de -225 a -275 mmHg (-4,35 a -5,32 psi; -30,0 a -36,7 kPa).

12. Retraiga los instrumentos quirúrgicos de la luz de la cánula. 
13. Retraiga la aguja guía de la luz de la cánula.
14. Retire la cánula con guía del cuerpo.

! ADVERTENCIA !

No modifique la cánula: la modificación podría producir bordes afilados que dañarían los tejidos de forma involuntaria. 

Tenga cuidado al manipular los instrumentos quirúrgicos cerca del extremo distal de la cánula: no agarre el extremo 
distal de la guía con instrumentos quirúrgicos ni permita que los instrumentos quirúrgicos permanezcan fuera de la 
luz de la cánula durante la manipulación. Si lo hace, puede cortar o romper la cánula y provocar la perforación del 

tejido o daños involuntarios. 

!PRECAUCIÓN: La luz del vacío puede quedar obstruida por coágulos de sangre y partículas de tejido de diámetro 
considerable, lo que afectaría negativamente a la succión de la cánula con guía. 

!PRECAUCIÓN: Para evitar la interrupción de la presión o el flujo de perfusión, asegúrese de que los tubos no 
están pinzados o doblados durante la coagulación del tejido.

AL FINALIZAR LA INTERVENCIÓN

Retire la cánula del tejido, desconecte todos los tubos y deseche la cánula y los juegos de tubos de acuerdo con las 
ordenanzas locales y los planes de reciclaje para la eliminación o el reciclaje de los componentes del dispositivo.

! ADVERTENCIA !

Asegúrese de que el dispositivo se deseche siguiendo la normativa local y los planes de reciclaje para evitar la 
exposición a peligros biológicos.

ELIMINACIÓN

Después de su uso, este dispositivo debe tratarse como residuo médico y eliminarse siguiendo el protocolo del hospital.

SSCP

Se puede encontrar un resumen sobre seguridad y funcionamiento clínico del producto en la base de datos europea 
sobre productos sanitarios (Eudamed) en https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed utilizando la siguiente clave de 
búsqueda básica de UDI-DI básico: 08401439000000000000012ZG

INCIDENTE GRAVE

Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relación con este dispositivo debe notificarse a AtriCure y a la 
autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que se encuentre el usuario y/o el paciente.

DEVOLUCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO USADO

En caso de tener que devolver el presente producto a AtriCure, Inc., sea por el motivo que sea, debe solicitar a AtriCure, 
Inc. un número de autorización de devolución de mercancías (RGA por sus siglas en inglés) antes de realizar el envío. 
Si el producto ha entrado en contacto con sangre o fluidos corporales, debe limpiarse exhaustivamente y desinfectarse 
antes de empaquetarlo. Debe enviarse o bien en su caja original o en una similar para evitar que se dañe durante el 
envío; además, deberá etiquetarse adecuadamente con el número RGA y una indicación de la naturaleza biopeligrosa 
del contenido del envío. AtriCure Inc. puede proporcionar las instrucciones de limpieza y materiales, incluidos los 
envases de envío apropiados, las etiquetas adecuadas y el número RGA.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Indicador Medida

No se puede iniciar el vacío.

• Revise las conexiones de vacío.
• Asegúrese de que el regulador de vacío está ajustado a 

–250 mmHg (–4,8 psi; –33 kPa).
• Compruebe si hay coágulos en la luz de vacío de la cánula. 
• De ser así, enjuague la luz de vacío con agua esterilizada.
• Si el problema persiste, sustituya la cánula.

No se puede hacer avanzar los 
instrumentos dentro de la luz de la cánula.

• Lubrique la luz con agua estéril.
• Asegúrese de que los instrumentos son del tamaño correcto.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA

AtriCure garantiza que se ha puesto un cuidado razonable en el diseño y la fabricación de este instrumento. Esta 
garantía sustituye y excluye todas las demás garantías no establecidas expresamente en este documento, ya sean 
explícitas o implícitas por ley u otros medios, incluida, entre otros, cualquier garantía implícita de comerciabilidad o 
idoneidad para uso particular. La única obligación de AtriCure bajo esta garantía se limita a la reparación o sustitución 
del instrumento. AtriCure no asume, ni autoriza a ninguna otra persona a asumir en su lugar, ninguna otra obligación ni 
responsabilidad adicional en relación con este instrumento.
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La manipulación, el almacenamiento, la limpieza y la esterilización de este instrumento, así como otros factores 
relacionados con el paciente, el diagnóstico, el tratamiento, las intervenciones quirúrgicas y otros aspectos que escapan 
al control de AtriCure, afectan directamente al instrumento y al resultado obtenido de su uso. AtriCure no asume 
ninguna responsabilidad con respecto a los instrumentos mal utilizados intencionadamente o reutilizados, reprocesados 
o reesterilizados y no ofrece ninguna garantía expresa o implícita, lo que incluye, entre otros, la comerciabilidad 
o idoneidad para el uso previsto con respecto a dichos instrumentos mal utilizados o reutilizados. AtriCure no se 
responsabilizará de ninguna pérdida fortuita o consecuente, daño o gasto fortuito que se deba directa o indirectamente 
al uso inadecuado intencionado o a la reutilización de este instrumento. 

LIMITACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD CIVIL

Los usuarios asumen la responsabilidad de aprobar que este producto se encuentra en un estado aceptable antes 
utilizarlo y de asegurarse de que solo se utilice de la manera descrita en estas instrucciones de uso, lo que incluye, 
pero no se limita a, asegurar que el producto no se reutilice. 

AtriCure, Inc. no se responsabilizará bajo ninguna circunstancia de ninguna pérdida, daño o gasto fortuito, especial 
o consecuente, que se deba al uso inadecuado intencionado o la reutilización de este producto, incluida cualquier 
pérdida, daño o gasto relacionado con lesiones personales o daños a la propiedad.

KASUTUSJUHEND et

Juhikuga kanüül
TOOTE KIRJELDUS

Juhikuga kanüül (CSK-6131) tarnitakse STERIILSENA avamata kahjustamata pakendis. Ainult ühekordseks 
kasutamiseks. Korduvalt mitte steriliseerida. Mitte korduskasutada. Toodet saab kasutada koos järgmiste eraldi 
tarnitavate seadmetega.

1. EPi-Sense’i tootepere koagulatsiooniseade, steriilne, ühekordselt kasutatav (eraldi kasutusjuhendis)

Kanüül ei ole valmistatud looduslikust kummilateksist ega sisalda PVC-d ega ftalaate.

JUHIKUGA KANÜÜLI PÕHIOMADUSED (JOONIS 1)
[1] Pööramisseade
[2] Kanüüli kork

[3] Vaakumport
[4] Juhttraat – läbimõõt 0,66 mm (0,026 tolli)

KASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSED

Juhikuga kanüül on näidustatud endoskoopiliseks kasutamiseks, et tagada südame- ja rindkere kirurgilist juurdepääsu 
minimaalselt invasiivsete arütmiaravi protseduuride ajal.

VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED

Teadaolevad vastunäidustused puuduvad. 

SIHTOTSTARVE

Juhikuga kanüül on ette nähtud endoskoopiliseks kasutamiseks, et tagada kardiotorakaalne kirurgiline juurdepääs.

ETTENÄHTUD KASUTAJA JA SIHTPOPULATSIOON

Juhikuga kanüül on meditsiiniseade, mida kasutavad litsentseeritud arstid, kes teevad südame- ja/või rindkere 
protseduure, et ravida patsiente, kellele tehakse arütmia raviks epikardiaalset ablatsiooni.

ETTENÄHTUD KLIINILINE KASU

Juurdepääs perikardi ruumi, et võimaldada arütmia raviks epikardi ablatsiooni.

KESKKONNAANDMED

Temperatuur Õhuniiskus Õhurõhk

Kasutamisel 10…40 °C (50…104 °F) 30–75% suhteline õhuniiskus, 
mittekondenseeruv

700 kuni 1060 millibaari 
(10 kuni 15 psi)

Transpordil –29…55 °C (–20…131 °F) 30 kuni 85% suhteline õhuniiskus Ei kohaldata

Hoiustamisel –29…55 °C (–20…131 °F) 30 kuni 85% suhteline õhuniiskus Ei kohaldata

! HOIATUS !

Kanüül tarnitakse steriilsena ja on ette nähtud ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Mitte taastöödelda ega korduvalt 
kasutada. Taaskasutamine võib põhjustada patsiendi vigastusi ja/või nakkushaigus(t)e levimise ühelt patsiendilt teisele. 

Enne kasutamist kontrollige seadme pakendit. Kui tuvastatakse, et pakend on rikutud, ei saa toote steriilsust 
tagada ja toodet ei tohi kasutada.

Enne kasutamist kontrollige kanüüli ja juhttraati. Veenduge, et kanüüli distaalne ots ja juhttraat oleksid siledad ja 
teravate servadeta. Terav serv võib patsienti kahjustada. Terava serva leidmisel ei tohi seadet kasutada.

Juhikuga kanüüli sisestamisel või eemaldamisel tuleb olla ettevaatlik. Liigse jõu rakendamine võib patsienti 
kahjustada. Hõõrdumise vähendamiseks sisestamise ajal määrige kanüüli steriilse soolalahusega.

Kanüüli või juhttraadi manipuleerimisel tuleb olla ettevaatlik. Veenduge alati, et koed ei jääks juhttraadi külge ega 
viidaks juhiku õõnega kanüüli, sest see võib põhjustada muutusi hemodünaamikas või tahtmatu koekahjustuse.

Juhttraadi, sondi ja traati katvate seadmete käsitsemisel tuleb olla ettevaatlik. Liigne jõud võib kanüüli ja/või 
juhttraati kahjustada või põhjustada tahtmatu koekahjustuse. Juhikuga kanüülil on piiratud funktsionaalne 

kasutusiga; kui kanüüli, juhttraadi või sondi jaoks on ette nähtud rohkem kui 18 painutustsüklit, on soovitatav neid 
kontrollida kahjustuste suhtes. Kahjustuste korral asendage seade.

Vältige pööramisvahendi liigset tõmbamist. Pööramisvahendi liigne tõmbamine võib kahjustada kanüüli ja/või 
juhttraati või põhjustada patsiendile vigastusi.

! HOIATUS !

Seade sisaldab väikeses koguses niklit (CAS-i nr 7440-02-0). Ärge kasutage seadet, kui patsient on nikli 
suhtes tundlik, kuna see võib põhjustada patsiendil kõrvaltoimeid.

!ETTEVAATUST!
1.  Vältige kanüüli ülemäärast pööramist juhiku abil. Liigne pööramine võib põhjustada kanüüli vaakumvooliku 

nõrgenemise, vähendades kanüüli imemisvõimet ja põhjustades seeläbi vähenenud nähtavuse. 
2.  Vältige juhikuga kanüüli liigselt patsiendi kehasse sisestamist. Liigne sisestamine võib vähendada kanüüli 

imemisvõimet.
3.  Enne kasutamist kontrollige seadet. Kui tuvastate kahjustus, ei saa toote toimivust tagada ja toodet ei tohi 

kasutada. 

VÕIMALIKUD TÜSISTUSED JUHIKUGA KANÜÜLI KASUTAMISEL
[1] Kõrvalolevate organite vigastamine tömbi esemega
[2] Infektsioon 
[3] Perikardi efusioon
[4] Veresoone vigastus 
[5] Kudede perforatsioon 
[6] Hemodünaamilised ebastabiilsused

[7] Rütmihäired 
[8] Tromboembootilised tüsistused
[9] Hernia 
[10] Pneumotooraks
[11] Sternotoomiaks teisendamine

VAJALIKUD SEADMED JA TARVIKUD, MILLE ANNAB HAIGLA

1. Vaakumvoolikute komplekt (steriilne) 
2. Seadistatud rõhule –250 mmHg (–4,8 psi; –33 kPa)

SOOVITATAVAD SEADMED

1. 35 või 45 cm (13,8 või 17,7 tolli), läbimõõt 5 või 10 mm (0,2 või 0,4 tolli) sõltuvalt kanüüli kasutusest.
2. 1000 ml 0,9% tavalist soolalahust või steriilset vett.
3.  Koagulatsiooniseade – kui kasutate seda koos juhikuga kanüüliga, siis lugege koagulatsiooniseadme 

kasutusjuhendit.

KANÜÜLI SEADISTAMINE

1.  Kontrollige kõiki kotikesi, pappkarpe ja pakendeid veendumaks, et pakendil pole kahjustusi, mis võivad põhjustada 
toote saastumise. Kui avastate, et pakend on kahjustatud, ärge toodet kasutage ja vahetage see välja.

2. Võtke kotis olev kanüül väljaspool steriilset ala karbist välja. 
3. Eemaldage steriilset tehnikat kasutades kanüül ja kandik kotist ja asetage need patsiendi lähedusse.
4. Eemaldage kanüül, kork ja sulgur kandikult. 

! HOIATUS !

Kanüüli pakendist eemaldamisel tuleb nakkusohu vähendamiseks jälgida, et juhttraat, kanüüli kork ja sulgur 
jääksid steriilsesse alasse.

5.  Enne kanüüli sisestamist kehaõõnde kontrollige kanüüli funktsionaalsust veendumaks, et transportimisel ei ole 
tekkinud kahjustusi.

6.  Kontrollige kanüüli tagamaks, et distaalne ots ja juhttraat ei oleks kahjustatud ja et need oleksid siledad ja ilma 
teravate servadeta. Kui kanüül on kahjustatud või sellel on teravad servad, ärge kasutage seda – asendage toode.

7.  Uurige kanüüli veendumaks, et proksimaalne ots (joonis 2) ei oleks kahjustatud. Kui kanüül on kahjustatud, 
ärge seda kasutage – asendage toode.

8.  Kui eelistatakse läbistamist läbi vaakumvalendiku, siis kinnitage sulgur, nagu on näidatud joonisel 2. Sulgur 
on kanüüliga kaasas. Ühendage perfusioonivoolik perfusiooniporti, nagu näidatud joonisel 2. Sisestage 
intravenoosne voolik tavalisse 0,9% füsioloogilise lahuse kotti. 

KANÜÜLI PROKSIMAALNE OTS KOOS JUHIKUGA (JOONIS 2)
[1] Kanüüli kork
[2] Kanüüli käepide
[3] Vaakumport

[4] Sulgur
[5] Perfusiooniport

KANÜÜLI PAIGALDAMINE JA MANIPULEERIMINE

1.  Eemaldage juhttraadi otsast pööramisvahend ja keerake juhttraat läbi korgi keskel oleva augu (joonis 3). 
Asendage pööramisvahend juhttraadi proksimaalses otsas, kui juhttraat on läbi korgi keeratud.

!ETTEVAATUST! Kui juhttraat ei ole paigutatud läbi korgi keskel oleva augu (kork läbistatakse või juhttraat 
paigutatakse täielikult väljaspool korki), võib see korgi funktsionaalsust vähendada.

!ETTEVAATUST! Pööramisvahendi asendamata jätmine paljastab juhttraadi terava proksimaalse otsa ja võib 
patsienti ja/või kasutajat vigastada. 

2. Lükake kork kanüüli käepideme otsa. (Vt joonis 3)

!ETTEVAATUST! Veenduge, et kanüüli kork oleks täielikult kanüüli käepideme külge kinnitatud – korgi täielikult 
kinnitamata jätmine vähendab kanüüli korgi toimivust. 

3. Määrige kanüüli väliskülge steriilse soolalahusega.
4. Tõmmake juhttraat enne kehasse sisestamist täielikult juhikuga kanüüli õõnde (joonis 4).

JUHIKUGA KANÜÜL JUHTTRAADI PAIGALDUSASENDIS (VT JOONIST 4)
[1]    Juhttraat [2]    Kanüüli distaalne ots

! HOIATUS !

Juhikuga kanüüli paigaldamine või eemaldamine, kui juhttraat on välja lükatud, võib patsienti vigastada. 
Tõmmake juhttraat alati täielikult juhikuga kanüüli õõnde. 

5.  Enne instrumentide sisestamist määrige kanüüli õõnt, süstides umbes 20 ml steriilset vett või soolalahust kanüüli 
korgi keskel olevasse avasse.

6.  Sisestage kanüüli korgi avasse sond, et vastavalt vajadusele visualiseerida. Sinine joon on kanüüli välisküljel, 
mida kasutatakse laparoskoobi viitena visualiseerimise hõlbustamiseks.

7.  Kui sondi sisestamisel on tunda takistust, tõmmake sondi tagasi, et selle asendit uuesti reguleerida. Kui asend on 
reguleeritud, sisestage sond uuesti kanüüli.

8.  Sisestage juhikuga kanüül soovitud viisil kehasse, et luua ruumi ja nähtavust. Kanüüli distaalses otsas on 
tähistatud sinine markerjoon, mida võib kasutada orienteerumise hõlbustamiseks.

!ETTEVAATUST! Ärge käsitsege kanüüli, hoides kanüüli korgi sakist. See võib kanüüli korki lõdvendada või 
eemaldada, mis võib toimivust vähendada. 

9.  Kasutage juhttraati, et aidata visualiseerida ja positsioneerida ning manipuleerida traati katvaid seadmeid 
operatsiooniks või diagnostilisteks protseduurideks.

10.  Traati katva seadme kasutamiseks eemaldage kanüülilt ja kanüüli juhttraadilt kork. Jälgige traati katvate 
seadmete seadistamiseks/manipuleerimiseks kasutusjuhendit.

! HOIATUS !

Kanüüli kork ja pööramisvahend tuleb eemaldada enne juhet katvate seadmete paigaldamist ja eemaldamist –  
korgi eemaldamata jätmine enne sisestamist võib kahjustada kanüüli korki ja/või traati katvaid seadmeid, 

mis takistab plaanitud ravi läbiviimist. 

11.  Ühendage vaakumvooliku üks ots vaakumpordiga (joonis 2, nr 3) ja teine ots vaakumkinnitusega. Vedeliku 
eemaldamiseks seadke vaakumrõhuks –250 ± 25 mmHg (–4,8 ± 0,5 psi; –33 ± 3 kPa). Soolalahuse imemine 
nähtavuse parandamiseks.

!ETTEVAATUST! Ärge seadke vaakumrõhku vahemikust –225 kuni –275 mmHg (–4,35 kuni –5,32 psi; –30,0 kuni 
–36,7 kPa) väljapoole.

8.  Jos halutaan käyttää perfuusiota vakuumin luumenin kautta, liitä sulkuhana kuten KUVASSA 2. Sulkuhana 
toimitetaan kanyylin kanssa. Liitä perfuusioletku perfuusioporttiin kuten KUVASSA 2. Liitä IV-letku 0,9 % 
normaaliin suolaliuospussiin. 

OHJATUN KANYYLIN PROKSIMAALIPÄÄ (KUVA 2)
[1] Kanyylin korkki
[2] Kanyylin kahva
[3] Vakuumiportti

[4] Sulkuhana
[5] Perfuusioportti

KANYYLIN ASETTAMINEN JA KÄSITTELY

1.  Irrota kiristin ohjainlangan päästä ja pujota ohjainlanka kanyylin korkin keskellä olevasta reiästä (KUVA 3). 
Aseta kiristin takaisin ohjainlangan proksimaalipäähän, kun ohjainlanka on kierretty korkin läpi.

!HUOMIO: jos ohjainlankaa ei viedä korkin keskellä olevan reiän läpi (korkin puhkaiseminen tai korkin 
ulkopuolelle sijoittaminen), korkin toimivuus voi heiketä.

!HUOMIO: jos kiristintä ei aseteta takaisin, ohjainlangan terävä proksimaalipää jää näkyviin ja voi aiheuttaa 
vamman potilaalle ja/tai käyttäjälle. 

2. Työnnä korkki kanyylin kahvan päähän. (Katso KUVA 3)

!HUOMIO: Varmista, että kanyylin korkki on kunnolla kiinni kanyylin kahvassa. Korkin vajavainen kiinnitys voi 
heikentää kanyylin korkin toimivuutta. 

3. Kostuta kanyylin ulkopinta steriilillä suolaliuoksella.
4. Vedä ohjainlanka kokonaan ohjatun kanyylin luumeniin (KUVA 4) ennen kehoon viemistä.

OHJATTU KANYYLI JA OHJAINLANKA ASETUSKOHDASSA (KATSO KUVA 4)
[1]    Ohjainlanka [2]    Kanyylin distaalipää

! VAROITUS !

Ohjatun kanyylin sisäänvienti tai poisto ohjainlangan ollessa pidennettynä voi aiheuttaa potilasvahingon. 
Vedä ohjainlanka aina kokonaan ohjatun kanyylin luumeniin. 

5.  Ennen instrumenttien sisäänvientiä kostuta kanyylin luumen injektoimalla noin 20 ml steriiliä vettä tai 
keittosuolaliuosta kanyylin korkin keskellä olevasta reiästä.

6.  Vie skooppi kanyylin korkin reikään tarvittaessa visualisointia varten. Kanyylin ulkopuolella olevaa sinistä viivaa 
voi käyttää viitteenä laparoskooppia asetettaessa.

7.  Jos skooppia sisäänvietäessä tuntuu vastusta, säädä skoopin asentoa vetämällä sitä taaksepäin. Asennon 
säätämisen jälkeen vie skooppi uudestaan kanyyliin.

8.  Vie ohjattu kanyyli kehoon halutulla tavalla tilan ja näkyvyyden aikaansaamiseksi. Kanyylin distaalipäässä on 
sininen merkkiviiva, joka voi helpottaa suuntaamista.

!HUOMIO: Älä käsittele kanyyliä tarttumalla kanyylin korkin liuskaan. Se voi löysyttää tai irrottaa korkin 
kanyylista, mikä heikentää toimivuutta. 

9.  Käytä ohjainlankaa visualisointiapuna ja langan yli asetettavien, leikkaus- tai diagnostiikkatoimenpiteissä 
tarvittavien laitteiden asettamiseen ja käsittelyyn.

10.  Jos halutaan käyttää langan yli asetettavaa laitetta, kanyylin korkki on irrotettava kanyylista. Noudata laitteen 
käyttöohjeita langan yli asetettavien laitteiden käyttöönotossa/käsittelyssä.

! VAROITUS !

Kanyylin korkki ja kiristin on irrotettava ennen langan yli asetettavien laitteiden sisäänvientiä ja poistamista. 
Jos korkkia ei poisteta ennen sisäänvientiä, kanyylin korkki ja/tai langan yli asetettavat laitteet voivat vaurioitua, 

mikä estää aiotun hoidon antamisen. 

11.  Liitä vakuumiletkun toinen pää vakuumiporttiin (KUVA 2 JA 3) ja toinen pää vakuumierottimeen. Aseta 
vakuumipaine -250 +/- 25 mmHg (-4,8 +/- 0,5 psi; -33 +/- 3 kPa) nesteen poistamiseksi. Ime keittosuolaliuosta 
näkyvyyden parantamiseksi.

!HUOMIO: Älä aseta vakuumipainetta alueen -225...-275 mmHg (-4,35...-5,32 psi, -30,0...-36,7 kPa) ulkopuolelle.

12. Vedä leikkausinstrumentit pois kanyylin luumenista. 
13. Vedä ohjainlanka kanyylin luumeniin.
14. Poista ohjattu kanyyli kehosta.

! VAROITUS !

Älä muokkaa kanyylia - muokkaus voi aiheuttaa teräviä reunoja, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tahattomia kudosvaurioita. 

Ole varovainen käsitellessäsi leikkausinstrumentteja kanyylin distaalipään lähellä – älä purista ohjainlangan 
distaalipäätä leikkausinstrumenteilla äläkä jätä leikkausinstrumentteja kanyylin luumenin ulkopuolelle käsittelyn 
ajaksi. Muutoin kanyyli voi leikkaantua tai rikkoutua ja aiheuttaa kudoksen perforaation tai tahattomia vaurioita. 

!HUOMIO: suuret verihyytymät ja kudoshiukkaset voivat tukkia vakuumin luumenin ja heikentää ohjatun 
kanyylin imua. 

!HUOMIO: vältä vakuumin tai perfuusion virtauksen keskeytyminen varmistamalla, ettei letkusto ole puristuksissa 
tai mutkalla kudoksen koaguloinnin aikana.

TOIMENPITEEN PÄÄTTEEKSI

Poista kanyyli kudoksesta, irrota kaikki letkut ja hävitä kanyyli ja letkustot paikallisten laitekomponenttien hävitystä tai 
kierrätystä koskevien määräysten ja kierrätyssäännösten mukaisesti.

! VAROITUS !

Varmista, että laite hävitetään paikallisten määräysten ja kierrätyssuunnitelmien mukaisesti biologisille vaaroille 
altistumisen estämiseksi.

HÄVITTÄMINEN

Käytön jälkeen tämä laite on käsiteltävä lääkinnällisenä jätteenä ja hävitettävä sairaalan toimintaohjeiden mukaisesti.

SSCP

Yhteenveto laitteen turvallisuudesta ja kliinisestä suorituskyvystä löytyy lääkinnällisiä laitteita koskevasta 
eurooppalaisesta tietokannasta (Eudamed) osoitteessa https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed käyttämällä seuraavaa 
Basic UDI-DI -hakuavainta: 08401439000000000000012ZG

VAKAVA VAARATILANNE

Kaikki tähän laitteeseen liittyvät vakavat tapahtumat on ilmoitettava AtriCure:lle ja sen jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle 
viranomaiselle, jossa käyttäjä ja/tai potilas sijaitsee.

KÄYTETYN TUOTTEEN PALAUTTAMINEN

Jos tämä tuote on jostakin syystä palautettava AtriCure, Inc. -yritykselle, AtriCure, Inc. -yritykseltä on hankittava 
tuotepalautusnumero (RGA) ennen lähettämistä. Jos tuote on joutunut kosketuksiin veren tai kehon nesteiden kanssa, 
se on puhdistettava huolellisesti ja desinfioitava ennen pakkaamista. Kuljetusvaurioiden estämiseksi tuote tulee 
lähettää joko alkuperäispakkauksessa tai vastaavassa laatikossa, ja se on merkittävä asianmukaisesti RGA-numerolla 
ja ilmoituksella lähetyksen sisällön biologisesti vaarallisesta luonteesta. Puhdistusohjeet ja materiaalit, mukaan lukien 
asianmukaiset kuljetusastiat, asianmukaiset merkinnät ja RGA-numero, ovat saatavissa AtriCure, Inc. -yritykseltä.

VIANETSINTÄ

Oire Toimenpide

Vakuumia ei muodostu.

• Tarkista vakuumiliitännät.
• Tarkista, että vakuumi on asetettu -250 mmHg (-4,8 psi; -33 kPa).
• Tarkista vakuumin luumen hyytymien varalta. 
• Jos vakuumin luumen on tukossa, huuhtele se steriilillä vedellä.
• Jos ongelma jatkuu, vaihda kanyyli.

Instrumentteja ei voida viedä eteenpäin 
kanyylin luumenissa.

• Kostuta luumen steriilillä vedellä.
• Varmista, että instrumentit ovat oikean kokoiset.

RAJOITETTU TAKUU

AtriCure takaa, että tämän instrumentin suunnittelussa ja valmistuksessa on noudatettu kohtuullista varovaisuutta. 
Tämä takuu korvaa ja sulkee pois kaikki muut takuut, joita ei tässä nimenomaisesti mainita, riippumatta siitä, ovatko 
ne ilmaistuja tai oletettuja laista tai muusta johtuen, mukaan lukien, näihin rajoittamatta, kaikki oletetut takuut 
kaupattavuudesta tai sopivuudesta tiettyyn käyttöön. AtriCuren ainoa tämän takuun mukainen velvoite rajoittuu 
tämän instrumentin korjaamiseen tai vaihtamiseen. AtriCure ei ota eikä valtuuta ketään muuta henkilöä ottamaan 
mitään muuta tai ylimääräistä velvoitetta tai vastuuta tämän instrumentin yhteydessä.

Tämän instrumentin käsitteleminen, säilyttäminen, puhdistaminen ja sterilointi samoin kuin muut potilaaseen, 
diagnoosiin, hoitoon, kirurgisiin toimenpiteisiin ja muihin AtriCuren valvontaan kuulumattomat tekijät vaikuttavat 
suoraan instrumenttiin ja sen käytöstä saatuun tulokseen. AtriCure ei ota vastuuta instrumenteista, joita on 
tarkoituksellisesti käytetty väärin tai käytetty uudelleen, uudelleenkäsitelty tai steriloitu uudelleen, eikä anna mitään 
ilmaistuja tai oletettuja takuita tällaisille väärinkäytetyille tai uudelleenkäytetyille instrumenteille, mukaan lukien, 
mutta näihin rajoittumatta, kaupattavuus tai sopivuus käyttötarkoitukseen. AtriCure ei vastaa mistään satunnaisista 
tai välillisistä menetyksistä, vahingoista tai kuluista, jotka johtuvat suoraan tai epäsuorasti tämän instrumentin 
tarkoituksellisesta väärinkäytöstä tai uudelleenkäytöstä. 

VASTUUVAPAUSLAUSEKE

Käyttäjä vastaa tämän tuotteen hyväksyttävän tilan hyväksymisestä ennen sen käyttöä ja siitä, että tuotetta käytetään 
vain tässä käyttöohjeessa kuvatulla tavalla, mukaan lukien rajoittamatta varmistus siitä, että tuotetta ei käytetä 
uudelleen. 

AtriCure, Inc. ei ole missään tapauksessa vastuussa mahdollisista tahattomista, erityisistä tai seuraamuksellisista 
menetyksistä, vahingoista tai kustannuksista, jotka johtuvat tämän tuotteen tahallisesta väärinkäytöstä mukaan 
lukien henkilö- tai omaisuusvahinkoihin liittyvät menetykset, vahingot tai kustannukset.

MODE D’EMPLOI fr

Canule avec guide
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

La canule avec guide (CSK-6131) est fournie STÉRILE dans un emballage non ouvert et non endommagé. À usage unique. 
Ne pas restériliser. Ne pas réutiliser. Ce produit peut être utilisé en association avec les dispositifs suivants qui sont 
vendus séparément :

1. Dispositif de coagulation de la gamme EPi-Sense, stérile, à usage unique (mode d’emploi séparé)

La canule n’est pas fabriquée à partir de latex de caoutchouc naturel et ne contient ni PVC ni phtalates.

PRINCIPALES CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE LA CANULE AVEC GUIDE (FIGURE 1)
[1] Dispositif de torsion
[2] Capuchon de la canule

[3] Port de vide
[4] Fil-guide — 0,66 mm (0,026 po) de diamètre

INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION

La canule avec guide est indiquée pour une utilisation endoscopique afin de fournir un accès chirurgical cardiothoracique 
lors d’interventions mini-invasives pour le traitement de l’arythmie.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

Il n’existe aucune contre-indication connue. 

OBJECTIF

La canule avec guide est destinée à une utilisation endoscopique pour fournir un accès chirurgical cardiothoracique.

UTILISATEUR PRÉVU ET POPULATION CIBLE

La canule avec guide est un dispositif médical destiné aux médecins diplômés qui pratiquent des interventions 
cardiaques et/ou thoraciques pour le traitement des patients qui subissent une ablation épicardique pour le traitement 
de l’arythmie.

BÉNÉFICE CLINIQUE ATTENDU

Accès à l’espace péricardique afin de permettre l’ablation épicardique pour le traitement de l’arythmie.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES ENVIRONNEMENTALES

Température Humidité Pression atmosphérique

Fonctionnement 10 à 40 °C (50 à 104 °F) 30 à 75 % d’humidité relative, 
sans condensation

700 à 1 060 millibars 
(10 à 15 psi)

Transport -29 à 55 °C (-20 à 131 °F) 30 à 85 % d’humidité relative S/O

Stockage -29 à 55 °C (-20 à 131 °F) 30 à 85 % d’humidité relative S/O

! AVERTISSEMENT !

La canule est fournie stérile. Elle est strictement à usage unique. Ne pas retraiter ou réutiliser. Une réutilisation 
risque de blesser le patient et/ou de transmettre une ou plusieurs maladies infectieuses d’un patient à un autre. 

Inspecter l’emballage du dispositif avant utilisation. Si l’emballage est endommagé, la stérilité du produit n’est plus 
garantie et celui-ci ne doit pas être utilisé.

Inspecter la canule et le fil-guide avant leur utilisation. S’assurer que l’embout distal de la canule et le fil-guide sont 
lisses et exempts de bords tranchants. La présence d’un bord tranchant peut présenter un risque potentiel pour le 

patient. Le cas échéant, ne pas utiliser le dispositif.

Insérer ou retirer avec précaution la canule avec guide. L’application d’une force excessive lors de l’insertion peut 
représenter un risque potentiel pour le patient. Pour réduire la friction lors de l’insertion, lubrifier la canule avec une 

solution saline stérile.

! AVERTISSEMENT !

Manipuler la canule ou le fil-guide avec précaution. S’assurer qu’aucun tissu ne s’enchevêtre dans le fil-guide 
et ne soit introduit dans la lumière de la canule avec guide, car cela pourrait entraîner une altération de 

l’hémodynamique ou des lésions tissulaires involontaires.

Manipuler le fil-guide, le laparoscope et tous les dispositifs sur le fil avec précaution. Des forces excessives peuvent 
endommager la canule et/ou le fil-guide ou provoquer des lésions tissulaires involontaires. La canule avec guide a 
une durée de vie limitée ; si plus de 18 cycles de courbure de la canule, du fil-guide ou du laparoscope sont prévus, 
il est recommandé de surveiller d’éventuels dommages. Si des dommages sont constatés, remplacer le dispositif.

Éviter toute traction excessive sur le dispositif de torsion. Une traction excessive sur le dispositif de torsion peut 
endommager la canule et/ou le fil-guide ou blesser le patient.

! AVERTISSEMENT !

Ce dispositif contient de petites quantités de nickel (no CAS 7440-02-0). Ne pas utiliser le dispositif si le 
patient est sensible au nickel, car cela pourrait entraîner un effet indésirable chez le patient.

!PRÉCAUTIONS :
1.  Éviter une rotation excessive de la canule avec guide. Cela risque de provoquer une torsion de la tubulure de vide 

et, en conséquence, de réduire l’aspiration de la canule, ce qui engendrerait une réduction de la visibilité. 
2.  Éviter d’insérer trop profondément la canule avec guide dans le corps du patient. Une insertion excessive peut 

réduire la capacité d’aspiration de la canule.
3.  Inspecter le dispositif avant utilisation. Si des dommages sont constatés, le fonctionnement du produit ne peut 

être assuré et le produit ne doit pas être utilisé. 

COMPLICATIONS POTENTIELLES DE L’UTILISATION DE LA CANULE AVEC GUIDE
[1] Traumatisme interne des organes adjacents
[2] Infection 
[3] Épanchement péricardique
[4] Lésion vasculaire 
[5] Perforation de tissu 
[6] Instabilités hémodynamiques

[7] Arythmies 
[8] Complication thrombo-embolique
[9] Hernie 
[10] Pneumothorax
[11] Conversion en sternotomie

ÉQUIPEMENT ET MATÉRIEL NÉCESSAIRE, À FOURNIR PAR L’HÔPITAL

1. Set de tubulures de vide (stérile) 
2. Vide régulé à -250 mmHg (-4,8 psi ; -33 kPa)

ÉQUIPEMENT RECOMMANDÉ

1.  Endoscope de 35 ou 45 cm (13,8 ou 17,7 in) de long, 5 ou 10 mm (0,2 ou 0,4 in) de diamètre, selon l’utilisation 
de la canule.

2. 1 000 mL de solution saline normale à 0,9 % ou d’eau stérile.
3.  Dispositif de coagulation — Consulter le mode d’emploi du dispositif de coagulation lors de son utilisation avec 

la canule avec guide.

CONFIGURATION DE LA CANULE

1.  Inspecter tous les sachets, boîtes et emballages pour s’assurer qu’ils n’ont pas été endommagés, car cela pourrait 
entraîner un risque de contamination du produit. Si l’emballage est endommagé, ne pas utiliser le produit et le 
remplacer par un autre.

2. En dehors du champ stérile, sortir le sachet contenant la canule de la boîte en carton. 
3. En recourant à une technique stérile, sortir la canule et le plateau du sachet et les placer près du patient.
4. Sortir la canule, le capuchon et le robinet d’arrêt du plateau. 

! AVERTISSEMENT !

Lors du retrait de la canule de son emballage, veiller à ce que le fil-guide, le capuchon de la canule et le robinet 
d’arrêt restent dans le champ stérile pour réduire le risque d’infection.

5.  Avant d’insérer la canule dans une cavité du corps, en examiner le fonctionnement afin de s’assurer qu’elle n’a pas 
été endommagée durant le transport.

6.  Examiner la canule afin de s’assurer que l’extrémité distale et le fil-guide ne sont pas endommagés et qu’ils sont 
lisses et exempts de bords tranchants. Si la canule est endommagée ou présente des bords tranchants, ne pas 
l’utiliser - remplacer le produit.

7.  Examiner la canule afin de vérifier que son extrémité proximale (FIGURE 2) n’est pas endommagée. Si la canule 
est endommagée, ne pas l’utiliser - remplacer le produit.

8.  Si l’utilisateur préfère perfuser par la lumière de vide, fixer un robinet d’arrêt comme illustré à la FIGURE 2. 
Un robinet est fourni avec la canule. Connecter la tubulure de perfusion au port de perfusion de la FIGURE 2. 
Insérer la tubulure IV dans une poche de solution saline normale à 0,9 %. 

EXTRÉMITÉ PROXIMALE DE LA CANULE AVEC GUIDE (FIGURE 2)
[1] Capuchon de la canule
[2] Poignée de la canule
[3] Port de vide

[4] Vanne d’arrêt
[5] Port de perfusion

DÉPLOIEMENT ET MANIPULATION DE LA CANULE

1.  Retirer le dispositif de torsion de l’extrémité du fil-guide et faire passer ce dernier dans l’orifice se trouvant au 
centre du capuchon (FIGURE 3). Replacer le dispositif de torsion sur l’extrémité proximale du fil-guide après avoir 
fait passer ce dernier à travers le capuchon.

!MISE EN GARDE : le fait de ne pas positionner le fil-guide dans l’orifice au centre du capuchon (en perçant le 
capuchon ou en le plaçant complètement à l’extérieur du capuchon) risque d’altérer la fonctionnalité du capuchon.

!MISE EN GARDE : le fait de ne pas remplacer le dispositif de torsion expose l’extrémité proximale tranchante du 
fil-guide et peut provoquer des blessures au patient et/ou à l’utilisateur. 

2. Pousser le capuchon vers l’extrémité de la poignée de la canule. (Voir FIGURE 3)

!MISE EN GARDE : s’assurer que le capuchon de la canule est correctement fixé à la poignée de la canule ; si ce 
n’est pas le cas, cela risque d’altérer sa fonctionnalité. 

3. Lubrifier l’extérieur de la canule avec une solution saline stérile.
4.  Rétracter entièrement le fil-guide dans la lumière de la canule avec guide (FIGURE 4) avant de procéder à son 

insertion dans le corps.

CANULE AVEC GUIDE EN POSITION DE DÉPLOIEMENT DU FIL-GUIDE (VOIR FIGURE 4)
[1]    Fil-guide [2]    Extrémité distale de la canule

! AVERTISSEMENT !

L’insertion ou le retrait de la canule avec guide alors que le fil-guide est déployé peut entraîner un risque de lésion 
chez le patient. Toujours rétracter entièrement le fil-guide dans la lumière de la canule avec guide. 

5.  Avant d’insérer les instruments, lubrifier la lumière de la canule en injectant environ 20 ml d’eau ou de solution 
saline stérile par l’orifice se trouvant au centre du capuchon de la canule.

6.  Introduire le laparoscope dans le trou du capuchon de la canule pour la visualisation. Une ligne bleue se trouve 
à l’extérieur de la canule et sert de référence au laparoscope pour faciliter la visualisation.

7.  En cas de résistance lorsque le laparoscope est introduit, le retirer pour ajuster sa position. Une fois cette 
opération effectuée, réintroduire ensuite le laparoscope dans la canule.

8.  Introduire la canule avec guide dans le corps du patient de la façon souhaitée pour créer de l’espace et permettre 
une bonne visibilité. La ligne bleue présente à l’extrémité distale de la canule peut être utilisée pour faciliter 
l’orientation.

!MISE EN GARDE : ne pas manipuler la canule en saisissant la languette du capuchon de la canule. Cela pourrait 
desserrer ou détacher le capuchon de la canule et ainsi altérer son fonctionnement. 

9.  Utiliser le fil-guide pour faciliter la visualisation, le positionnement et la manipulation des dispositifs sur le guide 
lors des procédures chirurgicales et diagnostiques.

10.  Pour utiliser un dispositif sur le guide, retirer le capuchon de la canule de la canule et du fil-guide de la canule. 
Suivre le mode d’emploi du dispositif pour savoir comment configurer/manipuler un dispositif sur le guide.

! AVERTISSEMENT !

Le capuchon et le dispositif de torsion doivent être retirés avant d’insérer et de retirer tout dispositif sur le guide. 
Le fait de ne pas retirer le capuchon avant l’insertion peut endommager le capuchon de la canule et/ou les 

dispositifs sur le guide, empêchant l’application du traitement prévu.

11.  Raccorder l’une des extrémités de la tubulure de vide au port de vide (FIGURE 2, no 3) et l’autre extrémité au piège 
à vide. Régler la pression à vide à -250 +/- 25 mmHg (-4,8 +/- 0,5 psi ; -33 +/- 3 kPa) pour aspirer le liquide. 
L’aspiration de solution saline améliore la visibilité.

!MISE EN GARDE : Ne pas régler la pression à vide en dehors de la plage de -225 à -275 mmHg (-4,35 à -5,32 psi; 
-30,0 à -36,7 kPa).

12. Rétracter les instruments chirurgicaux de la lumière de la canule. 
13. Rétracter le fil-guide dans la lumière de la canule.
14. Retirer la canule avec guide du corps.

! AVERTISSEMENT !

Ne pas modifier la canule — la modification pourrait créer des bords tranchants entraînant des lésions 
tissulaires involontaires. 

Manipuler les instruments chirurgicaux à proximité de l’extrémité distale de la canule avec précaution ; ne pas 
clamper l’extrémité distale du fil-guide avec des instruments chirurgicaux ou laisser des instruments chirurgicaux 

rester à l’extérieur de la lumière de la canule pendant la manipulation. Cela risquerait de couper ou de casser la 
canule et de provoquer une perforation des tissus ou des lésions involontaires. 

!MISE EN GARDE : les caillots de sang et les particules de tissus de grande taille risquent d’obstruer la lumière de 
vide et de compromettre l’aspiration au niveau de la canule avec guide. 

!MISE EN GARDE : pour éviter l’interruption du vide ou du flux de perfusion, veiller à ce que la tubulure ne soit pas 
bloquée ou pliée pendant la coagulation des tissus.

À LA FIN DE LA PROCÉDURE

Retirer la canule des tissus, débrancher toutes les tubulures et mettre au rebut la canule et les sets de tubulures 
conformément à la réglementation locale et aux programmes de recyclage régissant la mise au rebut ou le recyclage 
des éléments du dispositif.

! AVERTISSEMENT !

Veiller à ce que le dispositif soit mis au rebut conformément aux réglementations locales et aux plans de recyclage 
afin d’éviter toute exposition à des risques biologiques.

MISE AU REBUT

Après utilisation, ce dispositif doit être traité comme un déchet médical et mis au rebut conformément au protocole 
hospitalier en vigueur.

RSPC

Un résumé de la sécurité et des performances cliniques (RSPC) du dispositif est disponible dans la base de données 
européenne sur les dispositifs médicaux (Eudamed) à l’adresse suivante : https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, 
en utilisant la clé de recherche UDI-DI de base suivante : 08401439000000000000012ZG

INCIDENT GRAVE

Tout incident grave survenu en rapport avec ce dispositif doit être signalé à AtriCure et à l’autorité compétente de l’État 
membre où se trouve(nt) l’utilisateur et/ou le patient.

RETOUR DE PRODUIT UTILISÉ

Si ce produit doit être renvoyé à AtriCure, Inc., un numéro d’autorisation de retour de marchandise (return goods 
authorization, RGA) doit vous être communiqué par AtriCure, Inc. avant l’expédition. Si le produit a été en contact avec 
du sang ou des liquides corporels, il faut le nettoyer et le désinfecter soigneusement avant de l’emballer. Il doit être 
expédié dans son carton d’origine ou dans un carton équivalent pour éviter tout dommage pendant le transport et il 
doit être correctement étiqueté avec un numéro RGA et une indication de la nature du risque biologique que présente 
le contenu de l’envoi. Les consignes de nettoyage et les matériaux, y compris les conteneurs d’expédition adaptés, 
l’étiquetage approprié et le numéro RGA, peuvent être obtenus auprès de AtriCure, Inc.

DÉPANNAGE

Symptôme Action

Impossible de créer un vide.

• Contrôler les raccords du système de vide.
• S’assurer que le régulateur de vide est réglé sur -250 mmHg 

(-4,8 psi ; -33 kPa).
• Examiner la lumière de vide de la canule pour s’assurer qu’elle n’est 

pas obstruée par des caillots. 
• Si elle est obstruée, la rincer avec de l’eau stérile.
• Si le problème persiste, remplacer la canule.

Symptôme Action

Impossible de faire progresser les 
instruments dans la lumière de la canule.

• Lubrifier la lumière avec de l’eau stérile.
• S’assurer que la taille des instruments est adaptée.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE

AtriCure garantit que des dispositions raisonnables ont été prises lors de la conception et de la fabrication de cet 
instrument. Cette garantie remplace et exclut toutes les autres garanties qui ne sont pas expressément énoncées aux 
présentes, qu’elles soient expresses ou implicites par l’effet de la loi ou autrement, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, 
toute garantie implicite de qualité marchande ou d’adaptation à un usage particulier. La seule obligation d’AtriCure en 
vertu de cette garantie se limite à la réparation ou au remplacement de cet instrument. AtriCure n’assume ni n’autorise 
aucune autre personne à assumer en son nom, une autre responsabilité ou une responsabilité supplémentaire en 
rapport avec cet instrument.

La manipulation, le stockage, le nettoyage et la stérilisation de cet instrument ainsi que d’autres facteurs liés au 
patient, au diagnostic, au traitement, aux procédures chirurgicales et à d’autres questions indépendantes de la volonté 
d’AtriCure affectent directement l’instrument et le résultat découlant de son utilisation. AtriCure n’assume aucune 
responsabilité à l’égard des instruments délibérément mal utilisés ou réutilisés, retraités ou stérilisés de nouveau et 
ne donne aucune garantie expresse ou implicite, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, la qualité marchande ou l’aptitude à 
l’usage prévu, à l’égard de tels instruments mal utilisés ou réutilisés. AtriCure ne saurait en aucun cas être tenue pour 
responsable des pertes, dommages ou frais accessoires ou consécutifs découlant directement ou indirectement d’une 
mauvaise utilisation ou d’une réutilisation délibérée de cet instrument. 

CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ

Il incombe aux utilisateurs de vérifier que ce produit est en bon état avant de l’utiliser ; ils doivent également s’assurer 
qu’il est utilisé uniquement de la manière décrite dans ce mode d’emploi, et notamment qu’il n’est pas réutilisé. 

AtriCure, Inc. ne saurait en aucun cas être tenue pour responsable de tout dommage, perte ou dépense, indirect(e) ou 
entraînant des dommages et intérêts spéciaux, qui résulte d’une mauvaise utilisation ou réutilisation délibérée de ce 
produit, y compris tout dommage, perte ou dépense lié(e) à des blessures corporelles ou à des dégâts matériels.

UPUTE ZA UPORABU hr

Kanila s vodilicom
OPIS PROIZVODA

Kanila s vodilicom (CSK-6131) isporučuje se STERILNA u neotvorenom, neoštećenom pakiranju. Samo za jednokratnu 
uporabu. Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati. Nemojte ponovno upotrebljavati. Ovaj se proizvod može upotrebljavati zajedno 
sa sljedećim proizvodima koji se isporučuju zasebno:

1.  Linija proizvoda za koagulaciju EPi-Sense, sterilni, za jednokratnu uporabu (u skladu sa zasebnim uputama 
za uporabu)

Kanila nije izrađena od lateksa od prirodne gume i ne sadržava PVC niti ftalate.

KLJUČNE ZNAČAJKE KANILE S VODILICOM (SLIKA 1)
[1] Dio za primjenu zakretnog momenta
[2] Poklopac za kanilu

[3] Vakuumski priključak
[4] Žica vodilica – promjer 0,66 mm (0,026 inča)

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABU

Kanila s vodilicom indicirana je za endoskopsku uporabu kako bi se osigurao kardiotorakalni kirurški pristup tijekom 
minimalno invazivnih postupaka za liječenje aritmije.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE

Nema poznatih kontraindikacija. 

PREDVIĐENA NAMJENA

Kanila s vodilicom namijenjena je za endoskopsku uporabu za omogućivanje kardiotorakalnog kirurškog pristupa.

PREDVIĐENI KORISNIK I CILJANA POPULACIJA

Kanila s vodilicom medicinski je proizvod koji upotrebljavaju licencirani liječnici koji obavljaju kardiološke i/ili torakalne 
postupke za liječenje pacijenata koji se podvrgavaju epikardijalnoj ablaciji u svrhu liječenja aritmije.

PREDVIĐENA KLINIČKA KORIST

Za pristup perikardijalnom prostoru kako bi se omogućila epikardijalna ablacija u svrhu liječenja aritmije.

SPECIFIKACIJE ZA OKOLINU

Temperatura Vlažnost Atmosferski tlak

Rad od 10 do 40 °C (od 50 do 104 °F) 30–75 % relativne vlažnosti 
bez kondenzacije

od 700 do 1060 milibara 
(od 10 do 15 psi)

Prijevoz od –29 do 55 °C (od –20 do 131 °F) 30 – 85 % relativne vlažnosti Nije primjenjivo

Skladištenje od –29 do 55 °C (od –20 do 131 °F) 30 – 85 % relativne vlažnosti Nije primjenjivo

! UPOZORENJE !

Kanila se isporučuje sterilna i namijenjena je samo za jednokratnu uporabu. Nemojte ponovno obrađivati 
ili ponovno upotrebljavati. Ponovna uporaba može dovesti do ozljede pacijenta i/ili prijenosa zaraznih bolesti 

s jednog pacijenta na drugog. 

Prije uporabe pregledajte pakiranje proizvoda. Ako je pakiranje oštećeno, sterilnost proizvoda ne može se jamčiti 
i proizvod se ne smije upotrebljavati.

Prije uporabe pregledajte kanilu i žicu vodilicu. Provjerite jesu li distalni kraj kanile i žica vodilica glatki i bez oštrih 
rubova. Oštri rubovi mogu ozlijediti pacijenta. Ako pronađete oštre rubove, proizvod se ne smije upotrebljavati.

Potrebno je pažljivo umetati ili uklanjati kanilu s vodilicom. Primjena prekomjerne sile može uzrokovati ozljedu 
pacijenta. Kako biste smanjili trenje tijekom umetanja, podmažite kanilu sterilnom fiziološkom otopinom.

Pažljivo rukujte kanilom ili žicom vodilicom. Uvijek se pobrinite da žica vodilica nije zahvatila tkivo i unijela ga u 
kanilu s vodilicom putem lumena jer to može uzrokovati promjene u hemodinamici ili slučajno oštećenje tkiva.

Potrebno je pažljivo rukovati žicom vodilicom, laparoskopom i bilo kojim drugim proizvodom za postavljanje preko 
žice. Uporaba prekomjerne sile može oštetiti kanilu i/ili žicu vodilicu ili uzrokovati slučajno oštećenje tkiva. Kanila 

s vodilicom ima ograničen radni vijek; ako je predviđeno više od 18 ciklusa savijanja kanile, vodilice ili laparoskopa, 
preporučuje se praćenje radi uočavanja oštećenja. Ako primijetite oštećenje, zamijenite uređaj.

Nemojte prekomjerno povlačiti dio za primjenu zakretnog momenta. Prekomjerno povlačenje dijela za primjenu 
zakretnog momenta može oštetiti kanilu i/ili žicu vodilicu ili uzrokovati ozljedu pacijenta.

! UPOZORENJE !

Ovaj proizvod sadržava male količine nikla (CAS br. 7440-02-0). Nemojte upotrebljavati proizvod ako je 
pacijent osjetljiv na nikal jer to može dovesti do neželjene reakcije pacijenta.

!MJERE OPREZA:
1.  Nemojte prekomjerno okretati kanilu s vodilicom. Prekomjerno okretanje može uzrokovati savijanje vakuumske 

cijevi kanile, uslijed čega dolazi do smanjenja usisa kanile i posljedično do smanjene vidljivosti. 
2.  Nemojte prekomjerno umetati kanilu s vodilicom u tijelom pacijenta. Prekomjerno umetanje može smanjiti usis 

kanile.
3.  Pregledajte proizvod prije uporabe. Ako utvrdite oštećenje, ne može se jamčiti da će proizvod raditi i proizvod se 

ne smije upotrebljavati. 

POTENCIJALNE KOMPLIKACIJE USLIJED UPORABE KANILE S VODILICOM
[1] Ozljede od udaraca na obližnjim organima
[2] Infekcija 
[3] Perikardni izljev
[4] Ozljeda krvnih žila 
[5] Perforacija tkiva 
[6] Hemodinamske nestabilnosti

[7] Aritmije 
[8] Tromboembolijska komplikacija
[9] Hernija 
[10] Pneumotoraks
[11] Prelazak na sternotomiju

POTREBNA OPREMA I MATERIJALI KOJE ISPORUČUJE BOLNICA

1. Komplet vakuumskih cijevi (sterilan) 
2. Vakuum reguliran na –250 mmHg (–4,8 psi; –33 kPa)

PREPORUČENA OPREMA

1. 35 ili 45 cm (13,8 ili 17,7 in) duljine, 5 ili 10 mm (0,2 ili 0,4 inča) promjera endoskopa, ovisno o upotrebi kanile.
2. 1000 ml 0,9-postotne uobičajene fiziološke otopine ili sterilne vode.
3.  Uređaj za koagulaciju: pogledajte upute za uporabu uređaja za koagulaciju kada se upotrebljava s kanilom s vodilicom.

POSTAVLJANJE KANILE

1.  Pregledajte sve vrećice, kartonske spremnike i pakiranje da biste se uvjerili da na pakiranju nema oštećenja 
koje bi moglo dovesti do kontaminacije proizvoda. Ako pronađete oštećenje ambalaže, nemojte upotrebljavati 
proizvod i zamijenite ga.

2. Izvan sterilnog polja iz kartonskog spremnika izvadite vrećicu s kanilom. 
3. Uporabom sterilnih tehnika izvadite kanilu i pladanj iz vrećice i postavite ih blizu pacijenta.
4. Izvadite kanilu, poklopac i sigurnosni ventil iz pladnja. 

! UPOZORENJE !

Pri vađenju kanile iz pakiranja potrebno je paziti da žica vodilica, poklopac za kanilu i sigurnosni ventil ostanu 
u sterilnom polju da bi se smanjio rizik od infekcije.

5.  Prije umetanja kanile u tjelesnu šupljinu provjerite funkcionalnost kanile kako biste bili sigurni da nije došlo do 
oštećenja pri isporuci.

6.  Pregledajte kanilu kako biste se uvjerili da distalni kraj i žica vodilica nisu oštećeni te da su glatki i bez oštrih 
rubova. Ako je kanila oštećena ili ima oštre rubove, nemojte je koristiti – zamijenite proizvod.

7.  Pregledajte kanilu kako biste se uvjerili da na proksimalnom kraju (SLIKA 2) nema oštećenja. Ako je kanila 
oštećena, nemojte je koristiti – zamijenite proizvod.

8.  Ako želite izvesti perfuziju kroz lumen za vakuum, pričvrstite sigurnosni ventil kako je prikazano na SLICI 2. 
Sigurnosni ventil isporučuje se s kanilom. Priključite cijev za perfuziju na priključak za perfuziju na SLICI 2. 
Umetnite cijevi za infuziju u vrećicu s normalnom fiziološkom otopinom od 0,9 %. 

PROKSIMALNI KRAJ KANILE S VODILICOM (SLIKA 2)
[1] Poklopac za kanilu
[2] Držač za kanilu
[3] Vakuumski priključak

[4] Sigurnosni ventil
[5] Priključak za perfuziju

POSTAVLJANJE KANILE I RUKOVANJE

1.  Skinite dio za primjenu zakretnog momenta s kraja žice vodilice i provucite žicu vodilicu kroz dostupan otvor 
u sredini poklopca (SLIKA 3). Nakon provlačenja žice vodilice kroz poklopac ponovno postavite dio za primjenu 
zakretnog momenta na proksimalni dio žice vodilice.

!OPREZ: ako ne provučete žicu vodilicu kroz otvor u sredini poklopca, nego njome probušite poklopac ili je 
postavite potpuno izvan poklopca, može doći do smanjenja funkcionalnosti poklopca.

!OPREZ: ako ne zamijenite dio za primjenu zakretnog momenta, oštar proksimalni kraj žice vodilice bit će izložen 
i može uzrokovati ozljede pacijenta i/ili korisnika. 

2. Pogurnite poklopac na kraj držača za kanilu. (Pogledajte SLIKU 3)

!OPREZ: uvjerite se da je poklopac za kanilu potpuno pričvršćen na držač za kanilu jer u suprotnom može doći do 
smanjenja funkcionalnosti poklopca za kanilu. 

3. Podmažite vanjsku površinu kanile sterilnom fiziološkom otopinom.
4. Potpuno uvucite žicu vodilicu u lumen kanile s vodilicom (SLIKA 4) prije umetanja u tijelo.

KANILA S VODILICOM U POLOŽAJU ZA POSTAVLJANJE ŽICE VODILICE (POGLEDAJTE SLIKU 4)
[1]    Žica vodilica [2]    Distalni kraj kanile

! UPOZORENJE !

Umetanje ili uklanjanje kanile s vodilicom dok je žica vodilica izvučena može uzrokovati ozljedu pacijenta. 
Uvijek potpuno uvucite žicu vodilicu u kanilu s lumenom vodilice. 

5.  Prije umetanja instrumenata podmažite lumen kanile tako da ubrizgate otprilike 20 ml sterilne vode ili fiziološke 
otopine kroz otvor u sredini poklopca za kanilu.

6.  Po potrebi umetnite laparoskop u otvor u poklopcu za kanilu radi vizualizacije. Kao referencu za laparoskop 
upotrijebite plavu crtu na vanjskoj površini kanile koja vam može pomoći u vizualizaciji.

7.  Ako pri umetanju laparoskopa naiđete na otpor, povucite laparoskop unatrag da biste ga ponovno postavili 
u pravilan položaj. Kada ponovno pravilno postavite laparoskop, ponovno ga umetnite u kanilu.

8.  Umetnite kanilu s vodilicom u tijelo po želji kako biste dobili prostor i vidljivost. Na distalnom kraju kanile nalazi 
se oznaka u obliku plave crte, koja vam može olakšati usmjeravanje.

!OPREZ: nemojte rukovati kanilom tako da je primite za jezičak na poklopcu za kanilu. Time možete olabaviti ili 
skinuti poklopac za kanilu s kanile i uzrokovati smanjenje njezine funkcionalnosti. 

9.  Upotrebljavajte žicu vodilicu kao pomagalo pri vizualizaciji te pozicioniranju i rukovanju proizvoda za postavljanje 
preko žice u operativnim ili dijagnostičkim postupcima.

10.  Kako biste upotrijebili proizvod za postavljanje preko žice, skinite poklopac za kanilu s kanile i vodilice za kanilu. 
Pridržavajte se uputa za uporabu proizvoda pri postavljanju ili rukovanju proizvodom za postavljanje preko žice.

! UPOZORENJE !

Poklopac za kanilu i dio za primjenu zakretnog momenta moraju se ukloniti prije umetanja i uklanjanja bilo kojih 
proizvoda za postavljanje preko žice; ako se poklopac ne ukloni prije umetanja, može doći do oštećenja poklopca za 

kanilu i/ili proizvoda za postavljanje preko žice, čime se sprječava primjena predviđene terapije. 

11.  Priključite jedan kraj vakuumske cijevi na priključak za vakuum (SLIKA 2, br. 3), a drugi na vakuumski filtar. 
Postavite tlak vakuuma na –250 +/–25 mmHg (–4,8 +/–0,5 psi; –33 +/–3 kPa) za uklanjanje tekućine. 
Izvedite usis fiziološke otopine za poboljšanje vidljivosti.

!OPREZ: Nemojte postavljati tlak vakuuma izvan raspona od -225 do -275 mmHg (od -4,35 do -5,32 psi;  
od -30,0 do -36,7 kPa).

12. Izvucite kirurške instrumente iz lumena kanile. 
13. Uvucite žicu vodilicu u lumen kanile.
14. Izvadite kanilu s vodilicom iz tijela.

! UPOZORENJE !

Nemojte modificirati kanilu jer uslijed modifikacije mogu nastati oštri rubovi koji mogu uzrokovati nenamjerno 
oštećenje tkiva. 

 Potrebno je pažljivo rukovati kirurškim instrumentima u blizini distalnog kraja kanile. Nemojte stezati distalni kraj 
žice vodilice kirurškim instrumentima niti dopustiti da kirurški instrumenti ostanu izvan lumena kanile tijekom 

rukovanja. Na taj način možete prerezati ili slomiti kanilu i uzrokovati perforaciju tkiva ili nenamjerno oštećenje. 

!OPREZ: veliki krvni ugrušci i čestice tkiva mogu začepiti lumen za vakuum i narušiti usis u kanilu s vodilicom. 

!OPREZ: kako biste izbjegli prekide u vakuumu ili perfuzijskom protoku, pobrinite se da cijev nije stegnuta ili 
savijena tijekom koagulacije tkiva.

PRI ZAVRŠETKU POSTUPKA

Izvadite kanilu iz tkiva, odvojite sve cijevi i odložite kanilu i komplet cijevi u skladu s lokalnim upravnim propisima 
i planovima za odlaganje ili recikliranje dijelova uređaja.

! UPOZORENJE !

Pobrinite se da se uređaj odloži u otpad u skladu s lokalnim pravilnicima i planovima za recikliranje kako bi se 
spriječilo izlaganje biološkoj opasnosti.

ODLAGANJE U OTPAD

Nakon uporabe s ovim proizvodom treba postupati kao s medicinskim otpadom i odložiti ga u otpad u skladu 
s bolničkim protokolom.

SSCP

Sažetak o sigurnosnoj i kliničkoj učinkovitosti proizvoda dostupan je u europskoj bazi podataka za medicinske proizvode 
(Eudamed) na internetskoj stranici https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed s pomoću sljedećeg osnovnog jedinstvenog 
identifikatora proizvoda (UDI-DI): 08401439000000000000012ZG

OZBILJAN INCIDENT

Svaki ozbiljan incident koji se dogodi u vezi s ovim proizvodom treba prijaviti društvu AtriCure i nadležnom tijelu države 
članice u kojoj se korisnik i/ili pacijent nalaze.

POVRAT UPOTRIJEBLJENOG PROIZVODA

Ako se iz bilo kojeg razloga proizvod mora vratiti društvu AtriCure, Inc., prije slanja potrebno je od društva AtriCure, Inc. 
zatražiti broj odobrenja za povrat robe (RGA). Ako je proizvod došao u doticaj s krvlju ili tjelesnim izlučevinama, isti se 
mora temeljito očistiti i dezinficirati prije pakiranja. Proizvod je potrebno slati ili u izvornom pakiranju ili ekvivalentnom 
pakiranju kako bi se spriječilo oštećenje tijekom isporuke. Proizvod je potrebno ispravno označiti brojem RGA i oznakom 
vrste biološke opasnosti sadržaja pošiljke. Upute o čišćenju i materijalima, uključujući odgovarajuće spremnike za slanje, 
prikladne oznake i broj RGA, mogu se zatražiti od društva AtriCure, Inc.

RJEŠAVANJE PROBLEMA

Simptom Radnja

Ne može se postići vakuum.

• Provjerite vakuumske priključke.
• Provjerite je li regulator vakuuma postavljen na –250 mmHg 

(–4,8 psi; –33 kPa).
• Provjerite ima li u lumenu za vakuum u kanili ugrušaka. 
• Ako je začepljen, isperite lumen za vakuum sterilnom vodom.
• Ako se problem ne riješi, zamijenite kanilu.

Ne mogu se provući instrumenti kroz 
lumen kanile.

• Podmažite lumen sterilnom vodom.
• Provjerite jesu li instrumenti odgovarajuće veličine.

OGRANIČENO JAMSTVO

AtriCure jamči da je pri dizajniranju i proizvodnji ovog instrumenta primijenjena razumna razina pažnje. Ovo jamstvo 
vrijedi umjesto svih drugih jamstava koja nisu izričito ili prešutno navedena u ovom dokumentu te ih isključuje u 
skladu sa zakonodavstvom ili na drugi način uključujući, između ostaloga, bilo koja druga jamstva u vezi s utrživosti ili 
prikladnosti za određenu uporabu. Jedina obveza društva AtriCure prema ovom jamstvu ograničena je na popravak ili 
zamjenu ovog instrumenta. Društvo AtriCure ne preuzima i ne ovlašćuje bilo koju drugu osobu da umjesto tog društva 
preuzme bilo koju drugu obvezu u vezi s ovim instrumentom.

Rukovanje, skladištenje, čišćenje i sterilizacija ovog instrumenta kao i drugi čimbenici koji su povezani uz pacijenta, 
dijagnozu, liječenje, kirurške zahvate i druga pitanja izvan nadzora društva AtriCure izravno utječu na instrument i 
rezultat dobiven uporabom instrumenta. AtriCure ne preuzima nikakvu odgovornost u odnosu na instrumente koji 
su namjerno pogrešno upotrijebljeni ili one koji su ponovno upotrijebljeni, obrađeni ili ponovno sterilizirani i ne daje 
nikakva jamstva, izričita ili podrazumijevana, uključujući, između ostaloga, utrživost ili prikladnost za određenu 
uporabu, u odnosu na takve pogrešno upotrijebljene ili ponovno upotrijebljene instrumente. Društvo AtriCure nije 
odgovorno za bilo kakav slučajni ili posljedični gubitak, štetu ili trošak koji su izravno ili neizravno proizašli iz namjerne 
pogrešne uporabe ili ponovne uporabe ovog instrumenta. 

IZJAVA O ODRICANJU OD ODGOVORNOSTI

Korisnici su odgovorni da odobre prihvatljivo stanje ovog proizvoda prije njegove uporabe te da osiguraju da se proizvod 
upotrebljava samo na način opisan u ovim uputama za uporabu, uključujući, između ostalog, brigu o tome da se 
proizvod ne upotrebljava više puta. 

Ni u kojem slučaju društvo AtriCure, Inc. nije odgovorno za bilo kakav slučajni, posebni ili posljedični gubitak, štetu ili 
trošak koji nastanu uslijed namjerne pogrešne ili ponovne uporabe ovog proizvoda, uključujući svaki gubitak, štetu ili 
trošak u vezi s ozljedom pojedinca ili oštećenjem imovine.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS hu

Vezetőeszközzel ellátott kanül
TERMÉK LEÍRÁSA

A Vezetőeszközzel ellátott kanül (CSK-6131) STERIL formában, bontatlan, sértetlen csomagolásban kerül forgalomba. 
Kizárólag egyszer használatos. Tilos újrasterilizálni. Tilos újrafelhasználni. Ez a termék a következő, külön szállított 
eszközökkel együtt használható:

1. EPi-Sense családba tartozó koagulációs eszköz, steril, egyszer használatos (külön használati utasítása van)

A kanül nem tartalmaz természetes latexgumit, PVC-t vagy ftalátokat.

VEZETŐESZKÖZZEL ELLÁTOTT KANÜL – LEGFONTOSABB JELLEMZŐK (1. ÁBRA)
[1] Megszorító
[2] Kanül kupakja

[3] Vákuumcsatlakozó
[4] Vezetődrót – átmérő: 0,66 mm (0,026 hüvelyk)

A HASZNÁLAT JAVALLATAI

A vezetőeszközzel ellátott kanül endoszkópiás alkalmazásra, szív- és mellkassebészeti hozzáférés biztosítására javallt az 
aritmia kezelésére szolgáló minimálisan invazív eljárások során.

ELLENJAVALLATOK

Nincsenek ismert ellenjavallatok. 

RENDELTETÉS

A vezetőeszközzel ellátott kanül endoszkópiás alkalmazásra, szív- és mellkassebészeti hozzáférés biztosítására szolgál.

FELHASZNÁLÓK ÉS BETEGEK KÖRE

A vezetőeszközzel ellátott kanül olyan orvostechnikai eszköz, amelyet a kardiológiai és/vagy mellkasi beavatkozásokat 
végző, engedéllyel rendelkező orvosok használnak olyan betegek kezelésére, akiknél epikardiális ablációt hajtanak 
végre az aritmia kezelésére.

VÁRT KLINIKAI ELŐNY

A perikardiális térhez való hozzáférés lehetővé teszi az aritmia kezelésére szolgáló epikardiális ablációt.

KÖRNYEZETI FELTÉTELEK

Hőmérséklet Páratartalom Légköri nyomás

Üzemi 10–40 °C (50–104 °F) 30-75% relatív páratartalom, 
nem kondenzálódó

700–1060 millibar 
(10–15 psi)

Szállítás –29 és 55 °C (–20 és 131 °F) között 30–85% relatív páratartalom N/A

Tárolás –29 és 55 °C (–20 és 131 °F) között 30–85% relatív páratartalom N/A

! VIGYÁZAT !

A kanül sterilen kerül forgalomba, és csak egyszer használatos. Tilos újrasterilizálni vagy újrafelhasználni. 
Az újrafelhasználás a beteg sérülését vagy fertőző betegség(ek) egyik betegről a másikra való átvitelét okozhatja. 

Használat előtt ellenőrizze az eszközt és a csomagolását. A csomagolás bármilyen sérülése esetén a termék 
sterilitása nem biztosítható, ezért nem szabad használni.

Használat előtt ellenőrizze a kanült és a vezetődrótot. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a kanül disztális vége és 
a vezetődrót sima felületű, és nincsenek éles széleik. Az éles részek a beteg sérülését okozhatják. Ha az eszköz 

éles részt tartalmaz, nem szabad használni.

Óvatosan kell eljárni a vezetőeszközzel ellátott kanül bevezetése és eltávolítása közben. A túl nagy erő kifejtése 
a beteg sérülését okozhatja. A bevezetés közben fellépő súrlódás csökkentésére nedvesítse meg a kanült 

steril sóoldattal.

Óvatosan kell eljárni a kanül és a vezetődrót mozgatása közben. Mindig ügyeljen arra, hogy a vezetődrót 
ne sodorjon magával szövetdarabokat, és ne vigyen ilyeneket a kanül lumenébe, mivel ez megváltoztatja 

a hemodinamikai viszonyokat, vagy nem szándékos szövetkárosodást okozhat.

A vezetődrót, a szkóp és a vezetődróton át bevezethető eszközök kezelésekor óvatosan kell eljárni. Túl nagy erő 
kifejtése a kanül és/vagy a vezetődrót károsodását vagy véletlen szövetsérülést okozhat. A vezetőeszközzel ellátott 

kanül korlátozott funkcionális élettartamú; ha a kanül, a vezetődrót vagy a szkóp esetében 18-nál több hajlítási 
ciklust terveznek, ajánlott ellenőrizni az eszközök károsodását. Sérülés észlelése esetén cserélje ki az eszközt.

Kerülje a megszorító túl nagy mértékű húzását. A megszorítóra kifejtett túl nagy erő a kanül és/vagy a vezetődrót 
károsodását vagy a beteg sérülését okozhatja.

! VIGYÁZAT !

Ez az eszköz kis mennyiségű nikkelt (CAS-szám: 7440-02-0) tartalmaz. Ne használja az eszközt,  
ha a beteg érzékeny a nikkelre, mivel ez a betegnél mellékhatást okozhat.

!ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK:
1.  Kerülje a vezetőeszközzel ellátott kanül túl nagy mértékű csavarását. A túl nagy mértékű csavarás hatására 

a kanül vákuumcsöve megtörhet, és csökkenhet a szívás erőssége, ami rontja a láthatóságot. 
2. Ne vezesse be a kanült túl mélyre a beteg testébe. A túl mély bevezetés csökkentheti a kanül szívási képességét.
3.  Használat előtt ellenőrizze az eszközt. Ha bármilyen sérülést észlel, a termék működése nem biztosítható, ezért 

nem szabad használni. 

A VEZETŐESZKÖZZEL ELLÁTOTT KANÜL HASZNÁLATÁNAK LEHETSÉGES SZÖVŐDMÉNYEI
[1] A környező szerveket érő tompa trauma
[2] Fertőzés 
[3] Pericardialis effusio
[4] Érsérülés 
[5] Szövetek perforációja 
[6] Hemodinamikai instabilitás

[7] Szívritmuszavarok 
[8] Tromboembóliás szövődmények
[9] Hernia 
[10] Pneumothorax
[11] Szternotómiára való átállás

A KÓRHÁZ ÁLTAL BIZTOSÍTANDÓ SZÜKSÉGES FELSZERELÉSEK ÉS FOGYÓESZKÖZÖK

1. Vákuumcsőkészlet (steril) 
2. –250 Hgmm (–4,8 psi; –33 kPa) szabályozott vákuum

AJÁNLOTT FELSZERELÉSEK

1.  35 vagy 45 cm (13,8 vagy 17,7 hüvelyk) hosszú, 5 vagy 10 mm (0,2 vagy 0,4 hüvelyk) átmérőjű szkóp, a kanül 
használatától függően.

2. 1000 mL 0,9%-os fiziológiás sóoldat vagy steril víz.
3.  Koagulációs eszköz – vezetőeszközzel ellátott kanüllel történő használat esetén olvassa el a koagulációs eszköz 

használati utasítását.

A KANÜL ELŐKÉSZÍTÉSE

1.  Ellenőrizze az összes tasakot, dobozt és csomagolást, hogy nem sérültek-e meg, ez ugyanis a termék 
szennyeződését okozhatja. Ha a csomagolás megsérült, ne használja; használjon új terméket.

2. A steril területen kívül vegye ki a kanült tartalmazó tasakot a dobozból. 
3. Steril technikával vegye ki a kanült és a tálcát a tasakból, és helyezze a beteg közelébe.
4. Távolítsa el a tálcáról a kanült, a kupakot és az elzárócsapot. 

! VIGYÁZAT !

A kanülnek a csomagolásból való eltávolítása közben a fertőzésveszély csökkentése érdekében ügyeljen,  
hogy a vezetődrót, a kanül kupakja és az elzárócsap a steril területen maradjon.

5.  A kanül testüregbe való bevezetése előtt ellenőrizze a kanül működését, hogy meggyőződjön arról, hogy nem 
sérült meg a szállítás során.

6.  Győződjön meg arról, hogy a kanül disztális vége és a vezetődrót sértetlen, sima felületű, és nincsenek éles 
széleik. Ha a kanül sérült vagy éles szélei vannak, ne használja – cserélje ki a terméket.

7.  Vizsgálja meg a kanül proximális végét (2. ÁBRA), hogy nincs-e megsérülve. Ha a kanül megsérült, ne használja – 
cserélje ki a terméket.

8.  Ha a vákuumlumenen keresztül perfúziót kíván végezni, csatlakoztasson egy elzárócsapot a 2. ÁBRÁN látható 
módon. A kanülhöz elzárócsap is tartozik. Csatlakoztassa a perfúziós csövet a 2. ÁBRÁN látható perfúziós 
nyíláshoz. Helyezze az infúziós csövet a 0,9%-os normál sóoldatot tartalmazó tasakba. 

VEZETŐESZKÖZZEL ELLÁTOTT KANÜL PROXIMÁLIS VÉGE (2. ÁBRA)
[1] Kanül kupakja
[2] Kanül markolata
[3] Vákuumcsatlakozó

[4] Elzárócsap
[5] Perfúziós nyílás

A KANÜL BEVEZETÉSE ÉS MOZGATÁSA

1.  Távolítsa el a megszorítót a vezetődrót végéről, és fűzze át a vezetődrótot a kupak közepén található nyíláson 
(3. ÁBRA). Miután a vezetődrótot átvezette a kupakon, helyezze vissza a megszorítót a vezetődrót proximális 
végére.

!FIGYELEM! Ha a vezetődrótot nem a kupak közepén lévő nyíláson vezeti át (ha kilyukasztja a kupakot, vagy 
egyáltalán nem vezeti át a kupakon), az ronthatja a kupak működését.

!FIGYELEM! Ha nem cseréli ki a megszorítót, a vezetődrót éles proximális vége szabadon marad, és a beteg  
és/vagy a felhasználó sérülését okozhatja. 

2. Nyomja a kupakot a kanül markolatának végére. (Lásd a 3. ÁBRÁT)

!FIGYELEM! Győződjön meg arról, hogy a kanül kupakja teljesen a kanül markolatához van rögzítve; a kupak teljes 
rögzítésének elmulasztása ronthatja a kanül kupakjának működését. 

3. Nedvesítse meg a kanül külsejét steril sóoldattal.
4.  A vezetődrótot a testbe történő behelyezés előtt teljesen húzza vissza a vezetőeszközzel ellátott kanül lumenébe 

(4. ÁBRA).

VEZETŐESZKÖZZEL ELLÁTOTT KANÜL BEVEZETÉSI HELYZETBEN (LÁSD A 4. ÁBRÁT)
[1]    Vezetődrót [2]    Kanül disztális vége

! VIGYÁZAT !

A kanül bevezetése vagy eltávolítása a vezetődrót kitolt állapotában a beteg sérülését okozhatja. Mindig teljesen 
húzza vissza a vezetődrótot a vezetőeszközzel ellátott kanül lumenébe. 

5.  Az eszközök bevezetése előtt síkosítsa a kanül lumenét a kanül kupakjának közepén található nyílásba 
fecskendezett körülbelül 20 ml steril vízzel vagy sóoldattal.

6.  Vezesse be a szkópot a kanül kupakjának közepén található nyílásba, ha szükséges a jobb láthatósághoz.  
A kanül külsején található kék vonal használható referenciaként a laparoszkóp elhelyezése során a láthatóvá  
tétel segítéséhez.

7.  Ha a szkóp bevezetésekor ellenállást érez, húzza vissza a szkópot, és újra illessze be a megfelelő helyzetbe. 
A beillesztés után újra vezesse be a szkópot a kanülbe.

8.  Vezesse be a vezetőeszközzel ellátott kanült a beteg testébe, olyan módon, ahogy szükséges a kellő hely 
és láthatóság biztosításához. A kanül disztális végén kék jelzővonal található, amely használható a tájolás 
elősegítésére.

!FIGYELEM! Ne mozgassa a kanült a kanül kupakjának fülénél fogva. Ez a kanül kupakjának kilazítását vagy 
a kanülről való eltávolítását okozhatja, ami rontja az eszköz működését. 

9.  A műtéti beavatkozások vagy diagnosztikai eljárások céljából vezetődróton át bevezetett eszközök elhelyezéséhez 
és mozgatásához, illetve a műtéti terület láthatóvá tételéhez használja a vezetődrótot.

10.  Vezetődróton át bevezethető eszköz használatához távolítsa el a kupakot a kanülről és a kanül vezetődrótjáról. 
A vezetődróton át bevezetett eszköz előkészítésével és mozgatásával kapcsolatban kövesse az eszköz használati 
utasítását.

! VIGYÁZAT !

A vezetődróton át bevezetett bármilyen eszköz behelyezése és eltávolítása előtt el kell távolítani a kanül kupakját és 
a megszorítót; ha elmulasztják a kanül kupakja és a megszorító eltávolítását a bevezetés előtt, megsérülhet a kanül 

kupakja és/vagy a vezetődróton át bevezetett eszköz, ami megakadályozza a tervezett terápia alkalmazását. 

11.  Csatlakoztassa a vákuumcső egyik végét a vákuumcsatlakozóhoz (2. ÁBRA, 3. jelzés), a másik végét pedig 
a gyűjtőedényhez. A folyadék eltávolításához állítsa a vákuumnyomást –250 ± 25 Hgmm (–4,8 ± 0,5 psi; 
–33 ± 3 kPa) értékre. A láthatóság javításához szívja le a sóoldatot.

!FIGYELEM! A vákuumot -225 és -275 Hgmm (-4,35 és -5,32 psi; -30,0 és -36,7 kPa) közötti tartományon belüli 
értékre állítsa.

12. Húzza ki a sebészeti eszközöket a kanül lumenéből. 
13. Húzza vissza a vezetődrótot a kanül lumenébe.
14. Távolítsa el a vezetőeszközzel ellátott kanült a beteg testéből.

! VIGYÁZAT !

Ne módosítsa a kanült – a módosítás éles széleket hozhat létre, amelyek véletlen szövetsérülést okozhatnak. 

Ügyelni kell arra, hogy a sebészeti műszereket óvatosan kezelje a kanül disztális vége közelében. Ne szorítsa meg 
a vezetődrót disztális végét sebészeti műszerekkel, és ne hagyja, hogy a sebészeti műszerek a kanül lumenén 

kívül maradjanak a mozgatás során. Ezzel elvághatja vagy eltörheti a kanült, és szöveti perforációt vagy véletlen 
szövetsérülést okozhat. 

!FIGYELEM! A nagy véralvadékok és szövetrészecskék eltömíthetik a vákuumcső lumenét, és ronthatják 
a vezetőeszközzel ellátott kanül szívó hatását. 

!FIGYELEM! Az elszívási és a perfúziós áramlás megszakadásának elkerülése érdekében ügyeljen arra,  
hogy a csövet ne szorítsa el és ne törje meg a szövetek koagulációja közben.

A BEAVATKOZÁS BEFEJEZÉSE UTÁN

Távolítsa el a kanült a szövetből, válassza le az összes csövet, és a kanült és a csőkészleteket dobja ki a helyi 
irányelveknek és újrahasznosítási terveknek megfelelően, amelyek az eszköz komponenseinek ártalmatlanítására 
vagy újrahasznosítására vonatkoznak.

! VIGYÁZAT !

A biológiai veszély megelőzése érdekében gondoskodjon arról, hogy az eszközt a helyi rendeletek és az 
újrahasznosítási tervek szerint ártalmatlanítsák.

ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁS

Használat után az eszközt egészségügyi hulladékként kell kezelni, és a kórházi protokoll szerint kell ártalmatlanítani.

SSCP

Az eszköz biztonságosságáról és klinikai teljesítményéről szóló összefoglaló megtalálható az orvostechnikai eszközök 
európai adatbázisában (Eudamed) a https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed címen az alábbi UDI-DI keresőkulcs 
használatával: 08401439000000000000012ZG

SÚLYOS ESEMÉNY

Az eszközzel kapcsolatban bekövetkezett minden súlyos eseményt jelenteni kell az AtriCure vállalatnak és a felhasználó 
és/vagy a beteg tartózkodási helye szerinti tagállam illetékes hatóságának.

HASZNÁLT TERMÉK VISSZAKÜLDÉSE

Ha a terméket bármilyen okból vissza kell küldeni az AtriCure, Inc. részére, a szállítás előtt áru-visszaküldési engedély 
(RGA) számot kell kérni az AtriCure, Inc. vállalattól. Ha a termék vérrel vagy testnedvekkel érintkezésbe került, a 
becsomagolás előtt alaposan meg kell tisztítani és fertőtleníteni kell. A szállítás közben bekövetkező sérülés elkerülése 
érdekében a terméket az eredeti vagy ezzel egyenértékű dobozban kell szállítani, és a csomagoláson fel kell tüntetni 
az RGA-számot és a tartalom biológiai veszélyességének jelzését. A tisztítására és a csomagolóanyagokra, többek 
között a szállítási tárolókra és a megfelelő feliratozásra vonatkozó utasítások és az RGA-szám az AtriCure, Inc. vállalattól 
szerezhetők be.

HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS

Hibajelenség Művelet

Nincs szívás.

• Ellenőrizze a vákuumcsövek csatlakozóit.
• Győződjön meg arról, hogy a vákuumszabályozó –250 Hgmm 

(–4,8 psi; –33 kPa) értékre van beállítva.
• Vizsgálja meg a kanül vákuumlumenét, hogy nincs-e benne 

véralvadék. 
• Ha el van tömődve, öblítse át a lument steril vízzel.
• Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, cserélje ki a kanült.

Nem lehet eszközöket bevezetni a kanül 
lumenén keresztül.

• Nedvesítse meg a lument steril vízzel.
• Győződjön meg arról, hogy az eszközök megfelelő méretűek.

KORLÁTOZOTT JÓTÁLLÁS

Az AtriCure garantálja, hogy az eszköz tervezése és gyártása során az elvárható gondossággal jártak el. Ez a jótállás 
helyettesít és kizár minden más, itt nem kifejezetten meghatározott, kifejezett vagy hallgatólagos, a törvény 
erejénél fogva vagy más módon érvényesített jótállást, beleértve, de nem kizárólagosan, az eladhatóságra vagy a 
meghatározott célra való alkalmasságra vonatkozó hallgatólagos jótállást. Az AtriCure kizárólagos kötelezettsége a 
jelen jótállás értelmében a készülék javítására vagy cseréjére korlátozódik. Az AtriCure nem vállal és nem hatalmaz 
fel más személyt arra, hogy helyette bármilyen más vagy további felelősséget vagy kötelezettséget vállaljon ezzel az 
eszközzel kapcsolatban.

Az eszköz kezelése, tárolása, tisztítása és sterilizálása, valamint a beteggel, a diagnózissal, a kezeléssel és a sebészeti 
eljárásokkal kapcsolatos tényezők és egyéb, az AtriCure által nem befolyásolható tényezők közvetlenül befolyásolják 
az eszköz működését és a használatából származó eredményt. Az AtriCure nem vállal felelősséget a szándékosan 
helytelenül használt, illetve az újrafelhasznált, újrafeldolgozott vagy újrasterilizált eszközökre vonatkozóan, 
és nem vállal kifejezett vagy hallgatólagos jótállást, beleértve, de nem kizárólagosan az eladhatóságra vagy a 
rendeltetésszerű használatra való alkalmasságra vonatkozó jótállást az ilyen, helytelenül használt vagy újrafelhasznált 
eszközökkel kapcsolatban. Az AtriCure nem vállal felelősséget semmilyen véletlen vagy következményes veszteségért, 
kárért vagy költségért, amely közvetlenül vagy közvetve az eszköz szándékos helytelen használatából vagy 
újrafelhasználásából ered. 

JOGNYILATKOZAT

A felhasználók felelőssége a használat előtt ellenőrizni, hogy a termék elfogadható állapotban van-e, valamint 
biztosítani, hogy a terméket csak az ebben a használati utasításban leírtaknak megfelelően használják, többek 
között azt, hogy a terméket ne használják fel újra. 

Az AtriCure, Inc. semmilyen körülmények között nem vállal felelősséget a termék szándékos helytelen használatából 
vagy ismételt felhasználásából eredő véletlen, különleges vagy következményes veszteségekért, károkért vagy 
költségekért, beleértve a személyi sérüléssel vagy anyagi kárral kapcsolatos veszteségeket, károkat és költségeket.

NOTKUNARLEIÐBEININGAR is

Leggur með leiðarvísir
VÖRULÝSING

Cannula with Guide (CSK-6131) fæst SÆRÐ í óopnuðum, óskemmdum umbúðum. Eingöngu einnota. Má ekki sæfa aftur. 
Ekki endurnota. Þessa vöru er hægt að nota ásamt eftirfarandi tækjum sem eru sérstaklega veitt:

1. EPi-Sense Family storknunartæki, dauðhreinsað, einnota (samkvæmt sérstakri notkunarleiðbeiningum)

Cannula er ekki gert úr náttúrulegu gúmmí latexi og inniheldur ekki PVC eða þalöt.

KANÚLA MEÐ LYKILEIGINLEIKUM LEIÐSÖGUMANNS (MYND 1)
[1] Togkerfi
[2] Cannula Cap

[3] Lofttæmi tengi
[4] Leiðarvír - 0,026 tommur (0,66 mm) þvermál

ÁBENDINGAR FYRIR NOTKUN

Cannula with Guide er ætlað til notkunar í holsjá til að veita hjarta- og brjóstholsskurðaðgerð aðgang við lágmarks 
ífarandi aðgerðir til meðferðar á hjartsláttartruflunum.

FRÁBENDINGAR

Engar frábendingar eru þekktar. 

FYRIRHUGAÐUR TILGANGUR

Cannula with Guide er ætlað til notkunar í speglunar til að veita hjarta- og brjóstholsskurðaðgerð aðgang.

FYRIRHUGAÐUR NOTANDI OG MARKHÓPUR

Cannula with Guide er lækningatæki til notkunar fyrir löggiltir læknar sem framkvæma hjarta- og/eða 
brjóstholsaðgerðir til að meðhöndla sjúklinga sem eru í hjartaþræðingu til að meðhöndla hjartsláttartruflanir.

FYRIRHUGAÐUR KLÍNÍSKUR ÁVINNINGUR

Til að fá aðgang að gollurshússrýminu til að leyfa brottnám á hálsi til að meðhöndla hjartsláttartruflanir.

UMHVERFISFORSKRIFTIR

Hitastig Rakastig Loftþrýstingur

Rekstrarlegt 10 til 40°C (50 til 104°F) 30-75% rakastig, án 
þéttiviðbúnaðar

700 til 1060 millibar 
(10 til 15 psi)

Flutningur -29 til 55°C (-20 til131°F) 30-85% hlutfallslegur raki EKKI TILTÆKUR

Geymsla -29 til 55°C (-20 til131°F) 30-85% hlutfallslegur raki EKKI TILTÆKUR

! VIÐVÖRUN !

Cannula er sæfð og er eingöngu ætlað til einnota notkunar. Ekki má endurvinna það eða nota aftur. 
Endurnotkun getur valdið sjúklingi skaða og/eða borið smitsjúkdóma milli sjúklinga. 

Skoðaðu umbúðir tækisins fyrir notkun. Ef einhver ummerki um rofnar umbúðir finnast er ekki hægt að 
ábyrgjast sæfingu vörunnar og þá má ekki nota hana.

Skoðaðu Cannula og leiðarvír fyrir notkun. Gakktu úr skugga um að fjarlægi endi Cannula og leiðarvír séu 
sléttir og engar skarpar brúnir. Skarpar brúnir geta valdið hugsanlegum skaða sjúklinga. Ef skörp brún finnst, 

ætti ekki að nota tækið.

Gæta skal varúðar við að setja eða fjarlægja legginn með leiðarvísinum. Notkun umfram afl gæti valdið 
hugsanlegum skaða sjúklinga. Til að draga úr núningi við ísetningu, smyrðu Cannula með dauðhreinsuðu saltvatni.

Gæta skal varúðar þegar verið er að meðhöndla Cannula eða leiðarvír. Vertu alltaf viss um að enginn vefur 
náist í leiðsluvírinn og færður í legginn með leiðarholi þar sem það getur valdið breyttri blóðdynamík 

eða óviljandi vefjaskemmdum.

Gæta skal varúðar þegar stjórnað er leiðsluvírnum, umfanginu og öllum vírbúnaði. Of mikill kraftur getur skemmt 
cannula og/eða stýrivír eða valdið óviljandi vefjaskemmdum. Cannula with Guide hefur takmarkaðan líftíma; 

ef ætluð eru fleiri en 18 beygjulotur á Cannula, stýrivír eða umfangi, er mælt með því að fylgjast með skemmdum. 
Ef vart verður við skemmdir skaltu skipta um tæki.

Forðist að draga of mikið í togarann. Of mikið tog í togið getur skemmt cannula og/eða stýrivír eða valdið 
meiðslum sjúklings.

! VIÐVÖRUN !

Þetta tæki inniheldur lítið magn af nikkel (CAS# 7440-02-0). Ekki nota tækið ef sjúklingurinn er 
viðkvæmur fyrir nikkeli þar sem það getur valdið aukaverkunum sjúklings.

!VARÚÐARRÁÐSTAFANIR:
1.  Forðastu að ofsnúa Cannula með Guide. Ofsnúningur getur valdið því að lofttæmisslöngur í Cannula beygist, 

dregur úr Cannula soginu og veldur því skertu skyggni. 
2. Forðastu að setja legginn með leiðaranum of mikið í líkama sjúklinga. Of ísetningu getur dregið úr cannula sogi.
3.  Skoðaðu tækið fyrir notkun. Ef skemmdir finnast er ekki hægt að tryggja virkni vörunnar og ætti ekki að nota 

vöruna. 

HUGSANLEGIR FYLGIKVILLAR VIÐ NOTKUN LEGGNUM MEÐ LEIÐBEININGUM
[1] Högg eða áfall við aðliggjandi líffæri
[2] Sýking 
[3] Gollurshússvökvi
[4] Æðaáverki 
[5] Rof á líkamsvef 
[6] Blóðaflfræðileg óstöðugleiki

[7] Hjartsláttartruflanir 
[8] Fylgikvillar segareks
[9] Kviðslit 
[10] Loftbrjóst
[11] Umbreyting í sternotómíu

NAUÐSYNLEGUR BÚNAÐUR OG VISTIR FRÁ SJÚKRAHÚSI

1. Tómarúmslöngusett (sæfð) 
2. Tómarúm stillt við -250 mmHg (-4,8 psi; -33 kPa)

RÁÐLAGÐUR BÚNAÐUR

1. 35 eða 45 cm (13,8 eða 17,7 in) langt, 5 eða 10 mm (0,2 eða 0,4 in) í þvermál rörs, fer eftir notkun á kannúlu.
2. 1000 ml 0,9% Venjulegt saltvatn eða sæfð vatn.
3.  Storknunartæki – Skoðaðu notkunarleiðbeiningar fyrir storkubúnaðinn þegar það er notað með Cannula 

with Guide.

UPPSETTUR LEGGUR

1.  Skoðaðu alla poka, öskjur og umbúðir til að ganga úr skugga um að engar skemmdir hafi orðið á pakkningum 
sem gætu haft í för með sér mengun vöru. Ef pakkningar eru skemmdar má ekki nota vöruna og henni þarf að 
skipta út.

2. Fyrir utan dauðhreinsaða reitinn skaltu fjarlægja pokana úr öskjunni. 
3. Með því að nota dauðhreinsaðar aðferðir fjarlægðu Cannula og bakkann úr pokanum og settu nálægt sjúklingi.
4. Fjarlægðu skurðinn, hettuna og kranann af bakkanum. 

! VIÐVÖRUN !

Þegar Cannula er tekin úr umbúðum skal gæta þess að leiðarvír, Cannula loki og stoppkrani haldist innan 
dauðhreinsaðs svæðis til að draga úr hættu á sýkingu.

5.  Áður en Cannula er sett inn í líkamsholið skal athuga virkni Cannula til að tryggja að engar skemmdir hafi átt sér 
stað við flutning.

6.  Skoðaðu Cannula til að tryggja að fjarlægir endi og leiðarvír séu ekki skemmdir og séu sléttir og engar skarpar 
brúnir. Ef Cannula er skemmd eða hefur skarpa brúnir, ekki nota hana - skiptið um vöruna.

7.  Skoðaðu Cannula til að tryggja að nærenda (Mynd 2) sé ekki skemmd. Ef Cannula er skemmd, ekki nota – skipta 
um vöru.

8.  Ef straumflæði í gegnum lofttæmdarholið er æskilegt, festu síðan krana eins og sýnt er á MYND 2. Stoppkrani 
fylgir Cannula. Tengdu gegnflæðisslönguna við gegnflæðisportið á MYND 2. Settu IV slönguna í 0,9% venjulegan 
saltvatnspoka. 

NÆRLÆGUR ENDA HOLNÁLS MEÐ STÝRI (MYND 2)
[1] Cannula Cap
[2] Cannula Grip
[3] Lofttæmi tengi

[4] Stoppkrani
[5] Perfusion Port

DREIFING OG MEÐFERÐ LEGGSINS

1.  Fjarlægðu tog frá enda stýrivírsins og þræddu leiðarvír í gegnum tiltækt gat í miðju hettunnar (Mynd 3). Skiptu 
um togyfir nærliggjandi enda leiðarvírsins þegar leiðsluvírinn er þræddur í gegnum hettuna.

!VARÚÐ: Takist ekki að setja leiðsluvír í gegnum gatið á miðju loksins (gatahettu eða setja utanhettuna alveg) 
getur það dregið úr virkni loksins.

!VARÚÐ: Ef ekki er skipt um tog afhjúpar beitta nærenda stýrivírsins og getur valdið meiðslum á sjúklingi og/eða 
notanda. 

2. Ýttu hettunni á enda Cannula gripsins. (Sjá MYND 3)

!VARÚÐ: Gakktu úr skugga um að Cannula hettan sé að fullu fest við Cannula gripið - ef ekki er hægt að festa 
hettuna að fullu minnkar það virkni Cannula hettunnar. 

3. Smyrðu ytri hluta Cannula með dauðhreinsuðu saltvatni.
4.  Dragðu leiðarvírinn að fullu inn í holrými skurðarinnar með leiðara (Mynd 4) áður en hann er settur inn í líkamann.

KANÚLA MEÐ LEIÐARA Í LEIÐARVÍRAÚTFÆRSLUSTÖÐU (SJÁ MYND 4)
[1]    Leiðarvír [2]    Fjarlægur endi holnáls

! VIÐVÖRUN !

Ef leggurinn er settur í eða fjarlægð með leiðaranum meðan leiðarvírinn er framlengdur getur það valdið 
hugsanlegum skaða á sjúklingi. Dragðu leiðarvírinn alltaf að fullu inn í legginn með leiðarholi. 

5.  Áður en tæki eru sett í, smyrðu Cannula holrýmið með því að sprauta um það bil 20 ml af dauðhreinsuðu vatni 
eða saltvatni í gegnum gatið í miðju Cannula loksins.

6.  Settu umfangið í gatið á Cannula lokinu eins og þarf til að sjá. Blá lína er utan á Cannula til að nota sem viðmið 
fyrir laparoscope til að aðstoða við sjón.

7.  Ef mótspyrna finnst þegar sviðið er sett inn skaltu draga aftur á svigrúmið til að laga stöðu sína að nýju. Þegar 
staðan hefur verið stillt skaltu setja sjónfangið aftur inn í Cannula.

8.  Settu legginn með leiðara í líkamann eins og þú vilt til að skapa rými og skyggni. Blá merkilína er gefin til kynna 
á fjarenda skurðarinnar, sem hægt er að nota til að auðvelda stefnumörkun.

!VARÚÐ: Ekki meðhöndla Cannula með því að grípa í flipann á Cannula hettunni. Það getur losað eða fjarlægt 
Cannula hettuna af Cannula sem veldur skertri virkni. 

9.  Notaðu leiðarvírinn til að aðstoða við sjón og við staðsetningu og meðhöndlun vírtækja til aðgerð eða 
greiningaraðgerðir.

10.  Til að nota yfir-vír tæki skaltu fjarlægja Cannula hettuna af Cannula og Cannula leiðarvírnum. Fylgdu 
notkunarleiðbeiningum um uppsetningu / meðferð á vírbúnaðinum.

! VIÐVÖRUN !

Fjarlægja skal cannula hettuna og tog fyrir innsetningu og fjarlægingu á búnaði sem er yfir vír - ef ekki er hægt að 
fjarlægja hettuna áður en það er sett í getur það leitt til skemmda á cannula hettunni og/eða yfir-vírstækjunum 

sem koma í veg fyrir notkun fyrirhugaða meðferð. 

11.  Tengdu annan enda tómarúmslöngunnar við lofttæmistengið (Mynd 2, #3) og hinn við lofttæmisgildruna. Stilltu 
lofttæmisþrýsting á -250 +/- 25 mmHg (-4,8 +/-0,5 psi; -33 +/- 3 kPa) til að fjarlægja vökva. Sogskál til að bæta 
skyggni.

!VARÚÐ: Ekki stilla lofttæmisþrýsting utan bilsins -225 til -275 mmHg (-4.35 til -5.32 psi; -30.0 til -36.7 kPa).

12. Dragðu skurðaðgerðartæki frá Cannula holrýminu. 
13. Dragðu leiðarvírinn inn í Cannula holrýmið.
14. Fjarlægðu legginn með leiðaranum úr líkamanum.

! VIÐVÖRUN !

Ekki breyta Cannula - breytingar gætu valdið skörpum brúnum sem leiða til óviljandi vefjaskemmda. 

 Gæta skal varúðar þegar skurðtæki eru meðhöndluð nálægt fjarlæga enda kanylu – ekki klemma fjarlæga enda 
leiðarvírsins með skurðtækjum eða leyfa skurðtækjum að vera fyrir utan kanyluopið meðan á meðhöndlun stendur. 

Ef það er gert getur það skorið eða brotið holnál og valdið götun á vefjum eða óviljandi skemmdum. 

!VARÚÐ: Stórir blóðtappar og vefjaagnir geta stíflað tómarúmskolhol og skert sog í leggnum með leiðarvísir. 

!VARÚÐ: Til að koma í veg fyrir truflun á lofttæmi eða flæðisrennsli skaltu ganga úr skugga um að slöngurnar séu 
ekki fastar eða krókaðar meðan á storknun vefjarins stendur.

ÞEGAR MEÐFERÐ ER LOKIÐ

Fjarlægja skal kanylu úr vefjum, aftengja allar slöngur og farga kanylu og slöngusettum í samræmi við staðbundnar 
reglugerðir og endurvinnsluáætlanir um förgun eða endurvinnslu íhluta tækisins.

! VIÐVÖRUN !

Gakktu úr skugga um að tækinu sé fargað í samræmi við staðbundnar reglur og endurvinnsluáætlanir til að koma 
í veg fyrir váhrif á lífhættu.

FÖRGUN

Eftir notkun á að meðhöndla tækið sem lyfjaúrgang og farga því samkvæmt reglum sjúkrahússins.

SSCP

Samantekt á öryggi og klínískri frammistöðu tækisins er að finna í evrópskum gagnagrunni um lækningatæki 
(Eudamed) á https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed með því að nota eftirfarandi Basic UDI-DI leitarlykil: 
08401439000000000000012ZG

ALVARLEGT ATVIK

Tilkynna skal öll alvarleg atvik sem hafa átt sér stað í tengslum við þetta tæki til AtriCure og lögbærs yfirvalds 
aðildarríkisins þar sem notandinn og/eða sjúklingurinn er staddur.

SKIL Á NOTAÐRI VÖRU

Ef nauðsynlegt reynist af einhverjum ástæðum að skila þessari vöru til AtriCure, Inc. er RGA-númer (leyfisnúmer 
vegna vöruskila) frá AtriCure, Inc. áskilið áður en varan er send af stað. Ef varan hefur komist í snertingu við blóð 
eða líkamsvessa skal hreinsa hana vandlega og sótthreinsa áður en henni er pakkað. Flytja skal vöruna annaðhvort 
í upprunalegri öskju eða samsvarandi umbúðum til að koma í veg fyrir skemmdir við flutning, varan skal enn fremur 
vera merkt með réttum hætti með RGA-númeri og ábendingu um lífsýnahættu. Leiðbeiningar um þrif og áhöld,  
þ.m.t. viðeigandi flutningsílát, viðeigandi merkingar og RGA-númer má fá hjá AtriCure, Inc.

12. Tõmmake kirurgilised instrumendid kanüüli õõnest välja. 
13. Tõmmake juhttraat kanüüli õõnde.
14. Eemaldage juhikuga kanüül kehast.

! HOIATUS !

Ärge muutke kanüüli – muutmine võib põhjustada teravaid servi, mille tulemuseks on tahtmatu koe kahjustamine. 

 Kirurgiliste instrumentide käsitsemisel kanüüli distaalse otsa lähedal tuleb olla ettevaatlik – ärge haarake 
juhttraadi distaalsest otsast kirurgiliste instrumentidega ega laske kirurgilistel instrumentidel jääda 

manipuleerimise ajal kanüüli õõnest väljapoole. See võib kanüüli lõigata või murda ja põhjustada koe 
läbistamist või tahtmatuid kahjustusi. 

!ETTEVAATUST! Suured verehüübed ja koeosakesed võivad ummistada vaakumi valendiku ja takistada juhikuga 
kanüüli imemist. 

!ETTEVAATUST! Vaakumi või perfusioonivoo katkestamise vältimiseks veenduge, et voolikud ei oleks koe 
koagulatsiooni ajal kinni klammerdatud ega kõverdatud.

PROTSEDUURI LÕPULEVIIMISEL

Eemaldage kanüül koest, ühendage lahti kõik voolikud ning kõrvaldage kanüül ja voolikukomplektid vastavalt seadme 
komponentide kõrvaldamise või ringlussevõtu kohalikele eeskirjadele ja ringlussevõtu kavadele.

! HOIATUS !

Veenduge, et seade utiliseeritakse vastavalt kohalikele määrustele ja korduskasutusplaanidele, et vältida 
kokkupuudet bioloogiliste ohtudega.

KÕRVALDAMINE

Pärast kasutamist tuleb seda seadet käsitleda meditsiinijäätmena ja hävitada vastavalt haigla protokollile.

SEADME OHUTUSE JA TOIMIVUSE KOKKUVÕTE

Seadme ohutuse ja toimivuse kokkuvõtte leiate Euroopa meditsiiniseadmete andmebaasist (Eudamed) aadressil 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, sisestades otsinguväljale järgmise seadme kordumatu indentifitseerimistunnuse 
(UDI-DI): 08401439000000000000012ZG

TÕSINE VAHEJUHTUM

Kõigist seadmega seotud ohujuhtumitest tuleb teatada ettevõttele AtriCure ja kasutaja ja/või patsiendi asukohajärgse 
liikmesriigi pädevale asutusele.

KASUTATUD TOOTE TAGASTAMINE

Kui mistahes põhjusel tekib vajadus toode ettevõttele AtriCure, Inc. tagastada, tuleb enne toote saatmist saada ettevõttelt 
AtriCure, Inc. kauba tagastamise loa (RGA) number. Kui toode on kokku puutunud vere või kehavedelikega, tuleb see enne 
pakendamist põhjalikult puhastada ja desinfitseerida. Transpordikahjustuste vältimiseks tuleb see saata originaalpakendis 
või sellega samaväärses pakendis, millele on nõuetekohaselt märgitud RGA-number ja teave, et tegemist on bioloogiliselt 
ohtlikku materjali sisaldava saadetisega. Ettevõttelt AtriCure, Inc. on võimalik saada juhiseid puhastamise ja kasutatavate 
materjalide, sh sobivate saatmispakendite, korrektse märgistamise ja RGA numbri kasutamise kohta.

TÕRKEOTSING

Sümptom Tegevus

Vaakumit ei saa tekitada.

• Kontrollige vaakumühendusi.
• Veenduge, et vaakumregulaator oleks seatud väärtusele 

–250 mmHg (–4,8 psi; –33 kPa).
• Vaadake, et kanüüli valendikus poleks hüübeid. 
• Ummistumise korral loputage vaakumvalendikku steriilse veega.
• Kui probleem püsib, asendage kanüül.

Kanüüli õõnes ei saa instrumente 
edasi viia.

• Määrige õõnt steriilse veega.
• Veenduge, et instrumendid oleksid õige suurusega.

PIIRATUD GARANTII

AtriCure garanteerib, et instrument on kujundatud ja toodetud mõistliku hoolega. See garantii asendab ja välistab kõik 
muud garantiid, mida ei ole siin selgesõnaliselt esitatud, olgu need siis otseselt või kaudselt väljendatud seadustes või 
muul moel, sealhulgas turustatavuse või ettenähtud kasutuseks sobivusega seoses. AtriCure’i ainuke kohustus selle 
garantii alusel piirdub selle seadme parandamise või välja vahetamisega. AtriCure ei võta seoses selle seadmega endale 
ega volita ühtegi isikut tema nimel endale võtma ühtegi lisakohustust või -vastutust.

Seda seadet ja selle kasutamise tulemusi mõjutavad otseselt nii selle instrumendi käsitsemine, hoiustamine, 
puhastamine ja steriliseerimine kui ka muud patsiendi, diagnoosimise, ravi, kirurgiliste protseduuridega ja muude 
AtriCure-i kontrolli alt väljas olevad asjaoludega seotud tegurid. AtriCure ei võta vastutust tahtlikult valesti kasutatud, 
taaskasutatud, taastöödeldud või uuesti steriliseeritud instrumentide eest ja ütleb lahti mistahes muudest selgelt 
väljendatud või kaudsetest garantiidest, mis on seotud selliste valesti kasutatud või taaskasutatud seadmetega, 
sealhulgas turustatavuse või ettenähtud kasutuseks sobivusega seotutest. AtriCure ei vastuta ühegi selle seadme vale 
kasutuse või taaskasutamisega otseselt või kaudselt seotud juhusliku ega tuleneva kaotuse, kahjustuse ega kulu eest. 

LAHTIÜTLUS

Kasutajad vastutavad selle eest, et kontrollida enne toote kasutamist selle seisukorra vastuvõetavust ning tagada 
toote kasutamine ainult selles kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud viisil, mis hõlmab muu hulgas toote korduva kasutamise 
välistamist. 

AtriCure, Inc. ei vastuta ühelgi juhul mis tahes ettenägematu, erilise või kaudse kaotuse, kahju või kulu eest, mis on 
tingitud toote teadlikust väär- või korduskasutamisest, sealhulgas igasugune tervisekahjustuse või varakahjuga seotud 
kaotus, kahju või kulu.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET fi

Ohjattu kanyyli
TUOTEKUVAUS

Kanyyli ja ohjain (CSK-6131) toimitetaan STERIILINÄ avaamattomassa, vahingoittumattomassa pakkauksessa. 
Ainoastaan kertakäyttöinen. Ei saa steriloida uudelleen. Ei saa käyttää uudelleen. Tätä tuotetta voidaan käyttää 
seuraavien erikseen toimitettavien laitteiden kanssa:

1. EPi-Sense-laiteperheen koagulointilaite, steriili, kertakäyttöinen (erillinen käyttöohje)

Kanyylia ei ole valmistettu luonnonkumilateksista eikä se sisällä PVC:tä tai ftalaatteja.

OHJATUN KANYYLIN PÄÄOMINAISUUDET (KUVA 1)
[1] Kiristin
[2] Kanyylin korkki

[3] Vakuumiportti
[4] Ohjainlanka - halkaisija 0,66 mm (0,026 tuumaa)

KÄYTTÖAIHEET

Ohjaimella varustettu kanyyli on tarkoitettu endoskooppiseen käyttöön sydän- ja rintakehäkirurgiassa minimaalisesti 
invasiivisten toimenpiteiden aikana rytmihäiriöiden hoidossa.

VASTA-AIHEET

Tunnettuja vasta-aiheita ei ole. 

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS

Ohjattu kanyyli on tarkoitettu endoskooppiseen käyttöön kirurgisen pääsyreitin muodostamiseen sydän- ja rintakehään.

TARKOITUKSENMUKAINEN KÄYTTÄJÄ JA KOHDEPOPULAATIO

Ohjaimella varustettu kanyyli on lääkinnällinen laite, joka on tarkoitettu laillistettujen lääkärien käyttöön sydämen  
ja/tai rintakehän toimenpiteissä sellaisten potilaiden hoidossa, joille tehdään epikardiaalinen ablaatio rytmihäiriöiden 
hoitamiseksi.

TAVOITELLUT KLIINISET HYÖDYT

Pääsy perikardiaaliseen tilaan epikardiaalista ablaatiota varten rytmihäiriöiden hoitoon.

YMPÄRISTÖTIEDOT

Lämpötila Kosteus Ilmanpaine

Käyttö 10-40 °C (50-104 °F) 30–75 % suhteellinen kosteus, 
ei kondensoituva

700-1060 mBar (10-15 psi)

Kuljetus -29-55 °C (-20-131 °F) 30-85 % suhteellinen kosteus N/A

Säilytys -29-55 °C (-20-131 °F) 30-85 % suhteellinen kosteus N/A

! VAROITUS !

Kanyyli toimitetaan steriilinä ja se on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kertakäyttöön. Älä käsittele tai käytä uudelleen. 
Uudelleenkäyttö voi aiheuttaa potilaalle vammoja ja/tai tartuntataudin (tartuntojen) välittymisen 

potilaasta toiseen. 

Tarkista laitteen pakkaus ennen käyttöä. Jos pakkaukseen on kajottu, tuotteen steriiliyttä ei voida taata, 
eikä tuotetta saa käyttää.

Tarkista kanyyli ja ohjainlanka ennen käyttöä. Varmista, että kanyylin distaalipää ja ohjainlanka ovat sileitä eivätkä 
sisällä teräviä särmiä. Terävä särmä voi aiheuttaa potilasvahingon. Jos terävä särmä löytyy, laitetta ei saa käyttää.

Ohjattua kanyylia sisäänvietäessä tai poistettaessa on noudatettava varovaisuutta. Liiallinen voimankäyttö voi 
aiheuttaa potilasvahingon. Kostuta kanyyli steriilillä suolaliuoksella kitkan vähentämiseksi sisäänviennin aikana.

Kanyylia ja ohjainlankaa on käsiteltävä varoen. Varmista aina, ettei ohjainlankaan tartu kudosta, joka joutuisi 
ohjatun kanyylin luumeniin, sillä tämä voi aiheuttaa hemodynaamisia muutoksia tai tahattomia kudosvaurioita.

Ohjainlankaa, skooppia ja langan yli asetettavia laitteita on käsiteltävä varoen. Liiallinen voima voi vaurioittaa 
kanyylia ja/tai ohjainlankaa tai aiheuttaa tahattomia kudosvaurioita. Ohjatun kanyylin käyttöikä on rajallinen; 

jos kanyylin, ohjainlangan tai skoopin taivutussyklien määrä on yli 18, on suositeltavaa tarkkailla niitä 
vaurioiden varalta. Jos havaitset vaurioita, vaihda laite.

Vältä kiristimen liiallista vetämistä. Kiristimen liiallinen vetäminen voi vaurioittaa kanyylia ja/tai ohjainlankaa 
tai aiheuttaa potilaan vahingoittumisen.

! VAROITUS !

Tämä laite sisältää pieniä määriä nikkeliä (CAS-NUMERO 7440-02-0). Älä käytä laitetta, jos potilas on 
herkkä nikkelille, sillä tämä voi aiheuttaa allergisen reaktion potilaalle.

!VAROTOIMET:
1.  Älä kierrä ohjattua kanyylia liikaa. Ylikiertäminen voi saada kanyylin vakuumiletkun taittumaan ja heikentää 

kanyylin imua ja siten näkyvyyttä. 
2. Vältä ohjatun kanyylin liiallista sisäänvientiä potilaan kehoon. Liiallinen sisäänvienti voi heikentää kanyylin imua.
3. Tarkasta laite ennen käyttöä. Jos vaurioita havaitaan, tuotteen toimintaa ei voida taata, eikä tuotetta saa käyttää. 

OHJATUN KANYYLIN KÄYTÖN MAHDOLLISET KOMPLIKAATIOT
[1] Lähellä olevien elinten tylpät vammat
[2] Infektio 
[3] Perikardionaalinen effuusio
[4] Suonen vaurio 
[5] Kudoksen perforaatio 
[6] Hemodynaamiset epävakaudet

[7] Rytmihäiriöt 
[8] Thromboemboolinen komplikaatio
[9] Tyrä 
[10] Ilmarinta
[11] Konversio sternotomiaan

VAADITUT, SAIRAALAN TOIMITTAMAT LAITTEET JA TARVIKKEET

1. Vakuumiletkusto (steriili) 
2. Vakuumin säätö -250 mmHg (-4,8 psi; -33 kPa)

SUOSITELLUT LAITTEET

1. 35 tai 45 cm (13,8 tai 17,7 in) pitkä, skooppi halkaisija 5 tai 10 mm (0,2 tai 0,4 in), riippuen kanyylin käytöstä.
2. 1 000 ml 0,9-prosenttista keittosuolaliuosta tai steriiliä vettä.
3. Koagulointilaite – Lue koagulointilaitteen käyttöohjeet, kun sitä käytetään ohjatun kanyylin kanssa.

KANYYLIN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

1.  Tarkista kaikki pussit, laatikot ja pakkaukset tuotteen kontaminaatiota aiheuttavien pakkausvaurioiden varalta. 
Jos pakkaus on vahingoittunut, älä käytä tuotetta vaan vaihda se.

2. Ota pussissa oleva kanyyli laatikosta steriilillä alueella. 
3. Ota kanyyli ja tarjotin pussista ja aseta potilaan lähelle käyttämällä steriilejä tekniikoita.
4. Ota kanyyli, korkki ja sulkuhana tarjottimelta. 

! VAROITUS !

Kun kanyyli poistetaan pakkauksesta, infektiovaaran vähentämiseksi on varmistettava, että ohjainlanka ja kanyylin 
korkki pysyvät steriilillä alueella.

5.  Ennen kanyylin viemistä kehononteloon tarkista kanyylin toiminta kuljetuksen aikana syntyneiden vaurioiden 
varalta.

6.  Tarkista, että kanyylin distaalipää ja ohjainlanka eivät ole vahingoittuneet ja ne ovat sileitä ilman teräviä särmiä. 
Jos kanyyli on vaurioitunut tai siinä on teräviä reunoja, älä käytä sitä, vaan vaihda tuote.

7.  Tarkista, että kanyylin proksimaalipäässä (KUVA 2) ei ole vaurioita. Jos kanyyli on vaurioitunut, älä käytä sitä, 
vaan vaihda tuote.

BILANALEIT

Einkenni Úrræði

Get ekki dregið tómarúm.

• Skoðið allar tómarúms tengingar.
• Gakktu úr skugga um að lofttæmisjafnari sé stilltur á -250 mmHg 

(-4,8 psi; -33 kPa).
• Skoðaðu Cannula Vacuum lumen fyrir blóðtappa. 
• Ef stíflað er skaltu skola tómarúmsloft með sæfðu vatni.
• Ef vandamálið er viðvarandi skaltu skipta um Cannula.

Ekki er hægt að koma tækjum fram innan 
Cannula lumen.

• Smyrjið holrýmið með sæfðu vatni.
• Gakktu úr skugga um að tækin séu í réttri stærð.

TAKMÖRKUÐ ÁBYRGÐ

AtriCure ábyrgist að eðlilegrar varúðar hafi verið gætt við hönnun og framleiðslu þessa tækis. Ábyrgð þessi kemur í 
staðinn fyrir og útilokar alla aðra ábyrgð sem ekki er sérstaklega getið hér, hvort sem hún er tekin fram eða tekin gild 
við framkvæmd laga eða með öðrum hætti, þar með talið, en ekki takmarkað við sérhverja óbeina ábyrgð á seljanleika 
eða hæfi fyrir tiltekna notkun. Eina skuldbinding AtriCure samkvæmt þessari ábyrgð takmarkast við viðgerð eða skipti 
á þessu tæki. AtriCure tekur ekki, né heimilar öðrum aðila að taka á sig fyrir sína hönd, nokkra aðra bótaábyrgð eða aðra 
ábyrgð í tengslum við þetta tæki.

Meðferð, geymsla, hreinsun og dauðhreinsun tækisins sem og aðrir þættir sem tengjast sjúklingi, sjúkdómsgreiningu, 
læknismeðferð, skurðaðgerð og önnur málefni sem AtriCure hefur ekki stjórn á hafa bein áhrif á tækið og árangur 
af notkun þess. AtriCure ber enga ábyrgð gagnvart tækjum sem vísvitandi eru misnotuð eða endurnýtt, endurunnin 
eða endurdauðhreinsuð og tekur enga ábyrgð, skýrt tekna fram eða gefna í skyn, þar á meðal en takmarkast ekki við 
söluhæfni eða hæfi til fyrirhugaðrar notkunar, með tilliti til slíkra misnotaðra eða endurnýttra tækja. AtriCure ber ekki 
ábyrgð á tilfallandi eða afleiddu tjóni, skemmdum eða kostnaði sem beint eða óbeint stafar af vísvitandi misnotkun eða 
endurnýtingu þessa tækis. 

FYRIRVARI

Notendur bera ábyrgð á því að samþykkja viðunandi ástand vörunnar áður en hún er tekin í notkun og að tryggja að 
varan sé aðeins notuð með þeim hætti sem lýst er í þessum notkunarleiðbeiningum, þar með talið, en takmarkast ekki 
við, að tryggja að varan sé ekki endurnotuð. 

AtriCure, Inc. mun ekki undir nokkrum kringumstæðum bera ábyrgð á nokkru tilfallandi, sérstöku eða afleiddu tapi, 
tjóni eða kostnaði sem leiðir af vísvitandi misnotkun eða endurnotkun á vörunni, þar með talið hvers kyns tap, tjón eða 
kostnaður í tengslum við heilsutjón eða skemmdir á eignum.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO it

Cannula con guida
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

La cannula con guida (CSK-6131) viene fornita STERILE in confezione integra e non aperta. Esclusivamente monouso. 
Non risterilizzare. Non riutilizzare. Questo prodotto può essere utilizzato in combinazione con i seguenti dispositivi 
forniti separatamente:

1. Famiglia di dispositivi di coagulazione EPi-Sense, sterile, monouso (con istruzioni per l’uso separate)

La cannula non è realizzata con lattice di gomma naturale e non contiene PVC o ftalati.

CARATTERISTICHE PRINCIPALI DELLA CANNULA CON GUIDA (FIGURA 1)
[1] Dispositivo di torsione
[2] Tappo della cannula

[3] Porta di aspirazione
[4] Filo guida, diametro di 0,66 mm (0,026 pollici)

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO

La cannula con guida è indicata per l’uso endoscopico per fornire un accesso chirurgico cardiotoracico durante procedure 
minimamente invasive per il trattamento di aritmie.

CONTROINDICAZIONI

Non vi sono controindicazioni note. 

SCOPO PREVISTO

La cannula con guida è destinata all’uso endoscopico mirato a consentire l’accesso agli interventi chirurgici 
cardiotoracici.

UTENTE E POPOLAZIONE DI DESTINAZIONE

La cannula con guida è un dispositivo medico destinato all’uso da parte di medici autorizzati che eseguono procedure 
cardiache e/o toraciche per il trattamento di pazienti sottoposti ad ablazione epicardica per il trattamento di aritmie.

BENEFICI CLINICI PREVISTI

Accedere allo spazio pericardico e consentire l’ablazione epicardica per il trattamento di aritmie.

SPECIFICHE AMBIENTALI

Temperatura Umidità Pressione atmosferica

Funzionamento Da 10 a 40 °C (da 50 a 104 °F) Umidità relativa al 30-75%, 
senza condensa

Da 700 a 1.060 millibar 
(da 10 a 15 psi)

Trasporto Da -29 a 55 °C (da -20 a 131 °F) Umidità relativa al 30-85% N/D

Conservazione Da -29 a 55 °C (da -20 a 131 °F) Umidità relativa al 30-85% N/D

! AVVERTENZA !

La cannula è fornita sterile ed è monouso. Non rigenerare o riutilizzare. Il riutilizzo potrebbe causare lesioni al 
paziente e/o trasmissione di patologie infettive tra i pazienti. 

Ispezionare l’imballaggio del dispositivo prima dell’uso. Se l’imballaggio non si presenta integro, la sterilità del 
prodotto non può essere garantita e il prodotto non deve essere utilizzato.

Ispezionare la cannula e il filo guida prima dell’uso. Assicurarsi che l’estremità distale della cannula e il filo guida 
siano lisci e privi di bordi affilati. Un eventuale bordo affilato può causare lesioni al paziente. Se si individua un 

bordo affilato, non utilizzare il dispositivo.

Prestare attenzione quando si inserisce o si rimuove la cannula con guida. L’applicazione di una forza eccessiva 
può causare lesioni al paziente. Per ridurre l’attrito durante l’inserimento, lubrificare la cannula con soluzione 

fisiologica sterile.

Prestare attenzione quando si manipola la cannula o il filo guida. Assicurarsi sempre che nessun tessuto 
venga agganciato dal filo guida e portato all’interno del lume della cannula con guida per evitare alterazioni 

emodinamiche o danni involontari ai tessuti.

Prestare attenzione quando si manipolano la sonda, il filo guida e gli eventuali dispositivi inseriti su di esso.  
Se si applica una forza eccessiva si rischia di danneggiare la cannula e/o il filo guida o di causare danni involontari 

ai tessuti. La cannula con guida ha una durata funzionale limitata; se si prevede di effettuare più di 18 cicli di 
piegatura della cannula, del filo guida o della sonda, si raccomanda di monitorare la presenza di eventuali danni. 

Se si riscontrano danni, sostituire il dispositivo.

Non tirare eccessivamente il dispositivo di torsione. Se si esercita una forza eccessiva sul dispositivo di torsione si 
rischia di danneggiare la cannula e/o il filo guida o di causare lesioni al paziente.

! AVVERTENZA !

Questo dispositivo contiene piccole quantità di nichel (CAS n. 7440-02-0). Non utilizzare il dispositivo se 
il paziente è sensibile al nichel, poiché ciò potrebbe causare una reazione avversa al paziente.

!PRECAUZIONI:
1.  Non ruotare eccessivamente la cannula con guida. Una rotazione eccessiva può causare lo schiacciamento del 

tubo di aspirazione della cannula, riducendo l’aspirazione della cannula e di conseguenza la visibilità. 
2.  Evitare di inserire la cannula con guida più in profondità del necessario nel corpo del paziente. L’inserimento 

troppo in profondità può ridurre l’aspirazione della cannula.
3.  Ispezionare il dispositivo prima dell’uso. Se si riscontrano danni, la funzione del prodotto non può essere garantita 

e il prodotto non deve essere utilizzato. 

POTENZIALI COMPLICANZE LEGATE ALL’USO DELLA CANNULA CON GUIDA
[1] Trauma da corpo contundente a organi adiacenti
[2] Infezione 
[3] Versamento pericardico
[4] Lesioni ai vasi 
[5] Perforazione tissutale 
[6] Instabilità emodinamiche

[7] Aritmie 
[8] Complicanze tromboemboliche
[9] Ernia 
[10] Pneumotorace
[11] Conversione a sternotomia

ATTREZZATURA E MATERIALI DI CONSUMO NECESSARI CHE DEVONO ESSERE FORNITI DALL’OSPEDALE

1. Set di tubi di aspirazione (sterili) 
2. Vuoto regolato a -250 mmHg (-4,8 psi; -33 kPa)

ATTREZZATURA CONSIGLIATA

1.  Sonda di 35 o 45 cm (13,8 o 17,7 pollici) di lunghezza, 5 o 10 mm (0,2 o 0,4 pollici) di diametro, a seconda 
dell’uso della cannula.

2. 1.000 ml di acqua sterile o soluzione fisiologica allo 0,9%.
3.  Dispositivo per la coagulazione; fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso del dispositivo per la coagulazione 

quando lo si utilizza insieme alla cannula con guida.

PREPARAZIONE DELLA CANNULA

1.  Ispezionare tutti i sacchetti, le scatole e gli imballaggi per assicurarsi che non siano presenti danni alla confezione, 
che possono determinare la contaminazione del prodotto. Se si riscontrano danni alla confezione, non utilizzare 
il prodotto e sostituirlo.

2. All’esterno del campo sterile, estrarre il sacchetto con la cannula dalla scatola. 
3. Utilizzando tecniche sterili, estrarre la cannula e la vaschetta dal sacchetto, quindi posizionarle vicino al paziente.
4. Prelevare la cannula, il tappo e il rubinetto di arresto dalla vaschetta. 

! AVVERTENZA !

Quando si estrae la cannula dall’imballaggio, occorre prestare attenzione a mantenere il filo guida e il tappo della 
cannula all’interno del campo sterile per ridurre il rischio di infezione.

5.  Prima di inserire la cannula nella cavità corporea, controllarne la funzionalità per assicurarsi che non si siano 
verificati danni durante il trasporto.

6.  Esaminare la cannula per verificare che l’estremità distale e il filo guida non presentino danni e siano lisci e privi 
di bordi affilati. Se la cannula è danneggiata o presenta bordi affilati, non utilizzarla e sostituire il prodotto.

7.  Esaminare la cannula per verificare che l’estremità prossimale (FIGURA 2) non presenti danni. Se la cannula è 
danneggiata, non utilizzarla e sostituire il prodotto.

8.  Se si preferisce effettuare la perfusione attraverso il lume di aspirazione, collegare un rubinetto di arresto come 
mostrato nella FIGURA 2. Con la cannula viene fornito un rubinetto di arresto. Collegare la linea di perfusione alla 
porta di perfusione come mostrato nella FIGURA 2. Inserire il tubo e.v. nella sacca di soluzione fisiologica normale 
allo 0,9%. 

ESTREMITÀ PROSSIMALE DELLA CANNULA CON GUIDA (FIGURA 2)
[1] Tappo della cannula
[2] Impugnatura della cannula
[3] Porta di aspirazione

[4] Rubinetto di arresto
[5] Porta di perfusione

POSIZIONAMENTO E MANIPOLAZIONE DELLA CANNULA

1.  Rimuovere il dispositivo di torsione dall’estremità del filo guida e inserire il filo guida nel foro presente al centro 
del tappo (FIGURA 3). Dopo aver infilato il filo guida attraverso il tappo, ricollocare il dispositivo di torsione 
sull’estremità prossimale del filo guida.

!ATTENZIONE: se non si posiziona il filo guida attraverso il foro al centro del tappo (perforando invece il tappo o 
facendo passare il filo guida completamente all’esterno del tappo) è possibile che il tappo non funzioni come previsto.

!ATTENZIONE: la mancata sostituzione del dispositivo di torsione espone l’estremità prossimale affilata del filo 
guida e potrebbe causare lesioni al paziente e/o all’utente. 

2. Premere il cappuccio sull’estremità dell’impugnatura della cannula (vedere la FIGURA 3).

!ATTENZIONE: assicurarsi che il tappo della cannula aderisca completamente all’impugnatura; se il tappo non 
è completamente fissato la funzionalità della cannula può essere compromessa. 

3. Lubrificare l’esterno della cannula con soluzione fisiologica sterile.
4.  Ritirare completamente il filo guida all’interno del lume della cannula con guida (FIGURA 4) prima di inserirla 

all’interno del corpo.

CANNULA CON GUIDA PRONTA PER IL POSIZIONAMENTO DEL FILO GUIDA (VEDERE LA FIGURA 4)
[1]    Filo guida [2]    Estremità distale della cannula

! AVVERTENZA !

L’inserimento o la rimozione della cannula con guida mentre il filo guida è esteso può causare lesioni al paziente. 
Ritirare sempre completamente il filo guida all’interno del lume della cannula con guida. 

5.  Prima di inserire gli strumenti, lubrificare il lume della cannula iniettando circa 20 ml di acqua sterile o soluzione 
fisiologica attraverso il foro al centro del tappo della cannula.

6.  Inserire la sonda nel foro presente sul tappo della cannula come richiesto dalla procedura di imaging. Sulla parte 
esterna della cannula è presente una linea azzurra da utilizzare come riferimento per il laparoscopio e agevolare 
la visualizzazione.

7.  Se si avverte resistenza durante l’inserimento della sonda, ritirarla per correggerne la posizione. Una volta 
corretta la posizione della sonda, reinserirla nella cannula.

8.  Inserire la cannula con guida all’interno del corpo nel modo opportuno per creare spazio e visibilità. Sull’estremità 
distale della cannula è presente una linea azzurra, che può essere utilizzata per orientarla più facilmente.

!ATTENZIONE: non manipolare la cannula afferrando la linguetta del tappo della cannula. Così facendo si rischia 
di allentare o staccare il tappo della cannula dalla cannula, compromettendone di conseguenza la funzionalità. 

9.  Utilizzare il filo guida per facilitare la visualizzazione, il posizionamento e la manipolazione di dispositivi inseriti 
su di esso per procedure operatorie o diagnostiche.

10.  Per utilizzare un dispositivo da inserire sul filo guida, rimuovere il tappo dalla cannula e il filo guida della cannula. 
Seguire le istruzioni per la preparazione/manipolazione del dispositivo inserito sul filo guida.

! AVVERTENZA !

Rimuovere il tappo della cannula e il dispositivo di torsione prima di inserire o estrarre eventuali dispositivi inseriti 
sul filo guida; se non si rimuove il tappo prima dell’inserimento si rischia di causare danni al tappo della cannula 

e/o ai dispositivi inseriti sul filo guida, impedendo l’applicazione della terapia prevista. 

11.  Collegare un’estremità del tubo di aspirazione alla porta di aspirazione (FIGURE 2 e 3) e l’altra alla trappola a 
vuoto. Impostare la pressione del vuoto a -250 +/- 25 mmHg (-4,8 +/- 0,5 psi; -33 +/- 3 kPa) per rimuovere il 
liquido. Aspirare soluzione fisiologica per migliorare la visibilità.

!ATTENZIONE: non impostare la pressione del vuoto al di fuori dell’intervallo compreso tra -225 e -275 mmHg 
(da -4,35 a -5,32 psi; da -30,0 a -36,7 kPa).

12. Ritirare gli strumenti chirurgici attraverso il lume della cannula. 
13. Ritirare il filo guida all’interno del lume della cannula.
14. Estrarre dal corpo la cannula con guida.

! AVVERTENZA !

Non modificare la cannula: la modifica potrebbe produrre bordi affilati con conseguenti danni involontari ai tessuti. 

 Prestare attenzione quando si maneggiano strumenti chirurgici vicino all’estremità distale della cannula; non 
serrare l’estremità distale del filo guida con strumenti chirurgici e non lasciare che questi rimangano al di fuori del 

lume della cannula durante la manipolazione. Ciò potrebbe tagliare o rompere la cannula e causare la perforazione 
di tessuti o danni involontari. 

!ATTENZIONE: eventuali coaguli di sangue e frammenti di tessuto di grandi dimensioni possono ostruire il lume di 
aspirazione e impedire alla cannula con guida di aspirare correttamente. 

!ATTENZIONE: per evitare di interrompere il flusso di aspirazione o perfusione, assicurarsi che il tubo non sia 
bloccato o piegato durante la coagulazione del tessuto.

AL TERMINE DELLA PROCEDURA

Rimuovere la cannula dal tessuto, scollegare tutti i tubi e gettare la cannula e i set di tubi seguendo le disposizioni delle 
amministrazioni locali e i piani di riciclaggio o smaltimento dei componenti del dispositivo.

! AVVERTENZA !

Assicurarsi che il dispositivo venga smaltito rispettando le disposizioni delle amministrazioni locali e i piani di 
riciclaggio per prevenire l’esposizione a rischi biologici.

SMALTIMENTO

Dopo l’uso, il dispositivo deve essere trattato come rifiuto medico e smaltito secondo il protocollo ospedaliero.

SSCP

Un riepilogo della sicurezza e delle prestazioni cliniche del dispositivo è disponibile nella banca dati europea dei 
dispositivi medici (Eudamed) all’indirizzo https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed utilizzando la seguente chiave di 
ricerca per UDI-DI di base: 08401439000000000000012ZG

INCIDENTE GRAVE

Qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione a questo dispositivo deve essere segnalato ad AtriCure e all’autorità 
competente dello Stato membro in cui si trova l’utente e/o il paziente.

RESTITUZIONE DEL PRODOTTO USATO

Se per una ragione qualunque è necessario restituire il prodotto ad AtriCure, Inc., prima della spedizione è necessario 
richiedere un numero di autorizzazione per la restituzione del prodotto (Return Goods Authorization, RGA) ad AtriCure, 
Inc. Se il prodotto è stato a contatto con sangue o liquidi corporei, prima di essere imballato deve essere pulito e 
disinfettato accuratamente. Spedire nell’imballaggio originale o in uno simile, per evitare danni durante la spedizione; 
deve inoltre essere correttamente provvisto di etichetta con l’indicazione del numero di RGA e della natura a rischio 
biologico del contenuto della spedizione. Da AtriCure, Inc. è possibile ottenere istruzioni per la pulizia e i materiali, 
compresi contenitori appropriati per la spedizione, etichette corrette e un numero di RGA.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Sintomo Azione

Impossibile aspirare.

• Controllare i collegamenti della linea di aspirazione.
• Assicurarsi che il regolatore di vuoto sia impostato a -250 mmHg 

(-4,8 psi; -33 kPa).
• Esaminare il lume di aspirazione della cannula per verificare se 

sono presenti eventuali coaguli. 
• Se il lume di aspirazione è ostruito, risciacquarlo con acqua sterile.
• Se il problema persiste, sostituire la cannula.

Impossibile far avanzare gli strumenti 
all’interno del lume della cannula.

• Lubrificare il lume con acqua sterile.
• Accertarsi che gli strumenti siano delle dimensioni corrette.

GARANZIA LIMITATA

AtriCure garantisce che questo strumento è stato progettato e fabbricato con ragionevole attenzione. La presente 
garanzia sostituisce ed esclude tutte le altre garanzie non espressamente indicate nel presente documento, siano esse 
espresse o implicite per legge o altro, incluse, ma non solo, le garanzie implicite di commerciabilità o idoneità a un 
uso particolare. L’unico obbligo di AtriCure secondo la presente garanzia è limitato alla riparazione o sostituzione dello 
strumento. AtriCure non si assume, né autorizza altre persone ad assumersi in sua vece, altre responsabilità né alcuna 
responsabilità aggiuntiva in relazione a questo strumento.

La manipolazione, la conservazione, la pulizia e la sterilizzazione di questo strumento, nonché altri fattori relativi al 
paziente, alla diagnosi, al trattamento, alle procedure chirurgiche e ad altre questioni che esulano dal controllo di 
AtriCure, hanno conseguenze dirette sullo strumento e sul risultato ottenuto utilizzandolo. AtriCure non si assume 
alcuna responsabilità in relazione a strumenti utilizzati deliberatamente in modo improprio o riutilizzati, ricondizionati 
o risterilizzati e non fornisce alcuna garanzia espressa o implicita, incluse, ma non solo, garanzie di commerciabilità 
o idoneità all’uso previsto, in relazione a tali strumenti utilizzati in modo improprio o riutilizzati. AtriCure non è 
responsabile di eventuali perdite, danni o spese incidentali o consequenziali derivanti direttamente o indirettamente 
dall’uso improprio o dal riutilizzo deliberato di questo strumento. 

ESCLUSIONE DI RESPONSABILITÀ

L’utente si assume la responsabilità di verificare che le condizioni di questo prodotto siano accettabili prima del suo 
utilizzo e di assicurare che il prodotto venga utilizzato solo nel modo descritto nelle presenti istruzioni per l’uso, tra cui, 
a titolo esemplificativo, assicurare che il prodotto non venga riutilizzato. 

In nessuna circostanza AtriCure, Inc. verrà ritenuta responsabile di qualsiasi perdita, danno o spesa accidentale, speciale 
o consequenziale, che sia il risultato di un uso improprio o del riutilizzo deliberato di questo prodotto, tra cui eventuali 
danni, perdite o spese che siano correlati a lesioni personali o danni alla proprietà.

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA lt

Kaniulė su kreiptuvu
GAMINIO APRAŠYMAS

Kaniulė su kreiptuvu (CSK-6131) tiekiama STERILI, kai pakuotė neatidaryta ir nepažeista. Naudoti tik vieną kartą. 
Nesterilizuoti pakartotinai. Nenaudoti pakartotinai. Šį gaminį galima naudoti kartu su šiomis atskirai tiekiamomis 
priemonėmis:

1. „EPi-Sense“ grupės koaguliacijos prietaisas sterilus, vienkartinis (aprašytas atskiroje NI).

Kaniulė pagaminta nenaudojant natūralaus kaučiuko latekso, joje nėra PVC ir ftalatų.

PAGRINDINĖS KANIULĖS SU KREIPTUVU YPATYBĖS (1 PAV.)
[1] Kreipiklis
[2] Kaniulės dangtelis

[3] Vakuumo jungtis
[4] Kreipiamoji viela – 0,66 mm (0,026 col.) skersmens

NAUDOJIMO INDIKACIJOS

Kaniulė su kreiptuvu skirta naudoti endoskopiškai, siekiant sudaryti kardiotorakalinę chirurginę prieigą, kai atliekamos 
mažiausiai invazinės aritmijos gydymo procedūros.

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS

Nėra jokių žinomų kontraindikacijų. 

NUMATYTOJI PASKIRTIS

Kaniulė su kreiptuvu skirta naudoti atliekant endoskopijos procedūras, siekiant sudaryti kardiotorakalinę chirurginę 
prieigą.

NUMATOMAS NAUDOTOJAS IR TIKSLINĖ POPULIACIJA

Kaniulė su kreiptuvu yra medicinos priemonė, skirta naudoti licencijuotiems medicinos gydytojams, atliekantiems 
širdies ir (arba) krūtinės ląstos procedūras pacientams, kuriems atliekama epikardo abliacija aritmijai gydyti.

NUMATOMA KLINIKINĖ NAUDA

Sudaryti prieigą prie perikardo erdvės, kad būtų galima atlikti epikardo abliaciją aritmijai gydyti.

APLINKOS SPECIFIKACIJOS

Temperatūra Drėgnis Atmosferos slėgis

Naudojimo Nuo 10 °C iki 40 °C 
(nuo 50 °F iki 104 °F)

30–75 % santykinis drėgnis, 
be kondensacijos

700–1060 milibarų 
(10–15 psi)

Gabenimas Nuo –29 °C iki 55 °C 
(nuo –20 °F to131 °F)

30–85 % santykinis drėgnis Netaikytina

Laikymas Nuo –29 °C iki 55 °C 
(nuo –20 °F to131 °F)

30–85 % santykinis drėgnis Netaikytina

! ĮSPĖJIMAS !

Kaniulė tiekiama sterili ir skirta naudoti tik vieną kartą. Neapdorokite ir nenaudokite pakartotinai. Pakartotinai 
naudojant gali būti sužeistas pacientas ir (arba) tarp pacientų perduodamos užkrečiamosios ligos. 

Prieš naudodami apžiūrėkite priemonės pakuotę. Esant bet kokių pakuotės pažeidimų neįmanoma užtikrinti 
gaminio sterilumo, todėl gaminio naudoti nereikėtų.

Prieš naudodami apžiūrėkite kaniulę ir kreipiamąją vielą. Įsitikinkite, kad kaniulės distalinis galas ir kreipiamoji 
viela lygūs ir neturi aštrių briaunų. Aštri briauna gali padaryti žalos pacientui. Jeigu radote aštrių briaunų, priemonė 

neturi būti naudojama.

Įvedant ir ištraukiant kaniulę su kreiptuvu privalu būti atidiems. Dėl per stiprios jėgos gali būti padaryta žala 
pacientui. Kad įvedant sumažėtų trintis, kaniulę sutepkite steriliu fiziologiniu tirpalu.

Manipuliuojant kaniule arba kreipiamąja viela privalu būti atidiems. Būtinai pasirūpinkite, kad kreipiamoji viela 
nesugriebtų ir į kaniulę su kreiptuvo spindžiu neįtrauktų audinio, nes antraip gali pakisti hemodinamika arba 

nenumatytai pažeistas audinys.

Manipuliuojant kreipiamąja viela, endoskopu ir kitais ant vielos uždėtais prietaisais privalu būti atidiems. Dėl 
pernelyg stiprių jėgų gali būti sugadinta kaniulė ir (arba) kreipiamoji viela arba nenumatytai pažeisti audiniai. 

Kaniulės su kreiptuvu veikimo trukmė ribota; jeigu kaniulės kreipiamąją vielą arba endoskopą ketinama sulenkti 
daugiau nei 18 kartus, rekomenduojama stebėti, ar priemonės nesugadintos. Jeigu pastebėjote sugadinimo 

požymių, priemonę pakeiskite.

Pernelyg stipriai netraukite veržiklio. Pernelyg stipriai traukiant veržiklį gali būti sugadinta kaniulė ir (arba) 
kreipiamoji viela arba sužeistas pacientas.

! ĮSPĖJIMAS !

Šioje priemonėje yra nedidelis kiekis nikelio (CAS Nr. 7440-02-0). Priemonės nenaudokite, jeigu žinoma 
apie padidėjusį paciento jautrumą nikeliui nes antraip gali pacientui gali pasireikšti nepageidaujama 
reakcija.

!ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS
1.  Pernelyg nesukiokite kaniulės su kreiptuvu. Pernelyg sukiojant gali persisukti kaniulės vakuumo žarnelė, todėl 

susilpnėtų kaniulės siurbimas ir taptų prastesnis matomumas. 
2.  Kaniulės su kreiptuvu neįveskite pernelyg giliai į paciento kūną. Pernelyg giliai įvedus gali susilpnėti kaniulės 

siurbimas.
3.  Prieš naudodami apžiūrėkite priemonę. Esant bet kokių pažeidimų neįmanoma užtikrinti gaminio veikimo, 

todėl gaminio naudoti nereikėtų. 
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GALIMOS KANIULĖS SU KREIPTUVU NAUDOJIMO KOMPLIKACIJOS
[1] Buku daiktu padaryta gretimų organų trauma.
[2] Infekcija. 
[3] Perikardo efuzija.
[4] Kraujagyslių pažeidimas. 
[5] Audinių pradūrimas.
[6] Nestabili hemodinamika.

[7] Aritmijos. 
[8] Tromboembolijos komplikacija.
[9] Išvarža. 
[10] Pneumotoraksas.
[11] Perėjimas prie sternotomijos.

REIKALINGA ĮRANGA IR REIKMENYS, KURIUOS TURI PATEIKTI LIGONINĖ

1. Vakuumo žarnelių rinkinys (sterilus). 
2. –250 mmHg (–4,8 psi; 33 kPa) reguliuojamas vakuumas.

REKOMENDUOJAMA ĮRANGA

1.  35 arba 45 cm (13,8 arba 17,7 col.) ilgio, 5 arba 10 mm (0,2 arba 0,4 col.) skersmens endoskopas, atsižvelgiant 
į kaniulės naudojimą.

2. 1000 ml 0,9 % normalaus fiziologinio tirpalo arba sterilaus vandens.
3.  Koaguliacijos prietaisas – kai naudojamas su kaniule su kreiptuvu, žr. koaguliacijos prietaiso naudojimo instrukciją.

KANIULĖS NUSTATYMAS

1.  Apžiūrėdami visus maišelius, dėžutės ir pakuotę įsitikinkite, kad pakuotė nepažeista, nes antraip gaminys galėjo 
būti užterštas. Jeigu pakuotė pažeista, gaminio nenaudokite ir jį pakeiskite kitu.

2. Už sterilaus lauko iš dėžutės išimkite maišelį su kaniule. 
3. Steriliu būdu iš maišelio išimkite ir šalia paciento padėkite kaniulę ir padėklą.
4. Nuo padėklo nuimkite kaniulę, dangtelį ir čiaupą. 

! ĮSPĖJIMAS !

Kad sumažėtų infekcijos pavojus, išimdami kaniulę iš pakuotės pasirūpinkite, kad kreipiamoji viela ir čiaupas 
liktų steriliame lauke.

5.  Prieš įvesdami kaniulę į kūno ertmę patikrinkite kaniulės funkcijas ir įsitikinkite, kad gabenama ji nebuvo 
sugadinta.

6.  Apžiūrėdami kaniulę įsitikinkite, kad jos distalinis galas ir kreipiamoji viela nesugadinti, lygūs ir neturi aštrių 
briaunų. Jeigu kaniulė sugadinta arba turi aštrių briaunų, gaminio nenaudokite ir pakeiskite nauju.

7.  Apžiūrėdami kaniulę įsitikinkite, kad proksimalinis galas (2 PAV.) nesugadintas. Jeigu kaniulė sugadinta, 
gaminio nenaudokite ir pakeiskite nauju.

8.  Jeigu pageidaujama perfuzija per vakuumo spindį, prijunkite čiaupą, kaip parodyta 2 PAV. Čiaupas tiekiamas 
su kaniule. Prie 2 PAV. parodytos perfuzijos jungties prijunkite perfuzijos žarnelę. Į maišelį su 0,9 % normaliu 
fiziologiniu tirpalu įdėkite IV žarnelę. 

KANIULĖS SU KREIPTUVU PROKSIMALINIS GALAS (2 PAV.)
[1] Kaniulės dangtelis
[2] Kaniulės rankena
[3] Vakuumo jungtis

[4] Čiaupas
[5] Perfuzijos jungtis

KANIULĖS ĮSTATYMAS IR MANIPULIAVIMAS

1.  Nuo kreipiamosios vielos galo nuimkite veržiklį ir perverkite kreipiamąją vielą per dangtelio centre esančią angą 
(3 PAV.). Pervėrę kreipiamąją vielą per dangtelį vėl uždėkite veržiklį ant kreipiamosios vielos proksimalinio galo.

!DĖMESIO. Nepervėrus kreipiamosios vielos per dangtelio centre esančią angą (pradūrus dangtelį arba visai 
nepervėrus per dangtelį), dangtelis gali prasčiau veikti.

!DĖMESIO. Vėl neuždėjus veržiklio lieka atviras aštrus proksimalinis kreipiamosios vielos galas, todėl gali būti 
sužeistas pacientas ir (arba) naudotojas. 

2. Užmaukite dangtelį ant kaniulės rankenos galo. (Žr. 3 PAV.)

!DĖMESIO. Pasirūpinkite, kad kaniulės dangtelis būtų iki galo uždėtas ant kaniulės rankenos – iki galo neuždėtas 
kaniulės dangtelis gali prasčiau veikti. 

3. Steriliu fiziologiniu tirpalu sutepkite kaniulės išorę.
4. Prieš įvesdami į kūną, visą kreipiamąją vielą įtraukite į kaniulės su kreiptuvu spindį (4 PAV.).

KANIULĖ SU KREIPTUVU KREIPIAMOSIOS VIELOS ĮVEDIMO PADĖTYJE (ŽR. 4 PAV.)
[1]    Kreipiamoji viela [2]    Kaniulės distalinis galas

! ĮSPĖJIMAS !

Jeigu kaniulė su kreiptuvu įvedama arba ištraukiama, kai kreipiamoji viela ištiesta, gali būti padaryta žalos 
pacientui. Būtinai įtraukite visą kreipiamąją vielą į kaniulės su kreiptuvu spindį. 

5.  Prieš įvesdami instrumentus sutepkite kaniulės spindį, per kaniulės dangtelio centre esančią angą suleisdami 
maždaug 20 ml sterilaus vandens arba fiziologinio tirpalo.

6.  Į kaniulės dangtelio angą įstatykite endoskopą, kaip to reikia vaizdui pamatyti. Kaip laparoskopo atskaitos vietą 
galima naudoti kaniulės išorėje nubrėžtą mėlyną liniją kad būtų lengviau vizualiai stebėti.

7.  Jeigu įvesdami endoskopą jaučiate pasipriešinimą, ištraukite endoskopą, kad pakoreguotumėte padėtį. 
Pakoregavę padėtį vėl įveskite endoskopą į kaniulę.

8.  Kaniulę su kreiptuvu reikiamu būdu įveskite į kūną, kad sudarytumėte erdvę ir užtikrintumėte matomumą. 
Ant kaniulės distalinio galo yra mėlyna žymimoji linija, kuria galima naudotis orientacijai palengvinti.

!DĖMESIO. Kaniule nemanipuliuokite suėmę už jos dangtelio auselės. Nepaisant šio nurodymo kaniulės dangtelis 
gali atsilaisvinti arba nusimauti nuo kaniulės, todėl suprastėtų veikimas. 

9.  Kad būtų geresnis vaizdas ir galėtumėte lengviau nustatyti ant vielos uždėtų prietaisų padėtį bei jais manipuliuoti 
operacijų ar diagnostinių procedūrų metu, naudokite kreipiamąją vielą.

10.  Norėdami naudoti ant vielos dedamą prietaisą, nuo kaniulės ir kaniulės kreipiamosios vielos numaukite dangtelį. 
Nustatydami ir (arba) manipuliuodami ant vielos dedamą prietaisą vykdykite jo naudojimo instrukcijoje 
pateikiamus nurodymus.

! ĮSPĖJIMAS !

Prieš įvedant arba nuimant bet kokius ant vielos dedamus prietaisus reikia nuimti kaniulės dangtelį ir veržiklį – 
jeigu prieš įvedant kaniulės dangtelis nenuimamas, jis ir (arba) ant vielos dedami prietaisai gali būti sugadinti, 

todėl nebūtų įmanoma atlikti numatytos terapijos. 

11.  Vieną vakuumo žarnelės galą prijunkite prie vakuumo jungties (2 PAV., 3), kitą – prie vakuumo gaudyklės. 
Kad būtų šalinamas skystis, nustatykite –250 ± 25 mmHg (–4,8 ± 0,5 psi; –33 ± 3 kPa) vakuumo slėgį. 
Kad matomumas būtų geresnis, siurbkite fiziologinį tirpalą.

!DĖMESIO. Nenustatykite vakuumo slėgio už intervalo nuo –225 iki –275 mmHg (nuo –4,35 iki –5,32 psi; 
nuo –30,0 iki –36,7 kPa) ribų.

12. Iš kaniulės spindžio ištraukite chirurginius instrumentus. 
13. Įtraukite kreipiamąją vielą į kaniulės spindį.
14. Iš kūno ištraukite kaniulę su kreiptuvu.

! ĮSPĖJIMAS !

Nemodifikuokite kaniulės, nes modifikuojant gali būti sudarytos aštrios briaunos, todėl gali būti nenumatytai 
pažeisti audiniai. 

Arti kaniulės distalinio galo naudodami chirurginius instrumentus būkite atsargūs – manipuliuodami chirurginiais 
instrumentais nesuspauskite kreipiamosios vielos distalinio galo ir nelaikykite chirurginių instrumentų už kaniulės 

spindžio ribų. Nepaisant šio nurodymo kaniulė gali būti įpjauta arba lūžti, todėl gali būti pradurti arba nenumatytai 
pažeisti audiniai. 

!DĖMESIO. Stambūs kraujo krešuliai ir audinio dalelės gali užkimšti vakuumo spindį ir pabloginti kaniulės su 
kreiptuvu siurbimą. 

!DĖMESIO. Kad nenutrūktų vakuumas arba perfuzijos srautas, pasirūpinkite, kad koaguliuojant audinį žarnelės 
nebūtų suspaustos arba persisukusios.

BAIGUS PROCEDŪRĄ ATLIEKAMI VEIKSMAI

Ištraukite kaniulę iš audinio, atjunkite visas žarneles ir išmeskite kaniulę ir žarnelių rinkinius pagal vietos valdžios 
institucijų potvarkius ir perdirbimo planų nuostatas dėl priemonės komponentų išmetimo ar perdirbimo.

! ĮSPĖJIMAS !

Kad nekiltų biologinio pavojaus, priemonė turi būti šalinama laikantis vietinių valdžios institucijų potvarkių ir 
perdirbimo planų.

ŠALINIMAS

Baigus naudoti ši priemonė turi būti laikoma medicininėmis atliekomis ir pašalinta pagal ligoninės protokolą.

SKVDS

Priemonės saugos ir klinikinio veiksmingumo duomenų santrauką (SKVDS) galima rasti Europos medicinos priemonių 
duomenų bazėje („Eudamed“) adresu https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, atliekant paiešką pagal šį bazinį UDI-DI 
kodą: 08401439000000000000012ZG

RIMTAS INCIDENTAS

Apie visus su šia priemone susijusius rimtus incidentus reikia pranešti „AtriCure“ ir šalies narės, kurioje gyvena 
naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas, kompetentingai institucijai.

PANAUDOTO GAMINIO GRĄŽINIMAS

Jeigu dėl bet kokios priežasties gaminį reikia grąžinti bendrovei „AtriCure, Inc.“, prieš išsiunčiant reikia iš bendrovės 
„AtriCure, Inc.“ gauti prekių grąžinimo įgaliojimo (PGĮ) numerį. Jeigu gaminys lietė kraują ar kūno skysčius, prieš 
pakuojant jį reikia kruopščiai nuvalyti ir išdezinfekuoti. Kad gabenamas gaminys nebūtų sugadinamas, jį reikia išsiųsti 
originalioje arba tokioje pat dėžutėje, ant kurios turi būti tinkamai užrašytas PGĮ numeris ir nurodyta, kad siunta yra 
biologiškai pavojinga. Nurodymų dėl valymo ir medžiagų, įskaitant tinkamas gabenimo talpykles, tinkamą ženklinimą 
ir PGĮ numerį, galima gauti iš „AtriCure, Inc.“.

TRIKČIŲ DIAGNOSTIKA

Požymis Veiksmas

Neįmanoma siurbti vakuumo.

• Patikrinkite vakuumo jungtis.
• Pasirūpinkite, kad vakuumo reguliatoriumi būtų nustatytas 

–250 mmHg (–4,8 psi; –33 kPa) slėgis.
• Apžiūrėkite kaniulės vakuumo spindį, ar jame nėra krešulių. 
• Jeigu vakuumo spindis užsikimšęs, praplaukite steriliu vandeniu.
• Nepavykus išspręsti problemos pakeiskite kaniulę.

Neįmanoma kaniulės spindžiu stumti 
instrumentų.

• Steriliu vandeniu sutepkite spindį.
• Pasirūpinkite, kad būtų naudojami tinkamo dydžio instrumentai.

RIBOTOJI GARANTIJA

„AtriCure“ garantuoja, kad projektuojant ir kuriant šį prietaisą buvo imtasi tinkamų atsargumo priemonių. Ši garantija 
pakeičia visas kitas šiame dokumente išreikštai nenustatytas garantijas, įskaitant visas teisės aktuose išreikštas arba 
numanomas garantijas ir visas numanomas garantijas dėl galimybės parduoti arba tinkamumo konkrečiam tikslui, 
tačiau jomis neapsiribojant. Vienintelis „AtriCure“ įsipareigojimas pagal šią garantiją apsiriboja prietaiso remontu 
arba keitimu. „AtriCure“ pati neprisiima ir jokio kito asmens neįgalioja už ją prisiimti jokios kitos arba papildomos 
atsakomybės, susijusios su šiuo prietaisu.

Šiam prietaisui ir jo naudojimo rezultatams tiesioginį poveikį turi prietaiso naudojimas, laikymas, valymas ir 
sterilizavimas, taip pat kiti veiksniai, susiję su pacientu, diagnoze, gydymu, chirurginėmis procedūromis ir kitomis 
„AtriCure“ tiesiogiai nepavaldžiomis aplinkybėmis. „AtriCure“ neprisiima jokios atsakomybės dėl tyčia netinkamai ar 
pakartotinai naudojamų, pakartotinai apdorojamų ar pakartotinai sterilizuojamų prietaisų ir dėl tokių netinkamai ar 
pakartotinai naudojamų prietaisų neteikia jokių išreikštų ar numanomų garantijų, įskaitant galimybės parduoti arba 
tinkamumo numatomam tikslui garantijas, tačiau jomis neapsiribojant. Bendrovė „AtriCure, Inc.“ neatsako už jokius 
atsitiktinius, ar šalutinius nuostolius, žalą ar išlaidas, tiesiogiai ar netiesiogiai patirtas tyčia netinkamai ar pakartotinai 
naudojant šį prietaisą. 

PRANEŠIMAS DĖL ATSAKOMYBĖS NEPRISIĖMIMO

Už šiam gaminiui priimtinų sąlygų patvirtinimą prieš pradedant naudoti ir užtikrinimą, kad gaminys būtų naudojamas 
tik šioje naudojimo instrukcijoje aprašytu būdu, įskaitant užtikrinimą, kad gaminys nebūtų naudojamas pakartotinai, 
tačiau tuo neapsiribojant, atsako naudotojas. 

Bendrovė „AtriCure, Inc.“ jokiomis aplinkybėmis neatsako už jokius atsitiktinius, specialiuosius ar šalutinius nuostolius, 
žalą ar išlaidas, patirtas tyčia netinkamai ar pakartotinai naudojant šį gaminį, įskaitant bet kokius nuostolius, žalą ar 
išlaidas, susijusias su žmonių sužalojimu ar nuosavybės sugadinimu.

LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS lv

Kanula ar vadīklu
IZSTRĀDĀJUMA APRAKSTS

Kanula ar vadīklu (CSK-6131) tiek piegādāta STERILA neatvērtā, nebojātā iepakojumā. Tikai vienreizējai lietošanai. 
Nesterilizēt atkārtoti. Nelietot atkārtoti. Šo produktu var izmantot kopā ar šādām atsevišķi piegādātām ierīcēm:

1. EPI-Sense saimes koagulācijas ierīce, sterila, vienreizējai lietošanai (saskaņā ar atsevišķu lietošanas instrukciju)

Kanula nav izgatavota no dabiskā kaučuka lateksa un nesatur PVC vai ftalātus.

KANULAS AR VADĪKLU GALVENIE ELEMENTI (1. ATTĒLS)
[1] Griezes moments
[2] Kanulas uzgalis

[3] Vakuuma pieslēgvieta
[4] Vadstīga — 0,026 collas (0,66 mm) diametrā

LIETOŠANAS INDIKĀCIJAS

Kanula ar vadīklu ir paredzēta endoskopiskai lietošanai, lai nodrošinātu kardiotorakālu ķirurģisku piekļuvi minimāli 
invazīvu aritmijas ārstēšanas procedūru laikā.

KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS

Nav zināmu kontrindikāciju. 

PAREDZĒTAIS MĒRĶIS

Kanula ar vadīklu ir paredzēta endoskopiskai lietošanai, lai nodrošinātu kardiotorakālo ķirurģisko piekļuvi.

PAREDZĒTAIS LIETOTĀJS UN MĒRĶA POPULĀCIJA

Kanula ar vadīklu ir medicīniska ierīce, kas paredzēta lietošanai licencētiem ārstiem, kuri veic sirds un/vai krūškurvja 
procedūras, lai ārstētu pacientu, kuriem tiek veikta epikarda ablācija aritmijas ārstēšanai.

PAREDZAMIE KLĪNISKIE IEGUVUMI

Piekļuve perikarda telpai, lai varētu veikt epikarda ablāciju aritmijas ārstēšanai.

VIDES SPECIFIKĀCIJAS

Temperatūra Mitrums Atmosfēras spiediens

Ekspluatācija 10 līdz 40°C (50 līdz 104°F) 30–75% relatīvais mitrums, 
bez kondensēšanās

no 700 līdz 1060 mbar 
(no 10 līdz 15 psi)

Transportēšana no -29 līdz 55°C (no -20 līdz 131°F) relatīvais mitrums no 
30 līdz 85%

NAV ATTIECINĀMS

Glabāšana no -29 līdz 55°C (no -20 līdz 131°F) relatīvais mitrums no 
30 līdz 85%

NAV ATTIECINĀMS

! BRĪDINĀJUMS !

Kanula tiek piegādāta sterila, un tā ir paredzēta tikai vienreizējai lietošanai. Nedrīkst atkārtoti apstrādāt 
vai izmantot atkārtoti. Atkārtota lietošana var radīt traumas pacientam un/vai infekcijas slimību pārnešanu 

no viena pacienta citam. 

Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet ierīces iepakojumu. Ja pamanāt, ka iepakojums nav noslēgts, produkta sterilitāti 
nevar nodrošināt un produktu nedrīkst lietot.

Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet kanulu un vadstīgu. Pārliecinieties, ka kanulas distālais gals un vadstīga ir 
gludi, bez asām malām. Asas malas var radīt iespējamu kaitējumu pacientam. Ja tiek konstatēta asa mala, 

ierīci nedrīkst lietot.

Ievietojot vai izņemot kanulu ar vadīklu, jāievēro piesardzība. Pārmērīga spēka pielietošana var radīt iespējamu 
kaitējumu pacientam. Lai samazinātu berzi ievadīšanas laikā, ieeļļojiet kanulu ar sterilu fizioloģisko šķīdumu.

Jāievēro piesardzība, manipulējot ar kanulu vai vadstīgu. Vienmēr pārliecinieties, ka vadstīga nav aizķērusi un 
ievilkusi kanulu ar vadīklu, jo tas var izraisīt hemodinamikas izmaiņas vai neparedzētus audu bojājumus.

Veicot manipulācijas ar vadstīgu, laparoskopu un vadstīgai uzvērtajām ierīcēm, jāievēro piesardzība. Pārmērīgs 
spēks var sabojāt kanulu un/vai vadstīgu vai izraisīt neparedzētus audu bojājumus. Kanulai ar vadīklu ir ierobežots 

darbības laiks; ja ir paredzēti vairāk nekā 18 kanulas, vadstīgas vai laparoskopa saliekšanas cikli, ieteicams 
uzraudzīt, vai nav bojājumu. Ja tiek novēroti bojājumi, nomainiet ierīci.

Izvairieties no pārmērīgas pagriezēja vilkšanas. Pārmērīga pagriezēja vilkšana var sabojāt kanulu un/vai vadstīgu 
vai izraisīt pacienta traumas.

! BRĪDINĀJUMS !

Šī ierīce satur nelielu daudzumu niķeļa (CAS# 7440-02-0). Nelietojiet ierīci, ja pacients ir jutīgs pret 
niķeli, jo tas var izraisīt nevēlamu pacienta reakciju.

!PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI
1.  Izvairieties no pārmērīgas kanulas ar vadīklu rotācijas. Pārmērīga rotācija var izraisīt kanulas vakuuma caurulītes 

saliekšanos, samazinot kanulas iesūktspēju, tādējādi samazinot redzamību. 
2.  Izvairieties no pārmērīgas kanulas ar vadīklu ievietošanas pacienta ķermenī. Pārmērīga ievadīšana var samazināt 

kanulas iesūkšanu.
3.  Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet ierīces iepakojumu. Ja pamanāt, ka ierīce ir bojāta, produkta sterilitāti nevar 

nodrošināt un to nedrīkst lietot. 

IESPĒJAMĀS KOMPLIKĀCIJAS, LIETOJOT KANULU AR VADĪKLU
[1] Blakus esošo orgānu trulas traumas
[2] Infekcija 
[3] Perikardiāls izsvīdums
[4] Asinsvada trauma 
[5] Audu perforācija 
[6] Hemodinamikas nestabilitāte

[7] Aritmijas 
[8] Trombemboliskas komplikācijas
[9] Trūce 
[10] Pneimotorakss
[11] Pāreja uz sternotomiju

NEPIECIEŠAMAIS APRĪKOJUMS UN PIEDERUMI, KO NODROŠINA SLIMNĪCA

1. Vakuuma cauruļu komplekts (sterils) 
2. Vakuums tiek regulēts pie -250 mm Hg (-4,8 psi; -33 kPa)

IETEICAMAIS APRĪKOJUMS

1.  35 vai 45 cm (13,8 vai 17,7 collas) garš, 5 vai 10 mm (0,2 vai 0,4 collas) diametra skops, atkarībā no kanulas 
izmantošanas.

2. 1000 ml 0,9 % fizioloģiskā šķīduma vai sterila ūdens.
3. Koagulācijas ierīce — skatiet koagulācijas ierīces lietošanas instrukcijas, ja to izmanto kopā ar kanulu ar vadīklu.

KANULAS UZSTĀDĪŠANA

1.  Pārbaudiet visus maisiņus, kartona kārbas un iepakojumu, lai pārliecinātos, ka nav bojāts iepakojums, 
kas var izraisīt produkta piesārņojumu. Ja tiek atklāti iepakojuma bojājumi, izstrādājumu nedrīkst lietot — 
izstrādājums ir jānomaina.

2. Ārpus sterilā lauka izņemiet apvalkā ievietoto kanulu no kartona kārbas. 
3. Izmantojot sterilus paņēmienus, izņemiet kanulu un paplāti no maisiņa un novietojiet pie pacienta.
4. Noņemiet kanulu, uzgali un noslēgkrānu no paplātes. 

! BRĪDINĀJUMS !

Izņemot kanulu no iepakojuma, jāraugās, lai vadstīga, kanulas uzgalis un noslēgkrāns paliktu sterilajā laukā, 
tā samazinot infekcijas risku.

5.  Pirms kanulas ievietošanas ķermeņa dobumā pārbaudiet kanulas funkcionalitāti, lai pārliecinātos, ka pārvadāšanas 
laikā nav radušies bojājumi.

6.  Pārbaudiet kanulu, lai pārliecinātos, ka tās distālais gals un vadstīga nav bojāti un ir gludi, bez asām malām. 
Ja kanula ir bojāta vai tai ir asas malas, nelietojiet to — nomainiet produktu.

7.  Pārbaudiet kanulu, lai pārliecinātos, ka tās proksimālais gals (2. ATTĒLS) nav bojāts. Ja kanula ir bojāta, 
nelietojiet to — nomainiet produktu.

8.  Ja priekšroka tiek dota perfūzijai caur vakuuma lūmenu, pievienojiet noslēgkrānu, kā parādīts 2. ATTĒLĀ. 
Komplektā ar kanulu tiek piegādāts noslēgkrāns. Pievienojiet perfūzijas caurulīti perfūzijas pieslēgvietai; 
2. ATTĒLS. Ievietojiet IV caurulīšu komplektu 0,9% parastā fizioloģiskā šķīduma maisā. 

KANULAS AR VADĪKLU PROKSIMĀLAIS GALS (2. ATTĒLS)
[1] Kanulas uzgalis
[2] Kanulas rokturis
[3] Vakuuma pieslēgvieta

[4] Noslēgkrāns
[5] Perfūzijas pieslēgvieta

KANULAS IEVIETOŠANA UN MANIPULĀCIJA

1.  Noņemiet pagriezēju no vadstīgas gala un izveriet vadstīgu cauri atverei kanulas uzgaļa centrā (3. ATTĒLS). 
Kad vadstīga ir izvērta caur uzgali, atkal uzlieciet pagriezēju uz vadstīgas proksimālā gala.

!UZMANĪBU! Ja vadstīga netiek ievietota caur atveri uzgaļa centrā (ja uzgalis tiek caurdurts vai vadstīga tiek 
novietota pilnīgi ārpus uzgaļa), tas var samazināt uzgaļa funkcionalitāti.

!UZMANĪBU! Ja nav nomainīts pagriezējs, vadstīgas asais proksimālais gals var radīt traumas pacientam un/vai 
lietotājam. 

2. Uzspiediet uzgali uz kanulas roktura. (Skatiet 3. ATTELU)

!UZMANĪBU! Pārliecinieties, ka kanulas vāciņš ir pilnībā piestiprināts tās rokturim — ja vāciņš nav pilnībā 
piestiprināts, tas samazina kanulas vāciņa funkcionalitāti. 

3. Kanulas ārpusi ieeļļojiet ar sterilu fizioloģisko šķīdumu.
4. Pirms ievietošanas ķermenī pilnībā ievelciet vadstīgu kanulas ar vadīklu lūmenā (4. ATTĒLS).

KANULA AR VADĪKLU VADSTĪGAS IEVIETOŠANAS POZĪCIJĀ (SKATĪT 4. ATTĒLU)
[1]    Vadstīga [2]    Kanulas distālais gals

! BRĪDINĀJUMS !

Kanulas ar vadīklu ievietošana vai izņemšana, kamēr vadstīga ir izstiepta, var radīt iespējamu kaitējumu pacientam. 
Vienmēr pilnībā ievelciet vadstīgu kanulas ar vadīklu lūmenā. 

5.  Pirms instrumentu ievietošanas ieeļļojiet kanulas lūmenu, ievadot aptuveni 20 ml sterila ūdens vai fizioloģiskā 
šķīduma caur caurumu kanulas uzgaļa centrā.

6.  Ievietojiet laparoskopu kanulas uzgaļa atverē, kā nepieciešams vizualizācijai. Kanulas ārpusē ir zilā līnija, ko var 
izmantot kā atskaites pozīciju laparoskopam vizualizācijas nolūkā.

7.  Ja, ievietojot laparoskopu, jūtama pretestība, pavelciet to atpakaļ, lai noregulētu tā pozīciju. Kad pozīcija ir 
noregulēta, atkal ievietojiet laparoskopu kanulā.

8.  Ievietojiet kanulu ar vadīklu ķermenī, kā nepieciešams, lai radītu vietu un redzamību. Kanulas distālajā galā ir 
iezīmēta zila marķējuma līnija, ko var izmantot, lai atvieglotu izvietošanu.

!UZMANĪBU! Nemanipulējiet ar kanulu, satverot tās uzgaļa cilpiņu. Šādi rīkojoties, kanulas uzgalis var kļūt vaļīgs 
vai tikt noņemts no tās, tādējādi samazinot funkcionalitāti. 

9.  Izmantojiet vadstīgu, lai palīdzētu vizualizēt, kā arī pozicionēt un manipulēt ar vadstīgai uzvērtajām ierīcēm 
operācijās un diagnostikas procedūrās.

10.  Lai izmantotu pārvada ierīci, noņemiet kanulas vāciņu no kanulas un kanulas vadstīgas. Iestatot vadstīgai 
uzveramu ierīci / manipulējot ar to, ievērojiet ierīces lietošanas instrukcijas.

! BRĪDINĀJUMS !

Kanulas uzgalis un pagriezējs ir jānoņem pirms ievadīšanas un jebkuru pārvada ierīču noņemšanas. 
Pirms ievadīšanas nenoņemot uzgali, var tikt bojāts kanulas uzgalis un/vai pārvada ierīces, tāpēc var 

nebūt iespējams veikt paredzēto ārstēšanu. 

11.  Pievienojiet vienu vakuuma caurulīšu komplekta galu vakuuma portam (2. ATTĒLS, Nr. 3), bet otru – vakuuma 
uztvērējam. Iestatiet vakuuma spiedienu uz -250 +/- 25 mm Hg (-4,8 +/- 0,5 psi; -33 +/- 3 kPa), lai izvadītu 
šķidrumu. Iesūciet fizioloģisko šķīdumu, lai uzlabotu redzamību.

!UZMANĪBU! Neiestatiet vakuuma spiedienu ārpus diapazona no -225 līdz -275 mmHg (no -4,35 līdz -5,32 psi; 
no -30,0 līdz -36,7 kPa).

12. Izvelciet ķirurģiskos instrumentus no kanulas lūmena. 
13. Ievelciet vadstīgu kanulas lūmenā.
14. Noņemiet kanulu ar vadīklu no ķermeņa.

! BRĪDINĀJUMS !

Nepārveidojiet kanulu — pārveidošana var radīt asas malas, izraisot neparedzētus audu bojājumus. 

Jāievēro piesardzība, strādājot ar ķirurģiskajiem instrumentiem kanulas distālā gala tuvumā — ar ķirurģiskajiem 
instrumentiem neaizspiediet vadstīgas distālo galu un neļaujiet ķirurģiskajiem instrumentiem manipulācijas 

laikā atrasties ārpus kanulas lūmena. Tā var sagriezt vai salauzt kanulu un izraisīt audu perforāciju vai 
neparedzētus bojājumus. 

!UZMANĪBU! Lieli asins recekļi un audu daļiņas var aizsprostot vakuuma lūmenu un traucēt kanulas ar vadīklu 
iesūkšanu. 

!UZMANĪBU! Lai izvairītos no vakuuma vai perfūzijas plūsmas pārtraukšanas, pārliecinieties, ka audu koagulācijas 
laikā caurulītes nav aizspiestas vai pārgrieztas.

PĒC PROCEDŪRAS PABEIGŠANAS

Izņemiet kanulu no audiem, atvienojiet visas caurulītes un izmetiet kanulu un caurulīšu komplektus, ievērojot vietējos 
normatīvos aktus un pārstrādes plānus, kas attiecas uz ierīču sastāvdaļu utilizāciju vai pārstrādi.

! BRĪDINĀJUMS !

Nodrošiniet, lai ierīce tiktu utilizēta saskaņā ar vietējiem normatīvajiem aktiem un pārstrādes plāniem, lai novērstu 
bioloģiskās bīstamības iedarbību.

LIKVIDĒŠANA

Pēc lietošanas ar šo ierīci jārīkojas kā ar medicīniskajiem atkritumiem un tā jāutilizē saskaņā ar slimnīcas protokolu.

SSCP

Kopsavilkumu par ierīces drošumu un klīnisko veiktspēju var atrast Eiropas medicīnisko ierīču datubāzē (Eudamed) 
vietnē https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, kā meklēšanas atslēgu izmantojot šādu pamata ierīces identifikatoru 
(UDI-DI): 08401439000000000000012ZG

NOPIETNS INCIDENTS

Par jebkuru nopietnu negadījumu, kas noticis saistībā ar šo ierīci, ir jāziņo uzņēmumam AtriCure un tās dalībvalsts 
kompetentajai iestādei, kurā atrodas lietotājs un/vai pacients.

LIETOTA PRODUKTA ATGRIEŠANA

Ja kāda iemesla dēļ šis produkts ir jāatgriež uzņēmumam AtriCure, Inc., pirms produkta atpakaļnosūtīšanas jums ir 
nepieciešams sazināties ar uzņēmumu AtriCure, Inc. un saņemt preču atpakaļnosūtīšanas atļaujas (Return Goods 
Authorization — RGA) numuru. Ja produkts bija saskarē ar asinīm vai citiem ķermeņa šķidrumiem, pirms iepakošanas 
produkts ir rūpīgi jānotīra un jādezinficē. Produkts ir jāsūta vai nu oriģinālajā kārbā, vai līdzvērtīgā kārbā, lai sūtīšanas 
laikā nerastos produkta bojājumi; un tie ir atbilstoši jāmarķē, pievienojot RGA numuru un norādes par sūtījuma satura 
bioloģiskā apdraudējuma veidu. Sazinieties ar uzņēmumu AtriCure, Inc., lai noskaidrotu RGA numuru un saņemtu 
norādījumus par tīrīšanu un materiāliem, sūtīšanai piemērotiem konteineriem un pareizu marķēšanu.

PROBLĒMU NOVĒRŠANA

Simptoms Rīcība

Nav iespējams tvert vakuumu.

• Pārbaudiet vakuuma savienojumus.
• Pārliecinieties, ka vakuuma regulators ir iestatīts uz -250 mm Hg 

(-4,8 psi; -33 kPa).
• Pārbaudiet kanulas vakuuma lūmenu, vai tajā nav aizsprostojumu. 
• Ja tas ir aizsprostots, izskalojiet vakuuma lūmenu ar sterilu ūdeni.
• Ja problēma saglabājas, nomainiet kanulu.

Nevar virzīt instrumentus kanulas 
lūmenā.

• Ieeļļojiet lūmenu ar sterilu ūdeni.
• Pārliecinieties, ka instrumenti ir pareiza izmēra.

IEROBEŽOTĀ GARANTIJA

AtriCure garantē, ka šī instrumenta projektēšanā un ražošanā ir ieguldītas atbilstošas rūpes. Šī garantija aizstāj un 
izslēdz visas citas garantijas, kas nav skaidri izteiktas šajā dokumentā, gan tiešās, gan netiešās, gan noteiktās ar likumu 
vai citādi, tostarp (bet ne tikai) jebkādas netiešas garantijas par piemērotību pārdošanai vai atbilstību noteiktam 
lietojumam. Saskaņā ar šo garantiju AtriCure vienīgais pienākums ir tikai šī instrumenta remonts vai aizstāšana. 
AtriCure neuzņemas un nepilnvaro nevienu citu personu savā vārdā uzņemties nekādas citas vai papildu saistības 
vai atbildību saistībā ar šo instrumentu.

Instrumentu un tā lietošanas rezultātus tieši ietekmē šī instrumenta lietošana, glabāšana, tīrīšana un sterilizēšana, 
kā arī citi faktori, kas ir saistīti ar pacientu, diagnozi, ārstēšanu, ķirurģiskajām procedūrām un citiem jautājumiem, 
kurus AtriCure nevar kontrolēt. AtriCure neuzņemas nekādu atbildību attiecībā uz instrumentiem, kas ir tīši izmantoti 
nepareizā veidā vai atkārtoti izmantoti, atkārtoti apstrādāti vai atkārtoti sterilizēti, un nesniedz nekādas tiešas vai 
netiešas garantijas, tostarp (bet ne tikai) par šādu nepareizi izmantotu vai atkārtoti lietotu instrumentu piemērotību 
pārdošanai vai paredzētajam lietojumam. AtriCure neuzņemas atbildību par jebkādiem nejaušiem vai izrietošiem 
zaudējumiem, bojājumiem vai izdevumiem, kas tieši vai netieši radušies šī instrumenta tīšas nepareizas izmantošanas 
vai atkārtotas izmantošanas dēļ. 

ATRUNA

Lietotāju atbildība ir nodrošināt šī produkta lietošanai pieņemamos nosacījumus pirms produkta lietošanas un gādāt, 
lai šis produkts tiktu izmantots vienīgi tādā veidā, kā aprakstīts šajās lietošanas instrukcijās, tostarp, bet ne tikai, lai šis 
produkts netiktu lietots atkārtoti. 

Uzņēmums AtriCure, Inc. neatbild par nejaušiem, īpašiem vai izrietošiem zaudējumiem, bojājumiem un izdevumiem, 
kuri radušies tādēļ, ka šis produkts apzināti tika lietots nepareizi vai atkārtoti, tostarp par zaudējumiem, bojājumiem 
vai izdevumiem saistībā ar miesas bojājumiem vai īpašuma bojājumiem.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING nl

Canule met geleider
PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING

De canule met geleider (CSK-6131) wordt STERIEL geleverd in een ongeopende, onbeschadigde verpakking. Uitsluitend 
bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet opnieuw steriliseren. Niet opnieuw gebruiken. Dit product kan in combinatie met 
de volgende afzonderlijk geleverde hulpmiddelen worden gebruikt:

1. Coagulatiehulpmiddel uit de EPi-Sense-reeks, steriel, voor eenmalig gebruik (met afzonderlijke gebruiksaanwijzing)

De canule is niet vervaardigd met latex van natuurlijk rubber en bevat geen PVC of ftalaten.

BELANGRIJKSTE ONDERDELEN VAN DE CANULE MET GELEIDER (AFBEELDING 1)
[1] Torsie-instrument
[2] Canuledop

[3] Vacuümpoort
[4] Voerdraad - diameter 0,66 mm (0,026 in)

GEBRUIKSINDICATIES

De canule met geleider is geïndiceerd voor endoscopisch gebruik en biedt cardiothoracale toegang tijdens minimaal 
invasieve chirurgische ingrepen voor de behandeling van aritmie.

CONTRA-INDICATIES

Er zijn geen contra-indicaties bekend. 

GEBRUIKSDOEL

De canule met geleider is bedoeld voor endoscopisch gebruik en biedt cardiothoracale toegang voor chirurgische 
ingrepen.

BEOOGDE GEBRUIKER EN DOELGROEP

De canule met geleider is een medisch hulpmiddel dat bestemd is voor gebruik door gediplomeerde artsen die hart- 
en/of thoraxprocedures uitvoeren voor de behandeling van patiënten die epicardiale ablatie ondergaan ter behandeling 
van aritmie.

BEOOGD KLINISCH VOORDEEL

Toegang krijgen tot de pericardholte om epicardiale ablatie mogelijk te maken voor de behandeling van aritmie.

OMGEVINGSSPECIFICATIES

Temperatuur Vochtigheid Atmosferische druk

Operationele 10 tot 40 °C (50 tot 104 °F) 30-75% relatieve luchtvochtigheid, 
niet-condenserend

700 tot 1060 millibar 
(10 tot 15 psi)

Transport -29 tot 55°C (-20 tot 131°F) 30-85% relatieve luchtvochtigheid N.v.t.

Opslag -29 tot 55°C (-20 tot 131°F) 30-85% relatieve luchtvochtigheid N.v.t.

! WAARSCHUWING !

De canule wordt steriel geleverd en is uitsluitend bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet opnieuw verwerken of 
gebruiken. Hergebruik kan letsel bij de patiënt en/of het overbrengen van besmettelijke ziekte(n) van de ene 

op de andere patiënt tot gevolg hebben. 

Controleer voorafgaand aan gebruik de verpakking van het hulpmiddel. Als de verpakking beschadigd is, 
kan de steriliteit van het product niet worden gegarandeerd en mag het product niet worden gebruikt.

Controleer de canule en voerdraad voorafgaand aan gebruik. Controleer of het distale uiteinde en de voerdraad 
glad zijn en geen scherpe randen hebben. Scherpe randen kunnen mogelijk letsel bij de patiënt tot gevolg hebben. 

In het geval van scherpe randen mag het hulpmiddel niet worden gebruikt.

Wees voorzichtig bij het plaatsen of verwijderen van de canule met geleider. Het uitoefenen van overmatige kracht 
kan mogelijk letsel bij de patiënt tot gevolg hebben. Breng een steriele zoutoplossing op de canule aan om wrijving 

tijdens het inbrengen te verminderen.

Wees voorzichtig bij het manipuleren van de canule of voerdraad. Zorg er altijd voor dat de voerdraad niet aan 
weefsel blijft vastzitten en met een geleidingslumen in de canule wordt ingebracht. Indien u dit niet doet, 

kan dit een veranderde hemodynamica of onbedoeld letsel aan het weefsel tot gevolg hebben.

Wees voorzichtig bij het hanteren van de voerdraad, scoop en eventuele ‘over-the-wire’-hulpmiddelen. Overmatige 
kracht kan ervoor zorgen dat de canule en/of voerdraad beschadigd raken of onbedoeld letsel aan weefsel 

veroorzaken. De canule met geleider heeft een beperkte functionele levensduur. Als er meer dan 18 buigcycli 
van de canule, voerdraad of scoop worden beoogd, wordt geadviseerd op schade te controleren. Vervang het 

hulpmiddel als er schade wordt waargenomen.

Niet overmatig aan het torsie-instrument trekken. Overmatig trekken aan het torsie-instrument kan leiden tot 
schade aan de canule en/of voerdraad of letsel bij de patiënt.

! WAARSCHUWING !

Dit hulpmiddel bevat kleine hoeveelheden nikkel (CAS-nr. 7440-02-0). Gebruik het hulpmiddel niet als 
de patiënt gevoelig is voor nikkel, omdat dit kan leiden tot een bijwerking bij de patiënt.

!VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN:
1.  Draai de canule met geleider niet te ver door. Als de canule te ver wordt doorgedraaid, kan er een knik in de 

vacuümslang van de canule ontstaan. Dit kan ertoe leiden dat het zuigvermogen van de canule en het zicht 
afnemen. 

2.  Breng de canule met geleider niet te ver in het lichaam van de patiënt in. Als de canule met geleider te ver wordt 
ingebracht, kan het zuigvermogen van de canule afnemen.

3.  Controleer het hulpmiddel voorafgaand aan gebruik. Als er schade wordt gevonden, kan de steriliteit van het 
product niet worden gegarandeerd en mag het product niet worden gebruikt. 

MOGELIJKE COMPLICATIES DOOR GEBRUIK VAN DE CANULE MET GELEIDER
[1] Stomp trauma aan aangrenzende organen
[2] Infectie 
[3] Pericardiale effusie
[4] Vaatletsel 
[5] Weefselperforatie 
[6] Hemodynamische instabiliteit

[7] Aritmieën 
[8] Trombo-embolische complicatie
[9] Hernia 
[10] Pneumothorax
[11] Conversie naar sternotomie

VEREISTE APPARATUUR EN BENODIGDHEDEN GELEVERD DOOR ZIEKENHUIS

1. Vacuümslangset (steriel) 
2. Vacuüm gereguleerd op -250 mmHg (-4,8 psi; -33 kPa)

AANBEVOLEN APPARATUUR

1.  Scoop 35 of 45 cm (13,8 of 17,7 in) lang, 5 of 10 mm (0,2 of 0,4 in) diameter, afhankelijk van het gebruik van 
de canule.

2. 1000 ml normale fysiologische zoutoplossing van 0,9% of steriel water.
3.  Coagulatiehulpmiddel - Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van het coagulatiehulpmiddel bij gebruik in combinatie 

met de canule met geleider.

ASSEMBLAGE CANULE

1.  Controleer alle zakken, dozen en verpakkingen op schade die verontreiniging van het product tot gevolg kan 
hebben. Gebruik het product niet als de verpakking beschadigd is – vervang het product.

2. Haal buiten het steriele veld de in een zak verpakte canule uit de doos. 
3.  Haal met gebruik van steriele technieken de canule en de tray uit de zak en plaats deze in de buurt van de patiënt.
4. Pak de canule, canuledop en afsluitkraan uit de tray. 

! WAARSCHUWING !

Bij het verwijderen van de canule uit de verpakking moet erop worden gelet dat de voerdraad, canuledop en 
afsluitkraan binnen het steriele veld blijven om het risico op infectie te verminderen.

5.  Voordat de canule in de lichaamsholte wordt geplaatst, moet de functionaliteit van de canule worden onderzocht 
om te controleren of de canule tijdens het transport niet beschadigd is geraakt.

6.  Controleer de canule om er zeker van te zijn dat het distale uiteinde en de voerdraad glad zijn en geen scherpe 
randen hebben. Als de canule beschadigd is of scherpe randen heeft, gebruik deze dan niet, maar vervang het 
product.

7.  Controleer of het proximale uiteinde van de canule (AFBEELDING 2) geen schade heeft. Als de canule beschadigd 
is, gebruik deze dan niet, maar vervang het product.

8.  Als perfusie door het vacuümlumen de voorkeur heeft, bevestigt u een afsluitkraan zoals weergegeven in 
AFBEELDING 2. Bij de canule wordt een afsluitkraan geleverd. Sluit de perfusieslang aan op de perfusiepoort, 
zie AFBEELDING 2. Plaats de infuusslang in een zak met een normale zoutoplossing van 0,9%. 

PROXIMAAL UITEINDE VAN DE CANULE MET GELEIDER (AFBEELDING 2)
[1] Canuledop
[2] Canulegreep
[3] Vacuümpoort

[4] Afsluitkraan
[5] Perfusiepoort

CANULE-ONTPLOOIING EN -MANIPULATIE

1.  Verwijder het torsie-instrument van het uiteinde van de voerdraad en haal de voerdraad door het beschikbare gat 
in het midden van de dop (AFBEELDING 3). Plaats het torsie-instrument terug over het proximale uiteinde van de 
voerdraad zodra de voerdraad door de dop is gehaald.

!LET OP: Als de voerdraad niet door het gat in het midden van de dop wordt gehaald (maar de voerdraad de dop 
doorboort of geheel buiten de dop wordt geplaatst), kan dit een verminderde werking van de dop tot gevolg hebben.

!LET OP: Als het torsie-instrument niet wordt teruggeplaatst, komt het scherpe proximale uiteinde van de 
voerdraad bloot te liggen en kan letsel aan de patiënt en/of gebruiker worden toegebracht. 

2. Druk de dop op het uiteinde van de canulegreep. (zie AFBEELDING 3)

!LET OP: Zorg ervoor dat de canuledop volledig op de canulegreep bevestigd is. Indien dit niet het geval is, kan de 
functie van de canuledop afnemen. 

3. Smeer de buitenkant van de canule in met steriele fysiologische zoutoplossing.
4.  Trek de voerdraad volledig terug in het lumen van de canule met geleider (AFBEELDING 4) voordat u deze 

inbrengt in het lichaam.

PLAATSINGSPOSITIE VOERDRAAD IN CANULE MET GELEIDER (ZIE AFBEELDING 4)
[1]    Voerdraad [2]    Distale uiteinde van canule

! WAARSCHUWING !

Het inbrengen of verwijderen van de canule met geleider terwijl de voerdraad uitsteekt, kan mogelijk letsel bij de 
patiënt veroorzaken. Trek de voerdraad altijd volledig terug in het lumen van de canule met geleider. 

5.  Bevochtig het lumen van de canule voordat u instrumenten inbrengt door ongeveer 20 ml steriel water of 
fysiologische zoutoplossing door het gat in het midden van de canuledop te spuiten.

6.  Plaats de endoscoop ten behoeve van visualisatie in het gat in de canuledop. Aan de buitenkant van de canule 
bevindt zich een blauwe lijn die als referentie voor de laparoscoop ter ondersteuning van de visualisatie kan 
worden gebruikt.

7.  Indien u bij het inbrengen van de endoscoop weerstand voelt, trekt u de endoscoop terug en past u de positie 
aan. Breng de endoscoop zodra de positie is aangepast opnieuw in de canule in.

8.  Breng de canule met geleider zo ver als gewenst in het lichaam in voor het creëren van ruimte en zicht. Het 
distale uiteinde van de canule bevat een blauwe markeringslijn die kan worden gebruikt om de oriëntatie te 
vergemakkelijken.

!LET OP: Manipuleer de canule niet door het lipje van de canuledop vast te pakken. Dit kan ertoe leiden dat de 
canuledop gedeeltelijk of volledig los raakt, waardoor deze minder goed werkt. 

9.  Gebruik de voerdraad als hulpmiddel bij de visualisatie en bij de positionering en manipulatie van ‘over-the-
wire’-hulpmiddelen voor operatieve of diagnostische ingrepen.

10.  Verwijder de canuledop van de canule en canulevoerdraad om een ‘over-the-wire’-hulpmiddel te gebruiken. 
Volg de gebruiksaanwijzingen voor het assembleren/manipuleren van het ‘over-the-wire’-hulpmiddel.

! WAARSCHUWING !

De canuledop en het torsie-instrument moeten voorafgaand aan het plaatsen en verwijderen van de ‘over-the-
wire’-hulpmiddelen worden verwijderd. Indien de dop voorafgaand aan de plaatsing niet wordt verwijderd, 

kan dit tot schade aan de canuledop en/of de ‘over-the-wire’-hulpmiddelen leiden, waardoor de beoogde 
behandeling niet goed kan worden toegepast. 

11.  Verbind het ene uiteinde van de vacuümslang met de vacuümpoort (AFBEELDING 2, nr. 3) en het andere met 
het vacuümfilter. Stel de vacuümdruk in op -250 +/- 25 mmHg (-4,8 +/- 0,5 psi; -33 +/- 3 kPa) om vloeistof te 
verwijderen. Zuig de zoutoplossing op om het zicht te verbeteren.

!LET OP: Stel de vacuümdruk niet in buiten het bereik van -225 tot -275 mmHg (-4,35 tot -5,32 psi; -30,0 tot 
-36,7 kPa).

12. Trek chirurgische instrumenten terug uit het lumen van de canule. 
13. Trek de voerdraad terug in het lumen van de canule.
14. Verwijder de canule met geleider uit het lichaam.

! WAARSCHUWING !

Pas de canule niet aan - door aanpassingen kunnen scherpe randen ontstaan die onbedoeld weefselschade 
kunnen veroorzaken. 

Wees voorzichtig bij het hanteren van chirurgische instrumenten in de buurt van het distale uiteinde van de canule. 
Klem het distale uiteinde van de voerdraad niet vast met chirurgische instrumenten en zorg ervoor dat chirurgische 

instrumenten zich tijdens manipulatie niet buiten het lumen van de canule bevinden. Als dit wel gebeurt, kan de 
canule worden gebroken of doorgesneden en kan er weefselperforatie of onbedoelde schade ontstaan. 

!LET OP: Grote bloedproppen en weefseldeeltjes kunnen het vacuümlumen verstoppen, waardoor de zuiging naar 
de canule met geleider afneemt. 

!LET OP: Zorg ervoor dat de slang niet afgeklemd of geknikt is tijdens weefselcoagulatie om een onderbreking van 
de vacuüm- of perfusiestroom te voorkomen.

NA VOLTOOIING VAN DE INGREEP

Verwijder de canule uit het weefsel, maak alle slangen los en voer de canule en de slangensets af in overeenstemming 
met plaatselijk geldende richtlijnen en recyclingregels voor het afvoeren of recyclen van hulpmiddelonderdelen.

! WAARSCHUWING !

Zorg ervoor dat het hulpmiddel in overeenstemming met plaatselijk geldende richtlijnen en recyclingregels wordt 
afgevoerd om blootstelling aan biologische risico's te voorkomen.

AFVOER

Na gebruik moet dit hulpmiddel als medisch afval worden behandeld en volgens het ziekenhuisprotocol worden 
weggegooid.

SSCP

Een samenvatting van de veiligheid en de klinische prestaties van het hulpmiddel is te vinden in de Europese databank 
voor medische hulpmiddelen (Eudamed) op https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed met behulp van de volgende Basic 
UDI-DI-zoeksleutel: 08401439000000000000012ZG

ERNSTIG INCIDENT

Elk ernstig incident dat heeft plaatsgevonden met betrekking tot dit hulpmiddel, dient te worden gerapporteerd aan 
AtriCure en aan de bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat waarin de gebruiker en/of patiënt zich bevindt.

GEBRUIKTE PRODUCTEN RETOURNEREN

Als dit product om enige reden aan AtriCure, Inc. moet worden geretourneerd, moet voorafgaand aan de verzending 
van AtriCure, Inc. een retourautorisatienummer (return goods authorization, RGA) worden verkregen. Als het product in 
contact is geweest met bloed of lichaamsvloeistoffen, dient het vóór verpakking grondig gereinigd en gedesinfecteerd 
te worden. Het dient verzonden te worden in ofwel de originele verpakking ofwel een vergelijkbare verpakking, om 
beschadiging tijdens transport te voorkomen; ook dient het juist gelabeld te worden met een RGA-nummer en een 
indicatie van de biogevaarlijke aard van de inhoud van de verpakking. Instructies voor reiniging en materialen, met 
inbegrip van geschikte verzendingsverpakkingen, juiste etikettering en een RGA-nummer, kunnen worden verkregen 
bij AtriCure, Inc.

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN

Symptoom Actie

Het hulpmiddel trekt geen vacuüm.

• Controleer de vacuümaansluitingen.
• Zorg ervoor dat de vacuümregelaar is ingesteld op -250 mmHg 

(-4,8 psi; -33 kPa).
• Controleer of er bloedstolsels in het vacuümlumen van de canule 

aanwezig zijn. 
• Spoel het vacuümlumen door met steriel water indien het 

verstopt is.
• Vervang de canule als het probleem blijft bestaan.

Instrumenten kunnen niet door het 
lumen van de canule worden opgevoerd.

• Breng steriel water op het lumen aan.
• Zorg ervoor dat de instrumenten de juiste afmeting hebben.

BEPERKTE GARANTIE

AtriCure garandeert dat er redelijke zorgvuldigheid is betracht bij het ontwerp en de productie van dit instrument. 
Deze garantie komt in de plaats van alle andere garanties die niet uitdrukkelijk hierin worden uiteengezet en sluit deze 
uit, hetzij impliciet door de werking van de wet of anderszins, met inbegrip van, maar niet beperkt tot, alle impliciete 
garanties van verkoopbaarheid of geschiktheid voor een bepaald doel. AtriCure’s enige verplichting onder deze garantie 
is beperkt tot reparatie of vervanging van dit instrument. AtriCure aanvaardt, noch autoriseert enige andere persoon om 
enige andere of aanvullende aansprakelijkheid of verantwoordelijkheid in verband met dit instrument te aanvaarden.

Hantering, opslag, reiniging en sterilisatie van dit instrument, alsmede andere factoren die verband houden met de 
patiënt, diagnose, behandeling, chirurgische ingrepen en andere zaken die buiten de controle van AtriCure liggen, zijn 
direct van invloed op het instrument en het resultaat dat door het gebruik ervan wordt verkregen. AtriCure aanvaardt 
geen enkele aansprakelijkheid voor instrumenten die opzettelijk verkeerd worden gebruikt of die opnieuw worden 
gebruikt, verwerkt of gesteriliseerd en geeft geen expliciete of impliciete garanties met betrekking tot dergelijke 
misbruikte of hergebruikte instrumenten, met inbegrip van, maar niet beperkt tot verkoopbaarheid of geschiktheid 
voor een bepaald doel. AtriCure is niet aansprakelijk voor incidentele of gevolgschade of schade of kosten die direct of 
indirect uit het opzettelijk misbruiken of hergebruiken van dit instrument voortvloeien. 

DISCLAIMER

Gebruikers nemen de verantwoordelijkheid op zich om voorafgaand aan het gebruik de aanvaardbare staat van 
dit product goed te keuren en om ervoor te zorgen dat het product uitsluitend op de in deze gebruiksaanwijzing 
beschreven wijze wordt gebruikt en niet opnieuw wordt gebruikt. 

AtriCure, Inc. is in geen geval verantwoordelijk voor incidentele, speciale of gevolgschade, schade of kosten die het 
gevolg zijn van opzettelijk misbruik of hergebruik van dit product, met inbegrip van verlies, schade of kosten die 
verband houden met lichamelijk letsel of schade aan eigendommen.

BRUKSANVISNING no

Kanyle med guide
PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

Kanylen med guide (CSK-6131) leveres STERIL i uåpnet, uskadet emballasje. Kun til engangsbruk. Skal ikke steriliseres 
på nytt. Skal ikke brukes på nytt. Dette produktet kan brukes sammen med de følgende enhetene som leveres separat:

1. Koagulasjonsenhet i EPi-Sense-serien, steril, til engangsbruk (under egen bruksanvisning)

Kanylen er ikke laget med naturgummilateks og inneholder ikke PVC eller ftalater.

HOVEDFUNKSJONER VED KANYLE MED GUIDE (FIGUR 1)
[1] Dreiemomentgenerator
[2] Kanylehette

[3] Vakuum-port
[4] Ledevaier – 0,66 mm (0,026 tommer) i diameter

INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK

Kanylen med guide er indisert for endoskopisk bruk for å gi kardiotorakal kirurgisk tilgang under minimalt invasive 
prosedyrer for behandling av arytmi.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER

Det er ingen kjente kontraindikasjoner. 

TILTENKT FORMÅL

Kanylen med guide er indisert for endoskopisk bruk for å gi kardiotorakal kirurgisk tilgang.

BRUKERE OG MÅLPOPULASJON

Kanylen med guide er et medisinsk utstyr som autoriserte leger skal bruke ved hjerte- og/eller thoraxprosedyrer for 
behandling av pasienter som gjennomgår epikardial ablasjon for behandling av arytmi.

TILTENKT KLINISK NYTTE

Få tilgang til perikardrommet og muliggjøre epikardial ablasjon for behandling av arytmi.

MILJØSPESIFIKASJONER

Temperatur Luftfuktighet Atmosfærisk trykk

Drift 10 til 40 °C (50 til 104 °F) 30–75 % relativ luftfuktighet, 
ikke-kondenserende

700 til 1060 millibar 
(10 til 15 psi)

Transport -29 til 55 °C (-20 til 131 °F) 30–85 % relativ luftfuktighet I/R

Oppbevaring -29 til 55 °C (-20 til 131 °F) 30–85 % relativ luftfuktighet I/R

! ADVARSEL !

Kanylen leveres steril og er laget for engangsbruk. Skal ikke behandles på nytt eller gjenbrukes. Gjenbruk kan føre 
til pasientskade og/eller overføring av infeksjonssykdom(er) fra en pasient til en annen. 

Inspiser emballasjen før bruk. Hvis det blir funnet brudd på emballasjen, kan ikke steriliteten til produktet 
garanteres, og produktet må ikke brukes.

Inspiser kanylen og ledevaieren før bruk. Kontroller at kanylens distale ende og ledevaieren er glatte og 
uten skarpe kanter. Skarpe kanter kan forårsake potensielle pasientskader. Hvis du oppdager en skarp kant, 

må ikke enheten brukes.

Vær forsiktig når du setter inn eller tar ut kanylen med guiden. Bruk av makt kan forårsake potensielle 
pasientskader. For å redusere friksjon under innsetting smører du kanylen med sterilt saltvann.

Utvis forsiktighet ved manipulering av kanylen eller ledevaieren. Sørg alltid for at det ikke sitter fast vev 
i ledevaieren som trekkes inn i hulrommet i kanylen med guide, da dette kan forårsake endret hemodynamikk 

eller utilsiktede vevsskader.

! ADVARSEL !

Vær forsiktig når du manipulerer ledevaieren, laparoskop og andre enheter som styres via wire. For høy kraft 
kan skade kanylen og/eller ledevaieren eller forårsake utilsiktet vevsskade. Kanylen med guide har en begrenset 

levetid. Hvis kanylen, ledevaieren eller skopet skal bøyes mer enn 18 ganger, anbefales det å følge med på om det 
oppstår skader. Bytt enheten hvis du observerer skade.

Ikke trekk hardt i momentnøkkelen. Hvis du trekker hardt i momentnøkkelen, kan det skade kanylen og/eller 
ledevaieren eller pasienten.

! ADVARSEL !

Denne enheten inneholder små mengder nikkel (CAS-nr. 7440-02-0). Enheten må ikke brukes hvis 
pasienten er følsom for nikkel, siden dette kan føre til en bivirkning hos pasienten.

!FORHOLDSREGLER:
1.  Unngå å rotere kanylen med guide for mye. Overrotasjon kan føre til at vakuumslangen på kanylen knekker, 

noe som reduserer kanylens sugekraft og dermed forårsaker redusert synlighet. 
2.  Unngå å sette kanylen med guide for langt inn i pasientens kropp. For dyp innsetting kan redusere kanylens 

sugekraft.
3.  Inspiser enheten før bruk. Hvis det blir funnet skade, kan ikke produktets funksjon garanteres, og produktet må 

ikke brukes. 

POTENSIELLE KOMPLIKASJONER VED BRUK AV KANYLEN MED GUIDE
[1] Stump traume på tilstøtende organer
[2] Infeksjon 
[3] Perikardeffusjon
[4] Skade på blodkar 
[5] Vevsperforering 
[6] Hemodynamisk ustabilitet

[7] Arytmi 
[8] Tromboemboliske komplikasjoner
[9] Brokk 
[10] Pneumotoraks
[11] Konvertering til sternotomi

NØDVENDIG UTSTYR OG TILBEHØR LEVERT AV SYKEHUSET

1. Vakuumslangesett (sterilt) 
2. Vakuum regulert til -250 mmHg (-4,8 psi, -33 kPa)

ANBEFALT UTSTYR

1.  35 eller 45 cm (13,8 eller 17,7 tommer) lang, 5 eller 10 mm (0,2 eller 0,4 tommer) i diameter, avhengig av 
bruk av kanyle.

2. 1000 ml 0,9 % normalt saltvann eller sterilt vann.
3.  Koagulasjonsenhet – Se bruksanvisningene for koagulasjonsenheten når den brukes sammen med kanylen 

med guide.

OPPSETT AV KANYLE

1.  Inspiser alle poser, esker og emballasje for å sikre at ingen pakker er skadet, noe som kan føre til produktforurensning. 
Hvis det oppdages skader på emballasjen, må du ikke bruke produktet – det må skiftes ut.

2. Ta ut kanylen i posen fra esken utenfor det sterile området. 
3. Ta ut kanylen og brettet fra posen med sterile teknikker og plasser i nærheten av pasienten.
4. Fjern kanylen, hetten og stoppekranen fra brettet. 

! ADVARSEL !

Når du fjerner kanylen fra emballasjen, må du passe på at ledevaier, kanylehette og stoppekran ikke forlater det 
sterile området, slik at risikoen for infeksjon reduseres.

5. Undersøk kanylens funksjon før den føres inn i kroppen, for å forsikre deg om at det ikke er skader fra frakt.
6.  Undersøk kanylen for å forsikre deg om at den distale enden og ledevaieren ikke er skadet, og at de er glatte og 

uten skarpe kanter. Hvis kanylen er skadet eller har skarpe kanter, skal den ikke brukes, og produktet må byttes.
7.  Undersøk at kanylens proksimale ende (FIGUR 2) ikke har skader. Hvis kanylen er skadet, skal den ikke brukes, 

og produktet må byttes.
8.  Hvis perfusjon gjennom vakuum foretrekkes, settes en stoppekran på som vist på FIGUR 2. En stoppekran leveres 

med kanylen. Koble perfusjonsslangen til perfusjonsporten på FIGUR 2. Før IV-slangen inn i 0,9 % normal 
saltvannspose. 

PROKSIMAL ENDE AV KANYLE MED GUIDE (FIGUR 2)
[1] Kanylehette
[2] Kanylegrep
[3] Vakuum-port

[4] Stoppekran
[5] Perfusjonsport

INNSETTING OG JUSTERING AV KANYLE

1.  Fjern momentnøkkelen fra enden av ledevaieren og før ledevaieren gjennom hullet i midten av hetten (FIGUR 3). 
Sett momentnøkkelen over den proksimale enden av ledevaieren når ledevaieren er ført gjennom hetten.

!FORSIKTIG: Hvis ikke ledevaieren føres gjennom hullet i midten av hetten (slik at hetten punkteres eller den går 
helt utenfor hetten), kan det hende hetten ikke vil fungere som den skal.

!FORSIKTIG: Hvis momentnøkkelen ikke skiftes ut, eksponeres den skarpe proksimale enden av ledevaieren.  
Dette kan forårsake skade på pasienten og/eller brukeren. 

2. Sett hetten på enden av kanylegrepet. (Se FIGUR 3)

!FORSIKTIG: Sørg for at kanylen sitter helt fast i kanylegrepet – hvis ikke kan det hende at hetten ikke vil fungere 
som den skal. 

3. Smør kanylen utvendig med sterilt saltvann.
4. Trekk ledevaieren helt inn i hulrommet i kanylen med guide (FIGUR 4) før den føres inn i kroppen.

KANYLE MED GUIDE I LEDEVAIERENS UTPLASSERINGSPOSISJON (SE FIGUR 4)
[1]    Ledevaier [2]    Distal ende av kanyle

! ADVARSEL !

Hvis kanylen med guide settes inn eller trekkes ut med ledevaier trukket ut, kan det føre til pasientskade. 
Trekk alltid ledevaieren helt inn i hulrommet i kanylen med guide. 

5.  Før innsetting av instrumenter må kanylens hulrom smøres ved å sprøyte inn ca. 20 ml sterilt vann eller 
saltløsning gjennom hullet i midten av kanylehetten.

6.  Sett inn laparoskopet i hullet i kanylehetten etter behov for visualisering. En blå linje på utsiden av kanylen skal 
brukes som referansepunkt og visualiseringshjelpemiddel for laparoskopet.

7.  Hvis du kjenner motstand når laparoskopet føres inn, trekker du laparoskopet tilbake for å justere stillingen. 
Etter at stillingen er justert setter du laparoskopet tilbake i kanylen.

8.  Sett inn kanylen med guide i kroppen slik du ønsker for å få plass og sikt. Kanylens distale ende har en blå linje 
som kan brukes til orientering.

!FORSIKTIG: Ikke håndter kanylen ved å holde i fliken på kanylehetten. Dette kan føre til at kanylehetten løsner 
fra kanylen, noe som vil gi nedsatt funksjon. 

9.  Bruke ledevaieren som hjelpemiddel for visualisering og posisjonering og håndtering av enheter som styres 
via wire i operasjoner og diagnoseprosedyrer.

10.  For å bruke en enhet som styres via wire, fjerner du kanylehetten fra kanylen og kanylens ledevaier. 
Følg bruksanvisningene for montering/håndtering av enheten.

! ADVARSEL !

Kanylehetten og momentnøkkelen må fjernes før innsetting og fjerning av enheter som styres via wire – 
hvis hetten ikke fjernes før innsetting, kan det føre til at kanylehetten skades og/eller at enhetene som styres 

via wire ikke fungerer som de skal. 

11.  Koble den ene enden av vakuumslangen til vakuumkoblingen (FIGUR 2, nr. 3), og den andre til vakuumlåsen.  
Sett vakuumtrykket til -250 +/-25 mmHg (-4,8 +/-0,5 psi, -33 +/-3 kPa) for å fjerne væske. Sug inn saltløsning 
for å forbedre synligheten.

!FORSIKTIG: Ikke sett vakuumtrykket utenfor området –225 til –275 mmHg (–4,35 til –5,32 psi; –30,0 til 
–36,7 kPa).

12. Trekk ut kirurgiske instrumenter fra kanylens hulrom. 
13. Trekk ledevaieren inn i kanylens hulrom.
14. Fjern kanylen med guiden fra kroppen.

! ADVARSEL !

Kanylen må ikke modifiseres – modifisering kan gi skarpe kanter som kan føre til utilsiktet vevsskade. 

Vær forsiktig når du håndterer kirurgiske instrumenter nær den distale enden av kanylen – ikke klem den 
distale enden av ledevaieren med kirurgiske instrumenter eller la kirurgiske instrumenter være utenfor kanylens 

hulrom under håndtering. Dette kan føre til at kanylen kuttes eller knekker, og forårsake vevsperforering 
eller utilsiktet skade. 

!FORSIKTIG: Store blodpropper og vevspartikler kan tilstoppe vakuumhulrommet og føre til redusert innsug til 
kanylen med guide. 

!FORSIKTIG: For å unngå avbrudd av vakuum- eller perfusjonsstrømmen, må du sørge for at slangene ikke er 
i klem eller knekt under koagulasjon av vev.

VED FULLFØRT PROSEDYRE

Fjern kanylen fra vevet, koble fra alle slangene, og kast kanylen og slangesettene i henhold til lokale forskrifter og 
gjenvinningsplaner for kassering eller resirkulering av komponenter.

! ADVARSEL !

Sørg for at enheten avhendes i henhold til lokale forskrifter og resirkuleringsplaner for å unngå eksponering for 
biologisk risiko.

KASSERING

Etter bruk skal denne enheten behandles som medisinsk avfall og kastes i henhold til sykehusprotokollen.

SIKKERHET OG KLINISK YTELSE (SSCP)

Et sammendrag av sikkerheten og den kliniske ytelsen til enheten er tilgjengelig i den europeiske databasen over 
medisinsk utstyr (Eudamed) på https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed. Du kan bruke følgende grunnleggende  
UDI-DI-nøkkel i søket: 08401439000000000000012ZG

ALVORLIG HENDELSE

Enhver alvorlig hendelse som har skjedd i forbindelse med denne enheten, skal meldes til AtriCure og 
tilsynsmyndigheten i medlemsstaten der brukeren og/eller pasienten befinner seg.

RETUR AV BRUKT PRODUKT

Hvis dette produktet av en eller annen grunn må returneres til AtriCure, Inc., er det nødvendig med et 
autorisasjonsnummer for retur av varer (RGA) fra AtriCure, Inc., før du sender det. Hvis produktet har vært i kontakt med 
blod eller kroppsvæsker, må det rengjøres og desinfiseres grundig før pakking. Det skal sendes i originalemballasjen 
eller en tilsvarende kartong, for å forhindre skade under forsendelse; og det skal være riktig merket med et RGA-
nummer og en indikasjon på forsendelsens biofarlige innhold. Instruksjoner for rengjøring og materialer, inkludert 
passende forsendelsesbeholdere, riktig merking og et RGA-nummer kan fås fra AtriCure, Inc.

FEILSØKING

Symptom Handling

Trekker ikke vakuum.

• Sjekk vakuumkoblingene.
• Kontroller at vakuumregulatoren er stilt til -250 mmHg (-4,8 psi, 

-33 kPa).
• Undersøk kanylens vakuumhulrom for klumper. 
• Hvis tilstoppet skylles vakuumhulrommet med sterilt vann.
• Hvis problemet vedvarer, må kanylen skiftes.

Ikke mulig å føre inn instrumenter 
i kanylens hulrom.

• Smør hulrommet med sterilt vann.
• Kontroller at instrumentene har riktig størrelse.

BEGRENSET GARANTI

AtriCure garanterer at rimelig forsiktighet har blitt brukt i design og produksjon av dette instrumentet. Denne garantien 
er i stedet for og utelukker alle andre garantier som ikke er uttrykkelig angitt her, enten uttrykt eller underforstått ved 
lovdrift eller på annen måte, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til, eventuelle underforståtte garantier om salgbarhet eller 
egnethet for en bestemt bruk. AtriCures eneste forpliktelse i henhold til denne garantien er begrenset til reparasjon 
eller utskifting av dette instrumentet. AtriCure påtar seg eller autoriserer ingen annen person til å påta seg noe annet 
eller ekstra ansvar i forbindelse med dette instrumentet.

Håndtering, lagring, rengjøring og sterilisering av dette instrumentet samt andre faktorer knyttet til pasienten, 
diagnose, behandling, kirurgiske prosedyrer og andre forhold utenfor AtriCures kontroll som påvirker instrumentet 
direkte og resultatet som er oppnådd fra bruken. AtriCure påtar seg intet ansvar med hensyn til instrumenter som 
bevisst misbrukes eller de som brukes på nytt, reprosesseres eller resteriliseres og gir ikke noen garantier uttrykt 
eller underforstått, inkludert men ikke begrenset til, salgbarhet eller egnethet for tiltenkt bruk, med hensyn til slike 
feilbrukte eller gjenbrukte instrumenter. AtriCure er ikke ansvarlig for tilfeldige eller følgeskader, skader eller utgifter 
direkte eller indirekte som følge av bevisst feilbruk eller gjenbruk av dette instrumentet. 

ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE

Brukere påtar seg ansvaret for å godkjenne den akseptable tilstanden til dette produktet før det brukes, og for å sikre 
at produktet bare brukes på den måten som er beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til, 
at produktet ikke blir brukt på nytt. 

AtriCure, Inc. vil ikke under noen omstendighet være ansvarlig for noe tilfeldig, spesielt eller følgestap, skade eller 
utgifter, som er et resultat av bevisst misbruk eller gjenbruk av dette produktet, inkludert tap, skade eller utgifter 
som er relatert til personskade eller skade på eiendom.

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI pl

Kaniula z prowadnikiem
OPIS PRODUKTU

Kaniula z prowadnikiem (CSK-6131) jest dostarczana w stanie STERYLNYM w nieotwartym, nieuszkodzonym 
opakowaniu. Wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku. Nie sterylizować ponownie. Nie używać ponownie. Ten produkt 
może być stosowany w połączeniu z poniższymi wyrobami, dostarczanymi osobno:

1. Urządzenie do koagulacji z rodziny EPi-Sense, sterylne, jednorazowe (z oddzielną instrukcją obsługi).

Kaniula nie jest wykonana z lateksu naturalnego i nie zawiera PVC ani ftalanów.

GŁÓWNE CECHY KANIULI Z PROWADNIKIEM (RYSUNEK 1)
[1] Element skręcający
[2] Nasadka kaniuli

[3] Port próżni
[4] Prowadnik – średnica 0,66 mm (0,026 cala).

WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA

Kaniula z prowadnikiem jest przeznaczona do użycia endoskopowego w celu zapewnienia dostępu chirurgicznego do 
serca i klatki piersiowej podczas minimalnie inwazyjnych zabiegów leczenia zaburzenia rytmu.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA

Brak znanych przeciwwskazań. 

PRZEZNACZENIE

Kaniula z prowadnikiem jest przeznaczona do użycia endoskopowego w celu zapewnienia dostępu chirurgicznego do 
serca i klatki piersiowej.

UŻYTKOWNIK DOCELOWY I POPULACJA DOCELOWA

Kaniula z prowadnikiem to wyrób medyczny przeznaczony do stosowania przez licencjonowanych lekarzy wykonujących 
zabiegi kardiologiczne i/lub w obrębie klatki piersiowej w celu leczenia pacjentów poddawanych ablacji nasierdziowej 
pod kątem leczenia zaburzenia rytmu.

ZAMIERZONE KORZYŚCI KLINICZNE

Uzyskanie dostępu do przestrzeni osierdziowej w celu umożliwienia ablacji epikardialnej w leczeniu zaburzeń rytmu.

SPECYFIKACJE ŚRODOWISKOWE

Temperatura Wilgotność Ciśnienie atmosferyczne

Podczas pracy od 10 do 40°C (od 50 do 104°F) 30–75% wilgotności 
względnej, bez kondensacji

od 700 do 1060 milibarów 
(od 10 do 15 psi)

Transport od -29 do 55°C (od -20 do 131°F) 30–85% wilgotności względnej Nd.

Przechowywanie od -29 do 55°C (od -20 do 131°F) 30–85% wilgotności względnej Nd.

! OSTRZEŻENIE !

Kaniula jest dostarczana w stanie sterylnym i jest przeznaczona wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku. 
Nie przetwarzać ani nie używać ponownie. Ponowne użycie może doprowadzić do urazu u pacjenta 

i przeniesienia choroby zakaźnej z jednego pacjenta na drugiego. 

Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić opakowanie wyrobu. Jeśli opakowanie jest naruszone, nie można zagwarantować 
sterylności produktu. W takim przypadku produktu nie należy stosować.

Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić kaniulę i prowadnik. Należy się upewnić, że dystalny koniec kaniuli i prowadnik 
są gładkie i nie mają ostrych krawędzi. Ostra krawędź może potencjalnie spowodować obrażenia u pacjenta. 

Jeśli wykryta zostanie obecność ostrej krawędzi, wyrobu nie należy używać.

Należy zachować ostrożność podczas wprowadzania lub wyjmowania kaniuli z prowadnikiem. Zastosowanie 
nadmiernej siły może potencjalnie spowodować obrażenia u pacjenta. Aby zmniejszyć tarcie podczas 

wprowadzania, należy nawilżyć kaniulę sterylnym roztworem fizjologicznym soli.

Należy zachować ostrożność podczas manipulowania kaniulą lub prowadnikiem. Zawsze należy się upewnić, 
że tkanka nie została chwycona przez prowadnik i wprowadzona do kanału kaniuli z prowadnikiem, ponieważ 

może to spowodować zmiany w hemodynamice lub niezamierzone uszkodzenie tkanki.

Należy zachować ostrożność przy manipulowaniu prowadnikiem, endoskopem lub innymi wyrobami 
wprowadzanymi po prowadniku. Nadmierne siły mogą spowodować uszkodzenie kaniuli i/lub prowadnika 

lub doprowadzić do niezamierzonego uszkodzenia tkanki. Kaniula z prowadnikiem ma ograniczoną żywotność; 
jeśli planowane jest więcej niż 18 cykli zginania kaniuli, prowadnika lub endoskopu, zaleca się monitorowanie 

pod kątem uszkodzeń. W przypadku stwierdzenia uszkodzenia wyrób należy wymienić.

Należy unikać nadmiernego ciągnięcia za element skręcający. Nadmierne ciągnięcie za element skręcający może 
spowodować uszkodzenie kaniuli i/lub prowadnika lub doprowadzić do urazu u pacjenta.

! OSTRZEŻENIE !

Ten wyrób zawiera niewielkie ilości niklu (nr CAS 7440-02-0). Nie należy używać tego wyrobu, 
jeśli pacjent ma nadwrażliwość na nikiel, ponieważ może to spowodować jego niepożądaną reakcję.

!ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI:
1.  Należy unikać nadmiernego obracania kaniuli z prowadnikiem. Nadmierne obracanie może spowodować 

skręcenie przewodów podciśnienia, zmniejszyć ssanie w kaniuli, a tym samym ograniczyć widoczność. 
2.  Należy unikać wprowadzenia nadmiernej długości kaniuli z prowadnikiem do ciała pacjenta. Nadmierne 

wprowadzenie może zmniejszać ssanie w kaniuli.
3.  Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić wyrób. Jeśli wykryto uszkodzenie, nie można zagwarantować prawidłowego 

działania produktu. W takim przypadku nie należy go stosować. 

POTENCJALNE POWIKŁANIA ZWIĄZANE Z UŻYCIEM KANIULI Z PROWADNIKIEM
[1] Uraz tępy pobliskich narządów
[2] Zakażenie 
[3] Wysięk osierdziowy
[4] Uszkodzenie naczynia 
[5] Perforacja tkanki 
[6] Niestabilność hemodynamiczna

[7] Arytmie 
[8] Powikłanie zakrzepowo-zatorowe
[9] Przepuklina 
[10] Odma opłucnowa
[11] Konwersja do sternotomii

WYMAGANY SPRZĘT I WYPOSAŻENIE ZAPEWNIANE PRZEZ SZPITAL

1. Zestaw drenów podciśnieniowych (sterylny) 
2. Podciśnienie regulowane do -250 mmHg (-4,8 psi; -33 kPa)

ZALECANY SPRZĘT

1.  Endoskop o długości 35 lub 45 cm (13,8 lub 17,7 cala) i średnicy 5 lub 10 mm (0,2 lub 0,4 cala), w zależności od 
zastosowania kaniuli.

2. 1000 ml normalnego roztworu soli 0,9% lub wody sterylnej.
3.  Urządzenie do koagulacji – patrz: instrukcja obsługi urządzenia do koagulacji, gdy jest ono wykorzystywane 

z kaniulą z prowadnikiem

PRZYGOTOWANIE KANIULI

1.  Należy sprawdzić wszystkie woreczki, kartony i opakowania, aby upewnić się, że nie doszło do uszkodzenia 
opakowania, które mogłoby spowodować zanieczyszczenie produktu. W razie stwierdzenia uszkodzenia 
opakowania urządzenia nie należy używać – wymienić produkt.

2. Poza sterylnym polem wyjąć woreczek z kaniulą z kartonu. 
3. Stosując techniki sterylne, wyjąć kaniulę i tacę z woreczka i umieścić w pobliżu pacjenta.
4. Wyjąć kaniulę, nasadkę i kranik z tacy. 

! OSTRZEŻENIE !

Wyjmując kaniulę z opakowania, należy zachować ostrożność, aby upewnić się, że prowadnik, nasadka kaniuli 
i kranik pozostają w obszarze pola sterylnego, aby zredukować ryzyko zakażenia.

5.  Przed prowadzeniem kaniuli do jamy ciała należy sprawdzić funkcjonalność kaniuli, aby upewnić się, że nie 
doszło do żadnych uszkodzeń podczas transportu.

6.  Należy sprawdzić kaniulę, aby upewnić się, że koniec dystalny i prowadnik nie są uszkodzone i są gładkie, 
bez ostrych krawędzi. Jeśli kaniula jest uszkodzona lub ma ostre krawędzie, nie należy jej używać — należy 
wymienić produkt.

7.  Sprawdzić kaniulę, aby upewnić się, że koniec proksymalny (RYSUNEK 2) nie ma uszkodzeń. Jeśli kaniula jest 
uszkodzona, nie należy jej używać — należy wymienić produkt.

8.  Jeśli preferowana jest perfuzja przez kanał podciśnienia, należy podłączyć kranik, jak pokazano na RYSUNKU 2. 
Kranik jest dostarczany z kaniulą. Przewody do perfuzji należy podłączyć do portu perfuzji na RYSUNKU 2. 
Włożyć przewody infuzyjne do worka z 0,9% standardowym roztworem soli fizjologicznej. 

PROKSYMALNY KONIEC KANIULI Z PROWADNIKIEM (RYSUNEK 2)
[1] Nasadka kaniuli
[2] Uchwyt kaniuli
[3] Port próżni

[4] Kranik
[5] Port perfuzyjny

AKTYWACJA KANIULI I MANIPULOWANIE NIĄ

1.  Wyjąć element skręcający z końca prowadnika i wprowadzić prowadnik przez dostępny otwór w środku nasadki 
(RYSUNEK 3). Umieścić element skręcający ponownie na proksymalnym końcu prowadnika, gdy prowadnik 
zostanie przeprowadzony przez nasadkę.

!PRZESTROGA: Niewprowadzenie prowadnika przez otwór na środku nasadki (przebicie nasadki lub umieszczenie 
całkowicie poza nasadką) może zmniejszyć funkcjonalność nasadki.

!PRZESTROGA: Niewymienienie elementu skręcającego powoduje odsłonięcie ostrego, proksymalnego końca 
prowadnika i może spowodować obrażenia pacjenta i/lub użytkownika. 

2. Wcisnąć nasadkę na koniec uchwytu kaniuli. (Patrz RYSUNEK 3)

!PRZESTROGA: Upewnić się, że nasadka kaniuli jest w pełni zamocowana do uchwytu kaniuli – niezamocowanie 
nasadki w pełni może zmniejszać funkcjonalność nasadki kaniuli. 

3. Nawilżyć zewnętrzną część kaniuli sterylnym roztworem fizjologicznym soli.
4.  W pełni wycofać prowadnik do kanału kaniuli z prowadnikiem (RYSUNEK 4) przed wprowadzeniem do ciała 

pacjenta.

KANIULA Z PROWADNIKIEM – PROWADNIK W POZYCJI AKTYWACJI (PATRZ RYSUNEK 4)
[1]    Prowadnik [2]    Dystalny koniec kaniuli

! OSTRZEŻENIE !

Wprowadzenie lub wycofywanie kaniuli z prowadnikiem, gdy prowadnik jest wysunięty, może potencjalnie 
spowodować obrażenia u pacjenta. Należy zawsze w pełni wycofywać prowadnik do kanału kaniuli z prowadnikiem. 

5.  Przed umieszczeniem instrumentów należy nawilżyć kanał kaniuli, wstrzykując około 20 ml sterylnej wody lub 
roztworu soli przez otwór w środku nasadki kaniuli.

6.  Wprowadzić endoskop do otworu w nasadce kaniuli, aby uzyskać odpowiednią wizualizację. Niebieska linia na 
zewnątrz kaniuli służy jako pozycja odniesienia dla laparoskopu, ułatwiając tym samym wizualizację.

7.  Jeśli podczas wprowadzania endoskopu odczuwalny będzie opór, należy wycofać endoskop, aby poprawić jego 
pozycję. Gdy pozycja zostanie poprawiona, należy ponownie wprowadzić endoskop do kaniuli.

8.  Wprowadzić kaniulę z prowadnikiem do ciała pacjenta w odpowiedni sposób, aby uzyskać przestrzeń 
i widoczność. Na dystalnym końcu kaniuli znajduje się niebieska linia znacznika, która może być wykorzystana, 
aby ułatwić orientację.

!PRZESTROGA: Nie wolno manipulować kaniulą, chwytając wypustki nasadki kaniuli. W ten sposób można 
obluzować lub zdjąć nasadkę kaniuli z kaniuli, co doprowadzi do pogorszenia funkcjonowania. 

9.  Wykorzystać prowadnik, aby ułatwić wizualizację i pozycjonowanie oraz manipulację wyrobami wprowadzanymi 
po prowadniku w celu przeprowadzenia zabiegów chirurgicznych lub diagnostycznych.

10.  Aby użyć wyrobu wprowadzanego po prowadniku, należy zdjąć nasadkę kaniuli z kaniuli i prowadnika 
kaniuli. Należy postępować zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi wyrobów w celu konfiguracji/manipulacji wyrobu 
wprowadzanego po prowadniku.

! OSTRZEŻENIE !

Nasadka kaniuli i element skręcający powinny być usunięte przed wprowadzeniem i wyjęciem wszelkich wyrobów 
wprowadzanych po prowadniku – niezdjęcie nasadki przed wprowadzeniem może spowodować uszkodzenie 
nasadki i/lub wyrobu wprowadzanego po prowadniku, co z kolei uniemożliwi zastosowanie docelowej terapii. 

11.  Podłączyć jeden koniec drenów podciśnienia do portu podciśnienia (RYSUNEK 2, nr 3), a drugi koniec do pułapki 
podciśnieniowej. Ustawić podciśnienie na -250 +/- 25 mmHg (-4,8 +/-0,5 psi; -33 +/- 3 kPa), aby usunąć płyn. 
Odessać roztwór soli, aby poprawić widoczność.

!PRZESTROGA: Nie należy ustawiać podciśnienia na wartości spoza zakresu od -30,0 do -36,7 kPa (od -225 do 
-275 mmHg, od -4,35 do -5,32 psi).

12. Wycofać instrumenty chirurgiczne z kanału kaniuli. 

13. Wycofać prowadnik do kanału kaniuli.
14. Wyjąć kaniulę z prowadnikiem z ciała pacjenta.

! OSTRZEŻENIE !

Nie wolno modyfikować kaniuli – modyfikacja może spowodować powstanie ostrych krawędzi, powodujących 
niezamierzone uszkodzenia tkanki. 

Należy zachować ostrożność podczas manipulacji instrumentami chirurgicznymi w pobliżu dystalnego końca 
kaniuli — nie wolno zaciskać dystalnego końca prowadnika instrumentami chirurgicznymi ani dopuścić, aby 

instrumenty chirurgiczne pozostawały poza światłem kaniuli podczas manipulacji. Może to spowodować przecięcie 
lub pęknięcie kaniuli i perforację tkanki lub jej niezamierzone uszkodzenie. 

!PRZESTROGA: Duże skrzepy krwi i fragmenty tkanek mogą zablokować kanał podciśnienia i utrudniać odsysanie 
w kaniuli z prowadnikiem. 

!PRZESTROGA: Aby uniknąć przerwy w przepływie podciśnienia lub perfuzji, należy się upewnić, że dreny nie są 
zaciśnięte ani skręcone podczas koagulacji tkanki.

PO ZAKOŃCZENIU ZABIEGU

Usunąć kaniulę z tkanki, odłączyć wszystkie rurki i wyrzucić kaniulę oraz zestawy rurek zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami 
oraz planami recyklingu dotyczącymi usuwania lub recyklingu komponentów urządzenia.

! OSTRZEŻENIE !

Aby zapobiec narażeniu na ryzyko biologiczne, należy się upewnić, że wyrób jest utylizowany zgodnie z lokalnymi 
rozporządzeniami i planami recyklingu.

USUWANIE

Po użyciu to urządzenie należy traktować jako odpad medyczny i zutylizować zgodnie z protokołem szpitalnym.

SSCP

Podsumowanie bezpieczeństwa i skuteczności klinicznej wyrobu można znaleźć w europejskiej bazie danych 
o wyrobach medycznych (EUDAMED) pod adresem https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, stosując następujący 
podstawowy klucz wyszukiwania Basic UDI-DI: 08401439000000000000012ZG

POWAŻNE ZDARZENIA

Wszelkie poważne zdarzenia związane z tym urządzeniem należy zgłaszać firmie AtriCure i właściwym organom 
państwa członkowskiego, w którym znajduje się użytkownik i/lub pacjent.

ZWROT UŻYWANEGO PRODUKTU

Jeśli z jakiegokolwiek powodu produkt ten musi zostać zwrócony do firmy AtriCure, Inc., przed jego wysłaniem należy 
uzyskać numer autoryzacji zwrotu towarów (RGA) od firmy AtriCure, Inc. Jeśli produkt miał kontakt z krwią lub płynami 
ustrojowymi, należy go dokładnie oczyścić i zdezynfekować przed zapakowaniem. Powinien on być transportowany 
w oryginalnym lub podobnym kartonie, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniom podczas transportu. Ponadto powinien być 
odpowiednio oznakowany numerem RGA oraz symbolem wskazującym, że zawartość przesyłki stanowi zagrożenie 
biologiczne. Instrukcje dotyczące czyszczenia i materiałów, w tym odpowiednie pojemniki transportowe, odpowiednie 
oznakowanie oraz numer RGA, można uzyskać od firmy AtriCure, Inc.

ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW

Objaw Działanie

Nie można wytworzyć podciśnienia.

• Sprawdzić połączenia podciśnieniowe.
• Upewnić się, że regulator podciśnienia jest ustawiony na 

-250 mmHg (-4,8 psi; -33 kPa).
• Sprawdzić kanał podciśnieniowy kaniuli pod kątem obecności 

skrzepów. 
• Jeśli kanał jest zablokowany, przepłukać kanał podciśnienia 

wodą sterylną.
• Jeśli problem będzie się utrzymywał, należy wymienić kaniulę.

Nie można wprowadzić instrumentów 
przez kanał kaniuli.

• Nawilżyć kanał wodą sterylną.
• Upewnić się, że instrumenty mają odpowiedni rozmiar.

OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA

AtriCure gwarantuje, że przy projektowaniu i produkcji tego instrumentu zachowano należytą staranność. Niniejsza 
gwarancja zastępuje i wyłącza wszelkie inne gwarancje, które nie zostały wyraźnie określone w niniejszym dokumencie, 
wyrażone lub dorozumiane z mocy prawa lub w inny sposób, w tym między innymi wszelkie domniemane gwarancje 
przydatności handlowej lub przydatności do określonego zastosowania. Jedyne zobowiązanie firmy AtriCure w ramach 
niniejszej gwarancji ogranicza się do naprawy lub wymiany tego instrumentu. AtriCure nie przyjmuje na siebie ani 
nie upoważnia żadnej innej osoby do przyjęcia na siebie jakiejkolwiek innej lub dodatkowej odpowiedzialności lub 
zobowiązań związanych z tym instrumentem.

Obsługa, przechowywanie, czyszczenie i sterylizacja tego instrumentu, a także inne czynniki związane z pacjentem, 
rozpoznaniem, leczeniem, procedurami chirurgicznymi i innymi sprawami niezależnymi od firmy AtriCure mają 
bezpośredni wpływ na instrument i wynik uzyskany w wyniku jego użytkowania. AtriCure nie ponosi żadnej 
odpowiedzialności dotyczącej instrumentów celowo niewłaściwie używanych lub tych, które są ponownie używane, 
odkażane lub ponownie wysterylizowane i nie udziela żadnych gwarancji, wyraźnych lub dorozumianych, w tym 
między innymi gwarancji przydatności handlowej lub przydatności do zamierzonego zastosowania, dotyczących 
instrumentów używanych niewłaściwie lub używanych ponownie. AtriCure nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za 
jakiekolwiek przypadkowe lub wynikowe straty, szkody lub wydatki wynikające bezpośrednio lub pośrednio  
z celowego niewłaściwego użycia lub ponownego użycia tego instrumentu. 

ZRZECZENIE SIĘ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI

Użytkownicy ponoszą odpowiedzialność za potwierdzenie dopuszczalnego stanu tego produktu przed jego użyciem 
oraz za zapewnienie, że produkt jest używany wyłącznie w sposób opisany w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi, w tym,  
ale nie wyłącznie, za zapewnienie, że produkt nie jest używany ponownie. 

W żadnym wypadku firma AtriCure, Inc. nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek przypadkowe, szczególne lub 
wynikowe straty, szkody lub wydatki, które są wynikiem celowego niewłaściwego użycia lub ponownego użycia tego 
produktu, w tym wszelkie straty, uszkodzenia lub wydatki, które są związane z obrażeniami ciała lub uszkodzeniem 
mienia.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO pt

Cânula com guia
DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO

A cânula com guia (CSK-6131) é fornecida ESTÉRIL em embalagem fechada e não danificada. Para uma única utilização. 
Não reesterilize. Não reutilize. Este produto pode ser utilizado em conjunto com os seguintes dispositivos fornecidos em 
separado:

1. Dispositivo de coagulação da família EPi-Sense, estéril, utilização única (com instruções de utilização separadas)

A cânula não contém látex de borracha natural, PVC ou ftalatos.

PRINCIPAIS CARACTERÍSTICAS DA CÂNULA COM GUIA (FIGURA 1)
[1] Rotador
[2] Tampa da cânula

[3] Porta de vácuo
[4] Fio-guia — 0,66 mm (0,026 pol.) de diâmetro

INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

A cânula com guia está indicada para utilização endoscópica, para proporcionar acesso cirúrgico cardiotorácico em 
procedimentos minimamente invasivos para o tratamento de arritmias.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES

Não existem contraindicações conhecidas. 

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA

A cânula com guia destina-se a ser utilizada em endoscopia para proporcionar acesso cirúrgico cardiotorácico.

UTILIZADOR PREVISTO E POPULAÇÃO-ALVO

A cânula com guia é um dispositivo médico que deve ser utilizado por médicos licenciados que realizem procedimentos 
cardíacos e/ou torácicos para o tratamento de pacientes submetidos a ablação epicárdica para o tratamento de 
arritmias.

BENEFÍCIO CLÍNICO PREVISTO

Aceder ao espaço pericárdico para permitir a ablação epicárdica e o tratamento de arritmias.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES AMBIENTAIS

Temperatura Humidade Pressão atmosférica

Operação 10 a 40 °C (50 a 104 °F) 30–75% de humidade relativa 
sem condensação

700 a 1060 milibar  
(10 a 15 psi)

Transporte –29 a 55 °C (–20 a 131 °F) 30–85% de humidade relativa N/A

Armazenamento –29 a 55 °C (–20 a 131 °F) 30–85% de humidade relativa N/A

! AVISO !

A cânula é fornecida esterilizada e destina-se a uma única utilização. Não reprocesse nem reutilize. A reutilização 
pode resultar em lesões no paciente e/ou na transmissão de doenças infeciosas entre pacientes. 

Inspecione a embalagem do dispositivo antes de utilizar. Caso encontre qualquer dano na embalagem, 
a esterilidade do produto não pode ser garantida, pelo que o produto não deve ser utilizado.

Inspecione a cânula e o fio-guia antes de utilizar. Certifique-se de que a extremidade distal da cânula e o fio-guia 
não apresentam irregularidades ou arestas vivas. As arestas vivas podem causar lesões ao paciente. Se for detetada 

qualquer aresta viva, o dispositivo não deve ser utilizado.

A cânula com guia deve ser inserida e removida com cuidado. A aplicação de força excessiva pode resultar em lesões 
ao paciente. Para reduzir a fricção durante a inserção, lubrifique a cânula com solução salina esterilizada.

O fio-guia ou a cânula devem ser manipulados com cuidado. Certifique-se sempre de que nenhum tecido é 
apanhado pelo fio-guia e inserido no lúmen da cânula com guia, pois tal pode causar alterações hemodinâmicas ou 

danos acidentais no tecido.

O fio-guia, o endoscópio e quaisquer dispositivos de inserção por fio devem ser manipulados com cuidado. Aplicar 
força excessiva pode danificar a cânula e/ou o fio-guia ou provocar danos acidentais no tecido. A cânula com guia 
tem uma vida útil limitada. Se se pretender efetuar mais de 18 ciclos de dobramento da cânula, do fio-guia ou do 

endoscópio, recomenda-se a monitorização de danos. Se forem observados danos, substitua o dispositivo.

Evite puxar excessivamente o rotador. Puxar excessivamente o rotador pode danificar a cânula e/ou o fio-guia ou 
provocar lesões no paciente.

! AVISO !

Este dispositivo contém pequenas quantidades de níquel (CAS n.º 7440-02-0). Não utilize o dispositivo 
se o paciente tiver sensibilidade ao níquel, pois isso poderá provocar uma reação adversa no paciente.

!PRECAUÇÕES:
1.  Evite rodar excessivamente a cânula com guia. A rotação excessiva pode causar dobras na tubagem de vácuo da 

cânula, reduzindo a capacidade de aspiração da cânula e também a visibilidade. 
2.  Evite inserir excessivamente a cânula com guia no corpo do paciente. A inserção excessiva pode reduzir 

a capacidade de aspiração da cânula.
3.  Inspecione o dispositivo antes da utilização. Caso encontre qualquer dano, a funcionalidade do produto não 

poderá ser garantida, pelo que o produto não deve ser utilizado. 

POTENCIAIS COMPLICAÇÕES RESULTANTES DA UTILIZAÇÃO DA CÂNULA COM GUIA
[1] Contusão em órgãos adjacentes
[2] Infeção 
[3] Efusão pericárdica
[4] Lesões em vasos 
[5] Perfuração de tecidos 
[6] Instabilidades hemodinâmicas

[7] Arritmias 
[8] Complicações tromboembólicas
[9] Hérnia 
[10] Pneumotórax
[11] Conversão para esternotomia

EQUIPAMENTO NECESSÁRIO E ACESSÓRIOS FORNECIDOS PELO HOSPITAL

1. Conjunto de tubagem de vácuo (esterilizado) 
2. Vácuo regulado a –250 mmHg (–33 kPa [–4,8 psi])

EQUIPAMENTO RECOMENDADO

1.  Endoscópio de 35 ou 45 cm (13,8 ou 17,7 pol.) de comprimento e 5 ou 10 mm (0,2 ou 0,4 pol.) de diâmetro, 
consoante a utilização da cânula.

2. 1000 ml de solução salina normal a 0,9% ou água esterilizada.
3.  Dispositivo de coagulação — Consulte as instruções de utilização do dispositivo de coagulação ao utilizá-lo com 

a cânula com guia

PREPARAÇÃO DA CÂNULA

1.  Inspecione todas as bolsas, caixas e embalagens para garantir que não existem danos de embalagem que possam 
resultar em contaminação do produto. Se a embalagem estiver danificada, não utilize e substitua o produto.

2. Fora do campo esterilizado, remova a bolsa com a cânula da caixa. 
3. Mediante técnicas esterilizadas, retire a cânula e o tabuleiro da bolsa e coloque perto do paciente.
4. Remova a cânula, a tampa e a torneira de passagem do tabuleiro. 

! AVISO !
Ao retirar a cânula da embalagem, certifique-se de que o fio-guia, a tampa da cânula e a torneira de passagem 

permanecem dentro do campo estéril para reduzir o risco de infeção.

5.  Antes da inserção da cânula na cavidade corporal, examine a funcionalidade da cânula para garantir que não 
ocorreram danos durante o transporte.

6.  Examine a cânula para garantir que a extremidade distal e o fio-guia não estão danificados e não apresentam 
irregularidades ou arestas vivas. Se a cânula estiver danificada ou apresentar arestas vivas, não utilize e substitua 
o produto.

7.  Examine a cânula para garantir que a extremidade proximal (FIGURA 2) não está danificada. Se a cânula estiver 
danificada, não utilize e substitua o produto.

8.  Caso prefira que a perfusão seja realizada através do lúmen de vácuo, aplique uma torneira de passagem 
conforme ilustrado na FIGURA 2. A torneira de passagem é fornecida com a cânula. Ligue a tubagem de perfusão 
à porta de perfusão, conforme apresentado na FIGURA 2. Insira a tubagem IV na bolsa de solução salina normal 
a 0,9%. 

EXTREMIDADE PROXIMAL DA CÂNULA COM GUIA (FIGURA 2)
[1] Tampa da cânula
[2] Punho da cânula
[3] Porta de vácuo

[4] Torneira de passagem
[5] Porta de perfusão

APLICAÇÃO E MANIPULAÇÃO DA CÂNULA

1.  Remova o rotador da extremidade do fio-guia e passe o fio-guia pelo orifício existente no centro da tampa 
(FIGURA 3). Reponha o rotador na extremidade proximal do fio-guia após tê-lo passado pela tampa.

!CUIDADO: Se o fio-guia não for inserido através do orifício existente no centro da tampa (furando a tampa ou 
colocando-o completamente fora da tampa), tal poderá comprometer a funcionalidade da tampa.

!CUIDADO: A não substituição do rotador expõe a extremidade proximal afiada do fio-guia e poderá provocar 
lesões no paciente e/ou no utilizador. 

2. Fixe a tampa à extremidade do punho da cânula. (Consulte a FIGURA 3)

!CUIDADO: Certifique-se de que a tampa da cânula está completamente encaixada no punho da cânula — se não 
o estiver, tal poderá comprometer a funcionalidade da tampa da cânula. 

3. Lubrifique o exterior da cânula com uma solução salina esterilizada.
4.  Antes da inserção no corpo, retraia completamente o fio-guia para dentro do lúmen da cânula com guia (FIGURA 4).

CÂNULA COM GUIA NA POSIÇÃO DE APLICAÇÃO DO FIO-GUIA (CONSULTE A FIGURA 4)
[1]    Fio-guia [2]    Extremidade distal da cânula

! AVISO !
A inserção ou remoção da cânula com guia enquanto o fio-guia está estendido pode causar lesões ao paciente. 

Retraia sempre o fio-guia para o interior do lúmen da cânula com guia na sua totalidade. 

5.  Antes da inserção de instrumentos, lubrifique o lúmen da cânula injetando aproximadamente 20 ml de água 
esterilizada ou solução salina através do orifício existente no centro da tampa da cânula.

6.  Insira o endoscópio pelo orifício da tampa da cânula conforme seja necessário para a visualização. Existe uma 
linha azul no exterior da cânula que pode ser utilizada como referência para o laparoscópio a fim de auxiliar 
a visualização.

7.  Caso sinta resistência ao inserir o endoscópio, extraia o endoscópio para reajustar a respetiva posição. Uma vez 
ajustada a posição, volte a inserir o endoscópio na cânula.

8.  Insira a cânula com guia no corpo conforme seja necessário para criar espaço e visibilidade. A extremidade distal 
da cânula possui uma linha de marcação azul que pode ser utilizada para facilitar a orientação.

!CUIDADO: Não manipule a cânula segurando na patilha da tampa da cânula. Se o fizer, poderá soltar ou remover 
a tampa da cânula e comprometer a respetiva funcionalidade. 

9.  Utilize o fio-guia como auxílio à visualização e ao posicionamento e manipulação de dispositivos de inserção por 
fio para procedimentos operatórios ou de diagnóstico.

10.  Para utilizar um dispositivo de inserção por fio, remova a tampa e o fio-guia da cânula. Siga as instruções de 
utilização do dispositivo para preparar/manipular o dispositivo de inserção por fio.

! AVISO !
A tampa da cânula e o rotador devem ser removidos antes da inserção e remoção de quaisquer dispositivos de 
inserção por fio — se a tampa não for removida antes da inserção, a tampa da cânula e/ou os dispositivos de 

inserção por fio podem sofrer danos, impedindo a aplicação da terapia pretendida. 

11.  Ligue uma extremidade da tubagem de vácuo à porta de vácuo (FIGURA 2, n.º 3) e a outra extremidade ao sifão 
de vácuo. Defina a pressão de vácuo para –250 +/– 25 mmHg (–33 +/– 3 kPa [–4,8 +/– 0,5 psi]) para remover 
fluidos. Aspire solução salina para melhorar a visibilidade.

!CUIDADO: Não defina a pressão de vácuo fora do intervalo de –225 a –275 mmHg (–30,0 a –36,7 kPa [–4,35 a 
–5,32 psi]).

12. Retire os instrumentos cirúrgicos do lúmen da cânula. 
13. Retraia o fio-guia para dentro do lúmen da cânula.
14. Remova a cânula com guia do corpo.

! AVISO !
Não modifique a cânula, uma vez que isso poderá produzir arestas vivas, que podem provocar lesões acidentais 

nos tecidos. 

Tenha cuidado ao manipular instrumentos cirúrgicos perto da extremidade distal da cânula — não aperte a 
extremidade distal do fio-guia com instrumentos cirúrgicos nem permita que os instrumentos cirúrgicos fiquem 

fora do lúmen da cânula durante a manipulação. Se o fizer, poderá cortar ou partir a cânula e provocar a perfuração 
de tecidos ou danos acidentais. 

!CUIDADO: Grandes coágulos e partículas de tecido podem obstruir o lúmen de vácuo e comprometer a aspiração 
para a cânula com guia. 

!CUIDADO: Para evitar a interrupção do fluxo de vácuo ou de perfusão, certifique-se de que a tubagem não está 
presa ou dobrada durante a coagulação do tecido.

CONCLUSÃO DO PROCEDIMENTO

Remova a cânula do tecido, desligue todos os tubos e elimine a cânula e os conjuntos de tubagem de acordo com 
os regulamentos legais e os planos de reciclagem locais aplicáveis à eliminação ou reciclagem de componentes de 
dispositivos.

! AVISO !
Certifique-se de que o dispositivo é eliminado de acordo com os regulamentos legais e os planos de reciclagem 

locais para evitar a exposição a riscos biológicos.

ELIMINAÇÃO

Após a utilização, este dispositivo deve ser tratado como resíduo médico e eliminado de acordo com o protocolo hospitalar.

RESUMO DA SEGURANÇA E DO DESEMPENHO CLÍNICO (SSCP)

É possível consultar um resumo da segurança e do desempenho clínico do dispositivo na base de dados europeia sobre 
dispositivos médicos (Eudamed) em https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed utilizando o seguinte código UDI-DI básico 
para pesquisar: 08401439000000000000012ZG

INCIDENTE GRAVE

qualquer incidente grave que ocorra em relação a este dispositivo deve ser comunicado à AtriCure e à autoridade 
competente do Estado-membro no qual o utilizador e/ou paciente se encontra.

DEVOLUÇÃO DO PRODUTO USADO

Se, por algum motivo, for necessário devolver este produto à AtriCure, Inc., terá de solicitar um número de autorização 
de devolução de mercadoria (ADM) à AtriCure, Inc. antes do envio. Se o produto tiver estado em contacto com sangue 
ou fluidos corporais, deve ser minuciosamente limpo e desinfetado antes de ser embalado. Deve ser enviado na 
embalagem original ou uma semelhante, para evitar danos durante o transporte, deve ser devidamente identificado 
com um número ADM e ter indicada a natureza de perigo biológico do conteúdo. Solicite instruções de limpeza e 
informações sobre materiais, incluindo recipientes de envio apropriados, etiquetagem adequada e um número ADM, 
junto da AtriCure, Inc.

RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

Sintoma Ação

Não é possível criar vácuo.

• Verifique as ligações de vácuo.
• Certifique-se de que o regulador de vácuo está definido para 

–250 mmHg (–33 kPa [–4,8 psi]).
• Examine o lúmen de vácuo da cânula quanto a obstruções. 
• Se obstruído, irrigue o lúmen de vácuo com água esterilizada.
• Se o problema persistir, substitua a cânula.

Não é possível fazer avançar instrumentos 
no lúmen da cânula.

• Lubrifique o lúmen com água esterilizada.
• Certifique-se de que os instrumentos são do tamanho adequado.

GARANTIA LIMITADA

A AtriCure garante que foram tomados todos os cuidados necessários na conceção e no fabrico deste instrumento. Esta 
garantia substitui e exclui todas as outras garantias que não estejam expressamente estabelecidas no presente, sejam 
explícitas ou implícitas, por força da lei ou de forma diversa, incluindo, entre outras, quaisquer garantias implícitas de 
comerciabilidade ou adequação a determinado fim. Nos termos desta garantia, a AtriCure está unicamente obrigada 
a reparar ou substituir este instrumento. A AtriCure não assume, nem autoriza que outros assumam em seu nome, 
quaisquer obrigações ou responsabilidades diversas ou adicionais no que respeita a este instrumento.

O manuseamento, armazenamento, limpeza e esterilização deste instrumento, bem como outros fatores relativos 
ao paciente, diagnóstico, tratamento, procedimentos cirúrgicos e outras questões fora do controlo da AtriCure, 
afetam diretamente o instrumento e o resultado obtido com a sua utilização. A AtriCure não assume quaisquer 
responsabilidades no que diz respeito a instrumentos deliberadamente mal utilizados ou a instrumentos reutilizados, 
reprocessados ou reesterilizados, e não concede quaisquer garantias, sejam explícitas ou implícitas, incluindo, entre 
outras, de comerciabilidade ou adequação à sua utilização prevista, no que diz respeito a tais instrumentos mal 
utilizados ou reutilizados. A AtriCure não será responsabilizada por quaisquer perdas, danos ou despesas incidentais 
ou consequenciais que resultem, direta ou indiretamente, de má utilização deliberada ou reutilização do produto. 

ISENÇÃO DE RESPONSABILIDADE

Os utilizadores assumem a responsabilidade de aprovar a condição aceitável deste produto antes da sua utilização e 
de garantir que o produto é apenas utilizado da forma descrita nestas instruções de utilização, incluindo, mas não se 
limitando a, garantir que o produto não é reutilizado. 

Sob nenhuma circunstância a AtriCure, Inc. será responsável por qualquer perda, dano ou despesa incidental, especial 
ou consequente, resultante do uso indevido ou da reutilização deliberada do produto, incluindo qualquer perda, dano 
ou despesa relacionada a lesões pessoais ou danos à propriedade.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE ro

Canula cu ghid
DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI

Canula cu ghid (CSK-6131) este furnizată STERILĂ în ambalaj nedeschis, nedeteriorat. Exclusiv de unică folosință. A nu 
se resteriliza. A nu se reutiliza. Acest produs poate fi utilizat împreună cu următoarele dispozitive furnizate separat:

1. Dispozitiv de coagulare din familia de produse EPi-Sense, steril, de unică folosință (cu IU separate)

Canula nu este fabricată din latex de cauciuc natural și nu conține PVC sau ftalați.

CARACTERISTICILE ESENȚIALE ALE CANULEI CU GHID (FIGURA 1)
[1] Elementul de răsucire
[2] Capacul canulei

[3] Portul de aspirare
[4] Conductor de sârmă – diametru de 0,66 mm (0,026 in)

INDICAȚII PRIVIND UTILIZAREA

Canula cu ghid este indicată pentru utilizare endoscopică cu scopul de a oferi acces chirurgical cardiotoracic în timpul 
procedurilor minim invazive pentru tratarea aritmiei.

CONTRAINDICAȚII

Nu există contraindicații cunoscute. 

SCOPUL PRECONIZAT

Canula cu ghid este indicată pentru utilizare endoscopică cu scopul de a oferi acces chirurgical cardiotoracic.

UTILIZATORUL PRECONIZAT ȘI POPULAȚIA ȚINTĂ

Canula cu ghid este un dispozitiv medical destinat utilizării de către medicii autorizați care efectuează proceduri 
cardiace și/sau toracice pentru tratarea pacienților care sunt supuși ablației epicardice pentru tratarea aritmiei.

BENEFICIUL CLINIC PRECONIZAT

Obținerea accesului la spațiul pericardic pentru a permite ablația epicardică în scopul tratării aritmiei.

SPECIFICAȚII PRIVIND MEDIUL

Temperatură Umiditate Presiune atmosferică

Funcționare Între 10 și 40°C (între 50 și 104°F) 30–75% umiditate relativă, 
fără condensare

700–1060 de milibari 
(10–15 psi)

Transport -29–55°C (-20–131°F) 30–85% umiditate relativă N/A

Depozitare -29–55°C (-20–131°F) 30–85% umiditate relativă N/A

! AVERTISMENT !

Canula este furnizată sterilă și este destinată unei singure utilizări. A nu se reprocesa sau reutiliza. Reutilizarea 
poate duce la vătămarea pacientului și/sau transmiterea de boli infecțioase de la un pacient la altul. 

Verificați ambalajul dispozitivului înainte de utilizare. Dacă există semne de deteriorare a ambalajului, sterilitatea 
produsului nu poate fi asigurată, iar produsul nu trebuie utilizat.

Verificați canula și conductorul de sârmă înainte de utilizare. Capătul distal al canulei și al conductorului de sârmă 
trebuie să fie netede, fără margini tăioase. Marginile tăioase pot cauza vătămarea pacientului. Dacă se observă 

margini tăioase, dispozitivul nu trebuie utilizat.

Trebuie să aveți grijă când introduceți sau scoateți canula cu ghid. Aplicarea unei forțe excesive poate cauza 
vătămarea pacientului. Pentru a reduce fricțiunea în timpul introducerii, lubrifiați canula cu soluție salină sterilă.

Trebuie să aveți grijă când manipulați canula sau conductorul de sârmă. Asigurați-vă întotdeauna că nu este prins 
țesut de conductorul de sârmă și adus de acesta în lumenul canulei cu ghid, deoarece acest lucru poate cauza 

modificarea hemodinamicii sau lezarea neintenționată a țesuturilor.

Aveți grijă când manipulați conductorul de sârmă, endoscopul și orice fel de dispozitive trecute peste sârmă. 
Forța excesivă poate deteriora canula și/sau conductorul de sârmă sau cauza lezarea neintenționată a țesuturilor. 

Canula cu ghid are o durată de viață limitată; dacă se intenționează mai mult de 18 cicluri de îndoire a canulei, 
a conductorului de sârmă sau a endoscopului, se recomandă monitorizarea deteriorării. Dacă observați deteriorări, 

înlocuiți dispozitivul.

Evitați să trageți excesiv de elementul de răsucire. Tragerea excesivă de elementul de răsucire poate deteriora 
canula și/sau conductorul de sârmă sau cauza vătămarea pacientului.

! AVERTISMENT !

Acest dispozitiv conține cantități mici de nichel (nr. CAS 7440-02-0). Nu utilizați dispozitivul dacă 
pacientul prezintă sensibilitate la nichel, deoarece acest lucru poate duce la o reacție adversă a 
pacientului.

!MĂSURI DE PRECAUȚIE:
1.  Evitați rotirea excesivă a canulei cu ghid. Rotirea excesivă poate cauza îndoirea tubulaturii de aspirare a canulei, 

reducând aspirarea în canulă, ceea ce duce la vizibilitate redusă. 
2.  Evitați introducerea excesivă a canulei cu ghid în corpul pacientului. Introducerea excesivă poate reduce aspirarea 

în canulă.
3.  Verificați dispozitivul înainte de utilizare. Dacă există semne de deteriorare, funcția produsului nu poate fi 

asigurată, iar produsul nu trebuie utilizat. 

COMPLICAȚII POSIBILE ALE UTILIZĂRII CANULEI CU GHID
[1] Traumatism produs de un obiect bont asupra 

organelor adiacente
[2] Infecție 
[3] Efuziune pericardică
[4] Lezarea vaselor de sânge 
[5] Perforarea țesuturilor 
[6] Instabilități hemodinamice

[7] Aritmii 
[8] Complicație tromboembolică
[9] Hernie 
[10] Pneumotorax
[11] Conversia la sternotomie

ECHIPAMENT NECESAR ȘI PROVIZII ASIGURATE DE SPITAL

1. Set de tuburi de aspirare (steril) 
2. Aspirare reglată la -250 mmHg (-4,8 psi; -33 kPa)

ECHIPAMENT RECOMANDAT

1.  Endoscop cu lungimea de 35 sau 45 cm (13,8 sau 17,7 in), diametrul de 5 sau 10 mm (0,2 sau 0,4 in), în funcție 
de utilizarea canulei.

2. 1000 ml de soluție salină normală de 0,9% sau apă sterilă.
3.  Dispozitiv de coagulare – Consultați instrucțiunile de utilizare pentru dispozitivul de coagulare când se utilizează 

cu canula cu ghid.

ASAMBLAREA CANULEI

1.  Verificați toate pungile, cartoanele și ambalajele pentru a vă asigura că nu au fost deteriorate; în caz contrar, 
produsul poate fi contaminat. Dacă se descoperă o deteriorare de ambalaj, nu utilizați produsul, ci înlocuiți-l.

2. În afara câmpului steril, scoateți canula ambalată în pungă din carton. 
3. Utilizând tehnici sterile, scoateți canula și tava din pungă și plasați-le în apropierea pacientului.
4. Scoateți canula, capacul și robinetul de închidere din tavă. 

! AVERTISMENT !

Când scoateți canula din ambalaj, trebuie să aveți grijă să vă asigurați că conductorul de sârmă, capacul canulei și 
robinetul de închidere rămân în interiorul câmpului steril, pentru a reduce riscul de infecție.

5.  Înainte de a introduce canula în cavitatea corporală, verificați funcționarea canulei pentru a vă asigura că nu 
a avut loc nicio deteriorare în timpul transportului.

6.  Verificați canula pentru a vă asigura că conductorul de ghidare și capătul distal nu sunt deteriorate și sunt netede, 
fără margini tăioase. În cazul în care canula este deteriorată sau are margini tăioase, nu o folosiți, ci înlocuiți 
produsul.

7.  Verificați canula pentru a vă asigura că nu există urme de deteriorare pe capătul proximal (FIGURA 2). În cazul în 
care canula este deteriorată, nu o folosiți, ci înlocuiți produsul.

8.  Dacă se preferă perfuzia prin lumenul de aspirare, fixați un robinet de închidere în modul indicat în FIGURA 2. 
Robinetul de închidere este furnizat împreună cu canula. Conectați tubul de perfuzie la portul de perfuzie indicat 
în FIGURA 2. Introduceți tubul IV în punga de soluție salină normală de 0,9%. 

CAPĂTUL PROXIMAL AL CANULEI CU GHID (FIGURA 2)
[1] Capacul canulei
[2] Elementul de prindere a canulei
[3] Portul de aspirare

[4] Robinetul de închidere
[5] Portul de perfuzie

APLICAREA ȘI MANIPULAREA CANULEI

1.  Scoateți elementul de răsucire de pe capătul conductorului de sârmă și introduceți conductorul de sârmă prin 
orificiul disponibil în centrul capacului (FIGURA 3). Puneți înapoi elementul de răsucire pe capătul proximal al 
conductorului de sârmă după trecerea conductorului de sârmă prin capac.

!ATENȚIE: Dacă nu introduceți conductorul de sârmă prin orificiul din centrul capacului (perforați capacul sau îl 
plasați complet în afara capacului), funcționarea capacului poate fi redusă.

!ATENȚIE: Neînlocuirea elementului de răsucire expune capătul proximal ascuțit al conductorului de sârmă și 
poate cauza vătămarea pacientului și/sau utilizatorului. 

2. Apăsați pe capac pentru a-l fixa pe capătul elementului de prindere a canulei (a se vedea FIGURA 3).

!ATENȚIE: Capacul canulei trebuie să fie fixat complet pe elementul de prindere a canulei; dacă nu fixați complet 
capacul, funcționarea capacului canulei poate fi redusă. 

3. Lubrifiați exteriorul canulei cu soluție salină sterilă.
4. Retrageți complet conductorul de sârmă în lumenul canulei cu ghid (FIGURA 4) înainte de introducerea în corp.

CANULA CU GHID ÎN POZIȚIA DE APLICARE A CONDUCTORULUI DE SÂRMĂ (A SE VEDEA FIGURA 4)
[1]    Conductorul de sârmă [2]    Capătul distal al canulei

! AVERTISMENT !

Introducerea sau scoaterea canulei cu ghid în timp ce conductorul de sârmă este extins poate cauza vătămarea 
pacientului. Retrageți întotdeauna complet conductorul de sârmă în lumenul canulei cu ghid. 

5.  Înainte de a introduce instrumente, lubrifiați lumenul canulei injectând aproximativ 20 ml de apă sterilă 
sau soluție salină prin orificiul din centrul capacului canulei.

6.  Introduceți endoscopul în orificiul din capacul canulei după cum este necesar pentru controlul vizual. 
Pe partea exterioară a canulei se află o linie albastră de utilizat ca poziție de referință pentru laparoscop în 
scopul controlului vizual.

7.  Dacă simțiți rezistență în timpul introducerii endoscopului, trageți înapoi endoscopul pentru a reajusta poziția 
acestuia. După ajustarea poziției, introduceți din nou endoscopul în canulă.

8.  Introduceți canula cu ghid în corp, după cum este necesar pentru a crea spațiu și a asigura vizibilitatea. Pe capătul 
distal al canulei se află o linie de marcare albastră care poate fi folosită pentru a ușura orientarea.

!ATENȚIE: Nu manipulați canula apucând de limba capacului canulei. Această acțiune poate slăbi sau îndepărta 
capacul canulei de pe canulă, ducând la funcționare redusă. 

9.  Utilizați conductorul de sârmă pentru a ajuta la controlul vizual și în poziționarea și manipularea dispozitivelor 
trecute peste sârmă în cazul procedurilor chirurgicale sau de diagnosticare.

10.  Pentru a folosi un dispozitiv trecut peste sârmă, scoateți capacul canulei de pe canulă și conductorul de sârmă. 
Urmați instrucțiunile de utilizare privind dispozitivul pentru asamblarea/manipularea dispozitivului trecut 
peste sârmă.

! AVERTISMENT !

Capacul canulei și elementul de răsucire trebuie înlăturate înainte de introducerea și scoaterea oricărui dispozitiv 
trecut peste sârmă; dacă nu înlăturați capacul înainte de introducere, riscați să deteriorați capacul canulei și/sau 

dispozitivele trecute peste sârmă, ceea ce împiedică aplicarea tratamentului vizat. 

11.  Conectați un capăt al tubului de aspirare la portul de aspirare (FIGURA 2, nr. 3), iar celălalt capăt la trapa de 
aspirare. Setați presiunea de aspirare la -250 +/- 25 mmHg (-4,8 +/- 0,5 psi; -33 +/- 3 kPa) pentru a elimina 
lichidul. Aspirați soluția salină pentru a îmbunătăți vizibilitatea.

!ATENȚIE: Nu setați presiunea de aspirare în afara intervalului de la -225 până la -275 mmHg (de la -4,35 până la 
-5,32 psi; de la -30,0 până la -36,7 kPa).

12. Retrageți instrumentele chirurgicale din lumenul canulei. 
13. Retrageți conductorul de sârmă în lumenul canulei.
14. Scoateți canula cu ghid din corp.

! AVERTISMENT !

Nu modificați canula, deoarece modificarea ar putea produce margini tăioase putând astfel duce la lezarea 
neintenționată a țesuturilor. 

Aveți grijă când manipulați instrumente chirurgicale în apropierea capătului distal al canulei – nu prindeți capătul 
distal al conductorului de sârmă cu instrumente chirurgicale și nu lăsați instrumentele chirurgicale să rămână 
în afara lumenului canulei în timpul manipulării. În acest caz, se poate tăia sau rupe canula și poate provoca 

perforarea sau lezarea neintenționată a țesutului. 

!ATENȚIE: Cheagurile mari de sânge și particulele tisulare pot bloca lumenul de aspirare și afecta aspirarea în 
canula cu ghid. 

!ATENȚIE: Pentru a evita întreruperea aspirării sau a fluxului de perfuzie, asigurați-vă că tubulatura nu este prinsă 
sau îndoită în timpul coagulării țesutului.

LA FINALUL PROCEDURII

Scoateți canula din țesut, deconectați toate tuburile și eliminați canula și seturile de tuburi conform ordonanțelor de 
reglementare și planurilor de reciclare locale pentru eliminarea sau reciclarea componentelor dispozitivului.

! AVERTISMENT !

Pentru a preveni expunerea la pericole biologice, asigurați-vă că dispozitivul este eliminat conform ordonanțelor 
locale de reglementare și planurilor de reciclare.

ELIMINAREA

După utilizare, acest dispozitiv trebuie tratat ca deșeu medical și eliminat în conformitate cu protocolul spitalului.

SSCP

Rezumatul caracteristicilor de siguranță și performanță clinică (Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance, SSCP) ale 
dispozitivului pot fi găsite în baza de date europeană privind dispozitivele medicale (Eudamed), la https://ec.europa.
eu/tools/eudamed, utilizând următorul cod de căutare UDI-DI de bază: 08401439000000000000012ZG

INCIDENTELE GRAVE

Orice incident grav care a avut loc în legătură cu acest dispozitiv trebuie raportat companiei AtriCure și autorității 
competente din statul membru în care se află utilizatorul și/sau pacientul.

RETURNAREA PRODUSULUI UTILIZAT

Dacă, din orice motiv, acest produs trebuie returnat companiei AtriCure, Inc., trebuie să obțineți un număr de autorizare 
a returnării produselor (RGA – Return Goods Authorization) de la compania AtriCure, Inc. înainte de expediere. Dacă 
produsul a intrat în contact cu sânge sau fluide corporale, acesta trebuie curățat și dezinfectat bine înainte de ambalare. 
Pentru a preveni deteriorarea în timpul transportului, produsul trebuie expediat în cutia originală sau într-o cutie 
echivalentă. De asemenea, acesta trebuie etichetat corespunzător cu un număr RGA și o indicație privind riscul biologic 
pe care îl prezintă conținutul coletului. Instrucțiunile privind curățarea și materialele, inclusiv recipientele de transport 
corespunzătoare, etichetele corespunzătoare și numărul RGA, pot fi obținute de la AtriCure, Inc.

DEPANAREA

Simptom Acțiune

Aspirarea nu funcționează.

• Verificați conexiunile de aspirare.
• Asigurați-vă că regulatorul de aspirare este setat la -250 mmHg 

(-4,8 psi; -33 kPa).
• Verificați dacă există cheaguri în lumenul de aspirare al canulei. 
• În cazul în care lumenul de aspirare este înfundat, clătiți-l cu 

apă sterilă.
• Dacă problema persistă, înlocuiți canula.

Instrumentele nu pot fi înaintate prin 
lumenul canulei.

• Lubrifiați lumenul cu apă sterilă.
• Asigurați-vă că instrumentele au dimensiuni corecte.

GARANȚIE LIMITATĂ

AtriCure garantează faptul că acest instrument a fost conceput și fabricat cu grijă rezonabilă. Această garanție 
înlocuiește și exclude orice altă garanție care nu este menționată în mod expres în acest document, indiferent dacă este 
o garanție expresă sau implicită în baza legislației sau în alt mod, inclusiv, dar fără a se limita la, orice fel de garanție 
implicită comercială sau de adecvare pentru un anumit scop. Singura obligație care îi revine companiei AtriCure în baza 
acestei garanții este limitată la repararea sau înlocuirea acestui instrument. AtriCure nu își asumă și nu autorizează nicio 
altă persoană să își asume în locul său nicio responsabilitate sau răspundere diferită sau suplimentară în legătură cu 
acest instrument.

Manipularea, depozitarea, curățarea și sterilizarea acestui instrument, precum și alți factori privind pacientul, 
diagnosticul, tratamentul, procedurile chirurgicale și alte aspecte asupra cărora AtriCure nu deține controlul afectează 
direct instrumentul și rezultatul obținut în urma utilizării acestuia. AtriCure nu își asumă responsabilitatea în cazul 
instrumentelor utilizate incorect sau reutilizate, prelucrate sau resterilizate în mod intenționat și nu oferă nicio garanție 
expresă sau implicită, inclusiv, dar fără a se limita la, niciun fel de garanție comercială sau de adecvare pentru un 
anumit scop în cazul instrumentelor utilizate incorect sau reutilizate. Compania AtriCure nu răspunde pentru nicio 
pierdere, daună sau cheltuială accidentală sau subsecventă cauzată direct sau indirect de utilizarea necorespunzătoare 
sau reutilizarea acestui instrument în mod intenționat. 

CLAUZĂ DE NEASUMARE A RESPONSABILITĂȚII

Utilizatorii își asumă responsabilitatea de a confirma starea acceptabilă a acestui produs înainte de utilizare și faptul că 
produsul este utilizat numai în modul prezentat în aceste instrucțiuni de utilizare, inclusiv asigurându-se că produsul nu 
este reutilizat, dar fără limitare la acest lucru. 

În niciun caz, compania AtriCure, Inc. nu va răspunde pentru nicio pierdere, daună sau cheltuială accidentală, specială 
sau subsecventă cauzată de utilizarea necorespunzătoare sau reutilizarea acestui produs în mod intenționat, nici pentru 
pierderile, daunele sau cheltuielile legate de vătămarea personală sau daunele materiale.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE sk

Kanyla s vodiacim drôtom
POPIS VÝROBKU

Kanyla s vodiacim drôtom (CSK-6131) sa dodáva STERILNÁ v neotvorenom, nepoškodenom balení. Iba na jednorazové 
použitie. Nesterilizujte opakovane. Nepoužívajte opakovane. Tento výrobok sa môže používať v spojení s nasledujúcimi 
zariadeniami, ktoré sa dodávajú samostatne:

1. Koagulačné zariadenie radu EPi-Sense, sterilné, na jedno použitie (podľa samostatného návodu na použitie)

Kanyla nie je vyrobená z prírodného kaučukového latexu a neobsahuje PVC ani ftaláty.

FUNKCIE KANYLY S VODIACIM DRÔTOM (OBRÁZOK 1)
[1] Uťahovač
[2] Uzáver kanyly

[3] Vákuový port
[4] Vodiaci drôt – priemer 0,66 mm (0,026 palca)

INDIKÁCIE POUŽITIA

Kanyla s vodiacim drôtom je indikovaná na endoskopické použitie na zabezpečenie kardiochirurgického prístupu počas 
minimálne invazívnych zákrokov na liečbu arytmie.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE

Nie sú známe žiadne kontraindikácie. 

ZAMÝŠĽANÝ ÚČEL

Kanyla s vodiacim drôtom je určená na endoskopické použitie na zabezpečenie kardiotorakálneho chirurgického prístupu.

URČENÝ POUŽÍVATEĽ A CIEĽOVÁ SKUPINA

Kanyla s vodiacim drôtom je zdravotnícka pomôcka určená na používanie lekármi s licenciou, ktorí vykonávajú 
kardiologické a/alebo hrudné zákroky na liečbu pacientov, ktorí podstupujú epikardiálnu abláciu na liečbu arytmie.

ZAMÝŠĽANÝ KLINICKÝ PRÍNOS

Získanie prístupu do perikardiálneho priestoru na umožnenie epikardiálnej ablácie na liečbu arytmie.

ENVIRONMENTÁLNE ŠPECIFIKÁCIE

Teplota Vlhkosť Atmosférický tlak

Prevádzka 10 až 40 °C (50 až 104 °F) 30 – 75 % relatívna vlhkosť 
bez kondenzácie

700 až 1 060 milibarov 
(10 až 15 psi)

Preprava -29 až 55 °C (-20 až 131 °F) Relatívna vlhkosť 30 – 85 % ––

Skladovanie -29 až 55 °C (-20 až 131 °F) Relatívna vlhkosť 30 – 85 % ––

! VAROVANIE !

Kanyla sa dodáva v sterilnom stave a je určená len na jednorazové použitie. Nevykonávajte regeneráciu ani 
opakovane nepoužívajte. Opätovné použitie môže spôsobiť zranenie pacienta a/alebo prenos infekčných chorôb 

z jedného pacienta na druhého. 

Pred použitím skontrolujte obal pomôcky. Ak zistíte akékoľvek porušenie obalu, nie je možné zaručiť sterilitu 
výrobku a výrobok sa nesmie použiť.

Pred použitím skontrolujte kanylu a vodiaci drôt. Uistite sa, že distálny koniec kanyly a vodiaci drôt sú 
hladké bez ostrých okrajov. Ostrý okraj môže spôsobiť prípadné zranenie pacienta. V prípade ostrých 

okrajov pomôcku nepoužite.

Pri zavádzaní alebo vyberaní kanyly s vodiacim systémom treba postupovať opatrne. Použitie nadmernej 
sily by mohlo spôsobiť prípadné zranenie pacienta. Na zníženie trenia počas zavádzania zvlhčite kanylu 

sterilným fyziologickým roztokom.

S kanylou alebo vodiacim drôtom manipulujte opatrne. Vždy sa uistite, že vodiaci drôt nezachytil žiadne 
tkanivo a nedostalo sa do kanyly s vodiacim lúmenom, pretože to môže spôsobiť zmenu hemodynamiky alebo 

neúmyselné poškodenie tkaniva.

Pri manipulácii s vodiacim drôtom, laparoskopom a akýmikoľvek pomôckami cez drôt je potrebné postupovať 
opatrne. Nadmerná sila môže poškodiť kanylu a/alebo vodiaci drôt alebo spôsobiť neúmyselné poškodenie 

tkaniva. Kanyla s vodiacim drôtom má obmedzenú funkčnú životnosť; ak sa plánuje viac ako 18 cyklov ohybu 
kanyly, vodiaceho drôtu alebo endoskopu, odporúča sa sledovať, či nedošlo k poškodeniu. Ak zistíte poškodenie, 

zariadenie vymeňte.

Vyhnite sa nadmernému ťahaniu vyťahovača. Nadmerné ťahanie vyťahovača môže poškodiť kanylu a/alebo vodiaci 
drôt, prípadne spôsobiť zranenie pacienta.

! VAROVANIE !

Táto pomôcka obsahuje malé množstvo niklu (č. CAS 7440-02-0). Pomôcku nepoužívajte, ak je pacient 
citlivý na nikel, pretože to môže mať za následok nežiaducu reakciu pacienta.

!BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA:
1.  Vyhnite sa nadmernému otáčaniu kanyly s vodiacim drôtom. Nadmerné otáčanie môže spôsobiť zalomenie 

vákuovej hadičky kanyly, čím sa zníži odsávanie kanyly, a tým sa obmedzí viditeľnosť. 
2.  Vyhnite sa nadmernému zavedeniu kanyly s vodiacim drôtom do tela pacienta. Nadmerné zavedenie môže znížiť 

odsávanie kanyly.
3.  Pred použitím skontrolujte pomôcku. Ak zistíte akékoľvek poškodenie, nie je možné zaručiť funkčnosť výrobku 

a výrobok sa nesmie použiť. 

MOŽNÉ KOMPLIKÁCIE PRI POUŽÍVANÍ KANYLY S VODIACIM DRÔTOM
[1] Tupé poranenie priľahlých orgánov
[2] Infekcia 
[3] Perikardiálny výpotok
[4] Poranenie ciev 
[5] Perforácia tkaniva 
[6] Hemodynamická nestabilita

[7] Arytmie 
[8] Tromboembolické komplikácie
[9] Prietrž 
[10] Pneumotorax
[11] Konverzia na sternotómiu

POŽADOVANÉ VYBAVENIE A MATERIÁL POSKYTOVANÝ NEMOCNICOU

1. Súprava vákuových hadičiek (sterilná) 
2. Vákuum regulované na -250 mmHg (-4,8 psi; -33 kPa)

ODPORÚČANÉ VYBAVENIE

1.  Endoskop dĺžky 35 alebo 45 cm (13,8 alebo 17,7 palcov), s priemerom 5 alebo 10 mm (0,2 alebo 0,4 palcov), 
závisí od použitia kanyly.

2. 1000 ml 0,9 % fyziologického roztoku alebo sterilnej vody.
3.  Pomôcka na koaguláciu – v prípade použitia s kanylou s vodiacim drôtom si pozrite návod na použitie pomôcky 

na koaguláciu.

NASTAVENIE KANYLY

1.  Skontrolujte všetky vrecká, kartóny a obaly, aby ste sa uistili, že nedošlo k poškodeniu obalu, ktoré by mohlo 
spôsobiť kontamináciu výrobku. V prípade, že je obal poškodený, výrobok nepoužívajte a vymeňte.

2. Kanylu s vreckom vyberte z kartónu mimo sterilného poľa. 
3. Sterilnými technikami vyberte kanylu a zásobník z vrecka a umiestnite ich v blízkosti pacienta.
4. Vyberte kanylu, uzáver a uzatvárací kohút zo zásobníka. 

! VAROVANIE !

Pri vyberaní kanyly z obalu treba dbať na to, aby vodiaci drôt, uzáver kanyly a uzatvárací kohút zostali v sterilnom 
poli, čím sa zníži riziko infekcie.

5.  Pred zavedením kanyly do telesnej dutiny skontrolujte jej funkčnosť, aby ste sa uistili, že počas prepravy nedošlo 
k jej poškodeniu.

6.  Skontrolujte kanylu, či nie je poškodený distálny koniec a vodiaci drôt a či sú hladké bez ostrých hrán. Ak je kanyla 
poškodená alebo má ostré hrany, nepoužívajte ju – vymeňte výrobok.

7.  Skontrolujte, či nie je poškodený proximálny koniec kanyly (OBRÁZOK 2). Ak je kanyla poškodená, nepoužívajte 
ju – vymeňte výrobok.

8.  V prípade uprednostnenia perfúzie cez vákuový lúmen pripojte uzatvárací kohút podľa znázornenia na OBRÁZKU 2. 
Ku kanyle sa dodáva uzatvárací kohút. Pripojte perfúznu hadičku k perfúznemu otvoru na OBRÁZKU 2. Vložte IV 
hadičku do vrecka s bežným 0,9 % fyziologickým roztokom. 

PROXIMÁLNY KONIEC KANYLY S VODIACIM DRÔTOM (OBRÁZOK 2)
[1] Uzáver kanyly
[2] Úchyt kanyly
[3] Vákuový port

[4] Uzatvárací kohút
[5] Perfúzny port

NASADENIE KANYLY A MANIPULÁCIA S ŇOU

1.  Odstráňte vyťahovač z konca vodiaceho drôtu a prevlečte vodiaci drôt cez voľný otvor v strede uzáveru (OBRÁZOK 3). 
Po prevlečení vodiaceho drôtu cez uzáver nasaďte vyťahovač na proximálny koniec vodiaceho drôtu.

!UPOZORNENIE: Ak sa vodiaci drôt neumiestni cez otvor v strede uzáveru (prepichnutie uzáveru alebo 
umiestnenie mimo uzáveru), môže sa znížiť funkčnosť uzáveru.

!UPOZORNENIE: Ak sa vyťahovač nevymení, odhalí sa ostrý proximálny koniec vodiaceho drôtu a môže spôsobiť 
poranenie pacienta a/alebo používateľa. 

2. Zatlačte uzáver na koniec úchytu kanyly. (Pozri OBRÁZOK 3)

!UPOZORNENIE: Uistite sa, že je uzáver kanyly úplne pripojený k úchytu kanyly – ak uzáver nepripojíte úplne, 
môže sa obmedziť jeho funkčnosť. 

3. Vonkajšiu časť kanyly zvlhčite sterilným fyziologickým roztokom.
4. Pred zavedením do tela úplne zasuňte vodiaci drôt do lúmenu kanyly s vodiacim drôtom (OBRÁZOK 4).

KANYLA S VODIACIM DRÔTOM V POLOHE NA NASADENIE VODIACEHO DRÔTU (POZRI OBRÁZOK 4)
[1]    Vodiaci drôt [2]    Distálny koniec kanyly

! VAROVANIE !

Zavedenie alebo odstránenie kanyly s vysunutým vodiacim drôtom môže spôsobiť prípadné zranenie pacienta. 
Vždy úplne zasuňte vodiaci drôt do kanyly s vodiacim lúmenom. 

5.  Pred zavedením nástrojov zvlhčite lúmen kanyly vstreknutím približne 20 ml sterilnej vody alebo fyziologického 
roztoku cez otvor v strede uzáveru kanyly.

6.  Do otvoru v uzávere kanyly vložte laparoskop, ak je to potrebné na účely vizualizácie. Na vonkajšej strane kanyly 
je modrá čiara, ktorá sa používa ako referencia pre laparoskop na pomoc pri vizualizácii.

7.  Ak pri vkladaní laparoskopu pocítite odpor, potiahnite ho späť a upravte jeho polohu. Po upravení polohy opäť 
vložte laparoskop do kanyly.
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en EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS ON PACKAGE LABELING\bg ОБЯСНЕНИЕ НА СИМВОЛИТЕ ВЪРХУ 
ЕТИКЕТИТЕ НА ОПАКОВКАТА\cs VYSVĚTLENÍ SYMBOLŮ NA ŠTÍTKU OBALU\da FORKLARING AF SYMBOLER 
PÅ EMBALLAGEETIKETTER\de ERKLÄRUNG DER SYMBOLE AUF DER VERPACKUNGSKENNZEICHNUNG\
el ΕΠΕΞΗΓΗΣΗ ΣΥΜΒΟΛΩΝ ΣΤΗΝ ΕΠΙΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑΣ\es EXPLICACIÓN DE LOS SÍMBOLOS 
EN LAS ETIQUETAS DEL PAQUETE\et PAKENDI MÄRGISTUSEL KASUTATAVATE SÜMBOLITE SELGITUS\
fi PAKKAUSETIKETIN SYMBOLIEN KUVAUS\fr EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES SUR L’ÉTIQUETTE DE 
L’EMBALLAGE\hr OBJAŠNJENJE SIMBOLA NA OZNAKAMA NA AMBALAŽI\hu A CSOMAGOLÁSON 
LÉVŐ CÍMKÉKEN FELTÜNTETETT SZIMBÓLUMOK MAGYARÁZATA\is ÚTSKÝRING Á TÁKNUM Á 
UMBÚÐAMERKINGUM\it SPIEGAZIONE DEI SIMBOLI SULL’ETICHETTA DELLA CONFEZIONE\lt PAKUOTĖS 
ETIKETĖSE ESANČIŲ SIMBOLIŲ PAAIŠKINIMAS\lv SIMBOLU SKAIDROJUMS UZ IEPAKOJUMA ETIĶETĒM\
nl VERKLARING VAN SYMBOLEN OP VERPAKKINGSETIKETTEN\no FORKLARING AV SYMBOLER PÅ 
PAKKEETIKETTER\pl OBJAŚNIENIE SYMBOLI NA ETYKIETACH OPAKOWANIA\pt EXPLICAÇÃO DOS SÍMBOLOS 
NA ETIQUETA DA EMBALAGEM\ro EXPLICAȚIA SIMBOLURILOR DE PE AMBALAJ\sk VYSVETLENIE SYMBOLOV 
NA OZNAČENÍ OBALU\sl RAZLAGA SIMBOLOV NA OZNAKAH EMBALAŽE\sq SHPJEGIMI I SIMBOLEVE NË 
ETIKETËN E PAKETIMIT\sv FÖRKLARING AV SYMBOLER PÅ FÖRPACKNINGSETIKETIKETTERNA

en Refer to the outer package label to see which symbols apply to this product.\bg Проверете етикета върху 
външната опаковка, за да видите кои символи важат за този продукт.\cs Na vnějším štítku obalu naleznete 
informace o tom, které symboly se vztahují k tomuto výrobku.\da Af etiketten på yderemballagen fremgår det, 
hvilke symboler der gælder for dette produkt.\de Beziehen Sie sich auf das Label der Außenverpackung, um zu 
sehen, welche Symbole für dieses Produkt gelten.\el Ανατρέξτε στην επισήμανση της εξωτερικής συσκευασίας 
για να δείτε ποια σύμβολα ισχύουν για αυτό το προϊόν.\es Consulte la etiqueta del paquete exterior para saber 
qué símbolos se aplican a este producto.\et Selle toote jaoks kehtivaid sümboleid vaadake välispakendi etiketilt.\
fi Katso tuotekohtaiset symbolit ulkopakkauksen etiketistä.\fr Consulter l’étiquette de l’emballage extérieur pour 
identifier les symboles applicables à ce produit.\hr Pogledajte oznaku na vanjskom pakiranju kako biste vidjeli koji 
se simboli primjenjuju na ovaj proizvod.\hu Tekintse meg a csomagolás külsején található címkét, hogy lássa, mely 
szimbólumok vonatkoznak erre a termékre.\is Sjá á merkingu á ytri pakkningum til að sjá hvaða tákn eiga við um 
þessa vöru.\it Consultare la confezione esterna per determinare quali simboli si applicano al dispositivo.\lt Norėdami 
pamatyti, kurie simboliai taikomi šiam gaminiui, žr. išorinės pakuotės etiketę.\lv Lai noskaidrotu, kuri simboli 
attiecas uz šo produktu, skatieties uz ārējās iepakojuma etiķetes.\nl Raadpleeg het etiket op de buitenverpakking 
om te zien welke symbolen van toepassing zijn op dit product.\no Se etiketten på ytterpakningen for å se hvilke 
symboler som gjelder for dette produktet.\pl Sprawdzić etykietę na opakowaniu zewnętrznym, aby zobaczyć, które 
symbole dotyczą tego produktu.\pt Consulte a etiqueta da embalagem exterior para ver os símbolos que se aplicam 
a este produto.\ro Consultați eticheta de pe ambalajul exterior pentru a vedea simbolurile care se aplică acestui 
produs.\sk Pozrite sa na štítok vonkajšieho obalu, aby ste zistili, ktoré symboly sa vzťahujú na tento produkt.\
sl Preverite oznake na zunanji embalaži, da vidite, kateri simboli veljajo za ta izdelek.\sq Referojuni etiketës së 
paketimit të jashtëm për të parë cilat simbole vlejnë për këtë produkt.\sv Se etiketten på ytterförpackningen för att 
se vilka symboler som gäller för denna produkt.

en Manufacturer\bg Производител\cs Výrobce\da Producent\
de Hersteller\el Κατασκευαστής\es Fabricante\et Tootja\

fi Valmistaja\fr Fabricant\hr Proizvođač\hu Gyártó\is Framleiðandi\
it Produttore\lt Gamintojas\lv Ražotājs\nl Fabrikant\no Produsent\

pl Producent\pt Fabricante\ro Producător\sk Výrobca\
sl Proizvajalec\sq Prodhuesi\sv Tillverkare

en Country and date of manufacture\bg Държава и дата 
на производство\cs Země a datum výroby\da Land og 
dato for fremstilling\de Herstellungsland und -datum\
el Χώρα και ημερομηνία κατασκευής\es País y fecha de 

fabricación\et Tootjariik ja tootmiskuupäev\fi Valmistusmaa ja 
valmistuspäivämäärä\fr Pays et date de fabrication\hr Zemlja 

i datum proizvodnje\hu A gyártás országa és dátuma\
is Framleiðsluland og dagsetning framleiðslu\it Paese e data 
di fabbricazione\lt Šalis ir gamybos data\lv Ražotājvalsts un 
izgatavošanas datums\nl Land en datum van vervaardiging\

no Produsentland og produksjonsdato\pl Kraj i data produkcji\
pt País e data de fabrico\ro Țara și data de fabricație\sk Krajina a 
dátum výroby\sl Država in datum izdelave\sq Vendi dhe data e 

prodhimit\sv Land och datum för tillverkning

en Catalog number\bg Каталожен номер\cs Katalogové číslo\
da Katalognummer\de Katalognummer\el Αριθμός καταλόγου\
es Número de catálogo\et Katalooginumber\fi Luettelonumero\

fr Numéro de catalogue\hr Kataloški broj\hu Katalógusszám\
is Vörunúmer\it Numero di catalogo\lt Katalogo numeris\

lv Kataloga numurs\nl Catalogusnummer\no Katalognummer\
pl Numer katalogowy\pt Número de catálogo\ro Număr de 
catalog\sk Katalógové číslo\sl Kataloška številka\sq Numri i 

katalogut\sv Katalognummer

en Caution\bg Внимание\cs Upozornění\da Forsigtig\
de Vorsicht\el Προσοχή\es Advertencia\et Hoiatus\fi Varoitus\

fr Attention\hr Oprez\hu Figyelem!\is Varúð\it Attenzione\
lt Įspėjimas\lv Uzmanību\nl Let op\no Advarsel\pl Przestroga\
pt Cuidado\ro Atenție\sk Pozor\sl Svarilo\sq Kujdes\sv Varning

en Batch code\bg Код на партидата\cs Kód šarže\da Batch-kode\
de Chargencode\el Κωδικός παρτίδας\es Código de lote\et Partii 

kood\fi Eräkoodi\fr Code de lot\hr Kôd serije\hu Gyártási kód\
is Raðnúmer lotu\it Codice di lotto\lt Partijos kodas\lv Partijas 

kods\nl Partijcode\no Batchkode\pl Kod partii\pt Código de lote\
ro Cod lot\sk Číslo šarže\sl Številka serije\sq Kodi i lotit\sv Batchkod

en Model number\bg Номер на модела\cs Číslo modelu\
da Modelnummer\de Modellnummer\el Αριθμός μοντέλου\

es Número de modelo\et Mudeli number\fi Mallinumero\
fr Numéro de modèle\hr Broj modela\hu Modell szám\

is Gerð: númer\it Numero di modello\lt Modelio numeris\
lv Modeļa numurs\nl Modelnummer\no Modellnummer\

pl Numer modelu\pt Número de modelo\ro Număr model\
sk Číslo modelu\sl Številka modela\sq Numri i modelit\

sv Modellnummer

en Unique device identifier\bg Уникален идентификатор 
на устройство\cs Jedinečný identifikátor prostředku\

da Unik udstyrsidentifikation\de Eindeutige Gerätekennung\
el Μοναδικό αναγνωριστικό συσκευής\es Identificador 

único del dispositivo\et Kordumatu identifitseerimistunnus\
fi Laitteen yksilöllinen tunniste\fr Identifiant unique de 
dispositif\hr Jedinstveni identifikator uređaja\hu Egyedi 

eszközazonosító\is Einstakt auðkenni tækis\it Identificatore 
univoco del dispositivo\lt Unikalusis priemonės identifikatorius\

lv Unikālais ierīces identifikators\nl Unieke hulpmiddel-ID\
no Unik utstyrsidentifikator\pl Unikalny identyfikator wyrobu\
pt Identificação única do dispositivo\ro Identificatorul unic al 
dispozitivului\sk Unikátny identifikátor pomôcky\sl Enolični 

identifikator pripomočka\sq Identifikuesi Unik i Pajisjes\
sv Unik enhetsidentifierare

en Authorized representative in the European Community\
bg Упълномощен представител в Европейската общност\

cs Zplnomocněný zástupce v Evropském společenství\
da Autoriseret repræsentant i Den Europæiske Union\

de Autorisierter Vertreter in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft\
el Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή 

Κοινότητα\es Representante autorizado de la Comunidad 
Europea\et Volitatud esindaja Euroopa Ühenduses\

fi Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan yhteisössä\fr Représentant 
autorisé dans la Communauté européenne\hr Ovlašteni 

predstavnik u Europskoj uniji\hu Meghatalmazott 
képviselő az Európai Közösségben\is Viðurkenndur fulltrúi 
í Evrópubandalaginu\it Rappresentante autorizzato per la 

Comunità europea\lt Įgaliotasis atstovas Europos Bendrijoje\
lv Pilnvarotais pārstāvis Eiropas Kopienā\nl Erkend 

vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Gemeenschap\no Autorisert 
representant i Det europeiske fellesskap\pl Autoryzowany 

przedstawiciel w Unii Europejskiej\pt Representante autorizado 
na Comunidade Europeia\ro Reprezentant autorizat în 

Comunitatea Europeană\sk Autorizovaný zástupca v Európskom 
spoločenstve\sl Pooblaščeni predstavnik v Evropski skupnosti\

sq Përfaqësuesi i autorizuar në Komunitetin Evropian\
sv Auktoriserad representant i Europeiska unionen

en Meets the Medical Device Regulation (MDR) 2017/745\
bg Отговаря на Регламент 2017/745 относно медицинските 

изделия (MDR)\cs Splňuje nařízení o zdravotnických prostředcích 
(MDR) 2017/745\da Overholder direktivet for medicinsk udstyr 

(MDR) 2017/745\de Erfüllt die Medizinprodukteverordnung 
(MDR) 2017/745\el Πληροί τον Κανονισμό για τα ιατροτεχνολογικά 

προϊόντα (MDR) 2017/745\es Cumple con el Reglamento 
de productos sanitarios (MDR) 2017/745\et Vastab 

meditsiiniseadmete määrusele (MDR) 2017/745\fi Täyttää 
lääkinnällisiä laitteita koskevan asetuksen (MDR) 2017/745\

fr Conforme à la réglementation relative aux dispositifs médicaux 
(MDR) no 2017/745\hr Sukladno s Uredbom o medicinskim 

proizvodima (MDR) 2017/745\hu Megfelel az orvostechnikai 
eszközökről szóló 2017/745 rendeletnek (MDR)\is Uppfyllir 

reglugerð um lækningatæki (MDR) 2017/745\it Conforme al 
Regolamento sui dispositivi medici (MDR) 2017/745\lt Atitinka 

Reglamento 2017/745 dėl medicinos priemonių (MDR) 
reikalavimus\lv Atbilst Medicīnisko ierīču regulai (MDR) 2017/745\

nl Voldoet aan de Verordening voor medische hulpmiddelen 
(MDR) 2017/745\no Oppfyller forordningen om medisinsk utstyr 

(MDR) 2017/745\pl Spełnia wymagania rozporządzenia w sprawie 
wyrobów medycznych (MDR) 2017/745\pt Cumpre o Regulamento 

relativo aos dispositivos médicos (RDM) 2017/745\ro Respectă 
Regulamentul 2017/745 privind dispozitivele medicale (MDR)\

sk Spĺňa požiadavky nariadenia o zdravotníckych pomôckach 
(MDR) 2017/745\sl Skladno z Uredbo o medicinskih pripomočkih 

(MDR) 2017/745\sq Në përputhje me Rregulloren "Për pajisjet 
mjekësore" (MDR) 2017/745\sv Uppfyller Medical Device 

Regulation (MDR) 2017/745

en Medical device\bg Медицинско изделие\cs Zdravotnický 
prostředek\da Medicinsk udstyr\de Medizinprodukt\
el Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν\es Dispositivo médico\

et Meditsiiniseade\fi Lääkinnällinen laite\fr Dispositif médical\
hr Medicinski proizvod\hu Orvostechnikai eszköz\is Læknatæki\

it Dispositivo medico\lt Medicinos priemonė\lv Medicīniska 
ierīce\nl Medisch hulpmiddel\no Medisinsk utstyr\pl Wyrób 

medyczny\pt Dispositivo médico\ro Dispozitiv medical\
sk Zdravotnícka pomôcka\sl Medicinski pripomoček\sq Pajisje 

mjekësore\sv Medicinsk enhet

en Importer\bg Вносител\cs Dovozce\da Importør\de Importeur\
el Εισαγωγέας\es Importador\et Importija\fi Maahantuoja\

fr Importateur\hr Uvoznik\hu Importőr\is Innflytjandi\
it Importatore\lt Importuotojas\lv Importētājs\nl Importeur\

no Importør\pl Importer\pt Importador\ro Importator\sk Dovozca\
sl Uvoznik\sq Importues\sv Importör

en Use-by date\bg Дата на годност\cs Použijte do\da Sidste 
anvendelsesdato\de Verfallsdatum\el Ημερομηνία λήξης\

es Fecha de caducidad\et Kõlblikkusaeg\fi Viimeinen 
käyttöpäivä\fr Date de péremption\hr Rok uporabe\

hu Felhasználhatósági idő\is Notkunarfrestur\it Data di 
scadenza\lt Naudoti iki nurodytos datos\lv Derīguma termiņš\

nl Uiterste gebruiksdatum\no Brukes innen\pl Termin 
przydatności do użycia\pt Data de validade\ro Data de expirare\

sk Dátum spotreby\sl Rok uporabnosti\sq Data e skadencës\
sv Bäst före-datum

en Do not resterilize\bg Не стерилизирайте повторно\
cs Neresterilizujte\da Må ikke resteriliseres\de Nicht erneut 

sterilisieren\el Μην επαναποστειρώνετε\es No reesterilizar\et Mitte 
resteriliseerida\fi Ei saa steriloida uudelleen\fr Ne pas restériliser\

hr Ne ponovno sterilizirati\hu Ne resterilizálja\is Má ekki 
enduróhlaða\it Non risterilizzare\lt Nesterilizuoti pakartotinai\

lv Nesterilizēt atkārtoti\nl Niet opnieuw steriliseren\no Skal ikke 
resteriliseres\pl Nie sterylizować ponownie\pt Não reesterilizar\

ro A nu se resteriliza\sk Nesterilizujte opakovane\sl Ne sterilizirajte 
znova\sq Mos e risterilizoni\sv Återsterilisera inte

en Do not re-use\bg Да не се използва повторно\
cs Nepoužívejte opakovaně\da Må ikke genbruges\de Nicht 

wiederverwenden\el Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε\es No 
reutilizar\et Mitte korduskasutada\fi Ei saa käyttää uudelleen\

fr Ne pas réutiliser\hr Ne koristiti ponovno\hu Ne használja 
fel újra\is Ekki endurnota\it Non riutilizzare\lt Nenaudoti 

pakartotinai\lv Nelietot atkārtoti\nl Niet opnieuw gebruiken\
no Skal ikke gjenbrukes\pl Nie używać ponownie\pt Não 
reutilizar\ro A nu se reutiliza\sk Nepoužívajte opakovane\

sl Ne uporabite ponovno\sq Mos e ripërdorni\sv Återanvänd 
inte

en Do not use if package is damaged\bg Не използвайте, 
ако опаковката е повредена\cs Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal 

poškozen\da Må ikke anvendes, hvis pakken er beskadiget\
de Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist\

el Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά\es No 
utilizar si el paquete está dañado\et Mitte kasutada, kui pakend 
on kahjustatud\fi Älä käytä, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut\fr Ne 

pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé\hr Ne koristiti ako je 
pakiranje oštećeno\hu Ne használja, ha a csomag sérült\is Ekki 
nota ef pakkinn er skemmdur\it Non utilizzare se la confezione 
è danneggiata\lt Nenaudokite, jei pakuotė pažeista\lv Nelietot, 

ja iepakojums ir bojāts\nl Niet gebruiken als de verpakking 
beschadigd is\no Skal ikke brukes hvis emballasjen er skadet\

pl Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone\pt Não utilizar se 
a embalagem estiver danificada\ro A nu se folosi dacă ambalajul 

este deteriorat\sk Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený\sl Ne 
uporabite, če je paket poškodovan\sq Mos e përdorni nëse paketa 

është e dëmtuar\sv Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad

en Single sterile barrier system with protective packaging 
outside\bg Единична стерилна бариерна система с 
предпазна външна опаковка\cs Jednoduchý sterilní 

bariérový systém s vnějším ochranným obalem\da Enkelt 
sterilt barrieresystem med beskyttende emballage udenpå\

de Einfaches Sterilbarrieresystem mit Schutzverpackung 
außen\el Σύστημα μονού στείρου φραγμού με προστατευτική 
συσκευασία εξωτερικά\es Sistema de barrera estéril individual 

con empaque protector exterior\et Ühekordne steriilne 
barjäärisüsteem koos välise kaitsepakendiga\fi Yksinkertainen 

steriili estojärjestelmä, jossa on suojapakkaus ulkopuolella\
fr Système de barrière stérile simple avec emballage de 
protection à l’extérieur\hr Sustav jednostruke sterilne 

barijere sa zaštitnom ambalažom izvana\hu Egyrétegű 
steril gátrendszer külső védőcsomagolással\is Einstakt 

sterilt hindrunarkerfi með hlífðarumbúðum utan um það\
it Sistema a singola barriera sterile con imballaggio protettivo 

esterno\lt Vienkartinė sterilaus barjero sistema su išorine 
apsaugine pakuote\lv Viena sterila barjeras sistēma ar ārējo 
aizsargiepakojumu\nl Enkelvoudig steriel barrièresysteem 

met beschermende buitenverpakking\no Enkelt sterilt 
barrieresystem med beskyttende emballasje utenpå\

pl Pojedynczy system bariery sterylnej z opakowaniem 
ochronnym na zewnątrz\pt Sistema de barreira estéril única 

com embalagem de proteção no exterior\ro Sistem de barieră 
sterilă unică, cu ambalaj de protecție exterior\sk Jednoduchý 

systém sterilnej bariéry s ochranným vonkajším obalom\
sl Enojna sterilna pregrada z zunanjo zaščitno embalažo\

sq Sistem i vetëm i barrierës sterile me ambalazh mbrojtës 
të jashtëm\sv Enkelt sterilt barriärsystem med skyddande 

ytterförpackning
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8.  Kanylu s vodiacim systémom vložte do tela podľa potreby, aby ste vytvorili priestor a zabezpečili viditeľnosť. 
Na distálnom konci kanyly je vyznačená modrá značkovacia čiara, ktorá sa môže použiť na uľahčenie orientácie.

!UPOZORNENIE: Nemanipulujte s kanylou tak, že uchopíte výstupok uzáveru kanyly. Takýmto spôsobom sa môže 
uvoľniť alebo odstrániť uzáver z kanyly, čo môže spôsobiť obmedzenie jej funkčnosti. 

9.  Použite vodiaci drôt na pomoc pri vizualizácii a pri umiestňovaní a manipulácii s drôtovými pomôckami pri 
operačných alebo diagnostických postupoch.

10.  Ak chcete použiť drôtovú pomôcku, odstráňte uzáver kanyly z kanyly a vodiaceho drôtu kanyly. Pri nastavovaní 
drôtovej pomôcky a manipulácii s ňou postupujte podľa návodu na použitie pomôcky.

! VAROVANIE !

Pred zavedením a odstránením akýchkoľvek drôtových pomôcok odstráňte uzáver kanyly a vyťahovač. 
Neodstránenie uzáveru pred zavedením môže viesť k poškodeniu uzáveru kanyly a/alebo drôtovej pomôcky, 

čo zabráni aplikácii plánovanej liečby. 

11.  Pripojte jeden koniec vákuovej hadičky k vákuovému otvoru (OBRÁZOK 2, č. 3) a druhý do vákuovej poistky. 
Nastavte podtlak na -250 +/- 25 mmHg (-4,8 +/- 0,5 psi; -33 +/- 3 kPa), aby sa odstránila tekutina. Odsajte 
fyziologický roztok na zlepšenie viditeľnosti.

!UPOZORNENIE: Nenastavujte podtlak mimo rozsah -225 až -275 mmHg (-4,35 až -5,32 psi; -30,0 až -36,7 kPa).

12. Vytiahnite chirurgické nástroje z lúmenu kanyly. 
13. Zatiahnite vodiaci drôt do lúmenu kanyly.
14. Vyberte kanylu s vodiacim drôtom z tela.

! VAROVANIE !

Kanylu neupravujte – úprava by mohla spôsobiť vznik ostrých hrán, ktoré by mohli spôsobiť neúmyselné 
poškodenie tkaniva. 

Pri manipulácii s chirurgickými nástrojmi v blízkosti distálneho konca kanyly je potrebné postupovať opatrne – 
nezvierajte chirurgickými nástrojmi distálny koniec vodiaceho drôtu a zabráňte, aby boli chirurgické nástroje mimo 

lúmenu kanyly počas manipulácie. Takýto postup môže spôsobiť prerezanie alebo zlomenie kanyly a perforáciu 
tkaniva alebo neúmyselné poškodenie. 

!UPOZORNENIE: Veľké krvné zrazeniny a čiastočky tkaniva môžu upchať vákuový lúmen a zhoršiť odsávanie do 
kanyly s vodiacim drôtom. 

!UPOZORNENIE: Aby ste zabránili prerušeniu vákua alebo perfúzneho toku, zabezpečte, aby hadičky neboli počas 
koagulácie tkaniva zovreté alebo zalomené.

UKONČENIE POSTUPU

Odstráňte kanylu z tkaniva, odpojte všetky hadičky a zlikvidujte kanylu a súpravu hadičiek podľa miestnych nariadení 
a plánov recyklácie na likvidáciu alebo recykláciu súčastí pomôcky.

! VAROVANIE !

Zabezpečte, aby sa pomôcka zlikvidovala v súlade s miestnymi regulačnými nariadeniami a plánmi recyklácie, 
aby sa zabránilo vystaveniu biologickému nebezpečenstvu.

LIKVIDÁCIA

Po použití by sa s touto pomôckou malo zaobchádzať ako so zdravotníckym odpadom a mala by sa zlikvidovať podľa 
nemocničného protokolu.

SSCP

Súhrn bezpečnosti a klinického výkonu pomôcky možno nájsť v európskej databáze zdravotníckych pomôcok 
(Eudamed) na adrese https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed na základe základného vyhľadávacieho kľúča UDI-DI: 
08401439000000000000012ZG

ZÁVAŽNÝ INCIDENT

Každý závažný incident, ktorý sa vyskytne v súvislosti s touto zdravotníckou pomôckou, musí byť nahlásený spoločnosti 
AtriCure a príslušnému úradu v členskom štáte, v ktorom sa používateľ a/alebo pacient nachádza.

VRÁTENIE POUŽITÉHO PRODUKTU

Ak sa tento produkt z akéhokoľvek dôvodu musí vrátiť spoločnosti AtriCure, Inc., pred jeho odoslaním je potrebné 
spoločnosť AtriCure, Inc. požiadať o číslo autorizácie návratu tovaru (RGA). Ak bol produkt v kontakte s krvou alebo 
telesnými tekutinami, musí sa pred zabalením dôkladne vyčistiť a vydezinfikovať. Mal by sa posielať buď v originálnej 
škatuli, alebo ekvivalentnej škatuli, aby sa predišlo poškodeniu počas prepravy, a mal by byť riadne označený číslom 
RGA a štítkom označujúcim biologicky nebezpečnú povahu obsahu zásielky. Pokyny k čisteniu a materiálom, vrátane 
vhodných prepravných kontajnerov, riadneho značenia a čísla RGA možno získať od spoločnosti AtriCure, Inc.

ODSTRAŇOVANIE PROBLÉMOV

Príznak Činnosť

Nie je možné vytvoriť podtlak.

• Skontrolujte vákuové pripojenia.
• Skontrolujte, či je regulátor vákua nastavený na -250 mmHg 

(-4,8 psi; -33 kPa).
• Skontrolujte, či sa vo vákuovom lúmene kanyly nenachádzajú 

krvné zrazeniny. 
• Ak je upchatý, prepláchnite vákuový lúmen sterilnou vodou.
• Ak problém pretrváva, vymeňte kanylu.

Nástroje v lúmene kanyly sa nedajú 
posúvať.

• Lúmen zvlhčite sterilnou vodou.
• Uistite sa, že nástroje majú správnu veľkosť.

OBMEDZENÁ ZÁRUKA

Spoločnosť AtriCure vyhlasuje, že pri navrhovaní a výrobe tohto prístroja bola použitá primeraná starostlivosť. Táto 
záruka nahrádza a vylučuje všetky ostatné záruky, ktoré nie sú výslovne uvedené v tomto dokumente, či už vyjadrené 
alebo predpokladané zo zákona alebo inak, vrátane, okrem iného, všetkých predpokladaných záruk obchodovateľnosti 
alebo vhodnosti na konkrétne použitie. Jediný záväzok spoločnosti AtriCure vyplývajúci z tejto záruky je obmedzený na 
opravu alebo výmenu tohto prístroja. Spoločnosť AtriCure nepreberá ani neoprávňuje inú osobu prevziať za ňu žiadnu 
inú alebo dodatočnú zodpovednosť alebo záruku za tejto prístroj.

Manipulácia, skladovanie, čistenie a sterilizácia tohto prístroja, rovnako ako aj ďalšie faktory týkajúce sa pacienta, 
diagnostiky, liečby, chirurgických zákrokov a ďalších záležitostí, ktoré spoločnosť AtriCure nemôže ovplyvniť, majú 
priamy dopad na výkon a výsledky prístroja. Spoločnosť AtriCure nepreberá žiadnu zodpovednosť za dôsledky 
úmyselného nesprávneho použitia prístroja alebo opakovaného použitia prístroja alebo opätovného spracovania alebo 
sterilizácie prístroja a neposkytuje priame ani predpokladané záruky, vrátane, ale nielen, obchodovateľnosti alebo 
vhodnosti na zamýšľané použitie v dôsledku nesprávneho alebo opätovného použitia prístroja. Spoločnosť AtriCure 
nezodpovedá za akékoľvek náhodné alebo následné straty, škody alebo výdavky, ktoré vzniknú priamo alebo nepriamo 
v dôsledku úmyselného nesprávneho použitia alebo opakovaného použitia prístroja. 

ODMIETNUTIE ZODPOVEDNOSTI

Používatelia nesú zodpovednosť za schválenie prijateľného stavu tohto produktu pred jeho použitím a za zabezpečenie, 
že produkt sa používa len spôsobom popísaným v tomto návode na použitie, vrátane, no nielen, zabezpečenia, 
že produkt sa nebude používať opakovane. 

Spoločnosť AtriCure, Inc. nie je za žiadnych okolností zodpovedná za akékoľvek náhodné, zvláštne alebo následné straty, 
škody alebo výdavky, ktoré by boli spôsobené úmyselným nesprávnym použitím alebo opakovaným použitím tohto 
produktu, vrátane akejkoľvek straty, škody alebo výdavkov, ktoré súvisia s poranením osôb alebo škodami na majetku.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO sl

Kanila z vodilom
OPIS IZDELKA

Kanile z vodilom (CSK-6131) so dobavljene STERILNE v neodprti, nepoškodovani ovojnini. Samo za enkratno uporabo. 
Ne sterilizirajte znova. Ne uporabite znova. Ta izdelek se lahko uporablja v povezavi z naslednjimi pripomočki, ki so na 
voljo ločeno:

1. Družina pripomočkov za koagulacijo EPi-Sense, sterilna, za enkratno uporabo (v ločenih navodilih za uporabo)

Kanila ni izdelana iz lateksa iz naravnega kavčuka in ne vsebuje PVC ali ftalatov.

KANILA Z VODILOM – KLJUČNE LASTNOSTI (SLIKA 1)
[1] Zategovalnik
[2] Pokrovček kanile

[3] Vakuumski priključek
[4] Vodilna žica – premer 0,66 mm (0,026 palca)

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO

Kanila z vodilom je indicirana za endoskopsko uporabo za zagotavljanje kardiotorakalnega kirurškega pristopa med 
minimalno invazivnimi posegi za zdravljenje aritmije.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE

Ni znanih kontraindikacij. 

PREDVIDENI NAMEN

Kanile z vodilom so namenjene za endoskopsko uporabo za pripravo kardiotorakalnega kirurškega dostopa.

PREDVIDENI UPORABNIKI IN CILJNA POPULACIJA

Kanila z vodilom je medicinski pripomoček, ki ga lahko uporabljajo zdravniki z licenco, ki izvajajo srčne in/ali torakalne 
posege za zdravljenje bolnikov, pri katerih se izvaja epikardialna ablacija za zdravljenje aritmije.

PREDVIDENA KLINIČNA KORIST

Pristop do perikardialnega prostora, ki omogoča epikardialno ablacijo za zdravljenje aritmije.

OKOLJSKE SPECIFIKACIJE

Temperatura Vlažnost Atmosferski tlak

Uporaba 10 do 40 °C (50 do 104 °F) 30–75-% relativna vlažnost, 
brez kondenzacije

700 do 1060 milibar 
(10 do 15 psi)

Transport –29 do 55 °C (–20 do 131 °F) 30–85-% relativna vlažnost /

Shranjevanje –29 do 55 °C (–20 do 131 °F) 30–85-% relativna vlažnost /

! OPOZORILO !

Kanila je dobavljena sterilna in je namenjena samo za enkratno uporabo. Ne obdelujte ali uporabite znova. Ponovna 
uporaba lahko povzroči telesne poškodbe bolnika in/ali prenos nalezljive bolezni z enega bolnika na drugega. 

Pred uporabo preglejte ovojnino pripomočka. Če opazite, da je ovojnina kompromitirana, sterilnosti izdelka ni 
mogoče zagotoviti in ga zato ne smete uporabiti, ker lahko pride do okužbe.

Pred uporabo preglejte kanilo in vodilno žico. Preverite, ali sta distalni konec kanile in vodilna žica gladka in brez 
ostrih robov. Ostri robovi lahko poškodujejo bolnika. Če najdete oster rob, pripomočka ne smete uporabljati.

Pri vstavljanju ali odstranjevanju kanile z vodilom morate biti previdni. Uporaba prekomerne sile lahko povzroči 
poškodbe bolnika. Za zmanjšanje trenja med vstavljanjem navlažite kanilo s sterilno fiziološko raztopino.

Pri rokovanju s kanilo ali vodilno žico morate biti previdni. Vedno pazite, da se vodilna žica ne zatakne za tkivo 
in ga ne vnese v kanilo z vodilno svetlino, saj lahko to povzroči spremembo hemodinamike ali nenamerno 

poškodbo tkiva.

Pri delu z vodilno žico, endoskopom in vsemi pripomočki, nameščenimi z žico, morate biti previdni. Prekomerna sila 
lahko poškoduje kanilo in/ali vodilno žico ali povzroči nenamerne poškodbe tkiva. Življenjska doba kanile z vodilom 

je omejena; če je predvidenih več kot 18 ciklov upogibanja kanile, vodila ali optičnega aparata, je priporočljivo 
spremljati, ali ni prišlo do poškodb. Če opazite poškodbe, zamenjajte pripomoček.

Izogibajte se pretiranemu vlečenju zategovalnika. Pretirano vlečenje zategovalnika lahko poškoduje kanilo in/ali 
vodilno žico ali povzroči poškodbe bolnika.

! OPOZORILO !

Pripomoček vsebuje majhne količine niklja (št. CAS: 7440-02-0). Pripomočka ne uporabljajte, če je 
bolnik občutljiv na nikelj, saj lahko pride do neželene reakcije bolnika.

!PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI:
1.  Izogibajte se pretiranemu vrtenju kanile z vodilom. Zaradi pretiranega vrtenja se lahko vakuumska cev kanile 

prepogne, kar zmanjša aspiracijo kanile in tako zmanjša vidljivost. 
2.  Kanile z vodilom ne vstavljajte pregloboko v telo bolnika. Zaradi preglobokega vstavljanja se lahko zmanjša 

aspiracija kanile.
3.  Pripomoček pred uporabo preglejte. Če opazite poškodbe, delovanja izdelka ni mogoče zagotoviti in ga zato ne 

smete uporabiti. 

MOŽNI ZAPLETI PRI UPORABI KANILE Z VODILOM
[1] Tope poškodbe sosednjih organov,
[2] Okužba 
[3] Perikardni izliv
[4] Poškodba žile 
[5] Perforacija tkiva 
[6] Hemodinamske nestabilnosti

[7] Aritmije 
[8] Trombembolični zaplet
[9] Hernija 
[10] Pnevmotoraks
[11] Konverzija v sternotomijo

POTREBNA OPREMA IN PRIPOMOČKI, KI JIH ZAGOTOVI BOLNIŠNICA

1. Komplet vakuumskih cevi (sterilen) 
2. Regulacija vakuuma pri –250 mmHg (–4,8 psi; –33 kPa)

PRIPOROČENA OPREMA

1. Dolžine 35 ali 45 cm (13,8 ali 17,7 palcev) in premera 5 ali 10 mm (0,2 ali 0,4 in), odvisno od uporabljene kanile.
2. 1.000 ml 0,9-odstotne fiziološke raztopine ali sterilne vode.
3.  Pripomoček za koagulacijo – če pripomoček uporabljate s kanilo z vodilom, glejte navodila za uporabo 

pripomočka za koagulacijo.

NASTAVITEV KANILE

1.  Preverite vse vrečke, škatle in ovojnine ter se prepričajte, da ni prišlo do poškodb embalaže, ki bi lahko povzročile 
kontaminacijo izdelka. Če odkrijete poškodbe na ovojnini, izdelka ne uporabite in ga zamenjajte.

2. Zunaj sterilnega polja odstranite kanilo v vrečki iz škatle. 
3. S sterilno tehniko odstranite kanilo in pladenj iz vrečke in ju postavite v bližino bolnika.
4. S pladnja odstranite kanilo, pokrovček in zaporno pipo. 

! OPOZORILO !

Pri odstranjevanju kanile iz ovojnine pazite, da vodilna žica, pokrovček kanile in petelinček ostanejo v sterilnem 
polju, da se zmanjša tveganje okužbe.

5.  Preden vstavite kanilo v telesno votlino, preverite funkcionalnost kanile in se prepričajte, da med transportom ni 
prišlo do poškodb.

6.  Preglejte kanilo in se prepričajte, da distalni konec in vodilna žica nista poškodovana in sta gladka, brez ostrih 
robov. Če je kanila poškodovana ali ima ostre robove, je ne uporabite – zamenjajte izdelek.

7.  Preglejte kanilo, da zagotovite, da proksimalni konec (SLIKA 2) ni poškodovan. Če je kanila poškodovana, je ne 
uporabite – zamenjajte izdelek.

8.  Če želite perfuzijo skozi vakuumsko svetlino, pritrdite zaporno pipo, kot je prikazano na SLIKI 2. Kanili je priložen 
petelinček. Perfuzijsko cev priključite na perfuzijsko odprtino na SLIKI 2. Intravensko cevko vstavite v vrečko 
z 0,9-odstotno fiziološko raztopino. 

PROKSIMALNI KONEC KANILE Z VODILOM (SLIKA 2)
[1] Pokrovček kanile
[2] Držalo kanile
[3] Vakuumski priključek

[4] Petelinček
[5] Perfuzijska odprtina

NAMESTITEV KANILE IN RAVNANJE

1.  S konca vodilne žice odstranite zategovalnik in vodilno žico napeljite skozi luknjo v sredini pokrovčka (SLIKA 3). 
Ko je vodilna žica uvlečena skozi pokrovček, namestite zategovalnik nad proksimalni konec vodilne žice.

!SVARILO: Če vodilne žice ne namestite skozi luknjo v sredini pokrovčka (prebodete pokrovček ali jo v celoti 
namestite zunaj pokrovčka), se lahko zmanjša funkcionalnost pokrovčka.

!SVARILO: Če zategovalnika ne zamenjate, je oster proksimalni konec vodila izpostavljen in lahko povzroči 
poškodbe bolnika in/ali uporabnika. 

2. Pokrovček potisnite na konec držala kanile. (Glejte SLIKO 3)

!SVARILO: Preverite, ali je pokrovček kanile popolnoma pritrjen na držalo kanile – če pokrovček ni popolnoma 
pritrjen, lahko pokrovček deluje slabše. 

3. Zunanjost kanile namažite s sterilno fiziološko raztopino.
4. Pred vstavitvijo v telo vodilno žico popolnoma potegnite v svetlino kanile z vodilom (SLIKA 4).

KANILA Z VODILOM V POLOŽAJU ZA UVAJANJE VODILNE ŽICE (GLEJTE SLIKO 4)
[1]    Vodilna žica [2]    Distalni konec kanile

! OPOZORILO !

Vstavljanje ali odstranjevanje kanile z vodilom, medtem ko je vodilna žica iztegnjena, lahko povzroči poškodbe 
bolnika. Vodilno žico vedno do konca umaknite v kanilo z vodilom. 

5.  Pred vstavljanjem instrumentov namažite svetlino kanile tako, da skozi luknjo v sredini pokrovčka kanile 
vbrizgate približno 20 ml sterilne vode ali fiziološke raztopine.

6.  V luknjo v pokrovčku kanile vstavite endoskop, kot je potrebno za vizualizacijo. Na zunanji strani kanile je modra 
črta, ki se uporablja kot referenca za laparoskop, da se izboljša vizualizacijo.

7.  Če med vstavljanjem endoskopa začutite upor, ga povlecite nazaj in ponovno nastavite njegov položaj. 
Po prilagoditvi položaja ponovno vstavite endoskop v kanilo.

8.  Vstavite kanilo z vodilom v telo kot želite, da ustvarite ustrezen prostor in vidljivost. Na distalnem koncu kanile je 
modra označevalna črta, ki jo lahko uporabite za lažjo orientacijo.

!SVARILO: S kanilo ne ravnajte tako, da primete za jeziček na pokrovčku kanile. S tem lahko sprostite ali odstranite 
pokrovček kanile s kanile, kar lahko povzroči slabše delovanje. 

9.  Vodilno žico uporabite za pomoč pri vizualizaciji ter pri nameščanju in manipulaciji pripomočkov, ki uporabljajo 
žico, za operativne ali diagnostične posege.

10.  Če želite uporabiti pripomoček, ki se uvede prek žice (over-the-wire), s kanile in vodilne žice kanile odstranite 
pokrovček kanile. Pri nastavitvi/manipulaciji pripomočka, ki uporablja žico, upoštevajte navodila za uporabo 
pripomočka.

! OPOZORILO !

Pokrovček kanile in zategovalnik je treba odstraniti pred vstavitvijo in odstranitvijo kakršnih koli pripomočkov, 
ki uporabljajo žico – če pokrovčka pred vstavitvijo ne odstranite, lahko pride do poškodb pokrovčka kanile in/ali 

pripomočkov, ki uporabljajo žico, kar prepreči uporabo predvidenega zdravljenja. 

11.  En konec vakuumske cevi priključite na vakuumski priključek (SLIKA 2, št. 3), drugega pa na vakuumski lovilnik. 
Vakuumski tlak nastavite na –250 +/– 25 mmHg (-4,8 +/– 0,5 psi; -33 +/– 3 kPa), da odstranite tekočino. 
Odsesajte fiziološko raztopino, da izboljšate vidljivost.

!SVARILO: Vakuumskega tlaka ne nastavljajte zunaj območja od –225 do –275 mmHg (–4,35 do –5,32 psi;  
–30,0 do –36,7 kPa).

12. Kirurške instrumente umaknite iz svetline kanile. 
13. Vodilno žico umaknite v svetlino kanile.
14. Odstranite kanilo z vodilom iz telesa.

! OPOZORILO !

Ne spreminjajte kanile – zaradi sprememb lahko nastanejo ostri robovi, ki lahko povzročijo nenamerne 
poškodbe tkiva. 

 Pri ravnanju s kirurškimi instrumenti v bližini distalnega konca kanile je potrebna previdnost – distalnega konca 
vodilne žice ne smete stisniti s kirurškimi instrumenti niti dovoliti, da bi se kirurški instrumenti med manipulacijo 

zadrževali izven svetline kanile. S tem lahko prerežete ali zlomite kanilo in povzročite perforacijo tkiva ali 
nenamerne poškodbe. 

!SVARILO: Veliki krvni strdki in delci tkiva lahko zamašijo vakuumsko svetlino in poslabšajo aspiracijo do kanile 
z vodilom. 

!SVARILO: Da preprečite prekinitev vakuuma ali perfuzijskega pretoka, poskrbite, da se cevi med koagulacijo tkiva 
ne zapletejo ali prepognejo.

OB ZAKLJUČKU POSEGA

Odstranite kanilo iz tkiva, odklopite vse cevi ter zavrzite kanilo in komplete cevi v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi in načrti za 
recikliranje ali predpisi za recikliranje sestavnih delov pripomočka.

! OPOZORILO !

Zagotovite, da pripomoček zavržete skladno z naslednjimi lokalnimi vladnimi odloki in načrti za recikliranje, 
da preprečite izpostavitev biološki nevarnosti.

ODSTRANJEVANJE

Po uporabi je treba ta pripomoček obravnavati kot medicinski odpadek in ga odstraniti v skladu z lokalnim bolnišničnim 
protokolom.

POVZETEK VARNOSTI IN KLINIČNE UČINKOVITOSTI (SSCP)

Povzetek varnosti in klinične učinkovitosti pripomočka je na voljo v evropski zbirki podatkov o medicinskih pripomočkih 
(Eudamed) na naslovu https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed z uporabo naslednjega osnovnega iskalnega ključa UDI-DI: 
08401439000000000000012ZG

RESEN DOGODEK

O vsakem resnem dogodku v zvezi s tem pripomočkom je treba poročati družbi AtriCure in pristojnemu organu države 
članice, v kateri se nahaja uporabnik in/ali bolnik.

VRAČILO UPORABLJENEGA IZDELKA

Če morate ta izdelek zaradi kakršnega koli razloga vrniti družbi AtriCure, Inc., morate od družbe AtriCure, Inc. pred 
pošiljanjem pridobiti številko dovoljenja za vračilo blaga (RGA – return goods authorization). Če je bil izdelek v stiku 
s krvjo ali telesnimi tekočinami, ga morate pred pakiranjem temeljito očistiti in razkužiti. Poslati ga morate v originalni 
škatli ali enakovredni škatli, da preprečite poškodbe med prevozom. Poleg tega mora biti pošiljka pravilno označena s 
številko RGA in navedbo biološke nevarnosti vsebine pošiljke. Navodila za čiščenje in materiale, vključno z ustreznimi 
zabojniki za pošiljanje, pravilno označbo in številko RGA, lahko dobite pri družbi AtriCure, Inc.

ODPRAVLJANJE TEŽAV

Znak Ukrep

Črpanje vakuuma ni mogoče.

• Preverite vakuumske priključke.
• Preverite, ali je vakuumski regulator nastavljen na –250 mmHg 

(–4,8 psi; –33 kPa).
• Preglejte, ali so v vakuumski svetlini kanile prisotni strdki. 
• Če je zamašena, vakuumsko svetlino sperite s sterilno vodo.
• Če težava ne izgine, zamenjajte kanilo.

Instrumentov ni mogoče pomikati naprej 
skozi svetlino kanile.

• Svetlino navlažite s sterilno vodo.
• Prepričajte se, da so instrumenti pravilne velikosti.

OMEJENO JAMSTVO

Družba AtriCure zagotavlja, da je bila pri načrtovanju in izdelavi tega instrumenta skrbna v razumni meri. To jamstvo 
nadomešča in izključuje vsa druga jamstva, ki niso izrecno izražena tukaj, izražena ali nakazana z izvajanjem zakonov ali 
drugače, in med drugim tudi vsa jamstva glede primernosti za prodajo ali določeno uporabo. Obveznost družbe AtriCure 
v skladu s tem jamstvom je omejena na popravilo ali zamenjavo tega instrumenta. Družba AtriCure ne pričakuje in ne 
pooblašča nobene druge osebe, da prevzame odgovornost v zvezi s prodajo ali uporabo tega instrumenta.

Ravnanje, skladiščenje, čiščenje in sterilizacija tega instrumenta ter drugi dejavniki, ki se nanašajo na bolnika, diagnozo, 
zdravljenje, kirurške posege in druge zadeve, ki niso pod nadzorom družbe AtriCure, neposredno vplivajo na instrument 
in rezultat, pridobljen z njegovo uporabo. Družba AtriCure ne prevzema nobene odgovornosti v zvezi z namerno 
napačno uporabljenimi ali ponovno uporabljenimi, predelanimi ali ponovno steriliziranimi instrumenti in zavrača 
vsa jamstva, izražena ali implicitna, med drugim tudi vsa jamstva glede primernosti za prodajo ali določeno uporabo 
takšnih napačno uporabljenih ali ponovno uporabljenih instrumentov. Družba AtriCure ne odgovarja za kakršno koli 
naključno ali posledično izgubo, škodo ali stroške, ki so neposredna ali posredna posledica namerne napačne uporabe 
ali ponovne uporabe tega instrumenta. 

IZJAVA O ZAVRNITVI ODGOVORNOSTI

Uporabniki prevzemajo odgovornost za odobritev sprejemljivega stanja tega izdelka pred njegovo uporabo in za 
zagotavljanje, da se izdelek uporablja samo na način, opisan v teh navodilih za uporabo, med drugim za zagotavljanje, 
da se izdelek ne uporabi ponovno. 

Pod nobenim pogojem družba AtriCure, Inc. ne bo odgovorna za kakršno koli nenamerno, posebno ali posledično 
izgubo, škodo ali stroške, ki so posledica namerne napačne uporabe ali ponovne uporabe tega izdelka, vključno 
z izgubo, škodo ali stroški, ki so povezani s telesno poškodbo ali materialno škodo.

UDHËZIMET E PËRDORIMIT sq

Kanula me udhëzues
PËRSHKRIMI I PRODUKTIT

Kanula me udhëzues (CSK-6131) ofrohet STERILE në paketim të pahapur dhe të padëmtuar. Vetëm për një përdorim. 
Mos e risterilizoni. Mos e ripërdorni. Ky produkt mund të përdoret së bashku me pajisjet vijuese të ofruara veçmas:

1. Pajisja e koagulimit e familjes EPi-Sense, sterile, njëpërdorimëshe (me udhëzime të veçanta përdorimi)

Kanula nuk është prodhuar me lateks gome natyrale dhe nuk përmban PVC ose ftalate.

VEÇORITË KRYESORE TË KANULËS ME UDHËZUES (FIGURA 1)
[1] Rrotulluesi
[2] Kapaku i kanulës

[3] Porta e vakuumit
[4] Teli udhëzues - me diametër 0,66 mm (0,026 inç)

INDIKACIONE PËR PËRDORIMIN

Kanula me udhëzues indikohet për përdorim endoskopik për të siguruar akses kirurgjikal kardiotorakal gjatë 
procedurave minimalisht invazive për trajtimin e aritmisë.

KUNDËRINDIKACIONET

Nuk njihen kundërindikacione. 

QËLLIMI I SYNUAR

Kanula me udhëzues synohet për përdorim endoskopik për të siguruar akses kirurgjikal kardiotorakal.

PËRDORUESIT DHE POPULLSIA E SYNUAR

Kanula me udhëzues është një pajisje mjekësore për përdorim nga mjekë të licencuar, të cilët kryejnë procedura 
kardiake dhe/ose torakale për trajtimin e pacientëve që i nënshtrohen ablacionit epikardial për trajtimin e aritmisë.

PËRFITIMET E SYNUARA KLINIKE

Sigurimi i aksesit në hapësirën perikardiale për të lejuar ablacionin epikardial për trajtimin e aritmisë.

SPECIFIKIMET MJEDISORE

Temperatura Lagështia Presioni atmosferik

Funksionimi 10 deri në 40 °C (50 deri në 104 °F) 30-75% lagështi relative 
jokondensuese

700 deri në 1060 milibar 
(10 deri në 15 psi)

Transporti -29 deri në 55°C (-20 deri në 131°F) Lagështia relative 30 – 85% NUK ZBATOHET

Kushtet e ruajtjes -29 deri në 55°C (-20 deri në 131°F) Lagështia relative 30 – 85% NUK ZBATOHET

! PARALAJMËRIM !

Kanula ofrohet sterile dhe synohet vetëm për një përdorim. Mos e ripërpunoni ose ripërdorni. Ripërdorimi mund të 
shkaktojë lëndim të pacientit dhe/ose transmetim të sëmundjeve infektive nga një pacient në tjetrin. 

Përpara përdorimit, inspektoni ambalazhin e pajisjes. Nëse gjendet ndonjë cenim i ambalazhit, nuk mund të 
garantohet steriliteti i produktit dhe produkti nuk duhet përdorur.

Përpara përdorimit, inspektoni kanulën dhe telin udhëzues. Sigurohuni që skaji distal i kanulës dhe teli udhëzues të 
jenë të lëmuar, pa cepa të mprehtë. Cepi i mprehtë mund të shkaktojë lëndim të mundshëm të pacientit. Pajisja nuk 

duhet të përdoret nëse gjendet një cep i mprehtë.

Duhet treguar kujdes gjatë futjes ose heqjes së kanulës me udhëzues. Ushtrimi i forcës së tepërt mund të shkaktojë 
lëndim të mundshëm të pacientit. Për të reduktuar fërkimin gjatë futjes, lubrifikojeni kanulën me solucion salin steril.

Duhet treguar kujdes gjatë manipulimit të kanulës ose telit udhëzues. Sigurohuni gjithmonë që asnjë ind të mos 
kapet në telin udhëzues dhe të futet në zgavrën e kanulës me udhëzues, pasi kjo mund të shkaktojë ndryshim të 

parametrave hemodinamikë ose dëmtim të paqëllimshëm të indeve.

Duhet treguar kujdes gjatë manipulimit të telit udhëzues, endoskopit dhe çdo pajisjeje tjetër me tel. Forcat e tepërta 
mund të dëmtojnë kanulën dhe/ose telin udhëzues, ose të shkaktojnë dëmtim të paqëllimshëm të indeve. Kanula 
me udhëzues ka jetëgjatësi të kufizuar funksionale; nëse synohen më shumë se 18 cikle përkuljesh të kanulës, telit 

udhëzues ose endoskopit, rekomandohet të monitorohet për dëmtime. Nëse vërehet dëmtim, zëvendësoni pajisjen.

Shmangni tërheqjen e tepërt të boshtit rrotullues. Tërheqja e tepërt e boshtit rrotullues mund të dëmtojë kanulën 
dhe/ose telin udhëzues, ose të shkaktojë lëndim të pacientit.

! PARALAJMËRIM !

Kjo pajisje përmban sasi të vogla nikeli (nr. CAS 7440- 02-0). Mos e përdorni pajisjen nëse pacienti ka 
ndjeshmëri ndaj nikelit, pasi mund të shkaktohen reaksione negative për pacientin.

!MASA PARAPRAKE:
1.  Shmangni rrotullimin e tepërt të kanulës me udhëzues. Rrotullimi i tepërt mund të shkaktojë përdredhjen e tubit 

të vakuumit të kanulës, duke reduktuar thithjen me kanulë, gjë që shkakton reduktim të shikueshmërisë. 
2.  Shmangni futjen e tepërt të kanulës me udhëzues në trupin e pacientit. Futja e tepërt mund të reduktojë thithjen 

me kanulë.
3.  Kontrolloni pajisjen përpara përdorimit. Nëse konstatohen dëmtime, funksioni i produktit nuk mund të 

garantohet dhe produkti nuk duhet të përdoret. 

KOMPLIKACIONE TË MUNDSHME TË PËRDORIMIT TË KANULËS ME UDHËZUES
[1] Traumë nga goditja e organeve ngjitur
[2] Infeksion 
[3] Efuzion perikardial
[4] Dëmtim i enëve të gjakut 
[5] Perforacion i indeve 
[6] Paqëndrueshmëri hemodinamike

[7] Aritmi 
[8] Komplikacion tromboembolik
[9] Hernie 
[10] Pneumotoraks
[11] Konvertimi në sternotomi

PAJISJET E DOMOSDOSHME DHE TË OFRUARA NGA SPITALI

1. Kompleti i tubit të vakuumit (steril) 
2. Vakuum i rregulluar në -250 mmHg (-4,8 psi; -33 kPa)

PAJISJET E REKOMANDUARA

1.  Endoskop me gjatësi 35 ose 45 cm (13,8 ose 17,7 inç), diametër 5 ose 10 mm (0,2 ose 0,4 inç), në varësi të 
përdorimit të kanulës.

2. 1000 mL solucion fiziologjik normal 0,9% ose ujë steril.
3.  Pajisja e koagulimit – Referojuni udhëzimeve të përdorimit të pajisjes së koagulimit kur përdoret me kanulën 

me udhëzues.

VENDOSJA E KANULËS

1.  Inspektoni të gjitha qeset, kutitë dhe ambalazhimin për t'u siguruar që ambalazhi të mos ketë pësuar asnjë 
dëmtim, i cili mund të çojë në kontaminim të produktit. Nëse diktohet dëmtim i ambalazhit, mos e përdorni 
produktin, por zëvendësojeni atë.

2. Jashtë fushës sterile, hiqni nga kutia kanulën me qese. 
3. Duke përdorur teknika sterile, hiqeni kanulën dhe tabakanë nga qesja dhe vendoseni pranë pacientit.
4. Hiqeni kanulën, kapakun dhe valvulën e kontrollit nga tabakaja. 

! PARALAJMËRIM !

Gjatë heqjes së kanulës nga ambalazhi duhet të tregohet kujdes për të garantuar që teli udhëzues, kapaku i kanulës 
dhe valvula e kontrollit të qëndrojnë brenda fushës sterile për të reduktuar rrezikun e infeksionit.

5.  Përpara vendosjes së kanulës në kavitetin e trupit, ekzaminoni funksionimin e kanulës për t'u siguruar që nuk 
kanë ndodhur dëmtime gjatë transportimit.

6.  Ekzaminoni kanulën për t'u siguruar që skaji distal dhe teli udhëzues nuk janë të dëmtuar dhe janë të lëmuar, pa 
cepa të mprehtë. Nëse kanula është e dëmtuar ose ka cepa të mprehtë, mos e përdorni – zëvendësoni produktin.

7.  Ekzaminoni kanulën për t'u siguruar që skaji proksimal (FIGURA 2) nuk ka asnjë dëmtim. Nëse kanula është e 
dëmtuar, mos e përdorni – zëvendësoni produktin.

8.  Nëse preferohet perfuzioni përmes zgavrës së vakuumit, atëherë vendosni një valvul kontrolli siç tregohet në 
FIGURËN 2. Valvula e kontrollit ofrohet bashkë me kanulën. Lidhni tubin e perfuzionit në portën e perfuzionit si 
në FIGURËN 2. Futni tubin intravenoz në njësinë e solucionit salin normal 0,9%. 

SKAJI PROKSIMAL I KANULËS ME UDHËZUES (FIGURA 2)
[1] Kapaku i kanulës
[2] Kapësja e kanulës
[3] Porta e vakuumit

[4] Valvula e kontrollit
[5] Porta e perfuzionit

VENDOSJA DHE MANIPULIMI I KANULËS

1.  Hiqni boshtin rrotullues nga skaji i telit udhëzues dhe kaloni telin udhëzues në vrimën që gjendet në qendër të 
kapakut (FIGURA 3). Rivendosni boshtin rrotullues mbi skajin proksimal të telit udhëzues pasi ta keni kaluar atë 
përmes kapakut.

!KUJDES: Moskalimi i telit udhëzues në vrimën në qendër të kapakut (duke shpuar kapakun ose duke e vendosur 
plotësisht jashtë kapakut) mund të reduktojë funksionalitetin e kapakut.

!KUJDES: Moszëvendësimi i boshtit rrotullues ekspozon skajin e mprehtë proksimal të telit udhëzues dhe mund të 
shkaktojë lëndim të pacientit dhe/ose përdoruesit. 

2. Shtyni kapakun mbi skajin e kapëses së kanulës. (Shihni FIGURËN 3)

!KUJDES: Sigurohuni që kapaku i kanulës të jetë plotësisht i bashkuar me dorezën e kanulës – mosputhitja e plotë 
e kapakut të kanulës mund të reduktojë funksionalitetin e tij. 

3. Lubrifikoni pjesën e jashtme të kanulës me solucion salin steril.
4. Përpara vendosjes në trup, tërhiqni plotësisht telin udhëzues brenda zgavrës së kanulës me udhëzues (FIGURA 4).

KANULA ME UDHËZUES NË POZICIONIN E VENDOSJES SË TELIT UDHËZUES (SHIHNI FIGURËN 4)
[1]    Teli udhëzues [2]    Skaji distal i kanulës

! PARALAJMËRIM !
Futja ose heqja e kanulës me udhëzues ndërkohë që teli udhëzues është i dalë, mund të shkaktojë lëndim të 

mundshëm të pacientit. Tërhiqni gjithmonë plotësisht telin udhëzues brenda lumenit të kanulës me udhëzues. 

5.  Përpara se të vendosni instrumentet, lubrifikoni zgavrën e kanulës duke injektuar rreth 20 mL ujë steril ose 
solucion salin përmes vrimës në qendër të kapakut të kanulës.

6.  Futni endoskopin në vrimën e kapakut të kanulës aq sa nevojitet për vizualizim. Vija blu në pjesën e jashtme të 
kanulës duhet të përdoret si referencë për laparoskopinë për të ndihmuar me vizualizimin.

7.  Nëse ndieni rezistencë gjatë futjes së endoskopit, tërhiqeni atë për të rregulluar sërish pozicionin e tij. Pasi të 
rregullohet pozicioni, vendosni sërish endoskopin në kanulë.

8.  Futni kanulën me udhëzues në trup sipas dëshirës për të krijuar hapësirë dhe shikueshmëri. Në skajin distal të 
kanulës tregohet një vijë shënjuese blu, e cila mund të përdoret për të lehtësuar orientimin.

!KUJDES: Mos e manipuloni kanulën duke kapur dorezën e kapakut të saj. Ky veprim mund të lirojë ose të heqë 
kapakun e kanulës nga kanula duke shkaktuar reduktim të funksionimit. 

9.  Përdorni telin udhëzues për të ndihmuar në vizualizimin, në pozicionimin dhe në manipulimin e pajisjeve me tel 
për procedura kirurgjikale ose diagnostikuese.

10.  Për të përdorur një pajisje me tel, hiqni kapakun e kanulës nga kanula dhe teli udhëzues i kanulës. Ndiqni 
udhëzimet e përdorimit të pajisjes për konfigurimin/manipulimin e pajisjes me tel.

! PARALAJMËRIM !
Kapaku i kanulës dhe boshti rrotullues duhet të hiqen përpara futjes dhe heqjes së pajisjeve me tel – mosheqja e 
kapakut përpara futjes mund të çojë në dëmtim të kapakut të kanulës dhe/ose të pajisjeve me tel duke penguar 

aplikimin e terapisë së synuar. 

11.  Lidhni njërin skaj të tubit të vakuumit me portën e vakuumit (FIGURA 2, nr. 3) dhe tjetrin me fiksuesin e 
vakuumit. Vendosni presionin e vakuumit në vlerat -250 +/- 25 mmHg (-4,8 +/-0,5 psi; -33 +/- 3 kPa) për të 
hequr lëngjet. Thithni solucionin salin për të përmirësuar shikueshmërinë.

!KUJDES: Mos e vendosni presionin e vakuumit jashtë gamës prej -225 deri në -275 mmHg (-4,35 deri në 
-5,32 psi; -30,0 deri në -36,7 kPa).

12. Tërhiqni instrumentet kirurgjikale nga zgavra e kanulës. 
13. Tërhiqni telin udhëzues brenda zgavrës së kanulës.
14. Hiqni kanulën me udhëzues nga trupi.

! PARALAJMËRIM !
Mos e modifikoni kanulën - modifikimi mund të prodhojë skaje të mprehta, duke rezultuar në dëmtime të 

paqëllimshme të indeve. 

Duhet treguar kujdes gjatë trajtimit të instrumenteve kirurgjikale pranë skajit distal të kanulës – mos e kapni skajin 
distal të telit udhëzues me instrumente kirurgjikale ose mos lejoni që instrumentet kirurgjikale të qëndrojnë jashtë 
zgavrës së kanulës gjatë manipulimit. Ky veprim mund të shkaktojë prerjen ose thyerjen e kanulës, si dhe perforim 

ose dëmtim të paqëllimshëm të indeve. 

!KUJDES: Koagulat e mëdha të gjakut dhe pjesëzat e indeve mund të bllokojnë lumenin e vakuumit dhe të 
pengojnë thithjen në kanulën me udhëzues. 

!KUJDES: Për të shmangur ndërprerjen e fluksit të vakuumit ose të perfuzionit, sigurohuni që tubi të mos jetë 
i kapur ose i përdredhur gjatë koagulimit të indeve.

NË PËRFUNDIM TË PROCEDURËS

Hiqeni kanulën nga indi, shkëputni të gjithë tubat dhe asgjësoni kompletet e kanulës dhe të tubave sipas rregulloreve 
vendore dhe planeve të riciklimit për asgjësimin ose riciklimin e komponentëve të pajisjes.

! PARALAJMËRIM !
Sigurohuni që pajisja të asgjësohet në përputhje me urdhëresat e qeverisjes vendore dhe planet e riciklimit,  

për të parandaluar ekspozimin ndaj rreziqeve biologjike.

ASGJËSIMI

Pas përdorimit, kjo pajisje duhet të trajtohet si mbetje mjekësore dhe të asgjësohet sipas protokollit spitalor.

SSCP

Një përmbledhje e sigurisë dhe performancës klinike të pajisjes mund të gjendet në databazën evropiane për pajisjet 
mjekësore (Eudamed) në adresën https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed duke përdorur çelësin bazë të kërkimit UDI-DI: 
08401439000000000000012ZG

INCIDENTET E RËNDA

Çdo incident i rëndë që ka ndodhur në lidhje me këtë pajisje duhet t'i raportohet "AtriCure" dhe autoritetit kompetent të 
shtetit anëtar në të cilin ndodhet përdoruesi dhe/ose pacienti.

KTHIMI I PRODUKTIT TË PËRDORUR

Nëse për ndonjë arsye ky produkt duhet kthyer tek "AtriCure, Inc.", duhet të kërkoni nga "AtriCure, Inc." një numër 
autorizimi të kthimit të mallit (RGA) përpara dërgimit. Nëse produkti ka rënë në kontakt me gjak ose lëngje trupore, 
ai duhet të pastrohet mirë dhe të dezinfektohet përpara paketimit. Ai duhet të dërgohet në kutinë origjinale, ose në një 
kuti të barasvlershme, me qëllim që të parandalohet dëmtimi gjatë dërgimit; dhe duhet të etiketohet siç duhet me një 
numër RGA dhe një tregues të natyrës së rrezikshme biologjike të përmbajtjes së dërgesës. Udhëzimet për pastrimin 
dhe materialet, duke përfshirë kontejnerët e duhur të dërgimit, etiketimin e duhur dhe numrin RGA, mund t'i merrni 
nga "AtriCure, Inc."

ZGJIDHJA E PROBLEMEVE

Simptoma Veprimi

Nuk është i mundur krijimi i vakuumit.

• Kontrolloni lidhjet e vakuumit.
• Sigurohuni që rregullatori i vakuumit të jetë i caktuar në 

-250 mmHg (-4,8 psi; -33 kPa).
• Ekzaminoni zgavrën e vakuumit të kanulës për koagula. 
• Nëse është e bllokuar, shpëlajeni zgavrën e vakuumit me ujë steril.
• Nëse problemi vazhdon, zëvendësoni kanulën.

Nuk është e mundur zhvendosja e 
instrumenteve brenda zgavrës së kanulës.

• Lubrifikoni zgavrën me ujë steril.
• Sigurohuni që instrumentet të jenë të madhësisë së duhur.

GARANCI E KUFIZUAR

"AtriCure" garanton që është treguar kujdes i arsyeshëm në projektimin dhe prodhimin e këtij instrumenti. Kjo garanci 
zëvendëson dhe përjashton të gjitha garancitë e tjera që nuk parashtrohen shprehimisht në këtë dokument, qoftë 
shprehimisht apo në mënyrë të nënkuptuar, nëpërmjet zbatimit të ligjit ose mënyrave të tjera, duke përfshirë, por pa 
u kufizuar në garancitë e nënkuptuara të tregtueshmërisë apo përshtatshmërisë për një përdorim të caktuar. Detyrimi 
i vetëm i "AtriCure" sipas kësaj garancie kufizohet në riparimin ose zëvendësimin e këtij instrumenti. "AtriCure" nuk merr 
përsipër dhe nuk autorizon asnjë person tjetër të marrë përsipër, në emër të saj, përgjegjësi të tjera në lidhje me këtë 
instrument.

Përdorimi, ruajtja, pastrimi dhe sterilizimi i këtij instrumenti, si dhe faktorë të tjerë lidhur me pacientin, diagnozën, 
trajtimin, procedurat kirurgjike dhe çështje të tjera përtej kontrollit të "AtriCure" prekin drejtpërdrejt instrumentin 
dhe rezultatin nga përdorimi i tij. "AtriCure" nuk mban asnjë përgjegjësi për instrumentet e keqpërdorura qëllimisht 
apo për ato të ripërdorura, të ripërpunuara apo risterilizuara dhe nuk jep garanci të shprehur apo të nënkuptuar, 
duke përfshirë, por pa u kufizuar në tregtueshmërinë apo përshtatshmërinë për përdorimin e synuar, në lidhje me 
instrumentet e keqpërdorura apo ripërdorura në fjalë. "AtriCure" nuk mban përgjegjësi për humbjet, dëmtimet apo 
shpenzimet e rastësishme apo rrjedhimore që lindin drejtpërdrejt apo jo drejtpërdrejt nga ripërdorimi apo keqpërdorimi 
i qëllimshëm i këtij instrumenti. 

MOHIMI I PËRGJEGJËSISË

Përdoruesit janë përgjegjës për konfirmimin e gjendjes së pranueshme të këtij produkti përpara përdorimit të tij dhe 
për garantimin që produkti të përdoret vetëm në mënyrën e përshkruar në këto udhëzime përdorimi duke përfshirë, 
por pa u kufizuar në, garantimin që produkti të mos ripërdoret. 

Në asnjë rrethanë "AtriCure, Inc." nuk do të mbahet përgjegjës për ndonjë humbje, dëmtim a shpenzim të rastësishëm, 
të veçantë apo rrjedhimor që vjen si rezultat i ripërdorimit ose keqpërdorimit të qëllimshëm të këtij produkti, duke 
përfshirë humbje, dëmtime a shpenzime që lidhen me lëndimin personal ose dëmtimin e pronës.

INSTRUKTIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING sv

Kanyl med guide
PRODUKTBESKRIVNING

Kanylen med guide (CSK-6131) levereras STERILT i oöppnad, oskadad förpackning. Endast för engångsbruk. 
Återsterilisera inte. Får ej återanvändas. Denna produkt får användas tillsammans med följande anordningar som 
tillhandahålls separat:

1. EPi-Sense Family koagulationsenhet, steril, för engångsbruk (enligt separat IFU)

Kanylen är inte gjord av naturgummilatex och innehåller inte PVC eller ftalater.

KANYL MED GUIDENYCKELFUNKTIONER (BILD 1)
[1] Vridmomentverktyg
[2] Kapsyl för kanyl

[3] Vakuumport
[4] Ledtråd - 0,66 mm (0,026 tum) i diameter

INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING

Kanylen med guide är avsedd för endoskopisk användning för att ge kardiotorakal kirurgisk åtkomst under minimalt 
invasiva procedurer för behandling av arytmi.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER

Det finns inga kända kontraindikationer. 

AVSETT ÄNDAMÅL

Kanylen med guide är indicerad för endoskopisk användning för att ge kardiotoraktal kirurgisk åtkomst.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDAR- OCH MÅLGRUPP

Kanylen med guide är en medicinteknisk produkt för användning av legitimerade läkare som utför hjärt- och/eller 
thoraxingrepp för behandling av patienter som genomgår epikardiell ablation för behandling av arytmi.

AVSEDD KLINISK FÖRDEL

För att få tillgång till perikardialrummet för att möjliggöra epikardiell ablation för behandling av arytmi.

MILJÖSPECIFIKATIONER

Temperatur Luftfuktighet Lufttryck

Operativ 10 till 40 °C (50 till 104 °F) 30–75 % relativ luftfuktighet, 
icke-kondenserande

700 till 1060 millibar 
(10 till 15 psi)

Transitering -29 till 55°C (-20 till 131°F) 30 - 85 % relativ luftfuktighet N/A

Lagring -29 till 55°C (-20 till 131°F) 30 - 85 % relativ luftfuktighet N/A

! VARNING !

Kanylen tillhandahålls steril och är endast avsedd för engångsbruk. Ombearbeta eller återanvänd inte. 
Återanvändning kan orsaka patientskador och/eller spridning av smittsamma sjukdomar från en patient 

till en annan. 

Kontrollera enhetens förpackning före användning. Om skador på förpackningen upptäcks, kan produktens 
sterilitet inte garanteras, och produkten bör inte användas.

Inspektera kanylen och ledaren före användning. Se till att kanylens distala ände och ledare är släta utan vassa 
kanter. Vassa kanter kan orsaka potentiell patientskada. Om vassa kanter hittas ska enheten inte användas.

Var försiktig när du sätter i eller tar bort kanylen med guide. Att använda övervåld kan orsaka potentiell 
patientskada. Smörj kanylen med steril saltlösning för att minska friktionen under införandet.

Försiktighet bör iakttas när du manipulerar kanylen eller ledaren. Se alltid till att ingen vävnad fångas 
av ledaren och förs in i kanylen med guidelumen eftersom detta kan orsaka förändrad hemodynamik eller 

oavsiktliga vävnadsskador.

Var försiktig när du manipulerar ledaren, siktet och eventuella övertrådsenheter. Överdrivna krafter kan skada 
kanylen och/eller ledaren eller orsaka oavsiktliga vävnadsskador. Kanylen med guide har en begränsad funktionell 
livslängd; om mer än 18 böjningscykler av kanylen, guidekabeln eller skopet är avsedda, rekommenderas det att 

övervaka för skador. Om skador upptäcks ska enheten bytas ut.

Undvik att dra för mycket i momentet. Överdriven dragning av momentet kan skada kanylen och/eller ledaren 
eller orsaka patientskada.

! VARNING !

Denna enhet innehåller små mängder nickel (CAS-nr 7440-02-0). Använd inte enheten om patienten är 
känslig för nickel, eftersom detta kan leda till en negativ patientreaktion.

!FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER:
1.  Undvik att överrotera kanylen med guiden. Överrotation kan orsaka att kanylens vakuumrör kröks, vilket minskar 

kanylsugningen, vilket orsakar minskad synlighet. 
2. Undvik att förinföra kanylen med guide i patientens kropp. Överdriven införing kan leda till minskat kanylsug.
3.  Kontrollera enhetens förpackning före användning. Om skador på förpackningen upptäcks, kan produktens 

sterilitet inte garanteras, och produkten bör inte användas. 

POTENTIELLA KOMPLIKATIONER VID ANVÄNDNING AV KANYL MED GUIDE
[1] Trubbigt trauma mot intilliggande organ
[2] Infektion 
[3] Perikardutgjutning
[4] Kärlskada 
[5] Vävnadsperforering 
[6] Hemodynamiska instabiliteter

[7] Arytmier 
[8] Tromboembolisk komplikation
[9] Bråck 
[10] Pneumothorax
[11] Konvertering till sternotomi

NÖDVÄNDIG UTRUSTNING OCH FÖRNÖDENHETER SOM TILLHANDAHÅLLS AV SJUKHUSET

1. Vakuumrörsset (sterilt) 
2. Vakuumreglerad vid -250 mmHg (-4,8 psi; -33 kPa)

REKOMMENDERAD UTRUSTNING

1.  35 eller 45 cm (13,8 eller 17,7 in) lång, 5 eller 10 mm (0,2 eller 0,4 in) i diameter Scope, beroende på användning 
av kanyl.

2. 1000 ml 0,9 % normal saltlösning eller sterilt vatten.
3. Koaguleringsenhet – Se bruksanvisningen för koaguleringsenhet när den används med.

KONFIGURERING AV KANYL

1.  Inspektera alla påsar, kartonger och förpackningar för att säkerställa att det inte har förekommit några 
förpackningsskador, vilket kan leda till produktkontaminering. Om förpackningsskador upptäcks ska du inte 
använda produkten – byt ut den.

2. Utanför det sterila fältet, ta bort den inplastade kanylen från kartongen. 
3. Använd sterila tekniker ta bort kanyl och bricka från påsen och placera nära patienten.
4. Ta bort kanyl, lock och kran från brickan. 

! VARNING !

När kanyl avlägsnas från förpackningen bör man se till att ledare, kanyllocket och kranen förblir inne i det sterila 
fältet för att minska risken för infektion.

5.  Innan kanylen sätts in i kroppskaviteten, undersök kanylfunktionen för att säkerställa att inga skador uppstod 
under transporten.

6.  Undersök kanylen för att säkerställa att den distala änden och ledaren inte skadats och är släta utan vassa kanter. 
Om kanylen är skadad eller har vassa kanter, använd den inte – byt ut produkten.

7.  Undersök kanylen för att säkerställa att den proximala änden (bild 2) inte har några skador. Om kanylen är 
skadad, använd den inte – byt ut produkten.

8.  Om perfusion genom vakuumlumen föredras, ska du fästa en kran Bild 2. En kran levereras med kanylen. Anslut 
perfusionsslangen till perfusionsporten i figur 2. Sätt i IV-slangen i påsen med 0,9 % normal saltlösning. 

PROXIMAL ÄNDE AV KANYL MED GUIDE (BILD 2)
[1] Kapsyl för kanyl
[2] Grepp för kanyl
[3] Vakuumport

[4] Kran
[5] Perfusionsport

DISTRIBUTION OCH MANIPULERING AV KANYL

1.  Ta bort momentet från ledarens ände och för ledaren genom tillgängligt hål i mitten av kanyllocket (Bild 3). 
Byt ut momentet över ledarens proximala ände när ledaren har gängats genom locket.

!SE UPP: Underlåtenhet att placera ledaren genom hålet i mitten av locket (punkteringslock eller placering av 
ytterlocket helt) kan minska lockets funktionalitet.

!SE UPP: Om torquer inte byts ut exponeras den vassa proximala änden av styrtråden och kan orsaka skada på 
patient och/eller användare. 

2. Tryck fast locket på kanylhandtagets ände. (Se figur 3)

!SE UPP: Se till att kanyllocket är helt fastsatt på kanylhandtaget – om du inte helt monterar locket minskar min 
funktionalitet hos kanyllocket. 

3. Smörj kanylens utsida med steril saltlösning.
4. Dra helt in ledaren i kanylens lumen med guide (bild 4) innan den förs in i kroppen.

KANYL MED GUIDE I LEDARDISTRIBUTIONSPOSITION (SE BILD 4)
[1]    Ledningstråd [2]    Kanylens distala ände

en Single sterile barrier system with protective packaging 
inside\bg Единична стерилна бариерна система с предпазна 

опаковка вътре\cs Jednoduchý sterilní bariérový systém s 
ochranným obalem uvnitř\da Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem 

med beskyttende indpakning indvendigt\de Einfaches 
Sterilbarrieresystem mit Schutzverpackung innen\el Σύστημα 

μονού στείρου φραγμού με προστατευτική συσκευασία εσωτερικά\
es Sistema de barrera estéril individual con empaque protector en 

el interior\et Ühekordne steriilne barjäärisüsteem koos sisemise 
kaitsepakendiga\fi Yksinkertainen steriili estojärjestelmä, 

jonka sisällä on suojapakkaus\fr Système de barrière stérile 
unique avec un emballage de protection à l’intérieur\hr Sustav 

jednostruke sterilne barijere sa zaštitnom ambalažom unutarra\
hu Egyrétegű steril gátrendszer belső védőcsomagolással\

is Eitt einangrandi hindrunarkerfi með hlífðarumbúðum að innan\
it Sistema a singola barriera sterile con imballaggio protettivo 

interno\lt Vienkartinė sterilaus barjero sistema su vidine 
apsaugine pakuote\lv Viena sterila barjeras sistēma ar iekšējo 

aizsargiepakojumu\nl Enkelvoudig steriel barrièresysteem met 
beschermende binnenverpakking\no Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem 

med beskyttende emballasje inni\pl Pojedynczy system bariery 
sterylnej z opakowaniem ochronnym wewnątrz\pt Sistema de 
barreira estéril única com embalagem de proteção no interior\

ro Sistem de barieră sterilă unică, cu ambalaj de protecție interior\
sk Jednoduchý systém sterilnej bariéry s ochranným vnútorným 
obalom\sl Sistem enojne sterilne pregrade z zaščitno notranjo 

embalažo\sq Sistem i vetëm barriere sterile me ambalazh mbrojtës 
të brendshëm\sv Enkelt sterilt barriärsystem med skyddande 

innerförpackning

en Consult instructions for use\bg Консултирайте се с 
инструкциите за употреба\cs Přečtěte si návod k použití\
da Konsulter brugsanvisningen\de Gebrauchsanweisung 

beachten\el Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης\es Consultar 
las instrucciones de uso\et Lugeda kasutusjuhendit\fi Lue 

käyttöohjeet\fr Consulter le mode d’emploi\hr Pročitajte upute 
za uporabu\hu Olvassa el a használati útmutatót\is Fylgja 

leiðbeiningum fyrir notkun\it Consultare le Istruzioni per l’uso\
lt Žr. naudojimo instrukciją\lv Skatīt lietošanas instrukcijas\

nl Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing\no Se bruksanvisningen\
pl Zapoznaj się z instrukcją obsługi\pt Consultar as instruções 

de utilização\ro Consultați instrucțiunile de utilizare\sk Pozrite 
si návod na použitie\sl Preberite navodila za uporabo\

sq Konsultoni udhëzimet e përdorimit\sv Se anvisningar för 
användning

 
en Sterilized using irradiation\bg Стерилизирано чрез 

облъчване\cs Sterilizováno pomocí ozáření\da Steriliseret 
ved brug af bestråling\de Durch Bestrahlung sterilisiert\

el Αποστειρωμένο με ακτινοβολία\es Esterilizado mediante 
irradiación\et Steriliseeritud kiiritamise teel\fi Steriloitu 
säteilyttämällä\fr Stérilisé par irradiation\hr Sterilizirano 

zračenjem\hu Besugárzással sterilizálva\is Sótthreinsað með 
geislun\it Sterilizzato tramite irradiazione\lt Sterilizuota švitinant\
lv Sterilizēts izmantojot apstarošanu\nl Gesteriliseerd door middel 
van bestraling\no Sterilisert med stråling\pl Produkt sterylizowany 
promieniowaniem\pt Esterilizado por irradiação\ro Sterilizat prin 

iradiere\sk Sterilizované ožarovaním\sl Sterilizirano z obsevanjem\
sq Sterilizuar duke përdorur rrezatim\sv Steriliserad med hjälp 

av bestrålning

en Does not contain Phthalates\bg Не съдържа фталати\
cs Neobsahuje ftaláty\da Indeholder ikke phthalater\de Enthält 

keine Phthalate\el Δεν περιέχει φθαλικές ενώσεις\es No 
contiene ftalatos\et Ei sisalda ftalaate\fi Ei sisällä ftalaatteja\
fr Ne contient pas de phtalates\hr Ne sadrži ftalate\hu Nem 

tartalmaz ftalátokat\is Inniheldur ekki þalöt\it Non contiene 
ftalati\lt Sudėtyje nėra ftalatų\lv Nesatur ftalātus\nl Bevat geen 

ftalaten\no Inneholder ikke ftalater\pl Nie zawiera ftalanów\
pt Não contém ftalatos\ro Nu conține ftalați\sk Neobsahuje 

ftaláty\sl Ne vsebuje ftalatov\sq Nuk përmban ftalate\sv Inte 
ftalater

 
en Not made with natural rubber latex\bg Не е изработено 

от естествен каучуков латекс\cs Není vyrobeno z přírodního 
kaučukového latexu\da Ikke fremstillet med naturgummilatex\

de Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex hergestellt\el Δεν 
κατασκευάζεται από φυσικό ελαστικό λάτεξ\es No fabricado 

con látex de caucho natural\et Ei ole valmistatud looduslikust 
kummilateksist\fi Ei valmistettu luonnonkumilateksista\fr Non 

fabriqué avec du latex de caoutchouc naturel\hr Nije napravljeno 
od prirodnog gumenog lateksa\hu Természetes gumilatexet 
nem tartalmaz\is Ekki gert með náttúrulegu gúmmílatexi\

it Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale\lt Pagaminta 
nenaudojant natūraliojo kaučiuko latekso\lv Nav izgatavots 

no dabiskā gumijas lateksa\nl Niet vervaardigd met latex van 
natuurlijk rubber\no Ikke laget av naturgummilateks\pl Nie 

zawiera naturalnego lateksu\pt Não contém látex de borracha 
natural\ro Nu este fabricat cu latex de cauciuc natural\sk Nie je 

vyrobené z prírodného kaučukového latexu\sl Ni izdelano iz lateksa 
iz naravnega kavčuka\sq Nuk është prodhuar me lateks gome 

natyral\sv Inte tillverkad av naturligt latexgummi

 
en Non-pyrogenic\bg Непирогенно\cs Nepyrogenní\da Ikke-

pyrogenisk\de Nicht pyrogen\ 
el Μη πυρετογόνο\es No pirógeno\et Mittepürogeenne\ 
fi Ei-pyrogeeninen\fr Apyrogène\hr Nepirogeno\hu Nem 
pirogén\is Ekki hrásefni\it Apirogeno\lt Nepirogeninis\

lv Nepirogēns\nl Niet-pyrogeen\no Ikke-pyrogen\
pl Niepirogenny\pt Apirogénico\ro Apirogen\sk Nepyrogénne\

sl Apirogeno\sq Jopirogjenik\sv Icke-pyrogen

 
en Contains hazardous substances\bg Съдържа опасни 

вещества\cs Obsahuje nebezpečné látky\da Indeholder farlige 
stoffer\de Enthält gefährliche Substanzen\el Περιέχει επικίνδυνες 

ουσίες\es Contiene sustancias peligrosas\et Sisaldab ohtlikke 
aineid\fi Sisältää vaarallisia aineita\fr Contient des substances 

dangereuses\hr Sadrži opasne tvari\hu Veszélyes anyagokat 
tartalmaz\is Inniheldur hættuleg efni\it Contiene sostanze 

pericolose\lt Sudėtyje yra pavojingų medžiagų\lv Satur bīstamas 
vielas\nl Bevat schadelijke stoffen\no Inneholder skadelige stoffer\

pl Zawiera substancje niebezpieczne\pt Contém substâncias 
perigosas\ro Conține substanțe periculoase\sk Obsahuje 

nebezpečné látky\sl Vsebuje nevarne snovi\sq Përmban substanca 
të rrezikshme\sv Innehåller farliga ämnen

en Transit/Storage Temperature limit\bg Ограничение 
на температурата при транспорт/съхранение\

cs Mezní teplota při přepravě/skladování\da Transit/
opbevaringstemperaturgrænse\de Temperaturgrenzwert für 

Transport/Lagerung\el Όριο θερμοκρασίας κατά τη μεταφορά/
αποθήκευση\es Límite de temperatura durante el transporte/

almacenamiento\et Temperatuuripiirang transportimisel/
hoiustamisel\fi Kuljetuksen/säilytyksen lämpötilarajat\

fr Limite de température lors du transport/stockage\
hr Granična vrijednost temperature za transport/skladištenje\

hu Szállítási/tárolási hőmérséklet korlát\is Hitatakmörkun 
flutnings/geymslu\it Limite di temperatura di trasporto/

stoccaggio\lt Gabenimo / laikymo temperatūros riba\
lv Pārvadāšanas/glabāšanas temperatūras ierobežojums\

nl Temperatuurlimiet transport/opslag\no Temperaturgrense 
for transport/lagring\pl Wartości graniczne temperatury 

podczas transportu/przechowywania\pt Limite de temperatura 
de transporte/armazenamento\ro Limită de temperatură 

pentru transport/depozitare\sk Limit teploty počas prepravy/
skladovania\sl Omejitev temperature pri transportu/

shranjevanju\sq Temperatura maksimale e transportit/ruajtjes\
sv Temperaturgräns för lagring/transport

en Transit/Storage Humidity limit\bg Ограничение на 
влажността при транзит/съхранение\cs Mezní vlhkost při 

přepravě/skladování\da Transit/opbevaringsfugtighedsgrænse\
de Grenzwert für die Luftfeuchtigkeit für Transport/Lagerung\

el Όριο υγρασίας κατά τη μεταφορά/αποθήκευση\es Límite 
de humedad para tránsito/almacenamiento\et Niiskuspiirang 

transportimisel/hoiustamisel\fi Kuljetuksen/säilytyksen 
kosteusrajat\fr Limite d’humidité lors du transport/stockage\

hr Ograničenje vlažnosti pri prijevozu/skladištenju\hu Szállítási/
tárolási páratartalom korlát\is Rakastigsmörk fyrir flutning/

geymslu\it Limite di umidità di trasporto/stoccaggio\
lt Gabenimo / laikymo drėgnio riba\lv Pārvadāšanas/glabāšanas 
mitruma ierobežojums\nl Vochtigheidslimiet transport/opslag\
no Fuktighetsgrense for transport/lagring\pl Wartości graniczne 
wilgotności podczas transportu/przechowywania\pt Limite de 

humidade de transporte/armazenamento\ro Limită de umiditate 
pentru transport/depozitare\sk Hranica vlhkosti pri preprave/
skladovaní\sl Omejitev vlažnosti pri transportu/shranjevanju\
sq Kufiri i lagështisë gjatë transitit/ruajtjes\sv Fuktgräns vid 

transport/förvaring

! VARNING !

Införande eller avlägsnande av kanylen med guide medan ledaren förlängs kan orsaka potentiell patientskada. 
Dra alltid tillbaka ledaren helt i kanylen med guidelumen. 

5.  Innan du sätter i instrument ska kanyllumen smörjas genom att injicera cirka 20 ml sterilt vatten eller saltlösning 
genom hålet i mitten av kanyllocket.

6.  Sätt in siktet i hålet i kanyllocket efter behov för visualisering. En blå linje finns på utsidan av kanylen för att 
användas som referensposition för laparoskopet.

7.  Om motståndet känns som om siktet införs, dra tillbaka siktet för att justera dess position. När positionen har 
justerats sätter du in siktet i kanylen igen.

8.  För in kanylen med guide i kroppen efter önskemål för att skapa utrymme och synlighet. En blå markörlinje anges 
på kanylens distala ände, som kan användas för att underlätta orienteringen.

!SE UPP: Manipulera inte kanylen genom att ta tag i fliken på kanyllocket. Om du gör det kan du lossa eller ta bort 
kanyllocket från kanylen och orsaka nedsatt funktionalitet. 

9.  Använd ledaren för att underlätta visualisering och positionering och manipulering av övertrådsenheter för 
operativa eller diagnostiska procedurer.

10.  Om du vill använda en övertrådsenhet tar du bort kanyllocket från kanylen och kanylledningen. Följ enhetens 
bruksanvisning för att konfigurera/manipulera den överkopplade enheten.

! VARNING !

Kanyllock och vridmoment bör tas bort innan du sätter i och tar bort alla övertrådsanordningar – underlåtenhet 
att ta bort locket före införing kan leda till skador på kanyllocket och/eller övertrådsanordningar som förhindrar 

applicering av den avsedda behandlingen. 

11.  Anslut den ena änden av vakuumslangen till vakuumporten (Fig. 2, #3)och den andra till vakuumlåset. Ställ 
in vakuumtrycket på -250 +/- 25 mmHg (-4,8 +/- 0,5 psi; -33 +/- 3 kPa) för att avlägsna vätskan. Sug upp 
saltlösning för att förbättra sikten.

!SE UPP: Ställ inte in vakuumtrycket utanför intervallet -225 till -275 mmHg (-4.35 till -5.32 psi; -30.0 till -36.7 kPa).

12. Dra tillbaka kirurgiska instrument från kanyllumen. 
13. Dra in ledaren i kanyllumen.
14. Ta bort kanylen med guide från kroppen.

! VARNING !

Modifiera inte kanylen - modifiering kan leda till skarpa kanter som kan orsaka oavsiktlig vävnadsskada. 

Försiktighet bör iakttas vid hantering av kirurgiska instrument nära den distala änden av kanylen – kläm inte fast 
ledarens distala ände med kirurgiska instrument och låt inte kirurgiska instrument förbli utanför kanylens lumen 

under hantering. Detta kan leda till att kanylen skärs av eller går sönder och orsaka vävnadsperforering eller 
oavsiktlig skada. 

!SE UPP: Stora blodproppar och vävnadspartiklar kan täppa till vakuumlumen och försämra sugningen till Kanyl 
med guide. 

!SE UPP: För att undvika avbrott i vakuum- eller perfusionsflödet, se till att slangen inte är fastklämd eller böjd 
under koagulering av vävnad.

EFTER AVSLUTAD PROCEDUR

Ta bort kanylen från vävnaden, koppla bort alla rör och kassera kanylen och slangsatserna enligt lokala regler och 
återvinningsplaner för bortskaffande eller återvinning av enhetskomponenter.

! VARNING !

Se till att enheten kasseras enligt lokala regler och återvinningsplaner för att förhindra exponering för 
biologiska faror.

AVYTTRING

Efter användning ska den här enheten behandlas som medicinskt avfall och kasseras enligt sjukhusets protokoll.

SSCP

En sammanfattning av produktens säkerhet och kliniska prestanda finns i den europeiska databasen för medicintekniska 
produkter (Eudamed) på https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed genom att använda följande grundläggande UDI-DI-
söknyckel: 08401439000000000000012ZG

ALLVARLIG INCIDENT

Alla allvarliga incidenter som har inträffat i samband med denna produkt ska rapporteras till AtriCure och den behöriga 
myndigheten i den medlemsstat där användaren och/eller patienten befinner sig.

RETUR AV ANVÄND PRODUKT

Om denna produkt av någon anledning måste återlämnas till AtriCure, Inc., måste ett RGA-nummer erhållas från 
AtriCure, Inc., före leverans. Om produkten har varit i kontakt med blod eller kroppsvätskor, måste den rengöras 
grundligt och desinficeras före packning. Den ska transporteras antingen i originalförpackningen eller i en motsvarande 
kartong för att förhindra skador under transporten och den bör vara korrekt märkt med ett RGA-nummer och en 
indikation på den biologiskt farliga karaktären hos försändelsens innehåll. Instruktioner för rengöring och material, 
inklusive lämpliga transportbehållare, korrekt märkning och ett RGA-nummer kan erhållas från AtriCure, Inc.

FELSÖKNING

Symptom Åtgärd

Kan inte dra vakuum

• Kontrollera vakuumanslutningarna.
• Vakuumreglerad vid -250 mmHg (-4,8 psi; -33 kPa).
• Undersök kanylvakuumlumen med avseende på blodproppar. 
• Om den är igensatt, spola vakuumlumen med sterilt vatten.
• Om problemet kvarstår ska kanylen bytas ut.

Det går inte att föra fram instrument 
inom kanyllumen.

• Smörj lumen med sterilt vatten.
• Se till att instrumenten har rätt storlek.

BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI

AtriCure garanterar att rimlig omsorg har använts vid utformningen och tillverkningen av detta instrument. Denna 
garanti är i stället för och utesluter alla andra garantier som inte uttryckligen anges häri, vare sig uttryckliga eller 
underförstådda genom lag eller på annat sätt, inklusive, men inte begränsat till, underförstådda garantier för säljbarhet 
eller lämplighet för en viss användning. AtriCures enda skyldighet enligt denna garanti är begränsad till reparation eller 
utbyte av detta instrument. AtriCure varken tar på sig eller bemyndigar någon annan person att ta på sig, något annat 
eller ytterligare ansvar i samband med detta instrument.

Hantering, förvaring, rengöring och sterilisering av detta instrument samt andra faktorer som hänför sig till patienten, 
diagnos, behandling, kirurgiska ingrepp, och andra frågor bortom AtriCures kontroll som har en direkt inverkan på 
instrumentet och det resultat som erhålls från dess användning. AtriCure åtar sig inget ansvar för instrument som 
avsiktligt använts felaktigt eller som återanvänds, bearbetas eller omsteriliseras och ger inga garantier, uttryckta eller 
underförstådda, inklusive men inte begränsat till säljbarhet eller lämplighet för avsedd användning, med avseende 
på använda eller återanvända instrument. AtriCure ansvarar inte för oförutsedda eller indirekta förluster, skador eller 
kostnader som direkt eller indirekt uppstår till följd av avsiktlig felaktig användning eller återanvändning av detta 
instrument. 

ANSVARSFRISKRIVNING

Användaren tar på sig ansvaret för att godkänna produktens godtagbara tillstånd innan det används och för att 
säkerställa att produkten endast används på det sätt som beskrivs i dessa bruksanvisning, inklusive men inte begränsat 
till att säkerställa att produkten inte återanvändas. 

Under inga omständigheter kommer AtriCure, Inc. att ansvara för eventuell tillfällig, särskild eller följdskada, skada 
eller kostnad som är resultatet av avsiktligt missbruk av denna produkt, inklusive förlust, skada eller kostnad som är 
relaterad till personskada eller skada på egendom.


